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DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÀ 
(ALL. IIA DIR. 2006/42/CE)

CE CONFORMITY DECLARATION 
(ATTACHMENT II, POINT A DIR. 2006/42/EC)

IL FABBRICANTE

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi

31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALIA
Tel. +39.0438.202511 / Fax +39.0438.202520

e-mail: info@keyline.it / www.keyline.it

DICHIARA CHE LA MACCHINA

- Denominazione generica: DUPLICATRICE CHIAVI

- Modello: NINJA VORTEX - Matricola: 

- Anno: - Rev.: 00

- Denominazione commerciale: MACCHINA DUPLICATRICE

- Uso previsto: La duplicatrice è stata progettata e costruita per effettuare la duplicazione di chiavi.

È CONFORME ALLE DIRETTIVE

- Direttiva 2006/42/CE del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio del 17 maggio 2006 relativa alle macchine.

- Direttiva 2014/30/UE del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio, del 26 febbraio 2014, concer-
nente l’armonizzazione delle legislazioni degli Stati membri relative alla compatibilità elet-
tromagnetica.

E AUTORIZZA

- Nominativo: Keyline S.p.A.

- Indirizzo: Via Camillo Bianchi

- CAP: 31015

- Provincia: TV

- Città: Conegliano 

- Stato: Italia

A COSTITUIRE IL FASCICOLO TECNICO PER SUO CONTO

Luogo e data del documento: Legale Rappresentante: 

Conegliano,

THE MANUFACTURER

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi

31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALIA
Tel. +39.0438.202511 / Fax +39.0438.202520

e-mail: info@keyline.it / www.keyline.it

DECLARES THAT THE MACHINE

- General name: KEY DUPLICATING MACHINE

- Machine type: NINJA VORTEX - ID number: 

- Year: - Rev.: 00

- Commercial name: DUPLICATING MACHINE

- Intended use: The key cutting machine has been designed and built for duplicating keys.

CONFIRMS WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES

- Directive 2006/42/EC of the European Parliament and Council of 17 May 2006 concerning machinery.

- Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU of the European Parliament and Council of 26
February 2014 concerning the harmonisation of member states’ legislation regarding electroma-
gnetic compatibility.

AND AUTHORISES

- Name: Keyline S.p.A.

- Address: Via Camillo Bianchi

- Post code: 31015

- Province: TV

- Town: Conegliano 

- Country: Italia

TO COMPILE THE TECHNICAL DOSSIER ON OUR BEHALF

Place & Date: Legal representative: 

Conegliano,



Copyright of Keyline S.p.A.
Keyline reserves the rights in all countries for the translations, electronic saving, reproduction and partial or total adaptation (including
microfilms and Photostats).
Creating a booklet is a complex operation and requires numerous controls text, images and the relationships between the two.

Experience suggests that it is almost impossible to publish a booklet with no mistakes.
Keyline S.p.A. will thank who may indicate possible mistakes or omissions.

"TRANSLATION OF ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS"

Diritti riservati a Keyline S.p.A.
I diritti di traduzione, memorizzazione elettronica, di riproduzione e di adattamento totale o parziale con qualsiasi mezzo (compresi
microfilm e copie fotostatiche) sono riservati per tutti i paesi.
Realizzare un manuale è un’operazione complessa che richiede numerosi controlli sul testo, sulle immagini e sulle relazioni che si
stabiliscono tra di essi.
L’esperienza suggerisce che è praticamente impossibile pubblicare un manuale privo di errori.

La Keyline S.p.A. sarà quindi grata a chi segnalerà errori o manchevolezze.

"ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI"



WARRANTY CONDITIONS
1. Keyline S.p.A. guarantees the good operation of the

machine for a period of 24 months from the purchase
date, and undertakes to replace (if necessary, with a
more recent model) or repair the machine or its
i n d i v i d u a l  c o m p o n e n t s  i n  c a s e  of  d e f e c t s  i n
workmanship. 
This warranty does not cover any defects or damages
caused by the user because of negligence, or by
repairs, replacement of individual components or
maintenance carried out by operators not authorized
by Keyline S.p.A., or by any circumstance not under the
control of Keyline S.p.A. The industrial use of the
machines is regulated by the provisions of Art. 7 below. 

2. Any repair or replacement expenses, except transport
costs, shall be borne by Keyline S.p.A. Parts subject to
normal wear and tear, such as cutters, clamps,
brushes, and tracers, are not covered by this warranty. 

3. Keyline S.p.A. reserves the right to refuse free service
when the requested documents (purchase invoice
stating the machine serial number) are not provided or
when the information is incomplete, illegible or
incompatible with the manufacturing data. 

4. At Keyline S.p.A.'s sole discretion, repairs may include
the updating of some details and the replacement of
components with equivalent parts, new or refurbished.
The replaced components and accessories are
guaranteed for the residual duration of the original
warranty. Replacement of the product or of a part does
not extend or restart the warranty period. 

5. If a machine still under warranty is equipped with non-
original accessories, Keyline S.p.A. shall not be liable
for any malfunction and the warranty shall  be
considered void. 
Keyline S.p.A. does not guarantee the correct operation
of the product/machine combination, if the machine is
used together with non-original accessories or
equipment, and, consequently, shall not accept
requests for service under the warranty. 
In order to make use of this warranty, the customer
undertakes to notify Keyline S.p.A. of any defect
covered by the warranty within 30 days from its
manifestation, on pain of this warranty becoming void.
In case of non-compliance, for any reason, of this term,
the one provided for by Art. 1495 CC will be applied. 

General exclusions
6. The following items are excluded from the warranty: 

- Components subject to normal wear and tear or
deterioration as a consequence of a normal use of
the product and defects originated by the same
cause.

- Product defects that can be led back to non-
compliance with the instructions for use, incorrect

use, anomalous environmental conditions, non-
c o m p l i a n t  o p e r a t i n g  c o n d i t i o n s , l a c k  o f
maintenance or care or industrial use of the
machine without service. 

- Defects or damages due to transport, humidity,
liquids or infiltrations caused by the incorrect use of
the product. 

- Defects due to an incorrect preservation of the
p ro d u c t  o n  u n s u i t a b l e  o r  i n a p p ro p r i a te
environmental conditions which differ from the
technical specifications of the product, from the
instructions for use, from the installation guide;

- Scratches or damages to the surfaces and external
parts caused by the normal use of the Product by
the customer. 

- Defects of the key cutting machine due to the use of
non-original Keyline S.p.A. accessories or spare
parts. 

- Products that have been altered or integrated with
no previous agreement. 

- Minimal anomalies of the product's characteristics
that do not compromise its value and performance.

Except for the right to the elimination of any of the defects
mentioned in these warranty terms and conditions, any
other rights are explicitly excluded. 
Keyline S.p.A. refuses any liability for injury to persons and
components deriving from lacking grounding or improper
use of the product. 
7. Machines subject to industrial use that exceed the set

number of work cycles during the validity of the
warranty must be subjected to regular maintenance,
carried out exclusively by Keyline S.p.A. staff; the costs
of regular maintenance are borne by the customer. If no
maintenance is carried out, the warranty is to be
considered null and void as at the moment in which the
machine exceeds the number of work cycles declared
by Keyline S.p.A. 

The number of cycles that determines the definition of a
machine for industrial use is 10,000 cycles per year. 
Transportation is left to the user to arrange, who may
choose the carrier. Transportation costs and risks are borne
by the customer. 

Competent court
8. Shall any dispute arise in relation to the validity,

interpretation, execution, dissolution or non-fulfilment
of this document, the court of competent jurisdiction is
located in Treviso, Italy. 

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA
1. Keyline S.p.A. garantisce al Cliente il buon

funzionamento della macchina per un periodo di 24
mesi dalla data di acquisto e si impegna a sostituire
(eventualmente anche con modello successivo) o
riparare la macchina, o i singoli componenti, qualora
vengano riscontrati difetti di funzionamento all’origine.
Non sono coperti da garanzia i difetti o i danni causati
dall’utente a seguito di negligenza nell’uso, ovvero
causati  da r iparazioni , sostituzione di  singoli
componenti, manutenzioni effettuate da soggetti non
autorizzati da Keyline S.p.A., ovvero da qualsivoglia
circostanza indipendente da Keyline S.p.A. Per l’uso
industriale delle macchine vale quanto stabilito al
successivo art.7.

2. Le spese di riparazione o sostituzione della macchina
sono a carico di Keyline S.p.A., escluse quelle di
trasporto. Sono esenti da garanzia le parti soggette ad
usura, quali frese, morsetti, spazzole e tastatori.

3. Keyline S.p.A. si riserva il diritto di rifiutare l'assistenza
gratuita se la documentazione richiesta (fattura di
acquisto riportante il numero di matricola della
macchina) non venisse fornita o se le informazioni
fossero incomplete, illeggibili o incompatibili con i dati
di fabbrica.

4. La riparazione, a discrezione di Keyline S.p.A., può
comprendere l’aggiornamento di alcuni particolari e la
sostituzione di componenti di equivalente funzionalità,
nuovi o riparati. I componenti e gli accessori sostituiti,
vengono garantiti per il periodo residuo di durata della
garanzia originaria. Il periodo di garanzia non verrà
pertanto in alcun modo esteso.

5. Nel caso in cui una macchina coperta da garanzia monti
accessori non originali, Keyline S.p.A. non risponderà
degli eventuali malfunzionamenti della macchina e la
garanzia si intenderà decaduta.
Quando il prodotto è utilizzato insieme ad accessori o
attrezzature non originali, Keyline S.p.A. non garantisce
il corretto funzionamento della combinazione prodotto/
accessorio, pertanto Keyline S.p.A. non accetterà
richieste di intervento in garanzia.
Il cliente, per avvalersi della presente garanzia,
s’impegna, a pena di decadenza, a denunciare a Keyline
S.p.A. ogni vizio di funzionamento coperto dalla stessa
entro 30 giorni dall’evidenza. In ipotesi di mancata
applicabilità, per qualsiasi ragione, di tale termine
varrà quello previsto dall'art. 1495 CC.

Esclusioni dalla garanzia
6. Sono esclusi dalla garanzia: 

- Componenti soggetti ad usura naturale o
deterioramento dovuto all’uso normale e difetti del
prodotto riconducibili alle stesse cause.

- Difetti del prodotto riconducibili all’inosservanza

delle istruzioni per l’uso, ad un uso improprio, a
condizioni ambientali anomale, a condizioni di
f u n z i o n a m e n to  n o n  c o n f o r m i , m a n c a t a
manutenzione o cura, un uso industriale senza
tagliando di controllo.

- Difetti o danni dovuti al trasporto, ad umidità, liquidi
o infiltrazioni causate da un non corretto utilizzo del
prodotto.

- Difetti dovuti a una non corretta conservazione del
prodotto in condizioni ambientali  inadatte o
inappropriate che differiscono dalle specifiche
tecniche del prodotto, dalle istruzioni operative,
dalla guida d'installazione;

- Graffi o danni ad ogni superficie e ad ogni altra parte
esterna, causate dal normale utilizzo del Prodotto da
parte del Cliente.

- Difetti della duplicatrice provocati dall’utilizzo di
accessori o ricambi non originali Keyline S.p.A.

- Prodotti su cui sono state eseguite modifiche o
integrazioni non previste.

- Anomalie di minima entità delle caratteristiche del
prodotto che non inficiano il valore e le prestazioni
della macchina.

Altri diritti, diversi dal diritto all’eliminazione dei difetti della
macchina citato nelle presenti condizioni di garanzia, non
trovano applicazione.
Keyline S.p.A. declina ogni responsabilità per danni a
persone o a cose derivanti dalla mancata messa a terra o
all’uso improprio del prodotto.
7. Le macchine soggette ad un uso industriale che

superano all’interno del periodo di garanzia il numero di
cic l i  sta bi l i to, d evon o e sse re sottoposte  al l a
Manutenzione periodica del prodotto, eseguita
esclusivamente da personale Keyline S.p.A.; il costo
della manutenzione periodica è a carico del cliente. In
caso contrario, la garanzia decade al superamento dei
cicli dichiarati da Keyline S.p.A.

I numeri di cicli stabiliti per la definizione di macchine ad
uso industriale è di 10.000 cicli annui.
Il trasporto è a cura dell’utente che potrà scegliere il vettore
che ritiene più opportuno. I costi e i rischi di trasporto sono a
carico dell’utente stesso.

Foro competente 
8. Per ogni controversia che dovesse sorgere in relazione

alla validità, interpretazione, esecuzione, risoluzione o
inadempimento del  presente documento sarà
competente in via esclusiva il Foro di Treviso.

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it



GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 
1. Die Firma Keyline S.p.A. garantiert dem Händler eine gute

Funktionstüchtigkeit vom Gerät für einen Zeitraum von 24
Monaten ab Kaufdatum und verpflichtet sich, Geräte oder
Bauteile von Geräten, die einen Herstellungsfehler
aufweisen, auszuwechseln (eventuell auch mit dem
neueren Modell) oder zu reparieren. 
Die Garantie gilt nicht für Defekte oder Schäden, die vom
Benutzer durch Nachlässigkeit bei Gebrauch oder durch
Reparaturen, das Auswechseln von Teilen und Wartung
entstanden sind, die von Personen ohne ausdrückliche
Genehmigung der Firma Keyline S.p.A. durchgeführt
worden sind, oder durch andere Umstände, für die die
Firma Keyline S.p.A. nicht verantwortlich gemacht
werden kann. Für den industriellen Gebrauch der Geräte
gelten die Vorgaben laut unten stehendem Artikel 7. 

2. Die Kosten für die Reparatur oder das Auswechseln vom
Gerät gehen zu Lasten der Firma Keyline S.p.A., mit
Ausnahme der Transportkosten. Teile, die einem normalen
Verschleiß unterliegen wie z.B: Fräser, Spannbacken,
Bürsten, Taster sind von der Garantie ausgenommen."

3. Die Firma Keyline S.p.A. behält sich das Recht vor, den
kostenlosen Service zu verweigern, wenn die verlangten
Unterlagen (Rechnung, auf der die Seriennummer vom
Gerät angegeben ist) nicht vorgelegt werden oder wenn
die Angaben unvollständig, unleserlich oder nicht mit den
Werksdaten vereinbar sind. 

4. Die Reparatur kann nach Dafürhalten der Firma Keyline
S.p.A. die Aktualisierung einiger Bauteile und das
Ersetzen durch neue oder gebrauchte Komponenten mit
gleicher Funktion umfassen. Auf die ausgewechselten
Bauteile oder Zubehörteile wird die Garantie gegeben, die
vom ursprünglichen Garantiezeitraum noch übrig ist.

5. Wenn in einem Gerät, auf das Garantie gegeben wird,
andere Teile als Originalteile montiert werden, ist die Firma
Keyline S.p.A. nicht für eventuelle Funktionsstörungen vom
Gerät verantwortlich und der Garantieanspruch verfällt. 
Wenn das Gerät mit anderen Teilen als Originalersatzteilen und
Originalzubehörteilen verwendet wird, garantiert die Firma
Keyline S.p.A. nicht für die Funktionstüchtigkeit von Produkt
und Zubehör und es kann in diesem Fall kein Garantieanspruch
bei der Firma Keyline S.p.A. geltend gemacht werden.
Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, der Firma Keyline S.p.A. jede
Funktionsstörung, die unter die Garantie fällt, innerhalb
von 30 Tagen nach Auftreten zu melden, um die Garantie
in Anspruch zu nehmen. Nach Ablauf dieser Frist verfällt
der Garantieanspruch. Im Falle einer Nichteinhaltung,
aus irgendeinem Grund, wird der Art. 1495 CC angewandt.

Garantieausschluss
6. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind: 

- Bauteile, die normalem Verschleiß oder Abnutzung durch
den normalen Gebrauch unterliegen, sowie Produktmängel,
die auf die gleichen Ursachen zurückzuführen sind. 

- Produktmängel, die durch eine Nichtbeachtung der
Bedienungsanweisungen, durch unsachgemäßen
Gebrauch, durch anormale Bedingungen am
Gerätestandort , durch nicht konforme
Betriebsbedingungen, durch nicht erfolgte oder
unzureichende Wartung oder Instandhaltung und durch
industriellen Gebrauch ohne Inspektion entstanden sind. 

- Defekte oder Schäden, die durch Transport,
Feuchtigkeit, Flüssigkeiten oder durch falsche
Verwendung des Produktes verursacht werden.

- Mängel aufgrund einer falschen Bewahrung des
Produktes auf ungeeigneten oder unpassenden
Umweltumständen, die sich von den technischen
Spezifizierungen des Produktes, von der Gebrauchs-
und Installationsanleitungen unterscheidet;

- Kratzer oder Schäden an den Oberflächen oder den
anderen externen Teilen, die durch den normalen Gebrauch
vom Produkt durch den Kunden entstanden sind. 

- Defekte an der Schlüsselkopiermaschine, die durch die
Verwendung nicht originaler Zubehör- oder Ersatzteile
der Firma Keyline S.p.A. entstanden sind. 

- Geräte, an denen nicht vorgesehene Änderungen oder
Ergänzungen durchgeführt worden sind. 

- Geringfügige Störungen der Produkteigenschaften, die
den Wert und die Leistungen vom Gerät nicht
beeinträchtigen. 

Andere Ansprüche außer dem Anspruch, dass die in den
vorliegenden Garantiebedingungen genannten Mängel vom
Gerät behoben werden, können nicht geltend gemacht werden. 
Keyline S.p.A. lehnt jede Haftung für Personen und
Sachschäden, die durch falsche Verwendung und
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Produktes hervorgehen ab.
7. Geräte, die industriell genutzt werden und die

festgelegte Anzahl an Arbeitszyklen innerhalb des
Garantiezeitraums übersteigen, müssen regelmäßig
gewartet werden. Die Wartung darf ausschließlich von
Personal der Firma Keyline S.p.A. durchgeführt
werden. Die Kosten für die regelmäßige Wartung gehen
zu Lasten des Kunden. Bei Nichtbeachtung der oben
genannten Vorschrift verfällt der Garantieanspruch,
sobald die von der Firma Keyline S.p.A. festgelegte
Anzahl an Arbeitsstunden überschritten wird.

Die Anzahl der Zyklen, die die Definition einer Maschine zum
industriellen Einsatz bestimmen liegt bei 10.000 Zyklen pro Jahr"
Für den Transport ist der Benutzer zuständig, der das
Transportunternehmen nach seinem Dafürhalten wählen kann.
Kosten und Risiken für den Transport gehen zu Lasten vom Benutzer.

Zuständiges Gericht
8. Für alle Streitigkeiten die in Bezug auf die Gültigkeit,

Auslegung, Ausführung, Auflösung oder Nichterfüllung dieses
Dokumentes enstehen können, werden ausschließlich beim
zuständigen  Gericht in Treviso, Italien verhandelt.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE
1. Keyline S.p.A. garantit au distributeur le bon

fonctionnement de la machine pendant 24 mois à
compter de la date d’achat et s’engage à remplacer
(éventuellement même avec le modèle suivant) ou
réparer la machine, ou les différentes pièces, en cas de
défauts de fonctionnement à l’origine. 
La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts ni les dommages
dus à la négligence de la part de l’utilisateur, à des
réparations, au remplacement de pièces ou à
l’entretien effectués par des sujets non autorisés par
K ey l i n e  S. p. A . o u  à  u n e  c a u s e  q u e l c o n q u e
indépendante de Keyline S.p.A. Pour l’usage industriel
des machines, voir ce qui est reporté à l’art. 7 qui suit. 

2. Les frais de réparation ou de remplacement de la
machine sont à la charge de Keyline S.p.A., à l’exclusion
des frais de transport. Les pièces sujettes à l'usure,
tels que fraises, étaux, brosses et traceurs, ne sont pas
couverts par cette garantie.

3. Keyline S.p.A. se réserve le droit de refuser l’assistance
gratuite si la documentation requise (facture d’achat
reportant le numéro de série de la machine) n’est pas
fournie ou si les informations s’avèrent incomplètes,
illisibles ou incompatibles avec les données de
fabrication. 

4. La réparation, à discrétion de Keyline S.p.A., peut
comprendre l’adaptation de certaines pièces et le
remplacement de pièces ayant la même fonction,
neuves ou réparées. Les pièces et les accessoires
remplacés sont garantis pendant la durée restante de
la garantie d’origine. La période de garantie ne pourra
donc en aucun cas être étendue. 

5. Si une machine couverte par la garantie monte des
accessoires qui ne sont pas d’origine, Keyline S.p.A. ne
répond pas du mauvais fonctionnement éventuel de
cette machine et il y a déchéance de la garantie. 
Lorsqu’une machine est utilisée avec des accessoires
ou des outils qui ne sont pas d’origine, Keyline S.p.A. ne
g ara nt i t  pa s le  fon ct io nn e me nt  c orre ct  d e l a
combinaison machine/accessoire et n’accepte alors
aucune demande d’intervention sous garantie. 
Pour bénéficier de la présente garantie, le client
s’engage, sous peine de déchéance, à informer Keyline
S.p.A. de tout vice de fonctionnement couvert par cette
dernière et ce dans un délai de 30 jours. En cas de non-
respect, pour une raison quelconque, de ce terme sera
appliquée celui qui est prévu par l'art. 1495 CC. 

Exclusions de la garantie
6. La garantie ne couvre pas : 

- Les pièces sujettes à une usure naturelle ou à une
détérioration due à l’utilisation normale ni les
défauts de la machine dépendant des mêmes
causes. 

- Les défauts de la machine dus à l’inobservation du
mode d’emploi , à  un usage impropre, à  des
conditions ambiantes anormales, à des conditions
de fonctionnement non conformes, au manque
d’entretien et de soin ou à un usage industriel sans
avoir effectué la révision. 

- Les défauts ou les dommages dus au transport, à
l'humidité, liquide ou les déversements causés par
une mauvaise utilisation du produit.

- Défauts dus à une mauvaise conservation du produit
dans des conditions ambiantes défavorables ou
inappropriés qui diffèrent des spécifications
tecniques du produit, des instructions, de la guide
d'installation;

- Les rayures ou les dommages sur les surfaces et sur
toute autre partie externe, dus à l’utilisation normale
de la machine de la part du client. 

- Les défauts de la machine provoqués par l’utilisation
d’accessoires ou de pièces détachées qui ne sont
pas d’origine. 

- Les machines sur lesquelles des modifications non
prévues ont été faites. 

- Les légères anomalies concernant les caractéristiques
de la machine, si elles n’en compromettent pas la valeur
ni les performances.

Le seul droit considéré sera celui de l’élimination des
défauts de la machine cité dans les présentes conditions de
garantie. 
Keyline S.p.A. décline toute responsabilité pour les
dommages aux personnes et aux composants provenant de
défaut de terre ou de l'usage abusif du produit.
7. Les machines sujettes à un usage industriel qui

dépassent le nombre de cycles fixé durant la période de
garantie  doivent être soumises à une révision
périodique, celle-ci ne devant être effectué que par le
personnel de Keyline S.p.A. ; les frais de révision sont à
la charge du client. Dans le cas contraire, la garantie
cesse dès que les cycles prévus par Keyline S.p.A. sont
dépassés. 

Les nombres de cycles qui déterminent la définition d'une
machine à usage industriel sont de 10.000 cycles par an.
Le transport est à la charge de l’utilisateur, qui pourra choisir
le transporteur qu’il préfère. Les frais et les risques de
transport sont à la charge de l’utilisateur. 

Tribunal compétent 
8. Pour tout litige qui pourrait survenir dans le cadre de la

validité, l'interprétation, l'exécution, la résiliation ou la
violation de ce document, le Tribunal de Trévise aura
compétence exclusive.

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it



CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA 
1. Keyline S.p.A. garantiza al distribuidor el buen

funcionamiento de la máquina por un período de 24
meses a partir de la fecha de compra y se compromete
a reemplazar (si es necesario con un modelo siguiente)
o reparar la máquina, o sus componentes, si se
encuentran defectos de funcionamiento en el origen. 
La garantía no cubre los defectos o daños causados por
el usuario como consecuencia de un uso negligente, es
decir causados por reparaciones, sustituciones de
componentes, mantenimientos realizados por sujetos
no autorizados por Keyline S.p.A., es decir ante
cualquier circunstancia que sea ajena a Keyline S.p.A. 
Para el uso industrial de las máquinas es válido cuanto
establecido en el siguiente Art. 7. 

2. Los gastos de reparación o sustitución de la máquina
quedan a cargo de Keyline S.p.A., excluidos los de
transporte. Están fuera de garantía las partes sujetas a
deterioro, o sea cortadores, mordazas, brochas y
palpadores.

3. Keyline S.p.A. se reserva el derecho de rechazar la
asistencia gratuita si la documentación solicitada
(factura de compra con el número de serie de la
máquina) no se suministra o si la información es
incompleta, ilegible o incompatible con los datos de
fábrica. 

4. La reparación, a discreción de Keyline S.p.A., puede
incluir la actualización de algunas piezas y el
reemplazo de componentes de funcionamiento
equivalente, nuevos o reparados. Los componentes y
los accesorios reemplazados se garantizan por el
período restante de duración de la garantía original. El
período de garantía no será de ninguna manera
extendido. 

5. Si a una máquina bajo garantía se le montan
accesorios no originales, Keyline S.p.A. no responderá
por el posible malfuncionamiento de la máquina y la
garantía se considerará caducada. 
Cuando el producto se emplea junto con accesorios o
equipos no originales, Keyline S.p.A. no garantiza el
funcionamiento correcto de la combinación producto/
accesorio, por lo tanto Keyline S.p.A. no aceptará el
pedido de intervención bajo garantía. 
El cliente, para utilizar la presente garantía, se
compromete, so pena de caducidad de la misma, a
i n fo r m a r  a  K ey l i n e  S. p. A . c u a l q u i e r  v i c i o  d e
funcionamiento que cubra la garantía, dentro de los 30
días de la aparición del mismo. En caso de no
aplicación, cualquiera sea la razón valdrá lo previsto
por el art. 1495 CC. 

Exclusiones de la garantía
6. Quedan excluidos de la garantía: 

- Componentes sujetos a desgaste natural o deterioro

generados por el uso normal y a defectos del
producto debidos a las mismas causas. 

- Defectos del producto debidos al incumplimiento de
las instrucciones de uso, a un uso impropio, a
condiciones ambientales anómalas, a condiciones
de funcionamiento no en conformidad, a falta de
mantenimiento o cuidado, un uso industrial sin
revisión de control. 

- Defectos o daños debido al transporte, humedad,
liquidos o infiltraciones provocadas por el uso
incorrecto del producto.

- Defectos debidos a una preservación incorrecta del
producto en condiciones ambientales inadecuadas
que se distinguen de los requisítos técnicos del
producto, de las instrucciones del uso, de la guía de
instalación

- Rayas o daños de cualquier superficie y de cualquier
otra parte externa causados por el uso normal del
Producto por parte del cliente. 

- Defectos de la duplicadora provocados por el uso de
accesorios o repuestos no originales Keyline S.p.A. 

- Productos a los cuales se han realizado
modificaciones o integraciones no previstas. 

- Anomalías de mínima entidad de las características
del producto que no invalidan el valor y las
prestaciones de la máquina.

Otros derechos, diferentes del derecho a la eliminación de
los defectos de la máquina citado en las presentes
condiciones de garantía, no son aplicables. 
Keyline S.p.A. niega cualquiera responsabilidad de daño a
personas y componentes que deriven de la falta de nociones
o uso incorrecto del producto. 
7. Las máquinas sujetas a un uso industrial que superan

dentro del período de garantía el número de ciclos
establecidos, deben ser sometidas al Mantenimiento
periódico del producto, realizado exclusivamente por
el personal Keyline S.p.A.; el costo del mantenimiento
periódico queda a cargo del cliente. De lo contrario, la
garantía caduca cuando se superan los ciclos
declarados por Keyline S.p.A. 

El número de ciclos fijado para la definición de máquina
para uso industrial es de 10000 ciclos por año.
El transporte queda a cargo del usuario quien podrá elegir el
medio que considere más adecuado. Los costos y los
riesgos de transporte quedan a cargo del usuario. 

Tribunal competente
8. Para cualquiera controversia que pueda presentarse

en relación a la validez, interpretación, ejecución,
disolución o no cumplimiento de este documento, el
tribunal competente será el tribunal de Treviso. 

CONDIÇÕES DE GARANTIA 
1. Keyline S.p.A. garante ao Cliente o bom funcionamento

da máquina por um período de 24 meses a partir da data
de compra e assume o compromisso de substituir (se
necessário, mesmo com um modelo seguinte) ou reparar
a máquina, ou os seus componentes, sempre que forem
encontrados defeitos de funcionamento na origem. 
Não são cobertos pela garantia os defeitos causados
pelo usuário após negligência de uso, ou seja, causados
por reparações, substituição de componentes,
manutenções efetuadas por pessoas não autorizadas
pela Keyline S.p.A., ou seja, por qualquer circunstância
que não depender da Keyline S.p.A . Para o uso
industrial das máquinas, é válido o que foi estabelecido
no seguinte art.7. 

2. As despesas de reparação ou substituição da máquina
são por conta da Keyline S.p.A., excluídas as despesas
de transporte. Ficam excluídas da garantia as partes
sujeitas a desgaste, como fresas, terminais, escovas e
apalpadores.

3. A Keyline S.p.A. reserva-se o direito de recusar a
assistência gratuita caso a documentação solicitada
(fatura de compra com o número de matrícula da
máquina) não for fornecida ou se as informações
e s t i v e r e m  i n c o m p l e t a s , i l e g í v e i s  o u  f o re m
incompatíveis com os dados de fábrica.

4. A reparação, a critério da Keyline S.p.A., pode compreender
a atualização de alguns elementos e a substituição de
componentes com funcionalidades equivalentes, novos ou
reparados. Os componentes e os acessórios substituídos
são garantidos pelo período resíduo de duração da garantia
original. Portanto, o período de garantia não será
prolongado em nenhum caso. 

5. No caso em que, na máquina coberta pela garantia,
forem montados acessórios não originais, a Keyline
S.p.A. não assumirá nenhuma responsabilidade em
relação a eventuais mau funcionamentos da máquina e
a garantia perderá sua validade. 
Quando o produto for utilizado com acessórios ou
equipamentos não originais, a Keyline S.p.A. não irá
garantir o funcionamento correto da combinação
produto/acessório e, portanto, a Keyline S.p.A. não
aceitará pedidos de intervenção em garantia. 
 O cliente, para beneficiar da presente garantia, assume
o compromisso, sob pena de perda da validade, de
informar à Keyline S.p.A. qualquer possível vício de
funcionamento coberto por essa garantia dentro de 30
dias da evidência. Na hipótese de não aplicabilidade,
por qualquer motivo, destes termos, serão válidos os
termos previstos no artigo 1495 CC. 

Exclusões da garantia
6. Ficam excluídos da garantia: 

- Componentes sujeitos ao desgaste natural ou

deterioramento devido ao uso normal e defeitos do
produto que têm estas mesmas causas 

- Defeitos do produto que têm como causa a não
observação das instruções de uso, o uso impróprio,
as condições ambientais anômalas, as condições de
f u n c i o n a m e n to  n ã o  c o n fo r m e s , a  f a l t a  d e
manutenção ou cuidado, um uso industrial sem os
controles previstos.

- Defeitos ou danos devidos ao transporte, à umidade,
líquidos ou infiltrações causadas por uma utilização
incorreta do produto.

- Defeitos devidos à uma conservação incorreta do
produto, em condições ambientais inaptas ou
impróprias, diferentes das especificações técnicas
do produto, das instruções operativas, do guia de
instalação;

- Riscos/arranhões ou danos em qualquer superfície e
em qualquer parte externa, causados pela utilização
normal do Produto por parte do Cliente.

- Defeitos da duplicadora provocados pela utilização
de acessórios ou peças de reposição não originais
Keyline S.p.A.

- Produtos nos quais foram efetuadas modificações
ou integrações não previstas.

- Anomalias de pequena entidade relativas às
características do produto que não prejudicam o
valor e o desempenho da máquina.

Outros direitos, diferentes do direito à eliminação dos
defeitos da máquina citado nestas condições de garantia,
não serão aplicados.
A Keyline S.p.A. declina toda e qualquer responsabilidade
por danos a pessoas ou a coisas que derivem da falta de uma
ligação à terra ou ao uso impróprio do produto. 
7. As máquinas sujeitas ao uso industrial que superarem,

dentro do período da garantia, o número de ciclos
programados, devem ser submetidas à Manutenção
periódica do produto, efetuada exclusivamente pelo
pessoal da Keyline S.p.A.; o custo da manutenção
periódica será por conta do cliente. Em caso contrário,
a garantia perderá sua validade assim que forem
superados os ciclos declarados pela Keyline S.p.A. 

Os números de ciclos estabelecidos para a definição de
máquinas de uso industrial e de 10.000 ciclos anuais.
O transporte será por conta do cliente, que poderá escolher
o vetor que considerar mais apropriado. Os custos e os
riscos de transporte serão por conta do próprio usuário. 

Foro competente 
8. Qualquer controvérsia que puder surgir em relação à

validade, interpretação, execução, resolução ou
inadimplência do presente documento, será de
competência, em via exclusiva, do Foro de Treviso. 

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it



保修条件

1. Keyline S.p.A. 向其经销商提供从购买机器之
日起 24 个月机器性能良好运行的保证， 并
保证在确认为机器原装功能故障的情况下更
换 （如有需要会使用更新的型号）或修理原
机器、或某一部件。

保修不包含因用户不遵守使用守则， 或未经
Keyline S.p.A. 授权所进行的部件修理、更换或
维修机器，或者任何不受制于 Keyline S.p.A. 的
情况。 机器使用于工业用途的保修条件由下
述 7 项条款规定。

2. 除运输费用外，修理或更换机器的费用由
Keyline S.p.A. 承担。 正常使用磨损的部件，如
刀具、夹具、刷子和导针等不在保修范围之
内。

3. 如果用户无法提供要求的文件 （标注有机器
系列号的购置发票）或者所提供的信息不完
全、文件字体模糊无法识别或与制造数据不
符合， Keyline S.p.A. 将有权拒绝提供免费服
务。 

4. 由 Keyline S.p.A. 全权酌情决定，维修可能会包
括一些细节的更新，或使用同等性能、全新
或者修理过的配件进行配件更换。 更换过的
部件和其他配件的保修期均为原件保修期的
剩余时间，不以任何形式延长。

5. 如果一台机器在保修期内安装了非原装部件
, Keyline S.p.A. 不对机器的任何不正常工作性
能负责，同时该机器的保修合同失效。

如果产品与其他非原装配件或设备一起使
用， Keyline S.p.A. 不能保证产品和配件配置的
正确运作，因此 Keyline S.p.A. 在其保修期内不
接受任何服务要求。 

为了确保享有保修服务 , 必须在机器发生故
障之日起 30 天内告知 Keyline S.p.A. 故障情况，
否则将失去保修保障。 如有以任何理由不遵
守该条款的情况，将被应用于 1495CC 条款。

不保修事项

6. 下列情况不包括在保修范围内 : 

- 正常使用引起的自然磨损或自然老化的部
件，或因为前述原因而引起的产品故障。 

- 产品由于下列因素造成故障或损坏：没有
按照使用说明进行操作、使用不当、在不
适宜的环境下使用、 操作条件不符合规
定、 缺乏维护或保养、未经检测控制用于
工业生产。

- 由运输，环境潮湿或由于使用不当造成液
体渗入导致的缺陷或损坏。

- 不遵循产品技术规格、使用说明和安装向
导，保管不当或保管环境不适宜导致的故
障或损坏。

- 客户正常使用产品，在表面和其他外表面

造成的痕迹或损坏。

- 由于使用非 Keyline S.p.A. 原装配件或部件复
制钥匙而产生的故障。

- 未经本公司同意，用户私自改装、修复产
品或添加部件。

- 不影响机器价值和性能的产品特性的轻微
偏差。

除本保修条款所描述的机器故障在保修范围内
之外，其他任何项目将不被考虑为保修内容。 
Keyline S.p.A.拒绝承担任何由于没有接地或不当使
用产品导致的人员或元件损伤相关衍生责任。
7. 用于工业用途的机器，在保修期间运行次数

超过规定的次数，机器应该专门由 Keyline
S.p.A. 的人员进行定期保养，定期保养的费用
由客户承担。 如果机器运行次数超过 Keyline
S.p.A. 所声明的次数而没有对机器进行保
养，则保修失效。

能使其定义为是一台工业用机器的运行次数是
每年 10，000 次。
客户安排运输，可以选择自己信赖的运输公司，
运输费用和风险由客户承担。

管辖法院

8. 任何关于本文档的效力、解释、执行、废止
或不履行本文档有关的争议，需要向位于意
大利特雷维索的管辖法院提出。 

保証条件
1. Keyline S.p.A.株式会社は、購入日より 24ヶ月間、機械

が正常に動作することを販売業者に対して保証します。
また、元の機械に不具合があった場合は、その交換 ( 場
合によっては、それ以降のモデルと交換 )、機械全体ま
たは各部品の修繕に責任を持ちます。
本保証は、使用者の不注意な使用、または Keyline S.p.A.
株式会社に公認されていない者が実施した修繕、各部品
の交換、保守作業に起因する、あるいは Keyline S.p.A.
株式会社に依存しない状況下で起きた、不備や損害を保
証しません。機械の産業利用については、以下の７つの
規定が有効となります。 

2. 運送費を除いて、機械の修繕または交換の費用は、
Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社が負担する。カッター、クラン
プ、ブラシおよびトレーサーなどの通常の損耗を受ける
部品は、この保証に適用されません。 

3. 依頼した書類(機械の登録番号が記載された購入明細書
) が提供されなかったり、その情報が不完全、読めない、
または工場のデータと不整合だったりする場合は、
Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社は無料保証サービスに応じない
権利を保有します。 

4. Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社の裁量により、修繕は各部分の
更新および同等の機能を持つ部品の交換を含むことが
でき、それら部品は新品または修理品となります。交換
された部品および付属品は、元の保証期間の残存期間に
わたって保証され、保証期間は延長されません。

5. 保証された機械に正規品でない付属品が取り付けられ
た場合は、Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社はその機械に不具合
があっても対応せず、その保証は無効となります。
製品が元の付属品または装置以外とともに使用された
場合、Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社は、その製品と付属品が
共に正常に機能することを保証せず、従って保証による
対応の依頼があっても受理しません。
顧客は、本保証を利用するため、保証されている機械は
不具合があった時から 30 日以内に Keyline S.p.A. 株式
会社に不具合状況を伝えなければなりません。、そうで
なければ保証は無効となる。 何らかの理由でこの条項
を順守しない場合は 495 CC 条項が適用されません。 

保証除外項目
6. 以下は保証から除外されます。

- 自然な消耗、または通常使用による劣化を被る部品、
および同様の理由に起因する、製品の故障。

- 使用の指示に従わない、不適切な使用、尋常でない
環境条件、不適合な機能条件、保守または手入れの
欠如、管理控えのない産業利用、以上一切に起因す
る製品の故障。

- 輸送、湿度及び不適切な使用に起因した液体浸入に

よる欠陥またはダメージ。
- 製品技術仕様、使用説明書や導入ガイドを従わなく、
不当な保管や不適切な保管環境による欠陥またはダ
メージ。

- 顧客が製品を正常に使用しておきた、一切の表面お
よび外部の傷や損傷。 

- Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社正規付属品または正規部品
以外の使用に起因する、複製機の故障。 

- Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社の同意なしに変更や統合が
実施された製品。

- 機械の価値および性能に影響しないような、製品仕
様の最小限の異常。

本保証条件に記載された機械の不具合を保証範囲となり、そ
の他の項目一切は保証に適用されません。 
接地がないまたは不当な使用に起因した人や部品へのダメー
ジについての一切責任をキーライン S.p.A. は取りません。
7. 産業利用され、保証期間内に一定の周期数を上回る機械

は、製品の定期的保守を受けなければならず、その保守
は Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社のスタッフのみが実施でき、
その保守に要する費用は顧客の負担となります。
Keyline S.p.A. 株式会社が指定する周期数を上回ったの
に、保守を受けていない場合、保証は無効となります。

一年に当たり 10，000 サイクルであるマシンは工業用のマ
シンであることを定義されることができます。
運送は運送を手配し、顧客が適切と判断する運送業者を選択
できます。運送の費用およびそれに伴うリスクは顧客の負担
となります。 

管轄裁判所
8. このドキュメントの効力、解釈、実行、廃止及びこのド

キュメントの不履行についてのすべての紛争はイタリ
アのトレビゾにある管轄裁判所に提出すること。

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
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Gentile Cliente,

Desideriamo congratularci con Lei per aver scelto un prodotto Keyline.

Keyline ripone la massima cura e attenzione per realizzare prodotti che combinano meccanica 
di precisione con elettronica d’avanguardia, capaci di distinguersi per le performance di utilizzo 
e pensati per garantire un uso sempre facile e intuitivo.

La preghiamo comunque di ricordare che anche questa macchina duplicatrice Keyline, come 
qualsiasi strumento elettronico di lavoro, richiede di acquisire un minimo livello di preparazione 
tecnica prima di poterne sfruttare appieno le potenzialità.

Sarà quindi essenziale leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di iniziare ad utilizzare la 
Sua nuova macchina duplicatrice Keyline. Al suo interno potrà trovare una serie di informazioni 
che le permetteranno di apprendere come farla funzionare in piena sicurezza e di svolgere nel 
migliore dei modi il Suo lavoro.

Per garantire la massima protezione e una maggiore durata della Sua macchina duplicatrice, La 
invitiamo a prestare attenzione a tutte le istruzioni per l'uso e alle avvertenze contenute in 
questo manuale. Ignorarle può causare un guasto meccanico o il malfunzionamento della 
macchina duplicatrice.

Non ci resta che augurarLe buon lavoro con la Sua nuova macchina duplicatrice Keyline.

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it
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INFORMAZIONI GENERALI E MISURE DI 
SICUREZZA

1Informazioni Generali e Misure di sicurezza

Legenda dei termini

01.  Testa
02.  Collo
03.  Fermo
04.  Canna
05.  Punta
06.  Dorso
07.  Cifratura

Chiavi punzonate Viene denominata “Punzonata” quel tipo di 
chiave caratterizzata da una serie di inci-
sioni coniche (o punzonature) sulla canna 
della chiave, aventi dimensioni variabili e 
forme differenti (piane o inclinate).

Chiavi tipo laser Viene denominata “Laser” per la partico-
lare cifratura trasversale al profilo.

Chiave campione E’ la chiave “originale” dalla quale, attra-
verso l’operazione di decodifica, viene rica-
vata la chiave duplicata.

Chiave Grezza E’ una chiave priva di incisioni che viene 
duplicata seguendo la traccia della chiave 
campione.

Il manuale d’uso e manutenzione della macchina modello “NINJA 
VORTEX” per la duplicazione di chiavi laser e chiavi punzonate con ci-
frature piane ed inclinate, raccoglie tutte le indicazioni relative all’uti-
lizzo ottimale della macchina in condizioni di salvaguardia 
dell’incolumità dell’operatore.

1.1.0 Scopo e contenuto del manuale

Il manuale si propone di fornire le informazioni essenziali per l'instal-
lazione, l’utilizzo e la manutenzione della duplicatrice. 
Si raccomanda all'utilizzatore di seguire scrupolosamente le indica-
zioni contenute nel presente opuscolo, in modo particolare quelle ri-
guardanti le norme di sicurezza e gli interventi di ordinaria 
manutenzione.

1.1.1 Conservazione del manuale

Il manuale deve sempre accompagnare la macchina a cui si riferisce. 
Deve essere posto in un luogo sicuro, al riparo da polvere, umidità e 
facilmente accessibile all’operatore che deve consultarlo necessaria-
mente in ogni occasione di incertezza sull’utilizzo della macchina. 

1.2.0 Contatti con il Costruttore 

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi
31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALY
Tel.: +39.0438.202511
Fax: +39.0438.202520
Sito Internet: www.keyline.it 
E-mail: info@keyline.it

Per accelerare i tempi di contatto è necessario:
- dichiarare il nominativo dell’Acquirente;
- i dati di identificazione riscontrabili sulla targa della macchina.

1.3.0 Condizioni di utilizzo

1.3.1 Uso previsto

La duplicatrice a cui fa riferimento questo manuale è stata progettata 
per effettuare elettronicamente la duplicazione di chiavi laser e chiavi 
punzonate con cifrature piane ed inclinate.

Attenzione: Importante!

Non è possibile decodificare chiavi verniciate o fatte di 
materiale non conduttivo.

1.3.2 Uso non previsto

L’utilizzo della macchina per ottenere valori di produzione maggiorati 
o diversi dalle prescrizioni viene considerato uso improprio, pertanto 
il costruttore declina ogni responsabilità per i danni eventualmente 
provocati a cose o persone e ritiene decaduta ogni tipo di garanzia 
sulla macchina stessa.

1.4.0 Riferimenti normativi

La duplicatrice è stata progettata e costruita tenendo conto 
delle norme armonizzate vigenti ed è conforme ai Requisiti Es-
senziali di Salute e Sicurezza previsti all’Allegato I della Diret-
tiva Macchine 2006/42/CE. 

Inoltre le duplicatrici prodotte da Keyline S.p.A. soddisfano le 
disposizioni delle direttive Bassa Tensione 2014/35/UE e Com-
patibilità Elettromagnetica 2014/30/UE.

Attenzione: Importante! 

È obbligatorio che gli operatori siano informati delle i-
struzioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti.

L’operatore dovrà necessariamente attenersi a quando 
prescritto dal presente manuale.

1.4.1 Avvertenze generali di sicurezza

Attenzione: Importante!

Assicurarsi che sia sempre ben connesso il collega-
mento di messa a terra.

Interrompere sempre il circuito di alimentazione elettrica 
(agendo sull'interruttore principale) prima di intervenire 
su parti che possono essere messe in movimento.

Non bagnare con acqua od altri liquidi il motore o le 
connessioni elettriche.

1
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INFORMAZIONI GENERALI E MISURE DI 
SICUREZZA

1.5.0 Dispositivi di sicurezza 

A. Schermo protezione fresa 
B. Pulsante di emergenza 

1.5.1 Mezzi di protezione personale

Nelle operazioni di utilizzo e manutenzione della Duplicatrice è ne-
cessario prevedere l’uso di mezzi personali di protezione quali:

Abbigliamento Chi effettua la manutenzione o opera con 
la Duplicatrice indosserà obbligatoria-
mente un abbigliamento che deve essere 
conforme ai requisiti essenziali di sicu-
rezza vigenti.
Si dovrà comunque calzare scarpe di tipo 
antinfortunistico con suola antiscivolo in 
ambienti con pavimentazione scivolosa.

Occhiali Durante le fasi di duplicazione, l’operato-
re dovrà indossare occhiali di protezione.

Guanti Operando in presenza di frese metalliche 
è necessario utilizzare appositi guanti 
protettivi al fine di evitare lesioni.

1.5.2 Segnalazioni di sicurezza

La duplicatrice riporta i seguenti segnali di sicurezza.

- Indossare occhiali di protezione.

- Obbligo di utilizzare guanti di protezione.

1.6.0 Rischi residui

Nella conduzione è necessario prestare attenzione ai seguenti rischi 
residui presenti nella macchina o comunque collegati con la condu-
zione:

• Rischio di natura elettrica (C)
Considerando che la macchina possiede dispositivi
elettrici è necessario non sottovalutare il rischio di
folgorazione legato ad un possibile guasto. La linea
di alimentazione della macchina dovrà essere cor-
redata degli opportuni dispositivi di comando, con-
trollo e protezione (interruttore magneto-termico e
differenziale).

• Rischio di natura meccanica (D)
La macchina è dotata di frese utilizzate per la du-
plicazione delle chiavi. Pertanto l'operatore deve
prestare la massima attenzione ai rischi di taglio
delle mani nelle fasi di duplicazione e di sostituzio-
ne degli utensili.

A

B

D
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DESCRIZIONE DELLA MACCHINA

2Descrizione della macchina

2.1.0 Dati tecnici 2.2.0 Caratteristiche principali

La duplicatrice professionale NINJA VORTEX è una macchina elet-
tronica che opera nella decodifica, nella cifratura a codice e nell’inci-
sione grafica sulla testa di chiavi ad alta sicurezza, laser e punzonate.

Grazie alla tecnologia di cui dispone, basata sull’azione combinata dei 
tre assi, unita all’ampio database, NINJA VORTEX assicura perfor-
mance all’avanguardia e garantisce velocità sia di decodifica che di 
taglio. Inoltre, il sistema di incisione permette di personalizzare la te-
sta metallica delle chiavi tramite incisione grafica senza dover rimuo-
vere la chiave dal morsetto.

Con la NINJA VORTEX è possibile ottenere i seguenti tipi di chiave:

2.2.1 Accessori in dotazione con la macchina

• 1 pz. - Chiave esagonale a T da 4 mm
• 1 pz. - Chiave esagonale d. 1,5 mm
• 1 pz. - Chiave esagonale d. 2 mm
• 1 pz. - Chiave esagonale d. 2,5 mm
• 1 pz. - Chiave esagonale d. 3 mm
• 1 pz. - Chiave esagonale d. 4 mm
• 1 pz. - Chiave torx T10
• 1 pz. - Pennello

2.3.0 Morsetti in dotazione 

In dotazione alla macchina vengono forniti i seguenti morsetti:

• Per il modello BI998: morsetto C01 per chiavi punzonate
• Per il modello BI998-I: morsetto C01 per chiavi punzonate, 

ed i morsetti A01, A02, A03 per chiavi auto tipo laser 

Nota: Keyline dispone di un’ampia gamma di morsetti realizza-
ti per utilizzi speciali e che possono essere richiesti op-
zionalmente dall’utilizzatore.

2.4.0 Frese in dotazione 

In dotazione alla macchina vengono forniti i seguenti tipi di frese:

• Per il modello BI998: fresa V001, per chiavi punzonate
• Per il modello BI998-I: fresa V001 per chiavi punzonate e 

fresa V003 per chiavi laser 

Nota: Keyline dispone di un’ampia gamma di frese realizzate
per utilizzi speciali e che possono essere richieste opzio-
nalmente dall’utilizzatore.

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

Larghezza 340 mm

Altezza 300 mm

Profondità 415 mm

Peso 19 Kg

Alimentazione 90-130V 50-60 Hz / 220-240V 50-60 Hz

Assorbimento 250W (35W in stand-by)

Motore  Elettronico DC

Tipo fresa Candela in widia

Velocità fresa 10000 rpm

Movimenti/Assi 3 assi pilotati da motori passo - passo

Input / Output 2 porte USB, 2 porte seriale RS232, 1 LAN

Dotazione Elettronica
Mainboard con CPU ARM Cortex A8, 256 
MB RAM, memoria NAND 1 GB, controllo 

assi ad alta risoluzione

Sistema di Lettura / 
Decodifica Chiave Contatto elettrico

Illuminazione Area di lavoro illuminata a LED

Temperatura d’uso 0°C ÷+ 40°C

Livello pressione so-
nora Lp (A)dB(A) 78,5

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE CONSOLE

Interfaccia Utente Schermo touch screen industriale a colori, 7”, 
16:10, risoluzione 800x480 px, VGA

Alimentazione DC 24V (alimentata dalla duplicatrice)

Chiavi punzonate con cifrature piane ed inclinate
Cifratura pia-
na

Cifratura incli-
nata 15°

Cifratura incli-
nata 45°

Chiavi Laser
Quattro tracce 

esterne
Doppia 

traccia interna
Doppia 

traccia esterna
Quattro 

tracce interne
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DESCRIZIONE DELLA MACCHINA

2.4.1 Componenti della macchina

1. Pulsante di emergenza
2. Console 
3. Presa di accensione
4. Schermo protezione
5. Mandrino porta fresa
6. Fresa
7. Castelletto porta tastatori 
8. Tastatori 
9. Morsetto 
10. Manopola apertura/chiusura morsetto
11. Sistema di incisione
12. Utensile di incisione testa
13. Porta frese
14. Manopola bloccaggio fresa
15. Pulsante sblocco mandrino porta fresa
16. Porta fusibili
17. Porta collegamento console
18. Presa alimentazione console
19. Supporto per chiave esagonale a T da 4 mm
20. Interruttore principale

1
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TRASPORTO E INSTALLAZIONE

3Trasporto e installazione

3.1.0 Imballaggio

L’imballo è composto da una scatola di cartone le cui dimensioni sono 
riportate nella seguente tabella:

IMPORTANTE! 
Vi raccomandiamo di conservare l’imballo per tutto il 
periodo della garanzia.

3.2.0 Trasporto

Le simbologie poste all’esterno dell’imballo indicano le condizioni di 
ottimali trasporto.

3.2.1 Scarico e movimentazione della macchina

Lo scarico può essere effettuato manualmente, con l’impiego di 2 o 3 
persone, oppure utilizzando un mezzo di movimentazione (ad esem-
pio un carrello elevatore).

Fare molta attenzione a possibili sbilanciamenti con 
conseguente rovesciamento e caduta della macchina. 
Un suo danneggiamento, anche se lieve, ne pregiudi-
cherebbe il funzionamento.

3.3.0 Immagazzinaggio temporaneo

Se la duplicatrice non viene posta subito sul luogo di installazione, 
immagazzinarla in un locale secco e ben ventilato. 

• Applicare un adeguato rivestimento protettivo. 
• Le parti in gomma devono essere protette contro le tempe-

rature molto basse e non devono essere stoccate all'ester-
no neppure per periodi di breve durata. 

In caso di stoccaggio prolungato, può accadere che al-
cune guarnizioni o anelli di tenuta si induriscano dando 
origine a perdite o a grippaggi.

3.3.1 Requisiti del sito d’installazione

La duplicatrice deve essere posta su di un piano livellato di circa 90 - 
110 cm d’altezza e adatto a sostenere il peso della macchina per po-
ter lavorare in condizioni di orizzontalità, eliminando così vibrazioni e 
sollecitazioni.

Per la sistemazione della macchina è necessario prevedere uno spa-
zio di manovra di 30 cm attorno e sopra la duplicatrice, per il normale 
utilizzo e per la manutenzione.

3.3.2 Temperatura e umidità

La macchina deve essere impiegata in locali con temperatura am-
biente compresa tra 0 e 40 °C (273 K - 313 K) e con umidità relativa in-
feriore al 50 - 60%.

3.3.3 Ambiente di esercizio

La macchina deve essere impiegata al riparo da agenti atmosferici 
(pioggia, grandine, neve, ecc.).

Qualora si impieghi la macchina in ambienti corrosivi 
bisogna intervenire sulle modalità e sui tempi di manu-
tenzione, adeguandoli opportunamente in modo da 
evitare un’usura eccessiva dei componenti.

E’ vietato l’utilizzo della macchina in atmosfera esplo-
siva o parzialmente esplosiva ed in presenza di liquidi 
infiammabili o gas.

3.3.4 Illuminazione

Il locale che ospita la macchina deve essere illuminato in modo tale 
da poter effettuare le normali operazioni di uso e manutenzione.

3.4.0 Collegamenti

3.4.1 Messa a terra

La Duplicatrice NINJA VORTEX è stata progettata in ottemperan-
za alle Norme di Sicurezza vigenti e prevede idonei dispositivi atti 
a prevenire eventuali rischi d’infortunio. In particolare si segnala 
l’impiego di materiali:

• di tipo autoestinguente;
• di protezione contro il pericolo di elettrocuzione;

La macchina deve essere collegata a terra attraverso il circuito cen-
tralizzato disponibile nel sito d’installazione.

Attenzione:

Accertarsi che il voltaggio della presa di corrente sia 
compatibile a quello della macchina.

Assicurarsi che le prese di forza motrice siano munite 
di dispersione a terra.

E’ vietato toccare la macchina con mani e/o piedi umidi 
o bagnati;

E’ vietato inoltre mettere a contatto parti del corpo con 
superfici collegate a terra o a massa.

Dimensioni Macchina

Larghezza 440 mm

Altezza 500 mm

Profondità 540 mm
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START UP

4Start up

4.1.0 Avvertenze per l’utilizzo

Affinché la macchina operi sempre in condizioni ottimali e di sicurezza:

• Tenere il cavo di alimentazione lontano da fonti di calore, 
umidità, olio, acqua e da oggetti taglienti;

• Mantenere gli utensili da taglio sempre ben affilati e puliti, 
per una migliore e più sicura prestazione;

• Non esporre la macchina alle intemperie;
• Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione della macchina prima di 

ogni intervento di manutenzione e riparazione ed ogni qual vol-
ta la macchina rimanga inutilizzata per lunghi periodi di tempo;

• Utilizzare solo ricambi originali.

4.1.1 Controlli preliminari e messa a punto

Prima di procedere all’avviamento della macchina l’operatore dovrà:

• Verificare che l’allacciamento della tensione elettrica sia 
correttamente collegato alla linea principale.

• Effettuare una ispezione visiva generale della macchina 
verificando che nessun componente sia stato rimosso o 
modificato.

4.2.0 Accensione consolle

Dopo aver verificato che il pulsante di emergenza non sia premu-
to e che il cavo seriale e di alimentazione della consolle siano col-
legati alla duplicatrice, premere l’interruttore principale.

Trascorsi alcuni minuti dall’accensione della console verrà visualizza-
ta la pagina “LOGIN”.

• Selezionare l’utente abilitato all’utilizzo della macchina 
(es. USER) 

• Con “administrator” è possibile accedere al Menu Setup 
per gestire la calibrazione ed il settaggio

• Alla schermata successiva digitare la password per acce-
dere al MENU’ PRINCIPALE 

Nota: Al primo avvio lasciare vuoto il campo password e pre-
mere AVANTI.

4.3.0 Installazione morsetto e posizionamento della chiave

• Installare il morsetto facendolo scorrere nelle guide (B) 
fino a fine corsa, quindi serrare la vite (C) con la chiave esa-
gonale da 4 mm.

• Posizionare la chiave grezza sul morsetto (A) come rappre-
sentato a video nel menù di taglio/decodifica (vedi 
par. 7.1.0/par. 7.6.0) e bloccarla con la manopola (D).

Nota: In caso di decodifica di una chiave originale la chiave an-
drà posizionata allo stesso modo, si dovrà però portare
manualmente in posizione il castelletto tastatori che ne
esegue la decodifica.

4.4.0 Inserimento della password

Come procedere: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare: “A”
• Dal MENU’ IMPOSTAZIONI selezionare: “B”
• Selezionare “C” ed inserire la password desiderata

A

D

B C

A

B

C
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START UP

4.5.0 Impostazione della lingua

Come procedere: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare: “A”
• Dal MENU’ IMPOSTAZIONI selezionare: “B”
• Selezionare “C” e scegliere la lingua desiderata

A

B

C
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5Menù principale e Set up

5.1.0 Menù principale

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. La funzione permette di accedere ad una raccolta di
“Preferiti” precedentemente salvati dall'utente, al fine di
accedere rapidamente alla lista delle chiavi/sistemi più
salvati.

2. Permette la ricerca e la selezione dei dati attraverso la
marca del costruttore del cilindro e/o serratura.

3. Permette la ricerca e la selezione dei dati attraverso il
codice indiretto originale (profilo e serie).

4. Permette la ricerca e la selezione dei dati attraverso
l’articolo chiave Keyline e comparativi di altri produttori
di chiavi grezze.

5. Consente di accedere all’archivio nel quale sono state
memorizzate le chiave ricavate nei processi di ricerca e
decodifica.

6. Per accedere ai menu di regolazione dei dispositivi di
taglio e decodifica, aggiornamento e diagnostica della
macchina e regolazione dei parametri di funzionamento.

7. La funzione permette l'accesso al database a bordo
macchina per la ricerca di dati di lavorazione a codice o
decodifica.

8. Insieme di funzioni per la connessione della macchina
con programmi in esecuzione su computer remoti e per
l'importazione di files DAT.

9. Tasto per disconnettere l’utente.

5.1.1 Ricerca per marca cilindro

Questa funzione viene utilizzata quando si conosce il codice di cifra-
tura della chiave da duplicare o si desidera ricercarlo attraverso il 
processo di decodifica. Il menù consente di ricercare le chiavi all’in-
tero del database presente nel sistema come di seguito descritto.

Come procedere: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare “ ”;
• Scorrere il menù delle marche disponibili, o digitare il no-

me, e selezionare quella desiderata (es: CISA);
• Premere “►”, selezionare il profilo o il sistema desiderato 

quindi premere “►”;
• Dal menù operativo selezionare una delle opzioni: DECODIFI-

CA, CODICE, DIRETTO, MODIFICA e INCISIONE.

Nota: Da questo punto consultare il capitolo 7 a pagina 16.

• Per ritornare alla pagina precedente premere “◄”.
Nota: La funzione INCISIONE necessita del morsetto opzionale

C25.

5.1.2 Ricerca per codice

La ricerca per codice viene effettuata quando si cerca una chiave 
partendo dal codice indiretto relativo alla serie, fornito dal suo 
produttore.
Come procedere: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare “ ”;
• Inserire il codice originale completo (o parte di esso) tramite 

la tastiera e scorrere l’elenco degli articoli e selezionare quello 
desiderato;

Nota: Tutte le serie e record che possono contenere il codice
inserito sono visualizzate in ordine crescente, con an-
nessa marca di utilizzo / applicazione.

• Premere “►” per accedere al menù che permette di modi-
ficare la chiave.

Nota: Da questo punto consultare il capitolo 7 a pagina 16.

Nota: Il simbolo “ ” consente di memorizzare nell’elenco dei
preferiti la chiave selezionata. Vedi paragrafo 6.2.0 a
pagina 15.

• Per ritornare alla pagina precedente premere “◄”.

131 2
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5.1.3 Ricerca per articolo

La selezione della funzione di ricerca per articolo, abilita l’acces-
so rapido ai dati riferiti ad un articolo chiave Keyline o di altre 
marche note.

Come procedere: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare “ ”;
• Digitare il codice articolo chiave Keyline o di altri produtto-

ri, quindi premere “►”;
• Premendo il tasto B è possibile visualizzare la lista degli 

articoli comparativi di altri produttori relativi al grezzo se-
lezionato;

• Dal menù operativo selezionare una delle opzioni: DECODI-
FICA, CODICE, DIRETTO, MODIFICA e INCISIONE.

Nota: Da questo punto consultare il capitolo 7 a pagina 16.

5.2.0 Menù Set Up

Dal menù principale è possibile accedere al menù di set-up per la 
regolazione dei dispositivi di taglio e lettura, aggiornamento e 
diagnostica della macchina.

Come accedere alla pagina: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare: 

Opzioni visualizzate:
1. Per la taratura dei dispositivi della macchina.
2. Per accedere ai menu di verifica e controllo dello stato dei

principali dispositivi della macchina.
3. Per accedere al menu di aggiornamento del software e

dei database della macchina.
4. Per la consultazione e l'impostazione dei parametri di

utilizzo della macchina.
5. Per accedere alle seguenti funzioni:

• Network Status: visualizza lo stato della connessione
• Storico Chiavi: per accedere all’archivio dello storico 

delle chiavi duplicate
• Cambio fresa: procedura guidata per cambio fresa
• Cambio tastatore: procedura guidata per cambio 

tastatore
• Statistiche: riporta i totali delle chiavi tagliate ed altri 

contatori utili
• Formatta chiavetta USB: per eseguire la formattazione 

della chiavetta USB
• Data e Ora: per impostazione data ed ora corrente
• Restart: per riavviare il programma in automatico
• Reboot: per riavviare l’intero sistema in modo 

automatico
• Stato macchina: per salvare o resettare i dati di ricerca
• Dati macchina: per visualizzare alcune informazioni 

utili come la matricola macchina o la versione software

6. Per accedere al menù di gestione dei dati dell'utente
descritto al paragrafo 8.1.0 a pagina 19

7. Per accedere alle impostazioni predefinite di alcuni
parametri di visualizzazione come l’unità di misura, la
marca veicolo preferita, la regione ed il sistema di
numerazione predefiniti

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazioni

5.3.0 Menù Calibrazioni

Tramite il Menù CALIBRAZIONI è possibile accedere alle funzioni di 
regolazione dei dispositivi presenti sulla macchina al fine di ottenere 
la corretta esecuzione del processo di duplicazione.

Come accedere alla pagina: 

• Dal SETUP MENU selezionare: 

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Per selezionare il morsetto da installare ed eseguirne la
taratura.

2. Per eseguire la taratura dei tastatori T01 e T02
regolandone la posizione rispetto gli assi X, Y e Z.

3. Per eseguire la taratura dell’utensile di incisione.
4. Per regolare le impostazioni del Touch Screen.
5. Per accedere al menù che consente di ripristinare le

impostazioni di fabbrica per tastatore e morsetti.

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazioni

B
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Attenzione:
Prima di eseguire una qualsiasi procedura di taratura tra 
quelle descritte dal par.5.3.1 al par. 5.3.3, contattare il ser-
vizio di assistenza tecnica al fine di evitare manovre errate.

5.3.1 Taratura morsetti 

Come procedere: 

• Dal menù CALIBRAZIONI selezionare:  ;
• Installare il morsetto desiderato e selezionare dal MENU’ 

TARATURA MORSETTO il codice corrispondente (es. A03).

• Premere “3” per eseguire l’auto taratura del morsetto
• Seguire le istruzioni a video
• In alternativa, qualora si rendesse necessario, è possibile 

effettuare una taratura manuale correggendo la posizione 
degli assi X, Y e Z tramite i tasti:

• In alto a sinistra è possibile vedere la quota che si sta mo-
dificando

• Salvare le impostazioni tramite il tasto “1”

Nota: Se si esce dalla pagina senza aver premuto il tasto “1” le
modifiche verranno perse.

• Se si desidera resettare le modifiche e ripristinare le impo-
stazioni precedenti premere “2”.

5.3.2 Taratura tastatori T01 e T02

Come procedere: 

• Dal menù CALIBRAZIONI selezionare:  ;

Nota: Per poter eseguire questa procedura, è necessario che il
morsetto C01 sia stato precedentemente tarato.

• Premere “3” per eseguire l’auto taratura dei tastatori 
• Seguire le istruzioni a video ed abbassare manualmente il 

castelletto tastatori quando richiesto

• In alternativa, qualora si rendesse necessario, è possibile 
effettuare una taratura manuale dei singoli tastatori sele-
zionando dapprima il tastatore da calibrare mediante il ta-
sto (4) e correggendo successivamente la posizione degli 
assi X, Y e Z tramite i tasti:

• In alto a sinistra è possibile vedere la quota che si sta mo-
dificando

• Salvare le impostazioni tramite il tasto “1”

Nota: Se si esce dalla pagina senza aver premuto il tasto “1” le
modifiche verranno perse.

• Se si desidera resettare le modifiche e ripristinare le impo-
stazioni precedenti premere “2”.

5.3.3 Taratura incisore

Come procedere: 

• Dal menù CALIBRAZIONI selezionare:  ;

• E’ possibile regolare la posizione dell'utensile nei casi in 
cui l'incisione della testa delle chiavi non venga effettuata 
con precisione nella posizione illustrata nella schermata di 
incisione (par. 7.4.0), tramite i tasti:

• In alto a sinistra è possibile vedere la quota che si sta mo-
dificando

• Salvare le impostazioni tramite il tasto “1”

Nota: Se si esce dalla pagina senza aver premuto il tasto “1” le
modifiche verranno perse.

• Se si desidera resettare le modifiche e ripristinare le impo-
stazioni precedenti premere “2”.

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

1
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5.4.0 Aggiornamenti

È possibile effettuare l'aggiornamento anche tramite l'interfaccia 
grafica della macchina. 

Come accedere alla pagina: 

• Dal SETUP MENU selezionare: 

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Per procedere all’aggiornamento on-line del software e
del database, tramite il servizio di “Keyonline” 

2. Il pacchetto di aggiornamento viene scaricato tramite un
normale PC con connessione ad Internet e salvato su una
chiavetta USB, per poterlo successivamente installare
sulla macchina

3. Per procedere all’aggiornamento del software e del
database prelevando i dati da una chiavetta USB

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazioni

5.4.1 Aggiornamento Keyonline

Nota: Prima di procedere con l’aggiornamento assicurarsi che
la console sia collegata ad una rete LAN.

Premendo il tasto "KEYONLINE" il programma procede con l'invio del-
le informazioni necessarie al servizio Keyonline ed al successivo 
download del pacchetto di aggiornamento. 

A seconda della quantità di dati da scaricare il proces-
so potrebbe richiedere un periodo di attesa più o meno 
lungo.

Nota: Durante questa fase potrebbero comparire dei messaggi
di errore che segnalano la mancata registrazione della
macchina, o che non è possibile scaricare l'aggiorna-
mento. In questi casi controllare che tutte le operazioni
preliminari siano state effettuate e che tutti i parametri
di rete siano correttamente impostati. In caso di neces-
sità contattare il Servizio Assistenza .

Come procedere:

• Dal menù AGGIORNAMENTI selezionare: 
• Disinserire eventuali chiavette USB collegate alla macchi-

na e premere il pulsante "SI". 
• Seguirà il riavvio del programma e l'esecuzione del softwa-

re di aggiornamento, durante il quale potrebbe essere ri-
chiesto lo spegnimento e la riaccensione della macchina.

• Seguire le eventuali istruzioni ed attendere fino al comple-
tamento del processo, al termine del quale saranno dispo-
nibili le versioni più recenti di software e database.

• Per annullare l'operazione premere NO.

5.4.2 Aggiornamento Keyonline via PC

Qualora non sia possibile configurare la macchina per il col-
legamento ad internet, questa procedura permette di effet-
tuare l'aggiornamento collegandosi a Keyonline tramite un 
normale PC dotato di connessione ad internet.

Come procedere:

• Premendo il tasto " " appare un messaggio che 
chiede di collegare una chiavetta USB alla macchina.

• Quindi premere "CONTINUA" per procedere o "ANNULLA" 
per annullare l'operazione. 

• Il programma copierà nella chiavetta USB un file con 
estensione .cks contenente le informazioni da inviare a 
Keyonline per poter effettuare l'aggiornamento.

• Dopo qualche istante appare un messaggio che segnala il 
completamento dell'operazione e verrà richiesto di scari-
care l'aggiornamento da Keyonline.

• Interrompere l'operazione premendo "ANNULLA", oppure 
procedere con le seguenti istruzioni:

1. scollegare la chiavetta USB e collegarla ad un PC dotato
di connessione ad internet.

2. usando il browser web collegarsi alla pagina web:
http://keyonline.keyline.it/

3. Selezionare il tasto "CHOOSE FILE" per accedere alla
finestra di dialogo di selezione di un file.

131 2
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4. Cercare e selezionare il file con estensione .cks 
precedentemente salvato nella chiavetta, quindi 
premere "APRI".

5. Premere il pulsante "RICHIEDI L’AGGIORNAMENTO". 

6. Apparirà il seguente messaggio:

7. Premere OK per avviare il download del file e quando il
browser chiederà dove salvarlo, selezionare la chiavetta USB. 

Nota: Il download potrebbe richiedere qualche minuto, è
necessario attendere il completamento del processo.

8. Dopo aver copiato il file scaricato nella chiavetta,
rimuoverla e collegarla nuovamente alla console.

Nota: Il pacchetto scaricato può essere utilizzato solo dalla
macchina con la quale si è iniziata la procedura di
aggiornamento.

9. Dopo aver collegato la chiavetta USB alla macchina, premere
il pulsante "OK". Gli aggiornamenti verranno analizzati e
caricati nella memoria della macchina.

Durante questa fase potrebbero apparire messaggi che 
segnalano la presenza di errori all'interno del pacchet-
to, l’assenza o invalidità della licenza. In questi casi 
assicurarsi di aver usato la stessa chiavetta USB colle-
gata inizialmente alla macchina per il processo di 
aggiornamento. Contattare il Servizio Assistenza per e-
ventuali problematiche.

10. Seguirà il riavvio del programma e l'esecuzione del software
di aggiornamento, durante il quale potrebbe essere richiesto
lo spegnimento e la riaccensione della macchina. 

11. Seguire le eventuali istruzioni ed attendere fino al
completamento del processo, al termine del quale saranno
disponibili le versioni più recenti di software e database.

5.4.3 Special

Attenzione:

Questa procedura di aggiornamento può essere esegui-
ta solo su richiesta di Keyline.

Come procedere: 

• Premendo il pulsante “SPECIAL” il programma chiederà di 
inserire una chiavetta USB contenente i dati per l'aggior-
namento.

Nota: I dati per questa modalità di aggiornamento possono es-
sere forniti SOLO da Keyline. 

Non è possibile effettuare l'aggiornamento con i pac-
chetti provenienti da “Keyonline” o scaricati dal server 
Keyline.

• Dopo aver inserito la chiavetta premere SI per procedere 
con l’aggiornamento.

• Per annullare l'operazione premere NO.
• Seguire le istruzioni fino al completamento della procedu-

ra.
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6Ricerca chiavi

6.1.0 Menù Ricerca

Questa funzione viene utilizzata quando si conoscono alcuni det-
tagli della chiave da duplicare, come produttore del grezzo, del 
cilindro, la marca dell’auto o della moto, il codice indiretto o il nu-
mero di scheda. Una volta effettuata la ricerca nel database della 
macchina è possibile immettere manualmente il codice di cifra-
tura della chiave da duplicare oppure ottenerlo tramite il proces-
so di decodifica.

Come accedere alla pagina: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare: 

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Permette la ricerca e la selezione rapida dei dati
attraverso il numero di RECORD attribuito da Keyline ad
una specifica serie, chiave e scheda 

2. Permette la ricerca e la selezione dei dati attraverso il
codice indiretto originale (profilo e serie). 

3. Permette la ricerca e la selezione rapida dei dati
attraverso il numero di scheda, secondo numerazione
Keyline e di altri produttori

4. Permette la ricerca e la selezione dei dati attraverso la
marca del costruttore del cilindro e/o serratura

5. Permette la ricerca e la selezione dei dati attraverso la
marca, modello ed anno del veicolo 

6. Permette la ricerca e la selezione dei dati attraverso la
marca, modello ed anno della moto

7. Permette la ricerca e la selezione dei dati attraverso
l’articolo chiave Keyline e comparativi di altri produttori
di chiavi grezze

6.1.1 Ricerca per record number

La pagina “RECORD NUMBER” consente di ricercare il tipo di 
chiave da duplicare inserendo il numero di sistema della chiave 
stessa.

Come procedere: 

• Dalla pagina “RICERCA” selezionare “ ”;
• Digitare il numero del Record attribuito alla marca /model-

lo / anno / serie / profilo che si vuole duplicare, quindi pre-
mere “►” ;

• Dal menù operativo selezionare una delle opzioni di ricerca 
o modifica chiave: DECODIFICA, CODICE, DIRETTO, MODI-
FICA e INCISIONE.

Nota: Da questo punto consultare il capitolo 7 a pagina 16.

Nota: Il simbolo “ ” consente di memorizzare nell’elenco dei
preferiti la chiave selezionata. Vedi paragrafo 6.2.0 a
pagina 15.

• Per ritornare alla pagina precedente premere “◄”.

6.1.2 Ricerca per codice

Nota: Procedura già descritta al paragrafo 5.1.2 a pagina 9.

6.1.3 Ricerca per scheda

Questa funzione permette un accesso rapido ad un determinato 
sistema di serratura, selezionando la scheda del costruttore me-
morizzata.

Come procedere: 

• Dalla pagina “RICERCA” selezionare “ ”;
• Selezionare una delle opzioni dal menù a tendina in alto (A);
• Digitare il numero di scheda attribuito alla chiave che si 

desidera duplicare, quindi premere “►”;
• Dal menù operativo selezionare una delle opzioni di ricerca o 

modifica chiave: DECODIFICA, CODICE, DIRETTO, MODIFICA e 
INCISIONE.

Nota: Da questo punto consultare il capitolo 7 a pagina 16.

Nota: Il simbolo “ ” consente di memorizzare nell’elenco dei
preferiti la chiave selezionata. Vedi paragrafo 6.2.0 a
pagina 15.

• Per ritornare alla pagina precedente premere “◄”.
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6.1.4 Ricerca per marca auto

Il Menù “AUTO” consente di ricercare e duplicare chiavi, attraver-
so l’elenco delle marche di automobili presenti nel database.

Come procedere: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare “ ”;
• Digitare la marca o scorrere il menù e selezionare quella 

desiderata (es. BMW), quindi premere “►” ;
• Scegliere prima il modello di auto e poi l’anno di fabbrica-

zione e premere “►”;
• Dal menù operativo selezionare una delle opzioni: DECODIFI-

CA, CODICE, DIRETTO, MODIFICA e INCISIONE.

Nota: Da questo punto consultare il capitolo 7 a pagina 16.

Nota: Il simbolo “ ” consente di memorizzare nell’elenco dei
preferiti la chiave selezionata. Vedi par. 6.2.0.

Nota: La funzione INCISIONE necessita del morsetto opzionale
C25.

6.1.5 Ricerca per marca motocicletta

Il Menù “MOTOCICLETTA” consente di ricercare e duplicare chia-
vi, attraverso l’elenco delle marche presenti nel database.

Come procedere: 

• Dalla pagina “RICERCA” selezionare “ ”;
• Digitare la marca o scorrere il menù e selezionare quella 

desiderata (es. GILERA), quindi premere “►” ;
• Scegliere prima il modello di moto e poi l’anno di fabbrica-

zione e premere “►”;
• Dal menù operativo selezionare una delle opzioni: DECODIFI-

CA, CODICE, DIRETTO, MODIFICA e INCISIONE.

Nota: Da questo punto consultare il capitolo 7 a pagina 16.

6.1.6 Ricerca per marca cilindro

Nota: Procedura già descritta al paragrafo 5.1.1 a pagina 9.

6.1.7 Ricerca per articolo

Nota: Procedura già descritta al paragrafo 5.1.3 a pagina 10.

6.2.0 Elenco Preferiti

Ogni volta che viene selezionato un sistema, indipendentemente dal 
database da cui provenga, è possibile memorizzarla in uno specifico 
database di “chiavi preferite”.

Come procedere: 

• Per far ciò è sufficiente premere il pulsante  dalla pa-
gina di “PREVIEW” (ANTEPRIMA).

• Digitare il nome per le successive ricerche e premere “OK”.
• Confermare con “SI” la richiesta di salvataggio.

La registrazione della chiave nel database “PREFERITI” viene segna-
lata dall’icona di colore nero: 

In seguito l’utente potrà ricercare la chiave accedendo direttamente 
nel menù “PREFERITI” del menù principale:

Nota: Questa funzione non è da confondere con il salvataggio
di una chiave in archivio. Infatti il salvataggio è relativo a
tutte le informazioni che caratterizzano la chiave (cifra-
tura, impostazioni di taglio, materiale, numero di copie,
ecc.) sia per chiavi ricavate da database (a codice) che
per chiavi decodificate. Questo elenco invece punta di-
rettamente a un RN e cioè ad una scheda tecnica per il
taglio di una chiave (quindi la cifratura e gli altri dati non
vengono memorizzati).
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7Modifica e taglio

7.1.0 Decodifica 

Questa funzione consente di decodificare una chiave campione 
dopo averne effettuata la ricerca con uno dei metodi descritti nei 
paragrafi precedenti.

Attenzione: Importante!

Non è possibile decodificare chiavi verniciate o fatte di 
materiale non conduttivo.

Come procedere: 

• Dai sottomenù di ricerca chiave selezionare “ ”
• Inserire la chiave originale nel morsetto e bloccarla
• Quindi seguire le indicazioni riportate nei messaggi che ap-

paiono a video fino al completamento della decodifica

7.2.0 Codice 

Questa funzione consente di digitare un codice disponibile nel 
database ed ottenere la relativa cifratura

Come procedere: 

• Dai sottomenù di ricerca chiave selezionare “ ”
• Digitare il codice indiretto desiderato (es. A01) tra quelli in-

dicati nel range di numeri segnalati nella riga sottostante 
(es. A000001-Z030198). Nel momento in cui il codice viene 
riconosciuto diventerà di colore azzurro, selezionare la riga 
desiderata

• Premere “►” per passare alla schermata i inserimento co-
dice “DIRETTO” (vedi paragrafo 7.3.0 a pagina 16)

• Quindi premere “►” per passare alla schermata successi-
va di “TAGLIO” chiave (per maggiori informazioni consulta-
re il paragrafo 7.6.0 a pagina 18).

7.3.0 Diretto

Questa funzione consente di inserire direttamente il codice di 
cifratura della chiave.

Come procedere: 

• Dai sottomenù di ricerca chiave selezionare “ ”
• Digitare un valore per ogni intaglio che corrisponderà al co-

dice della cifratura
• Quindi premere “►” per passare alla schermata successi-

va di “TAGLIO” chiave (per maggiori informazioni consulta-
re il paragrafo 7.6.0 a pagina 18).
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7.4.0 Incisione

Questa funzione consente di inserire un testo da incidere sulla 
testa della chiave.

Attenzione: Importante!

Non è possibile incidere la testa di chiavi/targhette 
verniciate o fatte di materiale non conduttivo.

Come procedere: 

• Dai sottomenù di ricerca chiave selezionare “ ”

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Consente di digitare il testo da incidere sulla testa della
chiave, tramite una tastiera che appare in sovraimpres-
sione cliccando sull’area di testo 

2. Tramite questo tasto è possibile aggiungere un nuovo ele-
mento: TESTO, CODICE o INCREMENTO.
a. TESTO: permette di aggiungere un nuovo campo

testo. Selezionare il campo creato e premere (1)
per editarlo.

b. CODICE: permette di incidere il codice chiave
eseguendo una delle seguenti procedure: 
- digitare il codice desiderato alla schermata “CODI-

CI” (vedi paragrafo 7.2.0 a pagina 16) e poi premere 
“►” per passare alla schermata di inserimento co-
dice “DIRETTO” (vedi par. 7.3.0)

- cliccare sul campo “Codice” (B)
c. INCREMENTO: permette di aggiungere il numero

incrementale. La zona (1), contenente le aree di
testo, permetterà di inserire il valore d’inizio,
d’incremento e la modalità di scrittura del nume-
ro incrementale.

3. Tramite questo tasto è possibile eliminare il campo da in-
cidere selezionato

4. Questo tasto permette di raggruppare o separare tutti i
campi da incidere per poi spostarli più agevolmente

5. Questo tasto permette di ruotare i campi da indicare che
sono stati selezionati

6. Tramite questo tasto è possibile caricare un modello pre-
cedentemente salvato

7. Tramite questo tasto è possibile salvare il modello appe-
na creato

8. Questi due tasti spostano verso sinistra o verso destra la
posizione della scritta da incidere al fine di centrarla cor-
rettamente sulla testa della chiave

9. Allo stesso modo questi tasti spostano verso l’alto o ver-
so il basso la posizione della scritta 

10. Con questi tasti invece è possibile allargare o restringere
il campo di inserimento del testo

11. Mentre questi due tasti hanno la funzione di aumentare o
diminuire la dimensione dei caratteri digitati

12. Avvia il processo di incisione sulla testa della chiave

Nota: La funzione INCISIONE necessita del morsetto opzionale
C25.

È possibile accedere alla funzione di incisione anche dal menù
“ARCHIVIO” (vedi paragrafo 8.1.0 a pagina 19).

Come procedere: 

• Dal sottomenu di archivio selezionare “ ”.

Nota: Tutti i tasti e le funzioni qui presenti, ad eccezione della
funzione “Profondità” (13), sono i medesimi descritti
nella schermata “Incisione” a lato.

13. Tramite questo tasto è possibile modificare la profondità
dell’incisione.12
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7.5.0 Menù modifica chiave

Il MENU’ MODIFICA oltre a modificare le impostazioni di taglio 
della chiave consente di personalizzare, secondo le specifiche 
esigenze, alcune caratteristiche della chiave.

Come procedere: 

• Dai sottomenù di ricerca chiave selezionare “ ”
• Viene rappresenta la scheda relativa all’articolo seleziona-

to e sarà possibile modificare alcune caratteristiche della 
chiave.

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Consente di decodificare la chiave selezionata
2. Consente di inserire direttamente il codice di cifratura

della chiave 
3. Indica il Tipo di Taglio della chiave selezionata
4. Permette di selezionare gli spazi della cifratura

muovendosi verso sinistra 
5. Permette di selezionare gli spazi della cifratura

muovendosi verso destra 
6. Consente di decrementare la profondità del dente

selezionato

7. Consente di incrementare la profondità del dente
selezionato

8. Consente di selezionare il passo di incremento o
decremento della profondità quando si premono i tasti +
o -. Le opzioni disponibili sono: uno STEP o 0,1 mm o 0,01
mm, 1/2 STEP

9. Consente di resettare le modifiche apportate al dente
selezionato e ripristinare la condizione iniziale

10. Consente di selezionare tutti i denti contemporaneamente
ed apportarvi simultaneamente le stesse modifiche

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazioni

Nota: Il simbolo “ ” consente di memorizzare nell’elenco dei
preferiti la chiave selezionata. Vedi paragrafo 6.2.0 a
pagina 15.

7.6.0 Menù taglio chiave 

Terminata la ricerca della chiave da duplicare per mezzo delle 
funzioni previste nel menù Database, alla fine si giungerà alla 
schermata di TAGLIO, che permette di riprodurre la chiave desi-
derata.

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Consente di impostare il numero di copie che si vogliono
riprodurre per la chiave attualmente visualizzata

2. Consente di memorizzare la chiave nell’archivio
3. Per avviare la procedura di taglio della chiave
4. Indica il riferimento della fresa da utilizzare

5. Consente di cambiare le velocità di taglio. I materiali di-
sponibili sono: OTTONE e CUSTOM, ACCIAIO, ALLUMINIO
e SILVER-NICKEL

6. Indica il morsetto da utilizzare per il taglio della chiave
7. Indica la posizione della chiave nel morsetto
8. Indica il fermo del morsetto da utilizzare
9. Abilita/Disabilita il riconoscimento del morsetto
10. Consente di abilitare o meno l'incisione della testa

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazio-
ni
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8Menù Archivio, PC e Utente

8.1.0 Menù Archivio

Il Menù ARCHIVIO consente la gestione dell’archivio delle chiavi sal-
vate dall’utente. E’ possibile inoltre accedere alle funzioni di im-
porta ed esporta dati (chiavetta USB).

Come accedere alla pagina: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare: 

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Consente di accedere all’archivio nel quale sono state
memorizzate le chiave ricavate nei processi di ricerca e
decodifica.

2. Consente di esportare/importare dal/nel database
archivio della macchina un file in una chiavetta USB. La
funzione di importa/esporta consente di scambiare dati
personalizzati tra macchine o creare copie di backup
dell’archivio esportato.

3. Consente di accedere alla funzione CARD MAKER dove
poter creare, aggiungere schede di nuove chiavi o modifi-
care schede di chiavi esistenti a database. 

4. Consente di memorizzare e gestire i testi da richiamare
nel momento in cui viene incisa la testa della chiave e le
targhette metalliche.

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazioni

8.1.1 Menù Card Maker

Tramite questo menù è possibile accedere ad una serie di funzio-
ni che consentono di creare o implementare schede di nuove 
chiavi o modificare schede di chiavi già presenti nel database.

Opzioni visualizzate:

A. Consente di cercare le CARD CUSTOM create
dall'utente per modificarle o usarle.

B. Consente di creare una CARD CUSTOM partendo
da una card presente nel database.

C. Consente di creare una CARD CUSTOM partendo
da una card creata dall'utente.

D. Consente di creare una nuova card partendo da
una tipologia di chiave proposta.

E. Consente di aggiungere una tabella di codici ad
una card presente nel database.

F. Consente di aggiungere una tabella di codici ad
una card creata dall'utente.

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazioni

8.2.0 Menù PC

Tramite questo menù è possibile accedere alle funzioni che con-
sentono di interfacciare la NINJA VORTEX con software di crea-
zione di code di lavoro che possono risiedere in un PC remoto o in 
una chiavetta USB.

E’ possibile importare code di lavoro che contengono più lavorazioni 
(in gergo JOB). A loro volta i JOB contengono le informazioni per cia-
scuna chiave da tagliare, quali: il tipo di chiave, il tipo di cifratura e la 
quantità di copie da produrre. 

Il programma consente di selezionare ed eseguire solo un JOB per vol-
ta, fino al completamento della coda. 

Come accedere alla pagina: 

• Dal MENU’ PRINCIPALE selezionare: 

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Questi menù consentono la gestione e la lavorazione di
code di lavoro create con i software di elaborazione di
chiavi Instacode e Promaster ed inviate alla macchina.

2. Questo menù consente l’importazione, la gestione e la la-
vorazione di code di lavoro memorizzate in files aventi
formato “DAT”.

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazioni

1 2 3

4

A B C

E F

D

1

2



IT
AL

IA
N

O

20 Keyline S.p.A. NINJA VORTEX Man. cod. B409959FG Copyright by Keyline - Italy

MENÙ ARCHIVIO, PC E UTENTE

8.3.0 Menù Utente

Il Menù UTENTE consente di gestire gli utenti del software, modifi-
cando le informazioni personali e la lingua. Rende inoltre possibile 
l’aggiunta o l’eliminazione di utenti.

Come accedere alla pagina: 

• Dal MENU’ SETUP selezionare: 

Opzioni visualizzate:

1. Consente di modificare la lingua visualizzata (vedere
paragrafo 4.5.0 a pagina 8).

2. Consente di modificare la password degli utenti esisten-
ti.

3. Consente la gestione degli utenti, aggiungere un nuovo
utente, rimuovere utenti esistenti, modificare informa-
zioni relative agli utilizzatori.

• Selezionare “ ” dal display per maggiori informazioni

1 2 3
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9Manutenzione, smaltimento e demolizione

Attenzione: IMPORTANTE!

Qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione deve essere esegui-
ta a macchina ferma e alimentazione elettrica interrotta.

Le operazioni di manutenzione devono essere svolte da 
personale qualificato, dotato dei mezzi di protezione 
necessari per operare in condizioni di sicurezza.

Utilizzare sempre pezzi di ricambio originali.

9.1.0 Informazioni generali

9.1.1 Qualifiche del personale addetto alla manutenzione

L’addetto alle operazioni di manutenzione deve possedere determi-
nate conoscenze teorico/pratiche. L’insieme di tali conoscenze deter-
mina la qualifica del personale.

9.1.2 Classificazione delle operazioni di manutenzione

Manutenzione Ordinaria

• Insieme delle operazioni di servizio da effettuare periodi-
camente durante l’impiego della macchina ed eseguibili 
dall’operatore.

• Essa ha lo scopo di garantire il funzionamento regolare 
della macchina e una qualità costante del prodotto.

• La periodicità può variare in funzione delle condizioni di la-
voro o dell’ambiente in cui la macchina è installata.

Manutenzione Straordinaria

• La manutenzione straordinaria é orientata a manutenzioni 
richieste soltanto al verificarsi di particolari condizioni 
(rotture o sostituzioni di pezzi)

• Per la loro complessità esecutiva e la necessità di attrez-
zatura adeguata è opportuno affidarsi a personale specia-
lizzato o incaricato dalla Keyline S.p.A.

9.2.0 Manutenzione ordinaria

Si raccomanda comunque di controllare periodicamente lo stato 
generale della macchina ed eventualmente la sostituzione delle 
parti soggette ad usura.

9.2.1 Pulizia area di lavoro

Alla fine di ogni giornata lavorativa si raccomanda di ripulire la mac-
china dai trucioli di lavorazione al fine di assicurare il buon funziona-
mento della duplicatrice e l’integrità delle parti componenti. 

Svuotare regolarmente il cassetto raccogli-trucioli dopo ogni pu-
lizia del vano di lavoro od ogniqualvolta lo stesso sia ricolmo di 
trucioli.

E’ vietato utilizzare aria compressa per la pulizia della 
macchina.

9.2.2 Pulizia del display

Per la pulizia del display Touch Screen è raccomandabile l’utilizzo 
di un panno in microfibra, evitando l’uso di sostanze a base alco-
lica o solventi.

9.2.3 Sostituzione fresa

• Premere il pulsante (2) e ruotare la manopola (1) finché il 
pulsante entra nella sede di blocco

• Tenendo premuto il pulsante (2) continuare a ruotare la 
manopola (1) per rimuovere la fresa

• Quindi inserire la fresa portandola in battuta nel mandrino
• Ruotare la manopola (1), mantenendo premuto il pulsante 

(2), per bloccare la fresa nella sede di blocco.

9.2.4 Sostituzione tastatori

• Rimuovere il grano di bloccaggio tastatore (3)
• Rimuovere il tastatore (4)
• Installare il nuovo tastatore verificando che la scanalatura 

sia allineata al foro del grano
• Inserire ed avvitare il grano per bloccare il tastatore.

9.2.5 Sostituzione utensile di incisione testa

• Allentare la vite di blocco (5) e rimuovere l'utensile (6)
• Installare il nuovo utensile d’incisione portandolo in battu-

ta e tenendo il lato spianato rivolto verso la vite di blocco
• Chiudere la vite di blocco (5).
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9.2.6 Controllo e sostituzione fusibili

La duplicatrice NINJA VORTEX dispone di 2 fusibili che si trovano 
nella presa di alimentazione accanto all’interruttore, ed hanno lo 
scopo di proteggere la duplicatrice da sbalzi di tensione e da cor-
to circuito. 

Se azionando l’interruttore generale della macchina, questa non 
si accendesse è necessario eseguire un controllo di integrità, ed 
eventuale sostituzione dei fusibili posti nella presa di alimenta-
zione.

Attrezzi da utilizzare per la sostituzione dei fusibili

• Tester, ohmetro, multimetro ecc (per misurare la continuità 
dei fusibili)

• Cacciavite

Prima di effettuare questa operazione assicurarsi che il 
cavo di alimentazione sia scollegato dalla rete.

Come procedere:

• esercitare una leggera pressione sulle linguine del portafu-
sibili per estrarlo dalla propria sede;

• procedere alla verifica di integrità dei fusibili;
• sostituire il fusibile con uno di uguale valore (Ampere) e 

tipo (ritardato);
• inserire il portafusibili nella propria sede.

9.3.0 Smaltimento dei rifiuti

La gestione dei rifiuti prodotti dalla macchina deve essere fatta 
tenendo conto della normativa vigente. Gli scarti di lavorazione 
delle chiavi vengono classificati come rifiuti speciali e sono assi-
milati ai rifiuti solidi urbani (RUS) come paglietta metallica.

Tali rifiuti vanno smaltiti in base alla classificazione data loro 
dalle leggi vigenti in Italia e nella Comunità Economica Europea 
inviandoli agli appositi impianti di smaltimento.

I casi in cui gli scarti siano contaminati o contengano sostanze 
tossico-nocive, trasformando il residuo metallico assimilabile 
agli RSU in rifiuto tossico-nocivo, sono contemplati negli allegati 
della normativa in vigore in Italia e nella Comunità Economica 
Europea che regolano lo smaltimento.

È precisa responsabilità di chi gestisce l’impianto di 
provvedere ad una corretta gestione dei rifiuti.

9.4.0 Direttiva RAEE

Quando si rende necessario lo smaltimento, l’apparecchio NINJA 
VORTEX è considerato appartenente alla categoria dei RAEE (Ri-
fiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche).

Keyline S.p.A. è da sempre molto attenta alla tutela dell’ambien-
te, e rispetta il decreto legislativo sui RAEE in vigore dal 13/08/
2005. Dunque secondo le prescrizioni della direttiva 2002/96/CE 
la presente apparecchiatura non può essere smaltita come rifiu-
to urbano (secondo l’apposito simbolo di seguito indicato).

• Chiunque smaltisca abusivamente o come rifiuto urbano la 
presente apparecchiatura sarà soggetto alle sanzioni pre-
viste dalle normative nazionali vigenti

• Secondo quanto previsto dalle normative nazionali vigenti, 
la presente apparecchiatura non può essere smaltita come 
rifiuto urbano. Pertanto, alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, dopo 
aver eseguito le operazioni necessarie ad un corretto smal-
timento, l’apparecchiatura deve essere depositata presso 
uno dei centri di raccolta differenziata per i rifiuti di appa-
recchiature elettriche ed elettroniche provenienti dai nu-
clei domestici. Fare riferimento ai centri di raccolta del 
comune di appartenenza, il quale assicura la funzionalità, 
l’accessibilità e l’adeguatezza dei sistemi di raccolta diffe-
renziata, in modo da permettere ai detentori finali ed ai di-
stributori di conferire gratuitamente al centro di raccolta i 
rifiuti prodotti nel loro territorio.

9.4.1 Smaltimento dell’imballo

L’imballo che contiene la duplicatrice durante il trasporto è di 
cartone, quindi può essere riciclato come imballo.

In caso di smaltimento è da considerarsi come rifiuto assimilabi-
le ai rifiuti solidi urbani e quindi da riporre negli appositi raccogli-
tori per la carta.

Le protezioni di rivestimento della macchina sono invece di ma-
teriale polimerico assimilabile agli RSU è quindi eliminati negli 
appositi impianti di smaltimento.

Descrizione Ricambio Codice Periodicità

Fusibile ritardato 6,3 A 5x20 RIC02990B Quando necessario



Dear Customer,

thank you for choosing a Keyline product. 

Keyline is particularly careful and determined to create products combining precision 
mechanical equipment and next generation electronics that excel in terms of performance  and 
are very easy to use.

Please remember that this Keyline key-cutting machine, like all professional electronic 
equipment, requires some technical training in order for its full potential to be developed.

It is therefore essential to read this manual carefully before starting to use your new Keyline 
key-cutting machine. The manual contains a lot of information on the safe use of the machine 
that will allow the user to work at optimal levels.

To guarantee maximum protection and a long life for your key-cutting machine, please follow all 
the instructions for use and warnings contained in this manual. Failing to do so may cause 
mechanical failure or the malfunction of the key-cutting machine.

We wish  you a pleasant work experience with your new Keyline key-cutting machine.

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it
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GENERAL INFORMATION AND SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

1General Information and Safety instructions

Glossary

01.  Head
02.  Neck
03.  Shoulder
04.  Blade
05.  Tip
06.  Back
07.  Bitting

Dimple keys A "dimple" key is characterised by a series 
of conical engravings (or dimples) on the 
key blade, with different dimensions and 
shapes (flat or inclined).

Laser-Style keys Such keys are called “Laser” on account of 
their special bitting style across the profile.

Key sample The “original” key from which, through de-
coding, a duplicate key is obtained.

Key blank A key with no engraving that is cut following 
the profile of the key sample.

The user's and maintenance manual of the “NINJA VORTEX” for the 
duplication of laser keys and dimple keys with flat and inclined bit-
ting, contains all operation instructions on the best way to use the 
machine while guaranteeing the safety of operators.

1.1.0 Scope and contents of the manual

This manual provides basic information on the installation, operation 
and maintenance of the key duplicating machine. 
Users must follow the instructions contained in this manual scrupu-
lously, especially those concerning safety norms and ordinary main-
tenance.

1.1.1 How to store the manual

The manual must always be kept with the machine it refers to. 
The manual must be stored in a safe place, away from dust and mois-
ture and it must be accessible to all users who shall consult it any 
time they are in doubt on how to operate the machine. 

1.2.0 Manufacturer's address 

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi
31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALY
Tel.: +39.0438.202511
Fax: +39.0438.202520
Website: www.keyline.it 
E-mail: info@keyline.it

To facilitate communication please state:
- the name of the customer;
- the identification data shown on the machine plate.

1.3.0 Working conditions

1.3.1 Intended use

The key cutting machine described in this manual has been designed 
for the electronic duplication of dimple keys with flat and inclined bit-
ting.

Warning: Important!

It is not possible to decode painted keys or keys made 
of non-conductive materials.

1.3.2 Improper Use

The improper use of the machine includes using the tool to perform an 
operation that it was not intended for. Should this occur the manufac-
turer shall take no responsibility for damage to materials or persons 
and shall consider all warranties on the machine void.

1.4.0 Safety legislation

The key duplicating machine was designed and produced in com-
pliance with the harmonised standards from time to time in force 
and complies with the Essential Health and Safety Requirements 
of Annex I to the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. 

Moreover, key duplicating machines produced by Keyline S.p.A. 
satisfy the requirements of the Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU and Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU.

Warning: Important!

Users must be informed about the instructions con-
tained in the following screens.

Users must carefully follow the instructions contained 
in this manual.

1.4.1 General safety requirements

Warning: Important!

Make sure that the grounding system is well 
connected.

Always unplug the machine (turn off the main switch) 
before servicing mobile parts that are electrically 
operated.

Do not pour water or other liquids onto electrical cables 
and connections.

1
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1.5.0 Protection devices

a. Protective eye guard 
b. Emergency Button

1.5.1 Personal protective equipment

When operating and maintaining the key cutting machine users must 
wear the following personal protective equipment:

Protective clothing Maintainers and key cutting machine operators 
must wear protective clothing that complies 
with the basic safety requirements currently in 
force.
In case of slippery floors users must wear safe-
ty shoes with anti-slip soles.

Safety glasses During key cutting operations operators must 
wear eye protection (glasses or goggles).

Gloves If milling cutters are present, operators must 
wear protective gloves to avoid injuries.

1.5.2 Safety signs

The key cutting machine bears the following safety signs.

- Wear safety glasses.

- Wear safety gloves.

1.6.0 Residual risks

When operating the machine the following residual risks - as well as 
those connected with its use - must be taken into due consideration:

• Electrical hazard (C)
Since the machine is equipped with electrical de-
vices, in case of faults there might be a risk of elec-
trocution. The power line must be fitted with the
appropriate control and protection devices (circuit
breaker, thermal overload switch and differential
switch).

• Mechanical hazard (D)
The machine is fitted with milling cutters used in
key cutting operations. Operators must watch out
to avoid cutting their hands when they are cutting
keys or changing tools.

A

B

D

C
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MACHINE DESCRIPTION

2Machine description

2.1.0 Technical features 2.2.0 Main features 

The NINJA VORTEX professional key-cutting machine is an 
electronic machine that operates to decode, code and engrave 
the heads of high security laser and dimple keys.

The NINJA VORTEX technology, based on the combined action of 
three axes and on a wide database, guarantees state-of-the-art per-
formance and high decoding and cutting speed. Moreover, its engrav-
ing system makes it possible to customise the key metal head 
through graphic etching, without the need to remove the key from the 
jaw.

The key cutting machine NINJA VORTEX is used to duplicate the fol-
lowing types of keys:

2.2.1 Machine accessories supplied with the machine

• 1 pc. - 4 mm T-shaped Allen key
• 1 pc. - d. 1,5 mm hexagonal key
• 1 pc. - d. 2 mm hexagonal key
• 1 pc. - d. 2,5 mm hexagonal key
• 1 pc. - d. 3 mm hexagonal key
• 1 pc. - d. 4 mm hexagonal key
• 1 pc. - T10 torx key
• 1 pc. - Brush

2.3.0 Jaws supplied with the machine 

The machine is supplied with the following jaws:

• Model BI998: C01 jaw for dimple keys
• Model BI998-I: C01 jaw for dimple keys and jaws A01, A02, 

A03 for laser car keys 

Note: Keyline offers a wide range of jaws for special purposes,
that can be requested by the user at need.

2.4.0 Supplied cutters 

The machine is supplied with the following cutters:

• Model BI998: V001 cutter for dimple keys
• Model BI998-I: V001 cutter for dimple keys and V003 cutter 

for laser keys 

Note: Keyline offers a wide range of cutters for special purpos-
es, that can be requested by the user at need.

TECHNICAL FEATURES

Width 340 mm

Height 300 mm

Depth (Length) 415 mm

Weight 19 Kg

Power voltage 90-130V 50-60 Hz / 220-240V 50-60 Hz

Absorption 250W (35W in stand-by)

Motor DC electronic motor

Cutter End milling cutter in widia

Cutter speed 10000 rpm

Movements/Axes 3 stepper motor-operated axes

Input / Output 2 USB ports, 2 RS232 serial ports, 1 LAN port

Electronic Equipment
Mainboard with ARM Cortex A8 CPU, 256 

MB RAM, NAND 1 GB memory, high resolu-
tion axes control

Key Reading /
Decoding System

Electric contact

Lighting LED - lighted cutting bay

Operating
temperature

0°C ÷+ 40°C

Acoustic pressure
level Lp (A)dB(A)

78,5

CONSOLE TECHNICAL FEATURES

User Interface
7” industrial colour touch screen, 16:10, res-

olution 800x480 px, VGA

Power Supply DC 24V (fed by the key cutting machine)

Dimple keys with flat and inclined bitting
Flat bitting 15°-inclined 

bitting 
45°-inclined 
bitting 

Laser-type keys
4 External bit-

ting
Double internal 

bitting
Double external 

bitting
4 internal bit-

ting



EN
G

LI
SH

Copyright by Keyline - Italy NINJA VORTEX Man. cod. B409959FG Keyline S.p.A. 5

MACHINE DESCRIPTION

2.4.1 Parts-Machine

1. Emergency button
2. Console 
3. Power connection
4. Protective eye guard
5. Milling spindle
6. Milling cutter
7. Tracer points holder 
8. Tracer 
9. Jaw 
10. Jaw opening/closing knob
11. Engraving system
12. Head engraving tool
13. Cutter holder
14. Cutter locking knob
15. Milling spindle unlocking button
16. Fuses holder
17. Console power connector
18. Console power unit
19. 4 mm T-shaped Allen key support
20. Main switch

1
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TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION

3Transport and installation

3.1.0 Packaging

Packaging includes a cardboard box with the following dimensions:

IMPORTANT!
We recommend you to keep the packaging during the 
warranty period.

3.2.0 Transport

The markings on the packing materials indicate how to handle the 
machine during transport.

3.2.1 Unloading and handling the machine

The machine can be unloaded manually by 2 or 3 persons, or by using 
a handling equipment (for example a lift truck).

Avoid dropping the machine, even a small damage 
could impair its correct functioning.

3.3.0 Temporary storing

If the installation of the machine does not occur immediately, store 
the machine in a dry and properly ventilated place. 

• Apply an appropriate coating. 
• Rubber parts must be protected against too low tempera-

tures. Never store them outdoors, not even for short peri-
ods. 

If the machine is stored or remains unused for long pe-
riods or if it is started a long time after delivery, gaskets 
or retaining rings may undergo hardening thus causing 
leaks or seizures.

3.3.1 Characteristics of the place of installation

The key cutting machine must be placed on a smooth level bench 
about 90 - 110 cm (35 - 43 Inches) high, suitable for bearing the weight 
of the machine and keep it horizontal, thus avoiding vibrations and 
stress.

Allow a 30 cm (12 Inches) clearance around and above the key cutting 
machine for correct functioning and maintenance.

3.3.2 Temperature and humidity

The tool should be used in rooms with a temperature range of 0 and 40 
°C (32.0° - 104.0° F) and a relative humidity lower than 50 - 60%.

3.3.3 Working environment

The machine must be used in a place protected from bad weather 
(rain, hail, snow etc.).

If the machine is used in places exposed to corrosion, 
maintenance shall be scheduled in such a way as to 
prevent extreme wear of the components.

Do not use the machine in explosive or partially explo-
sive atmospheres or in the presence of inflammable 
liquids of gases.

3.3.4 Lighting

In the place of installation lighting must be appropriate, in order to al-
low the correct use and maintenance of the machine.

3.4.0 Connections

3.4.1 Grounding

The key cutting machine NINJA VORTEX has been designed in com-
pliance with the safety legislation in force and feature appropriate 
safety devices to prevent work accidents. In particular the machine 
was built with materials that:

• are self-extinguishing;
• protect against electrocution.

The machine must be grounded through the centralized circuit of the 
place of installation.

Warning:

Make sure that the main voltage is compatible with the 
machine voltage.

Make sure that the active power outlets are grounded.

Do not touch the machine when your hands and/or feet 
are wet or humid.

Avoid any contact with grounded plates.

Dimensions Machine

Width 440 mm

Height 500 mm

Depth (Length) 540 mm



EN
G

LI
SH

Copyright by Keyline - Italy NINJA VORTEX Man. cod. B409959FG Keyline S.p.A. 7
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4Start up

4.1.0 Notice for machine use

In order for the machine to function under optimum conditions 
and in complete safety at all times:

• Keep the power cable away from sources of heat, humidity, 
oil, water and sharp objects.

• Keep cutting tools sharpened and clean at all times to en-
sure better and safer performance.

• Do not expose the machine to inclement weather.
• Disconnect the machine power cable before any mainte-

nance, repairs and whenever the machine is not used for a 
lengthy period of time.

• Use only original spare parts.

4.1.1 Preliminary controls and setup

Before proceeding with the start up of the machine the operator 
must:

• Check to make sure the power cable is correctly connected 
to the machine.

• Perform a general visual inspection of the machine to en-
sure that no components have been removed or modified.

4.2.0 Starting the console

After checking that the emergency button has not been pressed 
and that the serial cable and power cord of the console are con-
nected to the key-cutting machine, press the main switch.

Within a few minutes of switching on, the console will display the 
“LOGIN” page.

• Select the user for operating with the machine (e.g. USER).

• With the admin user is possible to enter the Setup Menu for 
managing calibrations and settings.

• In the following page enter the password to access the 
MAIN Menu. 

Note: Upon switching the machine on for the first time, leave
the password field empty and press NEXT.

4.3.0 Jaw installation and key placement

• Install the jaw by having it slide along the tracks (B) to the 
end stop, then tighten the screw (C) with the 4 mm Allen 
key.

• Place the key blank in the jaw (A) as shown in the video in 
the cutting/decoding menu (see paragraph 7.1.0/para-
graph 7.6.0) and lock it in place with the knob (D).

Note: If an original key is to be decoded, the key must be
placed in the same way, but the tracer points holder shall
be brought into position manually.

4.4.0 Entering the password

How to proceed:

• From the MAIN Menu, select: “A”
• From the SETUP Menu, select: “B”
• Select “C” and enter the interested password

A

D

B C
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C
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START UP

4.5.0 Language setting

How to proceed:

• From the MAIN Menu, select: “A”
• From the SETUP Menu, select: “B”
• Select “C” and chose the interested language

A

B

C
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MAIN MENU AND SETUP

5Main Menu and Setup

5.1.0 Main Menu

Options displayed:

1. This function gives access to a collection of "Bookmarks"
previously saved by the user, for faster access to the
most frequently saved keys/systems.

2. This allows you to search and select data via the cylinder
and/or lock manufacturer brand.

3. This allows you to search and select data via the original
indirect code (profile and series).

4. This allows you to search and select data via the Keyline
key article and similar blank keys made by other manu-
facturers.

5. This function makes it possible to access the archive
containing the keys identified during the search and de-
coding processes.

6. To access the menu for adjusting the cutting and decod-
ing process, updating and diagnostics of the machine
and calibrating the operating parameters.

7. This function allows access to the database on the ma-
chine to search for coded processing data or deciphering.

8. Set of functions used to connect the machine to pro-
grammes being executed on remote PCs and import DAT
files.

9. Back to login page.

5.1.1 Search by cylinder brand

This function is used when you know the bitting code of the key to 
be copied or if you wish to search for it using the decoding pro-
cess. The menu makes it possible to search through the system’s 
database as described below.

How to proceed:

• From the MAIN Menu, select “ ”;
• Scroll the menu of available brands or enter the name and 

choose the required one (e.g.: CISA);
• Press “►”, select the desired profile or system, then press 

“►”;
• From the operating menu, choose one of this options: DE-

CODE, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFY and ENGRAVING.

Note: From now on, please refer to chapter 7 on page 16.

• To go back to the previous page, press the “◄” key.

Note: The ENGRAVING function requires the C25 optional
clamp.

5.1.2 Search by code

The search by code is made when one wishes to search for a key using 
the indirect code pertaining to the key's series, as provided by the 
manufacturer.
How to proceed:

• From the MAIN Menu, select “ ”;
• Input the complete original code (or part of the same) 

through the keypad and scroll the list of articles to choose 
the desired one.

Note: All the series and the records that may contain the in-
serted code are displayed in ascending order, with at-
tached application / brand of use.

• Press “►” to access the key modify menu.

Note: From now on, please refer to chapter 7 on page 16.

Note: The “ ” symbol makes it possible to save the selected
key in the list of bookmarks. See paragraph 6.2.0.

• To go back to the previous page, press the “◄” key.

131 2
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MAIN MENU AND SETUP

5.1.3 Search by article

Selecting the search by article function allows quick access to the in-
formation that refers to a Keyline key article or to other well known 
brands.

How to proceed:

• From the MAIN Menu, select: ;
• Input the article code for the Keyline key or other key, then 

press “►”;
• Press button B to view a list of key blanks by other manu-

facturers comparable with the selected one;
• From the operating menu, choose one of this options: DE-

CODE, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFY and ENGRAVING.

Note: From now on, please refer to chapter 7 on page 16.

5.2.0 Setup Menu

The main menu allows access to the set-up menu to regulate 
the cutting and reading devices, to update the machine and 
use the diagnostic function.

How to access the page:

• From the MAIN Menu, select: 

Options displayed:

1. For the calibration of the devices on the machine.
2. To access the status check menus of the main devices of

the machine.
3. To access the software and database updating menu of

the machine.
4. To consult and set the operating parameters of the ma-

chine.
5. To access the following functions:

• Network Status: displays the status of the connection.
• Keys History: to access the database of duplicated keys.
• Cutter change: guided procedure for cutter change.
• Tracer point change: guided procedure for tracer point change.
• Statistics: keeps track of the total number of cut keys 

and of other useful counters.
• Format USB drive: to format the USB drive.
• Date and Time: to set current date and time.
• Restart: restarts the program automatically.
• Reboot: restarts the whole system automatically.
• Machine status: to save or reset the search data.
• Machine data: displays some useful pieces of information, 

such as the machine serial number or the software version.
6. To access the user data management menu described in

paragraph 8.1.0 on page 19.

7. To access all predefined settings for some viewing pa-
rameters, such as the unit of measure, the preferred ve-
hicle brand, the preset region and numbering system.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.

5.3.0 Calibrations Menu

Through the CALIBRATIONS Menu it is possible to access the calibra-
tion functions of the machine's devices, in order to obtain the correct 
execution of the duplication process.

How to access the page:

• From the SETUP Menu, select: 

Options displayed:

1. To select the jaw to be installed and to calibrate it.
2. To calibrate the T01 and T02 tracer and to adjust their po-

sition in respect to the X, Y and Z axes.
3. To calibrate the engraver.
4. To regulate the Touch Screen settings.
5. To access the menu that allows the operator to reset the

tracer point and jaws.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.

B
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MAIN MENU AND SETUP

Warning:
Before carrying out any of the calibration activities de-
scribed from paragraph 5.3.1 to paragraph 5.3.3, please 
contact the technical service centre, to avoid wrong 
manoeuvres.

5.3.1 Jaw Setup

How to proceed:

• From the CALIBRATIONS Menu, select: 
• Install the required jaw and select the corresponding code 

from the JAW SETUP Menu (e.g. A03).

• Press “3” to launch the jaw self-calibration process
• Follow the instructions on screen
• Alternatively, if necessary, it is possible to calibrate the 

system manually, by correcting the position of the X, Y and 
Z axes with the keys:

• On the top left of the display it is possible to view the 
height to be modified

• Save your changes by pressing “1”

Note: If you leave the page without pressing the "1" key, all
changes shall be lost.

• To reset the changes and go back to the previous setting, 
press “2”.

5.3.2 T01 and T02 tracer points calibration

How to proceed:

• From the CALIBRATIONS Menu, select: 

Note: To carry out this procedure the C01 jaw must have been
previously calibrated.

• Press “3” to launch the tracer self-calibration process
• Follow the instructions on screen and lower the tracer 

points holder manually when requested

• Alternatively, if necessary, it is possible to calibrate the in-
dividual tracer points manually, by selecting each tracer 
point to be calibrated with the button (4) and then correct-
ing the position of the X, Y and Z axes with the buttons:

• On the top left of the display it is possible to view the 
height to be modified

• Save your changes by pressing “1”

Note: If you leave the page without pressing the "1" key , all
changes shall be lost.

• To reset the changes and go back to the previous setting, 
press “2”.

5.3.3 Engraver calibration

How to proceed:

• From the CALIBRATIONS Menu, select: 

• It is possible to adjust the engraver position when the key 
head engraving is not made precisely in the position shown 
in the engraving screen (paragraph 7.4.0), using the follow-
ing keys:

• On the top left of the display it is possible to view the 
height to be modified

• Save your changes by pressing “1”

Note: If you leave the page without pressing the "1" key , all
changes shall be lost.

• To reset the changes and go back to the previous setting, 
press “2”.
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5.4.0 Update

It is possible to update the machine through the graphic inter-
face. 

How to access the page:

• From the SETUP Menu, select: 

Options displayed:

1. To proceed with the online software and database up-
date, through the "Keyonline" service

2. The update package is downloaded through a normal PC
connected to the internet and saved on a USB flash drive,
so as to be able to install it later on in the machine

3. To proceed with the software and database update, tak-
ing the data from a USB flash drive.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.

5.4.1 Keyonline Update

Note: Before updating, check that the console is connected to
a LAN Network.

Pressing the "KEYONLINE" key, the programme proceeds to send 
the necessary information to the Keyonline service and later to 
download the update package.

According to the quantity of the data to be downloaded, 
the process might require a waiting time.

Note: During this phase, some error messages might appear,
stating that the machine is not registered or that it is im-
possible to download the updates. In such cases, please
check that all the preliminary operations have been
completed and that all the network parameters are con-
figured correctly. For further help, please contact the
Service Centre.

How to proceed:

• From the UPDATES Menu select: 
• Disconnect any USB flash drives connected to the machine 

and press the "YES" key
• The programme shall reboot and the update software exe-

cuted; the user might be required to turn off and reboot the 
machine

• Follow the instructions and wait until the end of the proce-
dure, whereupon the most recent versions of the software 
and database shall be available

• To stop the operation, press NO.

5.4.2 Keyonline via PC Update

If it is not possible to configure the machine to connect to the 
internet, this procedure makes it possible to update it by con-
necting to Keyonline through a PC with internet connection.

How to proceed:

• Press the " " button; a message asking to con-
nect a USB flash drive to the machine shall appear.

• Then, press the "NEXT" button to proceed, or the "CAN-
CEL" one to cancel the operation.

• The program shall copy a file with a .csk extension on 
the USB flash drive, containing the information to be 
sent to Keyonline to update the machine.

• After a few seconds a message stating that the opera-
tion is finished shall appear and the user will be asked 
to download the update from Keyonline.

• Interrupt the operation by pressing "CANCEL" or pro-
ceed with the following instructions:

1. Disconnect the USB flash drive and connect it to a PC
with an internet connection.

2. Using the browser, connect to the following web page:
http://keyonline.keyline.it/

3. Select the "CHOOSE FILE" button to access the file
selection dialogue box.

131 2
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MAIN MENU AND SETUP

4. Search and select the .csk file previously saved in the
flash drive, then press "OPEN".

5. Press the "REQUEST UPDATE" button.

6. The following message shall appear:

7. Press "OK" to start downloading the file and when the
browser asks where to save it, choose the USB flash drive. 

Note: The download may require some minutes, it is neces-
sary to wait for the process to end.

8. After copying the file downloaded to the flash drive, re-
move the flash drive and connect it back to the console.

Note: The downloaded package can be used only by the ma-
chine with which the update procedure was started.

9. After connecting the USB flash drive to the machine,
press OK. The updates shall be analysed and loaded
in the machine's memory.

During this phase, messages may appear stating the 
presence of errors in the package, the absence or 
invalidity of the licence. In these cases, check that 
you have used the same USB flash drive that you 
connected to the machine at the beginning of the 
update process. Contact the Service Centre to solve 
any problems.

10. The program shall reboot and the update software ex-
ecuted; the user might be required to turn off and re-
boot the machine. 

11. Follow the instructions and wait until the end of the
procedure, whereupon the most recent versions of the
software and database shall be available.

5.4.3 Special

Warning:

This update procedure may be carried out only upon re-
quest by Keyline.

How to proceed:

• Pressing the USB button, the programme will ask you to in-
sert a USB flash drive containing the data for the update.

Note: The data for this kind of update can be provided EXCLU-
SIVELY by Keyline. 

Note:
It is not possible to update the machine with packages 
downloaded from "Keyonline" or from the Keyline 
server.

• After inserting the flash drive, press YES to update the ma-
chine.

• To stop the operation, press NO.
• Follow the instructions to the end of the procedure.
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6Key search

6.1.0 Search menu

This function is used when some details of the key to be duplicated 
are known, such as the manufacturer of the rough piece, the cylinder, 
the car or motorcycle brand, the indirect code or the card number. 
Once the machine's database has been searched, it is possible to in-
put the key code manually, or obtain it through the decoding process.

How to access the page:

• From the MAIN Menu, select: 

Options displayed:

1. This allows you to search and quickly select data via the
RECORD number attributed by Keyline to a specific se-
ries, key and card. 

2. This allows you to search and select data via the original
code (profile and series). 

3. This allows you to search and quickly select data through
the card number, according to the Keyline and other man-
ufacturers numbering system.

4. This allows you to search and select data via the lock
and/or cylinder manufacturer’s brand.

5. This allows you to search and select data via the car
brand, model and year of manufacture.

6. This allows you to search and select data via the motorcy-
cle brand, model and year of manufacture.

7. This allows you to search and select data via the Keyline
key article and similar blank keys made by other manu-
facturers.

6.1.1 Search by record number

The “RECORD NUMBER” page makes it possible to search for the type 
of key to be duplicated by inputting the key's system number.

How to proceed:

• From the "SEARCH" page, select “ ”.
• Input the Record number for the make / model / year / se-

ries / profile to be duplicated, then press “►”.
• From the operating menu, choose one of this options: DE-

CODE, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFY and ENGRAVING.

Note: From now on, please refer to chapter 7 on page 16.

Note: The “ ” symbol makes it possible to save the selected
key in the list of bookmarks. See paragraph 6.2.0.

• To go back to the previous page, press the “◄” key.

6.1.2 Search by code

Note: This procedure is described in paragraph 6.1.2 on page 14

6.1.3 Search by card

This function makes it possible to obtain quick access to a specific 
lock system, by choosing the memorised key manufacturer's card.

How to proceed:

• From the "SEARCH" page, select “ ” button.
• Select one of the options in the top drop-down menu (A).
• Input the Record number for the make / model / year / se-

ries / profile to be duplicated, then press “►”.
• From the operating menu, choose one of this options: DE-

CODE, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFY and ENGRAVING.

Note: From now on, please refer to chapter 7 on page 16.

Note: The “ ” symbol makes it possible to save the selected
key in the list of bookmarks. See paragraph 6.2.0.

• To go back to the previous page, press the “◄” key.
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6.1.4 Search by car brand

The “CAR” menu makes it possible to search and duplicate a key 
through a list of car brands included in the database.

How to proceed:

• From the MAIN Menu, select “ ”.
• Input the brand or scroll the menu and select the desired 

brand (e.g., BMW), then press “►”.
• Choose the car model first, then the year of production, 

and press “►”.
• From the operating menu, choose one of this options: DE-

CODE, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFY and ENGRAVING.

Note: From now on, please refer to chapter 7 on page 16.

Note: The “ ” symbol makes it possible to save the selected
key in the list of bookmarks. See paragraph 6.2.0.

Note: The ENGRAVING function requires the C25 optional
clamp.

6.1.5 Search by motorbike brand

The “MOTORBIKE” menu makes it possible to search and dupli-
cate a key through a list of brands included in the database.

How to proceed:

• From the "SEARCH" page, select “ ”.
• Enter the brand or scroll the menu and select the required 

one (e.g.: GILERA), then press “►”.
• Choose the motorbike model first, then the year of produc-

tion, and press “►”.
• From the operating menu, choose one of this options: DE-

CODE, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFY and ENGRAVING.

Note: From now on, please refer to chapter 7 on page 16.

6.1.6 Search by cylinder brand

Note: This procedure is described in paragraph 5.1.1 on page 9.

6.1.7 Search by article

Note: This procedure is described in paragraph 5.1.3 on
page 10.

6.2.0 Bookmarks list

Every time a system is selected, irrespective of which database it 
comes from, it is possible to save the changes in a specific "fa-
vourite keys" database.

How to proceed:

• Press the  button from “PREVIEW” page.
• Input the name for the subsequent searches, then press 

“OK”.
• Confirm that you want to save by pressing "YES".

The black icon  shows that the key has been saved in the 
“FAVORITES” database.

Later, the user shall be able to look for the key by accessing the 
“FAVORITES” menu from the main menu:

Note: This function must not be confused with the saving of a
key in the archive. The saving concerns all the informa-
tion that characterise a key (bitting, cutting parameters,
material, number of copies, etc.) for both keys found in a
database (coded) and decoded keys. This list, instead,
leads directly to a RN, that is to say, a technical card for
cutting a key (and so the bitting and other data are not
memorised).
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7Modify and cut

7.1.0 Decode

This function makes it possible to decode a sample key after search-
ing for it with one of the methods described in the previous para-
graphs. 

Warning: Important!

It is not possible to decode painted keys or keys made 
of non-conductive materials.

How to proceed:

• From the key search sub-menu, select “ ”.
• Insert the original key in the jaws and lock it in place.
• Then follow the instructions on screen until the end of the 

decoding process.

7.2.0 Code 

This function makes it possible to input a specific code contained in 
the data base and obtain the relevant coding.

How to proceed:

• From the key search sub-menu, select “ ”.
• Input the desired indirect code (e.g. A01) chosen among 

those included in the range of numbers in the row below 
(e.g. A000001-Z030198). When the code is recognised, it 
turns blue; now select the desired row.

• Press “►” to go to the “DIRECT” code input page (refer to 
paragraph 7.3.0 on page 16).

• Then press “►” to go to the following screen, the key 
“CUTTING” one (for additional information, please refer to 
paragraph 7.6.0 on page 18).

7.3.0 Direct

This function makes it possible to insert the bitting code for the key 
directly.

How to proceed:

• From the key search sub-menu, select “ ”.
• Input a value for each cut that shall correspond to the bit-

ting code.
• Then press “►” to go to the following screen, the key 

“CUTTING” one (for additional information, please refer to 
paragraph 7.6.0 on page 18).
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7.4.0 Engraving

This function makes it possible to engrave a text on the key head.

Warning: Important!

It is not possible to engrave the head of keys/plates 
painted or made of non-conductive material.

How to proceed:

• From the key search sub-menu, select “ ”.

Options displayed:

1. Makes it possible to type in the text to be engraved on the
key head, thanks to a keyboard that is displayed when
one clicks on the text field. 

2. With this key it is possible to add a new element: TEXT,
CODE or INCREASE.
a. TEXT: makes it possible to input a new text field.

Select the newly created field and press (1) to
edit it.

b. CODE: makes it possible to engrave the key code
with one of the following procedures: 

- Type the desired code in the “CODES” page (see 
paragraph 7.2.0 on page 16) and the press “►” to 
go to the “DIRECT” code input screen (see para-
graph 7.3.0)

- Click on the “Code” field (B)
c. INCREASE: makes it possible to add the incre-

mental number. Zone (1) includes the text fields
and makes it possible to input the initial value
and the increase, and the writing mode of the in-
cremental number.

3. With this key it is possible to eliminate the selected field
to be engraved.

4. This key makes it possible to group all the fields to be en-
graved together or separate them, to be able to move
them more easily.

5. This key makes it possible to rotate the selected fields to
be indicated.

6. This key makes it possible to load a previously saved
model.

7. This key makes it possible to Save the model just created.
8. These two buttons move the text to be engraved to the

left or right, in order to centre it correctly on the key head.
9. Similarly, these buttons move the text position upwards

or downwards.
10. These buttons widen or narrow down the text insertion

area.
11. These two buttons increase or decrease the size of the in-

put letters.
12. This starts the engraving process.

Note: The ENGRAVING function requires the C25 optional
clamp.

It is possible to access the engraving function also from the
“ARCHIVE” menu (see paragraph 8.1.0 on page 19).

How to proceed:

• From the archive sub-menu, select “ ”.

Note: All the keys and functions present here, except for the
”Depth” function (13) are the same as those described in
the ”Engraving” screen shown  on the side.

13. This key regulates the depth of the engraving.
12
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7.5.0 Modify menu

The MODIFY Menu is used to modify the cut parameters for a key 
and it also makes it possible to personalise some characteristics 
of the key, according to the client's specific requirements.

How to proceed:

• From the key search sub-menu, select “ ”.
• This displays the technical sheet for the selected article 

and makes it possible to change some of the key charac-
teristics.

Options displayed:

1. With this button is possible to decode the selected key.
2. This makes it possible to insert the bitting code for the

key directly.
3. This shows the Cutting Type for the selected key.
4. With the left arrow button is possible to scroll the spaces

moving to left direction.
5. With the right arrow button is possible to scroll the spac-

es moving to right direction.
6. With the minus button is possible to decrement the depth

of the highlighted tooth.
7. With the plus button is possible to increment the depth of

the highlighted tooth.

8. This makes it possible to select the depth increase or de-
crease rate when the + or - buttons are pressed. The
available options are: one STEP is either 0.1 mm or 0,01
mm, 1/2 STEP.

9. With this button is possible to reset the modifications
made on the selected tooth.

10. With this button is possible to modify simultaneously all
the teeth.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.

Note: The “ ” symbol makes it possible to save the selected
key in the list of bookmarks. See paragraph 6.2.0.

7.6.0 Key cut menu

Once the key to be copied has been searched using the relevant 
functions in the Database Menu, the programme will direct the 
user to the CUT screen, that makes it possible to duplicate the 
desired key.

Options displayed:

1. With this button is possible to set the amount of copies
that need to be cut.

2. With this button is possible to save the key.
3. Starts the key cutting process.
4. Shows the references of the cutter to be used
5. Makes it possible to change the cutting speed. The avail-

able materials are: BRASS and CUSTOM, STEEL, ALUMIN-
IUM and SILVER-NICKEL. 

6. Shows the jaw to be used to cut the key. 
7. Shows the position of the key in the jaw. 

8. Shows the jaw stop to be used. 
9. Enables/Disables clamp recognition.
10. This makes it possible to enable or disable the head en-

graving function.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.
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8Archive, PC and user menu

8.1.0 Archive Menu

The ARCHIVE Menu makes it possible to manage the archive of 
keys saved by the user. It is also possible to access the import 
and export functions (USB flash drive).

How to access the page:

• From the MAIN Menu, select: 

Options displayed:

1. This function makes it possible to access the archive
containing the keys identified during the search and de-
coding processes.

2. This makes it possible to export/import a file stored in a
USB flash memory from/into the database. The export
and import functions allow the customer to exchange
customised data between machines or create backup
copies of the exported archive.

3. This makes it possible to access the CARD MAKER func-
tion, where the user can create or add new key cards or
modify the cards of keys already in the database. 

4. Makes it possible to save and manage the texts that shall
be recalled to engrave the key head and the metal tags.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.

8.1.1 Card Maker Menu

Through this menu it is possible to access a series of functions 
that make it possible to create or implement new key cards or to 
modify the cards of keys already in the database.

Options displayed:

A. Makes it possible to search the CUSTOM CARDS
created by the user, to modify or use them.

B. Makes it possible to create a CUSTOM CARD
starting from a card saved in the database.

C. Makes it possible to create a CUSTOM CARD
starting from a card created by the user.

D. Makes it possible to create a new card starting
from an available key type.

E. Makes it possible to add a codes table to a card
saved in the database.

F. Makes it possible to add a codes table to a card
created by the user.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.

8.2.0 Personal Computer Menu

Through this menu it is possible to access the functions to inter-
face NINJA VORTEX with queuing software that might reside in a 
remote PC or USB flash drive.

It is possible to import job queues containing several processes 
(JOBS).The JOBS, in turn, contain information for each key to be 
cut, such as: type of key, type of bitting, and number of copies to 
be cut.

The programme makes it possible to select and execute only one 
JOB at a time, until the queue is exhausted.

How to access the page:

• From the MAIN Menu, select: 

Options displayed:

1. These menus manage and process job queues created
with Instacode and Promaster key processing software
and sent to the machine.

2. This menu makes it possible to import, manage and pro-
cess job queues saved in DAT format files.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.
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8.3.0 User Menu

The USER Menu makes it possible to manage the software users, 
changing the relevant personal information and the working lan-
guage. It also makes it possible to add or delete users.

How to access the page:

• From the SETUP Menu, select: 

Options displayed:

1. This allows you to change displayed language (refer to
paragraph 4.5.0 on page 8).

2. This allows you to change password to existing users.
3. This allows you to manage users, add a new user, remove

existing users and change information.

• For further information select “ ” from the display.

1 2 3
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9Maintenance, dismantling and disposal

Warning: IMPORTANT!

Before carrying out any maintenance operation you 
must turn OFF the power and disconnect the power cord.

Maintenance must be carried out only by qualified per-
sonnel equipped with appropriate protective devices 
for safe work.

Always use original Keyline spare parts.

9.1.0 General information

9.1.1 Skills of maintenance personnel

The machine operator must be knowledgeable about machine operation.

9.1.2 Type of Maintenance

Ordinary Maintenance

• Servicing operations that must be carried out periodically 
by the machine operator.

• The purpose of ordinary maintenance is guarantee regular 
functioning of the machine and a consistent quality of the 
product.

• The maintenance schedule may vary in relation to work or 
environmental conditions in the place of installation.

Complex Maintenance
• Complex maintenance consists of actions to be taken only 

when given conditions occur (break downs, failures, re-
placement of parts).

• Due to the complex nature of such actions and the special 
tools required, we recommend you should contact quali-
fied personnel from or authorized by Keyline S.p.A.

9.2.0 Ordinary maintenance

We recommend inspecting the machine periodically and replace worn 
parts.

9.2.1 Cleaning the working area

At the end of each working day clean the machine removing scrap and 
burrs to ensure proper functioning of the machine and to prevent any 
damage to its parts. 

Empty the shaving collection drawer every time that the work 
surface is cleaned or whenever it is full of shavings.

Do not clean the machine with compressed air.

9.2.2 Cleaning the display

To clean the Touch Screen display we recommend using a micro-
fibre cloth; avoid using substances that contain alcohol or sol-
vents.

9.2.3 Replacement of the cutter

• Press the button (2) and turn the knob (1) until the button 
enters the locking area.

• Keeping the button pressed down (2), keep on turning the 
knob (1) to remove the cutter

• Then use the cutter, positioning it flush to the spindle 
• Turn the knob (1), keeping the button pressed (2), to lock 

the cutter in the locking area.

9.2.4 Tracer points replacement

• Remove the tracer point grub screw (3).
• Remove the tracer point (4).
• Install the new tracer point, making certain that the groove 

is aligned with the grub screw hole.
• Replace and tighten the grub screw to fasten the tracer point.

9.2.5 Head engraving tool replacement

• Loosen the locking screw (5) and remove the tool (6).
• Install the new engraving tool, bringing it flush and with the 

flat side towards the locking screw.
• Tighten the locking screw (5).
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9.2.6 Inspecting and replacing the fuses

The NINJA VORTEX key duplicating machine is equipped with 2 
fuses located in the power unit next to the switch, which have the 
purpose to protect the machine from surges and short circuit.

If the machine fails to start after you have turned on the main 
switch, we recommend you inspect the fuses in the power unit 
and replace them if needed.

Required tools when replacing the fuses

• Tester, ohm meter, multimeter etc (to measure fuses’ con-
tinuity).

• Screwdriver.

Before carrying out this operation disconnect the pow-
er cable from the mains.

How to proceed:

• press slightly on the tongues of the fuse carrier to pull it 
out from its seat;

• inspect the fuses;
• replace any damaged fuse with a new one of the same ca-

pacity (Amperage) and type (slow);
• put back the fuse carrier into its seat.

9.3.0 Waste disposal

The disposal of waste generated by the machine shall be managed 
in compliance with the legislation in force in the user's country. In 
Europe, machine shop rejections are classified as special waste 
and are assimilated to metal wool when it comes to managing mu-
nicipal solid waste (MSW).

Such waste must be disposed of according to the legislation in 
force in the user's country.

If machine shop rejections have been contaminated or contain 
toxic or harmful substances they are considered as toxic-harmful 
waste and disposed of accordingly in compliance with the legis-
lation in force.

The user is responsible for correct waste management.

9.4.0 The WEEE directive

When disposal becomes necessary, the NINJA VORTEX appliance 
is to be considered as belonging to the WEEE category (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

Keyline S.p.A. has always taken great care to protect the environ-
ment and complies with the legislative decree on WEEE that has 
been in force since 13/08/2005. As a consequence, in accordance 
with the prescriptions of directive 2002/96/CE, this appliance 
cannot be disposed of as household waste (in compliance with 
the special symbol shown below).

• Whoever disposes of this appliance illegally or as house-
hold waste will be subject to the sanctions foreseen by 
current national legislation.

• According to the provisions of current national legislation, 
this appliance cannot be disposed of as household waste. 
Therefore, at the end of its lifecycle, after having carried 
out the operations that are necessary for correct disposal, 
the appliance must be taken to one of the differentiated 
waste collection centres for electrical and electronic 
waste from domestic households. Refer to the collection 
centre in your own town, which will guarantee the function-
ality, accessibility and suitably of the differentiated collec-
tion systems, so that the final holder and distributors can 
take the waste that they produce in their area to collection 
centres, free of charge.

9.4.1 Disposal of the packing material

The packaging that contains the duplicator during transport is 
made up of a cardboard box that can therefore be recycled as 
packaging.

In the event of disposal it is considered as normal urban waste 
and can be taken to the designated collection points for paper.

The machine protective covers are made of polymeric material 
considered as MSW and are therefore disposed of in the appro-
priate plants.

Spare part description Code Frequency

Slow fuse 6,3 A 5x20 RIC02990B When required



Sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Keyline entschieden haben.

Keyline baut seine Produkte mit Präzisionsmechanik und moderner Elektronik, die sich durch 
ihre Leistung bei Gebrauch auszeichnen und auf eine einfache und intuitive Bedienung 
ausgelegt sind, mit größter Sorgfalt und Aufmerksamkeit.

Wir möchten Sie darauf hinweisen, dass auch diese Schlüsselkopiermaschine Keyline wie alle 
elektronischen Arbeitsgeräte die Aneignung technischer Grundkenntnisse voraussetzt, damit 
die Funktionen und Leistungen des Geräts in vollem Umfang genutzt werden können.

Es ist deshalb wichtig, dass Sie dieses Handbuch lesen, bevor Sie mit Ihrer neuen 
Schlüsselkopiermaschine Keyline arbeiten. Das Handbuch enthält eine Reihe von 
Informationen, die das erforderliche Fachwissen für einen sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts und 
eine optimale Durchführung der Arbeiten vermitteln.

Um maximale Sicherheit und eine lange Lebensdauer Ihrer Schlüsselkopiermaschine zu 
gewährleisten, möchten wir Sie bitten, alle im vorliegenden Handbuch enthaltenen 
Gebrauchsanweisungen und Hinweise zu beachten. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen 
und Hinweise kann zu mechanischen Defekten oder einer Funktionsstörung der 
Schlüsselkopiermaschine führen.

Wir wünschen Ihnen ein erfolgreiches Arbeiten mit Ihrer neuen Schlüsselkopiermaschine von 
Keyline.

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it
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ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN UND 
SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN

1Allgemeine Informationen und Sicherheitsmaßnahmen

Legende der Begriffe

01.  Kopf
02.  Hals
03.  Schulter
04.  Stange
05.  Spitze
06.  Rücken
07.  Codierung

Gestanzte Schlüssel Als Bohrmuldenschlüssel werden die Schlüs-
sel bezeichnet, die eine Reihe von konischen 
Vertiefungen (Bohrmulden) mit verschiedenen 
Größen und verschiedenen Formen (flach 
oder schräg) am Schlüsselschaft aufweisen.

Laserschlüssel Wird wegen der besonderen Quercodierung im 
Verhältnis zum Profil Laserschlüssel genannt.

Musterschlüssel Der "Originalschlüssel“, von dem mit Hilfe 
der Decodierung der nachgemachte 
Schlüssel gefräst wird.

Rohschlüssel Ein Schlüssel ohne Einschnitte, der anhand 
der Spur des Musterschlüssels kopiert wird.

Das Betriebs- und Wartungshandbuch der Maschine vom Modell “NINJA 
VORTEX” für das Kopieren von Laserschlüsseln und Bohrmulden-
schlüsseln mit flacher und schräger Codierung, enthält alle An-
gaben zur optimalen Nutzung der Maschine, wobei das 
Bedienpersonal vor Verletzungen geschützt bleibt.

1.1.0 Zweck und Inhalt des Handbuchs

Das Handbuch soll die grundlegenden Informationen für die In-
stallation, Benutzung und Wartung der Schlüsselfräsmaschine 
liefern. 
Dem Benutzer wird geraten, die Hinweise in diesem Handbuch 
sorgfältig zu beachten, insbesondere die Sicherheitsvorschriften 
und ordentlichen Wartungseingriffe.

1.1.1 Aufbewahrung des Handbuches

Das Handbuch muss immer bei der Maschine liegen, die es be-
schreibt.
Es muss an einem sicheren Ort aufbewahrt werden, vor Staub 
und Feuchtigkeit geschützt werden und leicht zugänglich sein, 
da es bei allen Zweifeln an der Benutzung der Maschine notwen-
digerweise konsultieren werden muss. 

1.2.0 Kontakte zum Hersteller 

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi
31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALY
Tel.: +39.0438.202511
Fax: +39.0438.202520
Website: www.keyline.it 
E-mail: info@keyline.it

Um die Kontaktaufnahme zu beschleunigen, ist es notwendig:
- den Käufernamen zu nennen;
- die Kenndaten auf dem Maschinenschild anzugeben.

1.3.0 Betriebsbedingungen

1.3.1 Vorgesehene Verwendung

Die Schlüsselfräsmaschine, auf die sich das vorliegende Hand-
buch bezieht, wurde für das elektronische Kopieren von Laser-
schlüsseln und Bohrmuldenschlüsseln mit flacher und schräger 
Codierung entwickelt und gebaut.

Achtung: Wichtig!

Lackierte Schlüssel und Schlüssel aus nicht leitfähi-
gem Material können nicht decodiert werden.

1.3.2 Unvorgesehene Verwendung

Die Verwendung der Maschine zur Erreichung von höheren oder 
anderen als den in den Vorschriften vorgesehenen Produktions-
werten wird als unsachgemäße Benutzung angesehen. Der Her-
steller haftet somit nicht für eventuelle Schäden an 
Gegenständen oder Personen und erachtet jedwede Garantie an 
der Maschine selbst für hinfällig.

1.4.0 Gesetzliche Vorschriften

Die Schlüsselfräsmaschine wurde unter Berücksichtigung der 
geltenden harmonisierten Normen und nach Vorgabe der we-
sentlichen Anforderungen an die Sicherheit und Gesundheit 
am Arbeitsplatz gemäß Anhang I der Maschinenrichtlinie 
2006/42/EG geplant und gebaut.

Die Schlüsselfräsmaschinen der Firma Keyline S.p.A. entspre-
chen außerdem den Vorgaben der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 
2014/35/EU und der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU.

Achtung: Wichtig!

Die Benutzer müssen über die Anweisungen auf den 
folgenden Seiten informiert werden.

Der Benutzer muss sich notwendigerweise an die Vor-
schriften in diesem Handbuch halten.

1.4.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

Achtung: Wichtig!

Sich vergewissern, dass die Erdung immer gut ange-
schlossen ist.

Immer den Strom abschalten (am Hauptschalter), bevor 
an Teilen eingegriffen wird, die bewegt werden können.

Den Motor oder Stromanschlüsse nicht mit Wasser 
oder anderen Flüssigkeiten nass werden lassen.

1
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ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN UND 
SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN

1.5.0 Schutzvorkehrungen 

A. Schutzschirm Fräse 
B. Not-Aus-Taste 

1.5.1 Persönliche Schutzausrüstung

Bei Betrieb und Wartung der Schlüsselfräsmaschine ist für die 
Benutzung der persönlichen Schutzausrüstung zu sorgen, wie:

Schutzkleidung Wer die Schlüsselfräsmaschine wartet oder 
bedient, muss zwingend Kleidung tragen, die 
den grundlegenden geltenden Sicherheitsan-
forderungen entspricht.
In jedem Fall müssen Sicherheitsschuhe mit 
rutschfester Sohle in Räumen mit rutschigem 
Boden getragen werden.

Schutzbrille Beim Schlüsselfräsen ist eine Schutzbrille zu 
tragen.

Handschuhe Das Arbeiten in der Nähe von Metallfräsen 
macht das Tragen von Schutzhandschuhen er-
forderlich, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

1.5.2 Sicherheitshinweise

Auf der Schlüsselfräsmaschine stehen folgende Sicherheitshin-
weise.

- Schutzbrille tragen.

- Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

1.6.0 Restgefahren

Bei der Maschinenführung muss sorgfältigst auf die folgenden 
Restgefahren geachtet werden, die es bei der Maschine gibt, 
bzw. die mit der Maschinenführung zusammenhängen:

• Elektrische Gefahr (C)
Da die Maschine elektrische Vorrichtungen besitzt,
darf die Gefahr des Stromschlags im Zusammen-
hang mit einer möglichen Störung nicht unter-
schätzt werden. Die Zuleitung der Maschine muss
mit den entsprechenden Steuer-, Kontroll- und
Schutzvorrichtungen ausgestattet sein (Thermo-
magnetschalter und Differentialschalter).

• Mechanische Gefahr (D)
Die Maschine ist mit Fräsen ausgerüstet, die für
das Kopieren der Schlüssel benötigt werden. Die
Bedienperson muss deshalb beim Fräsen vom
Schlüssel und beim Auswechseln der Werkzeuge
darauf achten, dass sie sich mit den Händen nicht
an den Fräsen schneidet.

A

B

D

C
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BESCHREIBUNG DER MASCHINE

2Beschreibung der Maschine

2.1.0 Technische Daten 2.2.0 Haupteigenschaften 

Die professionelle Schlüsselfräsmaschine NINJA VORTEX ist 
eine elektronische Maschine für das Decodieren, das Fräsen mit 
Code und das Gravieren vom Kopf von Sicherheitsschlüsseln vom 
Typ Laserschlüssel und Bohrmuldenschlüssel.

Mit ihrer Technologie, die auf dem kombinierten Einsatz von drei 
Achsen beruht, und der umfassenden Datenbank garantiert die 
NINJA VORTEX für modernste Performance und eine hohe Bear-
beitungsgeschwindigkeit sowohl beim Decodieren als auch beim 
Fräsen. Das Gravursystem erlaubt außerdem eine Personalisie-
rung vom Metallkopf des Schlüssels durch Gravieren grafischer 
Elemente, ohne dass der Schlüssel aus der Spannbacke genom-
men werden muss.

Mit der NINJA VORTEX können folgende Schlüsseltypen gefräst 
werden:

2.2.1 Mitgeliefertes Maschinenzubehör

• 1 Stk. - Sechskant-T-Schlüssel 4 mm
• 1 Stk. - Sechskantschlüssel d. 1,5 mm
• 1 Stk. - Sechskantschlüssel d. 2 mm
• 1 Stk. - Sechskantschlüssel d. 2,5 mm
• 1 Stk. - Sechskantschlüssel d. 3 mm
• 1 Stk. - Sechskantschlüssel d. 4 mm
• 1 Stk. - Torx-Schlüssel T10
• 1 Stk. - Pinsel

2.3.0 Mitgelieferte Spannbacken 

Zum Lieferumfang der Schlüsselfräsmaschine gehören folgende 
Spannbacken:

• Für das Modell BI998: Spannbacke C01 für Bohrmulden-
schlüssel

• Für das Modell BI998-I: Spannbacke C01 für Bohrmulden-
schlüssel und Spannbacken A01, A02 und A03 für Au-
toschlüssel vom Typ Laserschlüssel. 

Hinweis:Keyline bietet zahlreiche Spannbacken, die für Son-
deranwendungen entwickelt wurden und vom Benut-
zer separat bestellt werden können.

2.4.0 Mitgelieferte Fräsen 

Zum Lieferumfang der Schlüsselfräsmaschine gehören folgende Frä-
sen:

• Für das Modell BI998: Fräse V001 für Bohrmuldenschlüs-
sel

• Für das Modell BI998-I: Fräse V001 für Bohrmuldenschlüs-
sel und Fräse V003 für Laserschlüssel 

Hinweis:Keyline bietet zahlreiche Fräsen, die für Sonderan-
wendungen entwickelt wurden und vom Benutzer se-
parat bestellt werden können.

TECHNISCHE DATEN SCHLÜSSELKOPIERMASCHINE

Breite 340 mm

Höhe 300 mm

Tiefe 415 mm

Gewicht 19 Kg

Elektrische Spannung 90-130V 50-60 Hz / 220-240V 50-60 Hz

Aufnahme 250W (35W in stand-by)

Motor Elektronisch DC

Fräsentyp Stiftfräser aus Widia

Geschwindigkeit Fräse 10000 rpm

Verfahren/Achsen 3 von Schrittmotoren gesteuerte Achsen

Input / Output 2 USB Schnittstelle, 2 serielle Schnittstellen 
RS232, 1 LAN Schnittstelle

Elektronische Aus-
stattung

Mainboard mit CPU ARM Cortex A8, 256 MB 
RAM, 1 GB Speicher NAND, hochauflösen-

de Achsensteuerung

System zum Ausle-
sen/Decodieren vom 
Schlüssel

Elektrischer Kontakt

Beleuchtung Arbeitsbereich mit LED-Beleuchtung

Betriebstemperatur 0°C ÷+ 40°C

Schalldruckpegel 
Lp (A)dB(A)

78,5

TECHNISCHE DATEN STEUERKONSOLE

Benutzerinterface Industrieller Farbtouchscreen, 7”, 16:10, 
Auflösung 800x480 px, VGA

Stromspeisung DC 24V (Stromspeisung von Schlüsselko-
piermaschine)

Bohrmuldenschlüssel mit flacher und schräger Codierung
Flache Codie-
rung

Schräge Codie-
rung 15°

Schräge Co-
dierung 45°

Laserschlüssel

4 Außenspuren Doppelte In-
nenspur

Doppelte Au-
ßenspur

Vier interne 
Spuren
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BESCHREIBUNG DER MASCHINE

2.4.1 Bestandteile der Maschine

1. Not-Aus-Taste
2. Konsole 
3. Buchse für Stromkabel
4. Schutzschirm
5. Spindel Fräsenhalterung
6. Fräse
7. Tasterturm 
8. Taster 
9. Spannbacke 
10. Griff zum Öffnen/Schließen der Spannbacke
11. Gravursystem
12. Gravurwerkzeug für Kopf
13. Fräsenhalterung
14. Drehknopf zur Blockierung der Fräse
15. Taste zur Freigabe der Spindel der Fräsenhalterung
16. Fach Sicherungshalter
17. Port Anschluss Konsole
18. Buchse Stromkabel Konsole
19. Halterung für Sechskant-T-Schlüssel mit 4 mm
20. Hauptschalter
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TRANSPORT UND INSTALLATION

3Transport und Installation

3.1.0 Verpackung

Das Gerät ist in einen Karton verpackt. Die Abmessungen des 
Kartons können der Tabelle unten entnommen werden:

ACHTUNG!
Die Verpackung bitte für die gesamte Gültigkeitsdauer 
der Garantie aufbewahren.

3.2.0 Transport

Die Symbole an der Verpackungsaußenseite geben die optimalen 
Transportbedingungen an.

3.2.1 Entladung und Handling der Maschine

Das Entladen kann von Hand mit 2 oder 3 Personen oder unter Ein-
satz eines Bewegungsmittels (z.B. Stapler) durchgeführt werden.

Gut darauf achten, dass die Maschine nicht ins Un-
gleichgewicht gerät und dadurch umkippt und auf den 
Boden fällt. Eine auch nur leichte Beschädigung würde 
die Funktionsweise beeinträchtigen.

3.3.0 Vorläufige Lagerung

Wenn die Schlüsselfräsmaschine nicht sofort am Installationsort aufge-
stellt wird, lagern Sie sie in einem trockenen und gut gelüfteten Raum. 

• Die Maschine mit einer geeigneten Schutzabdeckung 
schützen (Plane). 

• Die Gummiteile müssen vor sehr niedrigen Temperaturen 
geschützt werden und dürfen nicht im Freien gelagert wer-
den, auch nicht für eine kurze Zeit. 

Wenn die Maschine für einen längeren Zeitraum gela-
gert wird, kann es vorkommen, dass einige Dichtungen 
oder Dichtungsringe aushärten, wodurch es zu Lecka-
gen und zum Festfressen kommen kann.

3.3.1 Voraussetzungen für die Installation

Die Schlüsselfräsmaschine muss auf eine ebene Fläche gestellt 
werden, die für das Maschinengewicht geeignet ist und an der 
waagerecht gearbeitet werden kann, so dass Schwingungen und 
Beanspruchungen vermieden werden.

Beim Aufstellen der Maschine muss darauf geachtet werden, 
dass um die Maschine herum und über der Maschine ein Frei-
raum von mindestens 30 cm bleibt, der für den normalen Ge-
brauch und die Wartung erforderlich ist.

3.3.2 Temperatur und Feuchtigkeit

Die Maschine muss in Räumlichkeiten mit einer Temperatur zwi-
schen 0 und 40 °C und einer relativen Feuchtigkeit unter 50% - 60 
% eingesetzt werden.

3.3.3 Betriebsumfeld

Die Maschine muss vor Umwelteinflüssen geschützt betrieben 
werden (Regen, Hagel, Schnee, usw.).

Falls die Maschine in korrosiver Umgebung benutzt wird, 
müssen die Wartungszeiten und -modalitäten geändert 
und entsprechend angepasst werden, so dass ein zu star-
ker Verschleiß der Komponenten verhindert wird.

Die Benutzung der Maschine in explosiver oder teilwei-
se explosiver Umgebung und in der Nähe von 
entflammbaren Flüssigkeiten oder Gasen ist verboten.

3.3.4 Beleuchtung

Der Raum, in dem die Maschine steht, muss so beleuchtet sein, 
dass eine normale Bedienung und Wartung möglich ist

3.4.0 Anschlüsse

3.4.1 Erdung

Die Schlüsselfräsmaschine NINJA VORTEX wurde unter Einhal-
tung der geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften entworfen und weist 
geeignete Vorrichtungen auf, die eventuellen Unfallrisiken vor-
beugen. Insbesondere wird auf die Verwendung folgender Werk-
stoffe hingewiesen:

• selbstlöschend;
• vor Stromschlaggefahr schützend;

Die Maschine muss über den zentralen Stromkreis am Installati-
onsort geerdet werden.

Achtung:

Sich vergewissern, dass die Spannung der Steckdose 
mit der Maschinenspannung kompatibel ist.

Sich vergewissern, dass die Triebkraftsteckdosen ei-
nen Erdschluss aufweisen.

Es ist verboten, die Maschine mit feuchten oder nassen 
Händen bzw. Füßen zu berühren.

Ferner ist es verboten, Körperteile mit den an Erde oder 
Masse angeschlossenen Oberflächen in Kontakt zu bringen.

Abmessungen Maschine

Breite 440 mm

Höhe 500 mm

Tiefe 540 mm
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4Start up

4.1.0 Benutzungshinweise

Damit die Maschine immer unter optimalen und sicheren Bedin-
gungen für den Benutzer arbeitet, müssen folgende Vorausset-
zungen erfüllt sein:

• Das Stromkabel von Wärmequellen, Feuchtigkeit, Öl, Was-
ser und scharfen Gegenständen fernhalten.

• Für bessere und sichere Leistungen die Schneidwerkzeuge 
stets geschärft und sauber halten.

• Die Maschine nicht den Witterungseinflüssen aussetzen.
• Vor allen Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten und bei langen 

Stillstandzeiten der Maschine das Stromkabel von der Ma-
schine trennen.

• Nur Originalersatzteile einsetzen.

4.1.1 Vorausgehende kontrollen und einstellungen

Vor dem Einschalten der Maschine muss der Bediener:

• sicherstellen, dass der Anschluss der elektrischen Span-
nung korrekt mit der Hauptlinie verbunden wurde.

• Eine allgemeine Sichtkontrolle der Maschine durchführen 
und sicherstellen, dass keine Komponente entfernt oder 
verändert wurde.

4.2.0 Einschalten der Konsole

Sicherstellen, dass der Not-Aus-Taster nicht gedrückt ist und 
dass das serielle Kabel und das Stromkabel der Konsole an die 
Schlüsselkopiermaschine angeschlossen sind. Dann den Haupt-
schalter drükken.

Nach dem Einschalten einige Minuten abwarten, bis die LOGIN-
Seite auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt wird.

• Den Benutzer auswählen, der berechtigt ist, die Maschine 
zu benutzen (z.B. USER) 

• Der Benutzer "Administrator" hat Zugriff auf das Menü 
Einstellungen, mit dem die Kalibrierung und die Einstel-
lungen verwaltet werden

• In die Seite, die dann angezeigt wird, das Passwort einge-
ben, um das HAUPTMENÜ aufzurufen. 

Hinweis: Beim ersten Einschalten das Feld Passwort leer lassen
und WEITER drücken.

4.3.0 Installation der Spannbacke und Positionierung vom Schlüssel

• Zur Installation die Spannbacke bis zum Anschlag in die 
Führungen (B) schieben und dann die Schraube (C) mit ei-
nem 4 mm Inbusschlüssel anziehen.

• Den Schlüsselrohling so in die Spannbacke (A) einlegen, 
wie auf dem Bildschirm im Menü Fräsen/Decodieren (siehe 
Abschnitt 7.1.0/Abschnitt ) beschrieben ist, und mit dem 
Drehknopf (D) blockieren.

Hinweis: Bei Decodierung vom Originalschlüssel wird der
Schlüssel auf die gleiche Weise eingelegt. Dann muss
der Tasterturm manuell in Position gebracht werden,
um dem Schlüssel abzutasten.

4.4.0 Passworteingabe

Vorgehensweise:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ die Option "A" wählen.
• Im MENÜ EINSTELLUNGEN die Option "B" wählen.
• Die Option "C" wählen und das gewünschte Passwort eingeben.

A

D

B C

A

B

C
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4.5.0 Sprache einstellen

Vorgehensweise:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ die Option "A" wählen.
• Im MENÜ EINSTELLUNGEN die Option "B" wählen.
• Die Option "C" wählen und die gewünschte Sprache einstellen.

A

B

C
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5Hauptmenü und Set Up

5.1.0 Hauptmenü

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Mit dieser Funktion kann eine Liste mit "Favoriten" auf-
gerufen werden, die der Benutzer zuvor gespeichert hat.
Damit ist ein schneller Zugriff auf die Liste der Schlüssel/
Systeme möglich, die am häufigsten gefertigt werden.

2. Mit dieser Funktion können die Daten über die Marke vom
Hersteller vom Schließzylinder u/o Schloss gesucht und
ausgewählt werden.

3. Mit dieser Funktion können die Daten durch Eingabe vom
indirekten Originalcode (Profil und Serie) gesucht und
ausgewählt werden.

4. Ermöglicht die Suche und die Auswahl der Daten mittels
der Artikelnummer Keyline und Vergleichswerten anderer
Herstellern von Schlüsselrohlingen.

5. Damit kann das Archiv aufgerufen werden, in dem die bei der
Suche und Codierung verwendeten Schlüssel gespeichert
werden. 

6. Damit werden die Menüs mit den Einstellungen der Fräs-
und Dekodierungsvorrichtungen, zur Aktualisierung und
Diagnostik der Maschine und mit den Einstellungen der
Betriebsparameter aufgerufen.

7. Mit dieser Funktion kann die Datenbank der Maschine
aufgerufen werden, um Daten für die Bearbeitung zur Co-
dierung oder Decodierung zu suchen.

8. Mit dieser Funktion kann ein Menü mit verschiedenen Optionen
für die Verbindung der Maschine mit laufenden Programmen
auf anderen Computern zum Importieren von DAT-Dateien.

9. Durch Drücken dieser Schaltfläche kann sich der Benut-
zer abmelden.

5.1.1 Suche nach Zylindermarke

Diese Funktion wird verwendet, wenn der Fräscode des zu kopierenden 
Schlüssels bekannt ist oder mittels des Vorgangs zur Dekodierung ge-
sucht werden soll. Das Menü erlaubt die Suche der Schlüssel in der Da-
tenbank, die im System vorhanden ist. Dazu wie folgt vorgehen.

Vorgehensweise:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ folgende Option wählen “ ”.
• Das Menü mit den verfügbaren Marken durchblättern oder 

den Namen eingeben und die gewünschte Option auswäh-
len (z.B. CISA);

• Die Taste “►”, drücken, um das gewünschte Profil oder Sy-
stem auszuwählen, und die Auswahl mit “►” bestätigen.

• Aus dem aktuellen Menü eine der folgenden Funktionen 
auswählen: DECODIEREN, CODES, DIREKT, BEARBEITEN 
oder GRAVUR.

Hinweis: Ab hier wie in Kapitel 7 auf Seite 16 beschrieben weitermachen.

• Die Taste “◄” drücken, um zur vorherigen Seite zurückzukehren.
Hinweis:Um die Funktion GRAVUR zu nutzen, ist die optionale

Spannbacke C25 erforderlich.

5.1.2 Suche nach Codes

Von dieser Option wird Gebrauch gemacht, wenn ein Schlüssel 
anhand vom indirekten Code der Seriennummer gesucht werden 
soll, der vom Hersteller geliefert wird.
Vorgehensweise:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ folgende Option wählen “ ”.
• Den vollständigen Originalcode (oder einen Teil des Codes) 

über die Tastatur eingeben. Dann die Artikelliste durch-
blättern und den gewünschten Artikel auswählen.

Hinweis: Alle Serien und Datensätze, die den eingegebenen Code
enthalten, werden in aufsteigender Reihenfolge mit zu-
gehöriger Marke der Nutzung / Anwendung angezeigt.

• Die Taste “►” drücken, um das Menü zum Bearbeiten vom 
Schlüssel aufzurufen.

Hinweis:Ab hier wie in Kapitel 7 auf Seite 16 beschrieben weiter-
machen.

Hinweis: Mit dem Button “ ” kann der ausgewählte Schlüssel un-
ter den Favoriten gespeichert werden (s. Abschnitt 6.2.0).

• Die Taste “◄” drücken, um zur vorherigen Seite zurückzukehren.

131 2
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5.1.3 Suche nach Rohling

Die Auswahl der Funktion zur Suche nach Artikel ermöglicht den 
schnellen Zugriff auf die Daten bezüglich eines Schlüssels von 
Keyline oder anderer bekannter Marken.

Vorgehensweise:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ folgende Option wählen: 
• Die Artikelnummer vom Rohling von Keyline oder eines an-

deren Herstellers eingeben und mit “►” bestätigen.
• Durch Drücken der Taste B kann die Liste der vergleichba-

ren Artikel anderer Hersteller vom gewählten Rohling an-
gezeigt werden.

• Aus dem aktuellen Menü eine der folgenden Funktionen aus-
wählen: DECODIEREN, CODES, DIREKT, BEARBEITEN oder 
GRAVUR.

Hinweis:Ab hier wie in Kapitel 7 auf Seite 16 beschrieben wei-
termachen.

5.2.0 Menü Einstellungen

Vom Hauptmenü ist es möglich, das Menü Einstellungen zur Ein-
stellung der Fräs- und Einlesevorrichtungen, die Aktualisierung 
und Diagnose der Maschine aufzurufen.

Aufrufen der Seite:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ folgende Option wählen: 

Angezeigte Optionen:
1. Damit können die Vorrichtungen der Maschine kalibriert

werden.
2. Damit können die Menüs aufgerufen werden, mit denen

der Status der wichtigsten Vorrichtungen der Maschine
kontrolliert werden kann.

3. Zum Aufrufen des Vorgangs zur Aktualisierung der Soft-
ware und der Datenbank der Maschine.

4. Zum Aufrufen und Einstellen der Betriebsparameter der
Maschine.

5. Damit können folgende Funktionen aufgerufen werden:
• Netzwerkstatus: Zeigt den Status der Netzwerkverbin-

dung an.
• Historie Schlüssel: Zum Aufrufen vom Archiv mit der Hi-

storie der kopierten Schlüssel.
• Fräse auswechseln: Geführte Prozedur für das Aus-

wechseln der Fräse.
• Taster auswechseln: Geführte Prozedur für das Aus-

wechseln vom Taster.
• Statistiken: Gesamtzahl der kopierten Schlüssel und 

andere nützliche Zähler.
• USB-Stick formatieren: Erlaubt das Formatieren vom 

USB-Stick.
• Datum und Uhrzeit: Zum Einstellen vom aktuellen Da-

tum und der aktuellen Uhrzeit.
• Restart: Für einen automatischen Neustart der Software.
• Reboot: Um das System automatisch neu zu starten.
• Maschinenstatus: zum Speichern oder Rückstellen der 

Suchkriterien

• Maschinendaten: Anzeige einiger nützlicher Informa-
tionen, wie die Seriennummer der Maschine und die 
Softwareversion.

6. Damit kann das Menü zur Verwaltung der Benutzer aufgerufen
werden, das in Abschnitt 8.1.0 auf Seite 19 beschrieben ist.

7. Damit können die Default-Einstellungen für einige Anzeige-
parameter, wie Maßeinheit, bevorzugte Fahrzeugmarke, Regi-
on und festgelegte Nummerierungssystem aufgerufen
werden.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.

5.3.0 Kalibrierung

Mit dem Menü KALIBRIERUNG können die Funktionen aufgerufen wer-
den, mit denen die an der Maschine vorhandenen Vorrichtungen so ein-
gestellt werden können, dass der Kopiervorgang optimal abläuft.

Aufrufen der Seite:

• Im MENÜ EINSTELLUNGEN folgende Option wählen: 

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Zum Auswählen der Spannbacke, die installiert werden
soll, und Ausführen der Kalibrierung.

2. Um die Taster T01 und T02 zu kalibrieren, muss ihre Posi-
tion bezogen auf die X-, Y- und Z-Achse eingestellt wer-
den.

3. Zur Kalibrierung vom Gravurwerkzeug.
4. Zum Korrigieren der Einstellungen des Touch Screen.
5. Zum Aufrufen vom Menü, mit dem die Werkseinstellungen

von Taster und Klemmen wiederhergestellt werden können.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.

B
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Achtung:
Vor Durchführung der Kalibrierungen, die in Ab. 5.3.1 bis 
Abschnitt 5.3.3 beschrieben sind, setzen Sie sich bitte 
mit unserem technischen Kundendienst in Verbindung, 
um Bedienungsfehler zu vermeiden.

5.3.1 Kalibrierung der Spannbacken

Vorgehensweise: 

• Im Menü KALIBRIERUNG die Schaltfläche drücken.
• Die gewünschten Spannbacken installieren und im MENÜ 

SPANNBACKEN SETUP den entsprechenden Code aus-
wählen (z.A03).

• "3" drücken, um die automatische Kalibrierung der Spann-
backe durchzuführen.

• Die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm beachten
• Alternativ dazu kann, falls erforderlich, eine manuelle Ka-

librierung durchgeführt werden, um die Position auf der X-
Y und Z-Achse zu korrigieren, und zwar mit den Tasten:

• Auf dem Bildschirm wird oben links das Maß angezeigt, 
das gerade verändert wird.

• Die Einstellungen durch Drücken der Taste "1" speichern.
Hinweis:Wenn die Seite verlassen wird, ohne die Taste "1" zu

drücken, gehen die Änderungen verloren.

• Um die Änderungen rückzustellen und die vorherigen Einstel-
lungen wiederherzustellen, die Schaltfläche “2” drükken.

5.3.2 Kalibrierung der Taster T01 und T02

Vorgehensweise: 

• Im Menü KALIBRIERUNG die Schaltfläche drükken.

Hinweis: Damit die Kalibrierung durchgeführt werden kann,
muss die Spannbacke C01 zuvor kalibriert worden sein.

• Die Taste (3) drücken, um eine automatische Kalibrierung 
der Taster durchzuführen. 

• Die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm befolgen und den Ta-
sterturm manuell absenken, wenn dies verlangt wird.

• Falls erforderlich, kann alternativ dazu eine manuelle Kali-
brierung der einzelnen Taster durchgeführt werden. Dazu 
zuerst den Taster, der kalibriert werden soll, mit der Taste 
(4) auswählen, und dann die Position der X-, Y- und Z-Ach-
se mithilfe folgender Tasten korrigieren:

• Auf dem Bildschirm wird oben links das Maß angezeigt, 
das gerade verändert wird.

• Die Einstellungen durch Drücken der Taste "1" speichern.

Hinweis:Wenn die Seite verlassen wird, ohne die Taste "1" zu
drücken, gehen die Änderungen verloren.

• Um die Änderungen rückzustellen und die vorherigen Einstel-
lungen wiederherzustellen, die Schaltfläche “2” drükken.

5.3.3 Kalibrierung Gravurwerkzeug

Vorgehensweise: 

• Im Menü KALIBRIERUNG die Schaltfläche drükken.

• Die Position vom Werkzeug kann reguliert werden, wenn 
das Gravieren vom Schlüsselkopf nicht präzise in der Posi-
tion erfolgt, die auf dem Bildschirm für das Gravieren dar-
gestellt ist (Abschnitt 7.4.0). Zur Regulierung folgende 
Tasten benutzen:

• Auf dem Bildschirm wird oben links das Maß angezeigt, 
das gerade verändert wird.

• Die Einstellungen durch Drücken der Taste "1" speichern.

Hinweis:Wenn die Seite verlassen wird, ohne die Taste "1" zu
drücken, gehen die Änderungen verloren.

• Um die Änderungen rückzustellen und die vorherigen Einstel-
lungen wiederherzustellen, die Schaltfläche “2” drükken.

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

1
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5.4.0 Updates

Die Aktualisierung kann auch über das grafische Interface der 
Maschine durchgeführt werden. 

Aufrufen der Seite:

• Im MENÜ EINSTELLUNGEN folgende Option wählen: 

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Mit dieser Option kann ein Online-Update der Software
oder der Datenbank mit dem Service "Keyonline" durch-
geführt werden. 

2. Das Update-Paket wird über einen normalen PC mit In-
ternetverbindung heruntergeladen und auf einem USB-
Stick gespeichert, um dann auf dem Maschine Kopier-
werkzeug installiert zu werden

3. Mit dieser Option kann ein Update der Software und der
Datenbank durch Importieren der Daten von einem USB-
Stick durchgeführt werden.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.

5.4.1 Aktualisierung Keyonline

Hinweis:Bevor mit der Prozedur zur Aktualisierung begonnen
wird, muss sichergestellt werden, dass die Konsole
an ein LAN-Netz angeschlossen ist.

Wenn die Schaltfläche KEYONLINE gedrückt wird, sendet die 
Software die erforderlichen Informationen an den Service Keyon-
line und führt den Download vom Update-Paket aus. 

Je nach Umfang vom Update-Paket kann dieser Vor-
gang einige Zeit in Anspruch nehmen.

Hinweis: In dieser Phase können Fehlermeldungen angezeigt wer-
den, die auf eine fehlende Registrierung der Maschine
oder auf Probleme beim Herunterladen vom Update hin-
weisen. In diesem Fall kontrollieren, ob alle Vorbereitun-
gen für den Download korrekt getroffen wurden und alle
Netzwerkparameter korrekt eingestellt sind. Bei Fragen
kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst.

Vorgehensweise:

• Im Menü UPDATES die Schaltfläche  drücken.
• Eventuell an der Maschine eingesteckte USB-Sticks abzie-

hen und die Schaltfläche JA drücken. 
• Das Programm wird neu gestartet und das Update wird 

ausgeführt. Eventuell wird dazu aufgefordert, die Maschi-
ne aus- und wieder einzuschalten.

• Eventuellen Anweisungen Folge leisten und abwarten, bis der 
Updatevorgang beendet ist. Am Ende vom Update befinden 
sich die Software und die Datenbank auf dem neuesten Stand.

• Die Schaltfläche NEIN drücken, um den Updatevorgang 
abzubrechen.

5.4.2 Aktualisierung Keyonline über den PC

Sollte ein Konfigurieren der Maschine über eine Internetverbin-
dung nicht möglich sein, kann die Maschine mit dieser Prozedur 
über einen PC mit normaler Internetverbindung mit der Webseite 
Keyonline verbunden und aktualisiert werden.

Vorgehensweise:

• Die Schaltfläche " " drücken. Es öffnet sich ein Fen-
ster mit einer Meldung, die den Benutzer auffordert, einen 
USB-Stick an die Maschine anzuschließen.

• Die Schaltfläche WEITER drücken, um weiterzumachen, 
oder ABBRUCH, um den Vorgang abzubrechen.

• Die Software kopiert eine Datei mit der Erweiterung .cks 
auf den USB-Stick, die die Informationen enthält, die an 
Keyonline geschickt werden müssen, um den Update 
durchführen zu können.

• Nach einigen Augenblicken wird eine Meldung angezeigt, die 
darauf hinweist, dass die Datei auf dem USB-Stick gespeichert 
wurde und der Update jetzt heruntergeladen werden kann.

• Den Vorgang durch Drücken von ABBRUCH abbrechen oder 
wie folgt weitermachen:

1. Den USB-Stick abziehen und in einen PC mit Internetver-
bindung stecken.

2. Im Browser die Website http://keyonline.keyline.it/
öffnen.

3. Die Taste "CHOOSE FILE" drücken, um das Dialogfenster
zu öffnen, in dem eine Datei ausgewählt werden kann.

131 2
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4. Die Datei mit der Erweiterung .cks, die auf dem USB-
Stick gespeichert worden ist, heraussuchen und markie-
ren. Dann “ÖFFNEN” drücken.

5. Die Schaltfläche "REQUEST UPDATE" drücken. 

6. Es wird folgende Meldung angezeigt:

7. Die Schaltfläche OK drücken, um den Download der Datei
zu starten. Der Browser fragt den Pfad ab, mit dem die Da-
tei gespeichert werden soll. Den USB-Stick auswählen. 

Hinweis: Der Download kann einige Minuten in Anspruch nehmen.
Bitte abwarten, bis der Download abgeschlossen ist.

8. Nachdem die Datei kopiert worden ist, die auf den USB-
Stick heruntergeladen wurde, den Stick abziehen und
wieder an der Konsole einstecken.

Hinweis: Das heruntergeladene Update-Paket kann nur für die
Maschine verwendet werden, an der der Updatevor-
gang gestartet wurde

9. Nachdem der USB-Stick an der Maschine eingesteckt
worden ist, die Schaltfläche OK drücken. Das Update wird
analysiert und in den Speicher der Maschine geladen.

In dieser Phase können Meldungen angezeigt werden, 
die auf Fehler im Update-Paket hinweisen oder darauf, 
dass die Lizenz fehlt oder ungültig ist. In diesem Fall si-
cherstellen, dass der gleiche USB-Stick im 
Kopierwerkzeug steckt, mit dem der Updatevorgang 
begonnen wurde. Bei Fragen bitte mit dem Kunden-
dienst von Rücksprache halten.

10. Das Programm wird neu gestartet und das Update wird
ausgeführt. Eventuell wird dazu aufgefordert, die Ma-
schine aus- und wieder einzuschalten. 

11. Eventuellen Anweisungen Folge leisten und abwarten,
bis der Updatevorgang beendet ist. Am Ende vom Update
befinden sich die Software und die Datenbank auf dem
neuesten Stand.

5.4.3 Spezial

Achtung:

Dieses Update-Prozedur darf nur auf Aufforderung 
durch Keyline durchgeführt werden.

Vorgehensweise:

• Wenn die Schaltfläche SPEZIAL gedrückt wird, fordert das 
Programm dazu auf, dass ein USB-Stick mit den Update-
Dateien eingesteckt wird.

Hinweis:Die Dateien für diesen Updatemodus werden AUS-
SCHLIESSLICH von Keyline geliefert. 

Ein Update mit Pakete, die von Service Keyonline stam-
men oder vom Keyline Server heruntergeladen worden 
sind, ist nicht möglich.

• Den USB-Stick in den Port stecken und die Schaltfläche JA 
drücken, um das Update durchzuführen.

• Die Schaltfläche NEIN drücken, um den Updatevorgang 
abzubrechen.

• Die Anweisungen bis zur Beendigung der Prozedur folgen.
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SCHLÜSSELSUCHE

6Schlüsselsuche

6.1.0 Menü Suchen

Von dieser Funktion wird Gebrauch gemacht, wenn einige Details 
vom Schlüssel bekannt sind, der kopiert werden soll, wie zum 
Beispiel der Hersteller vom Rohling oder vom Zylinder, die Auto-
marke oder die Motorradmarke, der indirekte Code oder die Da-
tenblattnummer. Wenn eine Suche in der Datenbank der 
Maschine durchgeführt worden ist, kann der Code vom Schlüs-
sel, der kopiert werden soll, von Hand eingegeben oder über den 
Decodiervorgang ermittelt werden.

Aufrufen der Seite:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ folgende Option wählen: 

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Diese Funktion erlaubt die Suche und die Schnellauswahl der
Daten über die RECORD-Nummer, die Keyline einer bestimm-
ten Serie mit Schlüsseln und Datenblättern zugeordnet hat 

2. Diese Funktion erlaubt die Suche und die Auswahl von
Daten mit dem indirekten Originalcode (Profil und Serie). 

3. Ermöglicht die schnelle Suche und Auswahl der Daten
anhand der Datenblattnummer nach Nummerierung von
Keyline und von anderen Herstellern

4. Ermöglicht die Suche und die Auswahl der Daten mittels
der Herstellermarke des Zylinders und / oder Schlosses.

5. Diese Funktion erlaubt die Suche und Auswahl der Daten
anhand von Marke, Modell und Baujahr des Fahrzeugs. 

6. Diese Funktion erlaubt die Suche und Auswahl der Daten
anhand von Marke, Modell und Baujahr des Motorrads.

7. Ermöglicht die Suche und die Auswahl der Daten mittels
der Artikelnummer Keyline und Vergleichswerten anderer
Herstellern von Schlüsselrohlingen.

6.1.1 Suche nach Record Number

Mit der Option RECORD NUMBER kann ein Schlüsseltyp zum Ko-
pieren durch Eingabe der Systemnummer vom Schlüssel gesucht 
werden.

Vorgehensweise:

• Auf der Seite "SUCHEN" die schaltfläche “ ” drücken.
• Die Record-Nummer eingeben, die Marke / Modell / Serie /

Profil zugeordnet ist, die kopiert werden sollen, und mit ► 
bestätigen.

• Aus dem aktuellen Menü eine der folgenden Funktionen aus-
wählen: DECODIEREN, CODES, DIREKT, BEARBEITEN oder 
GRAVUR.

Hinweis:Ab hier wie in Kapitel 7 auf Seite 16 beschrieben wei-
termachen.

Hinweis:Mit dem Button “ ” kann der ausgewählte Schlüs-
sel unter den Favoriten gespeichert werden (siehe
Abschnitt 6.2.0).

• Die Taste “◄” drücken, um zur vorherigen Seite zurückzu-
kehren.

6.1.2 Suche nach Codes

Hinweis: Die Prozedur ist in Abschnitt 5.1.3 auf Seite 10 beschrieben.

6.1.3 Suche nach Karte (Datenblatt)

Diese Funktion erlaubt das direkte Aufrufen eines bestimmten 
Schließsystems durch die Auswahl vom gespeicherten Daten-
blatt (Karte) des Schlüsselherstellers.

Vorgehensweise:

• Auf der Seite "SUCHEN" die schaltfläche “ ” drücken.
• Aus der Dropdown-Liste oben im Fenster (A) eine Option 

auswählen.
• Die Nummer vom Datenblatt eingeben, das dem Schlüssel zu-

geordnet ist, der kopiert werden soll, und mit ► bestätigen.
• Aus dem aktuellen Menü eine der folgenden Funktionen 

auswählen: DECODIEREN, CODES, DIREKT, BEARBEITEN 
oder GRAVUR.

Hinweis: Ab hier wie in Kapitel 7 auf Seite 16 beschrieben weitermachen.

Hinweis: Mit dem Button “ ” kann der ausgewählte Schlüssel un-
ter den Favoriten gespeichert werden (s. Abschnitt 6.2.0).

• Die Taste “◄” drücken, um zur vorherigen Seite zurückzukehren.

131 2 4
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6.1.4 Suche nach Automarke

Mit dem Menü AUTO kann eine Liste der Automarken bzw. Motorrad-
marken aufgerufen werden, die in der Datenbank gespeichert sind, 
um einen Autoschlüssel bzw. einen Motorradschlüssel zu kopieren.

Vorgehensweise:
• Im HAUPTMENÜ folgende Option wählen “ ”.
• Die Marke eingeben oder das Menü durchblättern und die ge-

wünschte Marke auswählen (z.B. BMW) und mit “►” bestätigen.
• Erst das Fahrzeugmodell und dann das Baujahr auswählen 

und mit “►” bestätigen.
• Aus dem aktuellen Menü eine der folgenden Funktionen aus-

wählen: DECODIEREN, CODES, DIREKT, BEARBEITEN oder 
GRAVUR.

Hinweis: Ab hier wie in Kapitel 7 auf Seite 16 beschrieben wei-
termachen.

Hinweis: Mit dem Button “ ” kann der ausgewählte Schlüssel un-
ter den Favoriten gespeichert werden (s. Abschnitt 6.2.0).

Hinweis: Um die Funktion GRAVUR zu nutzen, ist die optionale
Spannbacke C25 erforderlich.

6.1.5 Suche nach Motorradmarke

Das Menü MOTORRAD erlaubt die Suche und das Kopieren von 
Schlüsseln anhand der Liste der Marken, die in der Datenbank 
gespeichert sind.

Vorgehensweise:

• Auf der Seite "SUCHEN" die schaltfläche “ ” drükken.
• Das Menü mit den verfügbaren Marken durchblättern oder 

den Namen eingeben und die gewünschte Option auswäh-
len (z.B. GILERA), Dann die Taste ► drücken.

• Dann das Motorradmodell und das Baujahr auswählen und 
mit ► bestätigen.

• Aus dem aktuellen Menü eine der folgenden Funktionen aus-
wählen: DECODIEREN, CODES, DIREKT, BEARBEITEN oder 
GRAVUR.

Hinweis: Ab hier wie in Kapitel 7 auf Seite 16 beschrieben wei-
termachen.

6.1.6 Suche nach Zylindermarke

Hinweis: Die Prozedur ist in Abschnitt 6.1.4 auf Seite 15 beschrieben.

6.1.7 Suche nach Rohling
Hinweis: Die Prozedur ist in Abschnitt 5.1.3 auf Seite 10 beschrieben.

6.2.0 Liste der Favoriten
Jedes Mal, wenn ein System ausgewählt wird, kann es in der Da-
tenbank "Schlüssel-Favoriten" gespeichert werden, unabhängig 
davon, aus welcher Datenbank es stammt.

Vorgehensweise:

• Dazu einfach auf der Seite PREVIEW (VORSCHAU) die Taste  
drücken.

• Den Namen vom Favoriten eingeben und OK drücken.
• Das Speichern mit JA bestätigen.

Das Speichern vom Schlüssel in der Datenbank FAVORITEN wird 
durch den schwarzen Stern angezeigt 

Der Benutzer kann den Schlüssel jetzt direkt über das Menü FA-
VORITEN vom Hauptmenü aus aufrufen:

Hinweis: Dieser Vorgang darf nicht mit dem Speichern eines Schlüs-
sels im Archiv verwechselt werden. Das Speichern bezieht
sich auf alle Informationen, die einen Schlüssel definieren
(Codierung, Fräseinstellungen, Werkstoff, Anzahl Kopien,
usw.), unabhängig davon, ob es sich um Schlüssel handelt,
die aus der Datenbank stammen (mit Code), oder um deco-
dierte Schlüssel. Diese Liste ist dagegen direkt mit einer
RN verlinkt, also einem technischen Datenblatt für das
Fräsen vom Schlüssel (d.h. die Codierung und die anderen
Daten werden nicht gespeichert).
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7Bearbeiten und fräsen

7.1.0 Decodieren 

Diese Funktion erlaubt das Decodieren eines Musterschlüssels, 
nachdem die Suche mit einem der oben beschriebenen Suchver-
fahren durchgeführt worden ist.

Achtung: Wichtig!

Lackierte Schlüssel und Schlüssel aus nicht leitfähi-
gem Material können nicht decodiert werden.

Vorgehensweise:

• Im Untermenü der Schlüsselsuche die Schaltfläche  
drücken.

• Den Originalschlüssel in die Spannbacken einspannen.
• Die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm befolgen, bis der De-

codiervorgang abgeschlossen ist.

7.2.0 Codes

Mit dieser Funktion kann ein Code eingegeben werden, der in der 
Datenbank verfügbar ist, und die entsprechende Codierung ab-
gerufen werden.

Vorgehensweise:

• Im Untermenü der Schlüsselsuche die Schaltfläche  
drücken.

• Den gewünschten indirekten Code (z.B. A010) eingeben, 
der innerhalb der Nummernspanne liegt, die in der Zeile 
darunter angezeigt wird (z.B. A000001-Z0301298). Sobald 
der Code erkannt wird, wird er hellblau angezeigt. Die Zeile 
mit dem gewünschten Code auswählen.

• Die Taste ► drücken, um die nächste Bildschirmseite für 
die DIREKTE Eingabe vom Code aufzurufen (siehe Ab-
schnitt 7.3.0 auf Seite 16).

• Die Taste ► drücken, um die nächste Seite FRÄSEN vom 
Schlüssel aufzurufen (nähere Informationen hierzu stehen 
in Abschnitt  auf Seite 18).

7.3.0 Direkt

Mit dieser Funktion kann der Code einer Schlüsselcodierung di-
rekt eingegeben werden.

Vorgehensweise:

• Im Untermenü der Schlüsselsuche die Schaltfläche  
drücken.

• Für jeden Einschnitt einen Wert eingeben, der dem Code 
der Codierung entspricht.

• Die Taste ► drücken, um die nächste Seite FRÄSEN vom 
Schlüssel aufzurufen (nähere Informationen hierzu stehen 
in Abschnitt  auf Seite 18).
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7.4.0 Gravieren

Mit dieser Funktion kann der Kopf vom Schlüssel graviert werden.

Achtung: Wichtig!

Lackierte Schlüssel/Schilder und Schlüssel/Schilder 
aus nicht leitfähigem Material können nicht graviert 
werden.

Vorgehensweise:

• Im Untermenü der Schlüsselsuche die Schaltfläche  
drücken.

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Textfeld für die Eingabe des Textes, der auf den Schlüs-
selkopf graviert werden soll. Durch Antippen des Textfel-
des öffnet sich eine virtuelle Tastatur für die Eingabe.

2. Mit dieser Taste kann ein neues Element TEXT, CODE oder
INKREMENTELL eingefügt werden.
a. TEXT: Damit kann ein neues Textfeld eingefügt

werden. Das erstellte Feld auswählen und (1) an-
tippen, um den Text zu bearbeiten.

b. CODE: Damit kann der Schlüsselcode mit einer
der folgenden Prozeduren eingraviert werden:

- Den gewünschten Code auf der Bildschirmseite 
CODES (siehe Abschnitt 7.2.0 auf Seite 16) einge-
ben und dann u drücken, um die Bildschirmseite 
DIREKT für die Eingabe des Codes aufzurufen (sie-
he Abschnitt 7.3.0).

- Das Feld "Code" (B) antippen.
c. INKREMENT: Damit kann eine inkrementelle Num-

mer eingefügt werden. In Bereich (1), der die Text-
felder enthält, können ein Ausgangswert, das
Inkrement und das Format der inkrementellen
Nummer eingegeben werden.

3. Mit dieser Taste kann das ausgewählte Gravurfeld ge-
löscht werden.

4. Mit dieser Taste können alle Gravurfelder gruppiert wer-
den, um sie komfortabel zu verschieben. Durch erneutes
Drücken kann die Gruppierung aufgehoben werden.

5. Mit dieser Taste können die ausgewählten Felder gedreht
werden.

6. Mit dieser Tate kann ein zuvor gespeichertes Modell gela-
den werden.

7. Mit dieser Taste kann das soeben erstellte Modell ge-
speichert werden.

8. Mit diesen beiden Tasten kann die Position der Aufschrift
nach rechts und nach links verschoben werden, bis sie
sich in der Mitte vom Schlüsselkopf befindet.

9. Mit diesen beiden Tasten kann die Position der Aufschrift
nach oben und nach unten verschoben werden.

10. Mit diesen beiden Tasten kann das Textfeld für die Einga-
be vom Text breiter oder schmaler gemacht werden.

11. Mit diesen beiden Tasten können die Schriftzeichen vom
Text vergrößert oder verkleinert werden.

12. Mit dieser Taste wird das Gravieren vom Schlüsselkopf
gestartet.

Hinweis: Um die Funktion GRAVUR zu nutzen, ist die optionale
Spannbacke C25 erforderlich.

Die Funktion Gravieren kann auch vom Menü ARCHIV aus
aufgerufen werden (siehe Abschnitt 8.1.0 auf Seite 19).

Vorgehensweise:

• Im Untermenü Archiv die Option “ ” auswählen.

Hinweis: Alle Tasten und Funktionen auf dieser Seite sind die
gleichen, die auf der Bildschirmseite "Gravur" (links)
beschrieben sind, mit Ausnahme der Funktion "Tiefe"
(13).

13. Mit dieser Taste kann die Tiefe der Gravierung verändert
werden.
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7.5.0 Menü zum bearbeiten eines Schlüssels

Das Menü SCHLÜSSEL BEARBEITEN erlaubt die Änderung der 
Fräseinstellungen für den Schlüssel und eine Personalisierung 
einiger Schlüsseleigenschaften je nach Bedarf.

Vorgehensweise:

• Im Untermenü der Schlüsselsuche die Schaltfläche  
drücken.

• Es wird das Datenblatt vom ausgewählten Schlüssel ange-
zeigt. Hier können einige Spezifikationen des Schlüssels 
geändert werden.

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Damit kann der ausgewählte Schlüssel decodiert wer-
den.

2. Damit kann der Schlüsselcode direkt eingegeben wer-
den. 

3. Zeigt den Frästyp an, der für den Schlüssel ausgewählt
worden ist.

4. Damit können die Codierungsbereiche durch Verschieben
nach links ausgewählt werden. 

5. Damit können die Codierungsbereiche durch Verschieben
nach rechts ausgewählt werden. 

6. Damit kann die Tiefe vom ausgewählten Zahn verringert
werden.

7. Damit kann die Tiefe vom ausgewählten Zahn vergrößert
werden.

8. Damit kann der Schritt der Zunahme oder Abnahme der
Tiefe bei Drücken der Schaltflächen +/- ausgewählt wer-
den. Verfügbar sind die Optionen ein STEP oder 0,1 mm
oder 0,01 mm, 1/2 STEP.

9. Damit können die am Zahn durchgeführten Änderungen
rückgestellt und die vorherigen Einstellungen wiederher-
gestellt werden.

10. Damit können mehrere Zähne gleichzeitig ausgewählt
und an diesen die gleichen Änderungen durchgeführt
werden.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.

Hinweis: Mit dem Button “ ” kann der ausgewählte Schlüssel
unter den Favoriten gespeichert werden (siehe Ab-
schnitt 6.2.0).

7.6.0 Menü Fräsen Laserschlüssel

Nachdem der Schlüssel, der kopiert werden soll, mit den Optio-
nen vom Menü Datenbank ausgewählt worden ist, wird die Seite 
FRÄSEN mit den Optionen zum Kopieren vom Schlüssel ange-
zeigt.

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Damit kann die Anzahl der Exemplare eingestellt werden,
die von dem aktuell angezeigten Schlüssel angefertigt
werden sollen.

2. Damit kann der Schlüssel im Archiv gespeichert werden.

3. Start des Fräsvorgangs des Schlüssels.
4. Anzeige der Referenz des verwendeten Fräsers.
5. Damit kann Fräsgeschwindigkeit geändert werden. Fol-

gende Materialien sind verfügbar: MESSING und
CUSTOM, STAHL, ALUMINIUM und SILBER-NICKEL. 

6. Zeigt die Spannbacke an, die für das Fräsen vom Schlüs-
sel verwendet wird.

7. Zeigt die Position vom Schlüssel in der Spannbacke an.
8. Zeigt den Anschlag der Spannbacke an, der verwendet

wird. 
9. Aktivieren/Deaktivierung der Erkennung der Spannba-

cke.
10. Damit kann das Gravieren vom Schlüsselkopf aktiviert

oder deaktiviert werden.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.
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MENÜ ARCHIV, PC UND BENUTZER

8Menü Archiv, PC und Benutzer

8.1.0 Menü Archiv

Das Menü ARCHIV erlaubt die Verwaltung der vom Benutzer ge-
speicherten Schlüssel. Von hier aus können außerdem die Funk-
tionen zum Importieren und Exportieren von Daten aufgerufen 
werden (USB Stick).

Aufrufen der Seite:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ folgende Option wählen: 

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Damit kann das Archiv aufgerufen werden, in dem die bei
der Suche und Codierung verwendeten Schlüssel gespei-
chert werden. 

2. Damit kann eine Datei aus der Datenbank der Maschine
auf einen USB-Stick exportiert bzw. vom USB-Stick in die
Datenbank importiert werden. Mit der Funktion Exportie-
ren/Importieren können personalisierte Daten zwischen
den Maschinen ausgetauscht und Backup-Kopien vom
exportierten Archiv angelegt werden.

3. Damit kann die Funktion CARD MAKER aufgerufen wer-
den. mit der Datenblätter für neue Schlüssel erstellt und
hinzugefügt oder die Datenblätter von Schlüsseln, die
bereits in der Datenbank gespeichert sind, bearbeitet
werden können. 

4. Erlaubt das Speichern und Verwalten von Texten, die
beim Gravieren vom Schlüsselkopf und von Metallschil-
dern aufgerufen werden können.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.

8.1.1 Menü Card Maker

Mit diesem Menü können verschiedene Funktionen aufgerufen 
werden, mit denen Datenblätter für neue Schlüssel angelegt oder 
hinzugefügt und die Datenblätter von Schlüsseln, die bereits in 
der Datenbank gespeichert sind, bearbeitet werden können.

Angezeigte Optionen:

A. Ermöglicht es, die vom Benutzer erstellten Kar-
ten zu suchen, zu bearbeiten oder zu verwenden.

B. Ermöglicht es, eine Benutzerkarte von einer ge-
speicherten Standardkarte zu erzeugen.

C. Ermöglicht es, eine Benutzerkarte von einer ge-
speicherten Benutzerkarte zu erzeugen.

D. Ermöglicht es, eine Benutzerkarte von einem ver-
fügbaren gespeicherten Schlüsseltyp zu erzeu-
gen (mit Assistent).

E. Ermöglicht das hinzufügen einer Codetabelle zu
einer gespeicherten Standard Karte.

F. Ermöglicht das hinzufügen einer Codetabelle zu
einer gespeicherten Benutzerkarte.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.

8.2.0 Menü PC

Das Menü PC enthält eine Reihe von Funktionen, mit denen ein 
Interface zwischen NINJA VORTEX und Software zum Anlegen 
von Arbeitscodes geschaffen werden kann, die sich auf einem 
Computer oder einem USB-Stick befindet.

Es können Arbeitscodes importiert werden, die mehrere Bearbei-
tungen enthalten (auch JOBs genannt). Es kann vorkommen, 
dass die JOBs Informationen für jeden Schlüssel enthalten, der 
gefräst wird, wie zum Beispiel Schlüsseltyp, Codetyp und Anzahl 
der erforderlichen Kopien. 

Das Programm erlaubt die Auswahl und Ausführung von jeweils 
nur einem JOB, bis die Warteschlange abgearbeitet ist. 

Aufrufen der Seite:

• Im HAUPTMENÜ folgende Option wählen: 

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Mit diesem Menü kann die Bearbeitung der Arbeitscodes
verwaltet werden, die von der Software zur Schlüsselbe-
arbeitung Instacode und Promaster erstellt und in die
Maschine importiert werden.

2. Mit diesem Menü können die Arbeitscodes, die als Datei-
en mit dem Format .DAT gespeichert sind, importiert,
verwaltet und bearbeitet werden.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.
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8.3.0 Menü Benutzer

Das Menü BENUTZER erlaubt die Verwaltung der Softwarebenut-
zer, das Bearbeiten der Benutzerdaten und das Einstellen der 
Sprache. Außerdem können neue Benutzer angelegt und vorhan-
dene Benutzer gelöscht werden.

Aufrufen der Seite:

• Im MENÜ EINSTELLUNGEN folgende Option wählen: 

Angezeigte Optionen:

1. Damit kann die Sprache, in der die Software angezeigt
wird geändert werden (siehe Abschnitt 4.5.0 auf Seite 8).

2. Damit kann das Passwort der bereits angelegten Benut-
zer geändert werden.

3. Damit können die Benutzer verwaltet, neue Benutzer an-
gelegt, vorhandene Benutzer gelöscht, die Informationen
zu den Benutzern bearbeitet.

• Durch Antippen von “ ” auf dem Monitor können 
weitere Informationen angezeigt werden.
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WARTUNG, ENTSORGUNG UND 
VERSCHROTTUNG

9Wartung, Entsorgung und Verschrottung

Achtung: ACHTUNG!

Jeder Wartungseingriff muss bei stillstehender Ma-
schine und unterbrochener Stromzufuhr erfolgen.

Die Wartungseingriffe müssen von qualifiziertem Per-
sonal vorgenommen werden, das mit der notwendigen 
Schutzausrüstung ausgestattet ist, um unter sicheren 
Arbeitsbedingungen zu arbeiten.

Es wird empfohlen, immer Originalersatzteile zu benutzen.

9.1.0 Allgemeine Informationen

9.1.1 Wartungspersonalqualifikationen

Das Wartungspersonal muss über bestimmte theoretische/prak-
tische Kenntnisse verfügen. Diese Kenntnisse bestimmen die 
Qualifikation des Personals.

9.1.2 Klassifizierung der Wartungseingriffe

Ordentliche Wartung

• Alle Servicearbeitsschritte, die regelmäßig während der Be-
nutzung der Maschine durchgeführt werden müssen und die 
vom Bedienungspersonal ausgeführt werden können.

• Ziel der ordentlichen Wartung ist es, den ordentlichen Be-
trieb der Maschine und eine konstante Produktqualität zu 
gewährleisten.

• Je nach Arbeitsbedingungen oder -umfeld, in dem die Ma-
schine installiert ist, kann die Regelmäßigkeit schwanken.

Ausserordentliche Wartung
• Die außerordentliche Wartung wird nur durchgeführt, wenn 

besondere Situationen auftreten (Bruch oder Auswechseln 
von Teilen).

• Da die Ausführung kompliziert ist und Spezialwerkzeuge 
benötigt werden, sollte auf spezialisiertes oder beauftrag-
tes Personal von Keyline S.p.A. zurück gegriffen werden.

9.2.0 Ordentliche Wartung

Es wird in jedem Fall empfohlen, regelmäßig den allgemeinen Zu-
stand der Maschine zu kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls die Ver-
schleißteile auszuwechseln.

9.2.1 Reinigung des Arbeitsbereichs

Es wird empfohlen, am Ende eines jeden Arbeitstages die Ma-
schine von Arbeitsabfällen zu säubern, damit der einwandfreie 
Betrieb der Schlüsselfräsmaschine und die Unversehrtheit der 
Bestandteile sicher gestellt werden. 

Entleeren Sie regelmäßig den Spansammelkasten nach jeder Reini-
gung des Arbeitsbereichs oder wenn dieser mit Spänen gefüllt ist.

Es ist verboten, Druckluft zur Reinigung der Maschine 
zu verwenden.

9.2.2 Reinigung des Display

Zur Reinigung des Touch Screen-Displays ist die Verwendung ei-
nes Tuches aus Mikrofaser empfehlenswert, während Stoffe auf 
Basis von Alkohol oder Lösungsmitteln vermieden werden sollten.

9.2.3 Auswechseln der Fräse

• Die Taste (2) drücken und den Knopf (1) drehen, bis die sich 
die Taste in die Stellung zur Blockierung schieben lässt.

• Die Taste (2) weiter gedrückt halten und den Knopf (1) dre-
hen, um die Fräse zu entfernen.

• Die neue Fräse bis zum Anschlag in die Spindel einsetzen.
• Den Knopf (1) drehen und dabei die Taste (2) gedrückt hal-

ten, um die Fräse in ihrem Sitz zu blockieren.

9.2.4 Auswechseln der Taster

• Den Stift entfernen, mit dem der Taster (3) blockiert ist.
• Den Taster (4) herausnehmen.
• Den neuen Taster einsetzen und dabei sicherstellen, dass 

die Nut mit dem Loch vom Stift ausgerichtet ist.
• Den Stift wieder einschrauben, um den Taster zu blockieren.

9.2.5 Auswechseln vom Werkzeug zum Gravieren vom Schlüsselkopf

• Die Befestigungsschraube (5) lösen und das Werkzeug (6) 
herausnehmen.

• Das neue Werkzeug einsetzen und dazu bis zum Anschlag 
in seinen Sitz schieben. Die flache Seite muss zur Befesti-
gungsschraube zeigen.

• Die Befestigungsschraube (5) anziehen.1
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WARTUNG, ENTSORGUNG UND 
VERSCHROTTUNG

9.2.6 Kontrolle und austausch der sicherungen

Die Schlüsselfräsmaschine NINJA VORTEX verfügt über 2 Siche-
rungen, die sich in der Speisebuchse neben dem Schalter befin-
den und die Aufgabe haben, die Schlüsselfräsmaschine vor 
Stromstößen und Kurzschlüssen zu schützen. 

Wird der Hauptschalter der Maschine betätigt und diese schaltet 
sich nicht ein, müssen die Sicherungen in der Speisebuchse auf 
ihre Unversehrtheit kontrolliert und ggf. ausgetauscht werden.

Zu benutzende Werkzeuge für den Austausch der Sicherungen

• Tester, Ohmmeter, Multimeter usw. (für die Messung der 
Durchgängigkeit der Sicherungen).

• Schraubendreher.

Bevor dieser Eingriff durchgeführt wird, muss sicher-
gestellt werden, dass das Stromkabel vom Stromnetz 
getrennt worden ist.

Vorgehensweise:

• Einen leichten Druck auf die Laschen des Sicherungsträ-
gers ausüben und diesen aus seinem Sitz nehmen.

• Die Unversehrtheit der Sicherungen kontrollieren.
• Die Sicherung gegen eine von gleichem Wert (Ampere) und 

Typ (flink) austauschen.
• Den Sicherungsträger in seinen Sitz einsetzen.

9.3.0 Abfallentsorgung

Die Entsorgung der von der Maschine erzeugten Abfälle muss un-
ter Einhaltung der geltenden Gesetzesvorschriften erfolgen. Die 
Arbeitsabfälle der Schlüssel werden als Sondermüll eingestuft 
und gelten als hausmüllähnliche Abfälle, wie Metallplättchen.

Diese Abfälle müssen je nach Einordnung durch die in Italien und 
in der Europäischen Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft geltenden Geset-
ze in besonderen Müllentsorgungsanlagen entsorgt werden.

Die Fälle, in denen die Abfälle kontaminiert sind bzw. Gift- oder 
Schadstoffe enthalten, so dass die hausmüllähnlichen Metallre-
ste in Giftmüll verwandelt werden, werden in den Anhängen der im 
Bestimmungsland sowie in der Europäischen Wirtschaftsgemein-
schaft geltenden Vorschrift über Abfallentsorgung behandelt.

Der Anlagenbetreiber trägt eindeutig die Verantwor-
tung für eine korrekte Abfallentsorgung.

9.4.0 Richtlinie für Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte

Sofern eine Entsorgung notwendig ist, zählt das Gerät NINJA 
VORTEX zur Kategorie der Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte.

Keyline S.p.A. ist seit jeher auf den Umweltschutz bedacht und 
hält sich an die seit 13.08.2005 gültige Gesetzesverordnung zu 
den Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten. Nach den Bestimmungen 
der Richtlinie 2002/96/EG kann dieses Gerät nicht als Siedlungs-
müll entsorgt werden (entsprechend des in der Folge dargestell-
ten Symbols).

• Die illegale Entsorgung dieses Geräts oder die Entsorgung 
als Siedlungsmüll wird mit Sanktionen bestraft, die von 
der einschlägig gültigen nationalen Gesetzgebung vorge-
sehen sind.

• Entsprechend der einschlägig gültigen nationalen Gesetz-
gebung kann dieses Gerät nicht als Siedlungsmüll entsorgt 
werden. Demnach ist dieses Gerät nach Beendigung seines 
Lebenszyklus, nachdem alle für eine korrekte Entsorgung 
notwendigen Maßnahmen getroffen wurden, einer Müll-
sammelstelle für aus privaten Haushalten stammende 
Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte zuzuführen. Wenden Sie 
sich an die Sammelstellen Ihrer Wohngemeinde, die Ihnen 
Funktionalität, Zugänglichkeit und Angemessenheit der 
Mülltrennsysteme versichern und es den Endnutzern und 
Vertreibern ermöglichen, den am Gemeindegebiet anfal-
lenden Müll kostenlos zurückzugeben.

9.4.1 Verpackungsentsorgung

Die Verpackung der Schlüsselfräsmaschine für den Transport ist 
Karton, kann also als Verpackung recycelt werden.

Bei der Entsorgung muss sie als hausmüllähnlicher Abfall betrach-
tet werden und ist somit in den Papiercontainern zu entsorgen.

Die Schutzumhüllungen der Maschine sind hingegen aus Poly-
mermaterial, das hausmüllähnlicher Abfall ist und somit in den 
entsprechenden Entsorgungsanlagen entsorgt werden muss.

Beschreibung Ersatzteil Code Häufigkeit

Langsame Sicherung 6,3 A 5x20 RIC02990B Wenn nötig



Cher Client,

Nous souhaitons vous féliciter pour avoir choisi un produit Keyline. 

Keyline met le plus grand soin et toute son attention dans la réalisation de produits associant 
une mécanique de précision avec une électronique d'avant-garde, capables de se distinguer en 
raison de leurs performances d'utilisation et conçus pour garantir une utilisation constamment 
facile et intuitive.

Toutefois, nous vous rappelons que cette machine à reproduire les clés Keyline, comme tout 
instrument électronique de travail, exige un niveau minimum de préparation technique avant de 
pouvoir en exploiter pleinement les potentiels.

Il est donc fondamental de lire attentivement ce manuel avant de commencer à utiliser votre 
nouvelle machine Keyline. Vous y trouverez une série d'informations qui vous permettront 
d'apprendre comment la faire fonctionner en toute sécurité et travailler dans les meilleures 
conditions.

Pour garantir le maximum de protection et prolonger la durée de vie de votre machine, nous 
vous invitons à suivre toutes les instructions d'utilisation et les avertissements figurant dans 
ce manuel. Dans le cas contraire, on risque de provoquer une panne mécanique ou le 
dysfonctionnement de votre machine.

Il ne nous reste plus qu'à vous souhaiter un bon travail avec votre nouvelle machine à reproduire 
les clés Keyline.

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it
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INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES ET MESURES DE 
SÉCURITÉ

1Informations générales et mesures de sécurité

Légende des termes

01.  Tête
02.  Col
03.  Arrêt
04.  Canon
05.  Pointe
06.  Dos
07.  Chiffrage

Clés poinçonnées Ce type de clé est dit “Poinçonné” parce qu'elle 
est caractérisée par une série d'estampillages 
coniques (ou poinçonnages) sur le canon de la 
clé, ayant des dimensions variables et diffé-
rentes formes (plates ou inclinées).

Clés type laser Elles sont appelées “Laser” à cause de 
leur chiffrage transversal au profil.

Clé échantillon Il s’agit de la clé “originale” de laquelle, 
avec l’opération de décodage, on réalise la 
copie de la clé.

Clé brute Il s’agit d’une clé sans entailles qui est repro-
duite en suivant la trace de la clé échantillon.

Le manuel d’emploi et entretien de la machine “NINJA VORTEX” 
pour la reproduction de clés laser et de clés poinçonnées avec 
des chiffrages plats et inclinés, rassemble toutes les indications 
relatives à l’utilisation optimale de la machine pour assurer la sé-
curité de l’opérateur.

1.1.0 Objectif et contenu du manuel

Ce manuel a pour but de fournir les informations essentielles 
pour l’installation, l’utilisation et l’entretien de la machine à re-
produire les clés. 

Nous recommandons à l’utilisateur de suivre scrupuleusement 
les indications contenues dans ce manuel, notamment celles 
concernant les normes de sécurité et les opérations d’entretien 
ordinaire.

1.1.1 Conservation du manuel

Ce manuel doit toujours accompagner la machine à laquelle il se 
réfère. 
Il doit être conservé dans un lieu protégé, à l’abri de la poussière, 
de l’humidité et facilement accessible à l’opérateur qui doit né-
cessairement le consulter à chaque fois qu’il a un doute concer-
nant l’utilisation de la machine. 

1.2.0 Contactes avec le fabricant 

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi
31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALY
Tel. : +39.0438.202511
Fax : +39.0438.202520
Site Internet : www.keyline.it 
E-mail : info@keyline.it

Afin d’accélérer les démarches il faut communiquer :
- le nom du Client ;
- les données d’identification qui se trouvent sur la plaque de 

la machine.

1.3.0 Conditions d’utilisation

1.3.1 Usage prévu

La machine à reproduire les clés objet de ce manuel a été conçue 
pour procéder à la reproduction électronique de clés laser et de 
clés poinçonnées avec des chiffrages plats et inclinés.

Attention : Important!

Il est impossible de décoder des clés peintes ou réali-
sées dans un matériau non conducteur.

1.3.2 Usage non prévu

L’utilisation de la machine pour obtenir des valeurs de production 
supérieures ou différentes aux indications est considérée usage 
inadéquat. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant aux 
dommages causés à biens ou personnes et il considère toute ga-
rantie de la machine échue.

1.4.0 Normes (références)

La machine à reproduire les clés a été conçue et construite en te-
nant compte des normes harmonisées en vigueur et elle est 
conforme aux Exigences Essentielles de Santé et de Sécurité 
prévues à l'Annexe I de la Directive Machines 2006/42/CE. 

En outre, les machines produites par Keyline S.p.A. répondent 
aux dispositions des directives Basse Tension 2014/35/UE et sur 
la Compatibilité Électromagnétique 2014/30/UE.

Attention : Important!

Il faut que les opérateurs connaissent les instructions 
contenues dans les pages ci-après.

L’opérateur devra obligatoirement respecter les indica-
tions de ce manuel.

1.4.1 Prescriptions générales de sécurité

Attention : Important!

Assurez-vous que la mise à la terre soit toujours bien 
connectée.

Il faut toujours arrêter le circuit d’alimentation élec-
trique (en utilisant l’interrupteur principal) avant 
d’intervenir sur des parties qui pourraient se mettre en 
mouvement.

Ne mouillez pas avec de l’eau ou d’autres liquides le 
moteur ou les connexions électriques.

1
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INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES ET MESURES DE 
SÉCURITÉ

1.5.0 Protections

A. Écran de protection de la fraise 
B. Bouton de secours 

1.5.1 Équipements de protection individuelle

Pendant l’utilisation et l’entretien de la machine à reproduire les 
clés il faut utiliser les équipements de protection individuelle 
suivants :

Habillement. Celui qui réalise l’entretien ou travaille avec la 
machine à reproduire les clés devra porter des 
vêtements conformes aux lois de sécurité en 
vigueur.
De toute façon il devra porter des chaussures 
de sécurité à semelle antidérapante dans les 
endroits avec un sol glissant.

Lunettes. Pendant les phases de reproduction, l’opéra-
teur devra porter des lunettes de protection.

Gants. Étant donné que l'on travaille avec des fraises 
métalliques il faut utiliser des gants de sécuri-
té appropriés pour éviter toute lésion.

1.5.2 Signalisation de sécurité

La machine à reproduire les clés est dotée des signalisations de 
sécurité suivantes.

- Protection obligatoire de la vue.

- Il est obligatoire l’utilisation de gants de sé-
curité.

1.6.0 Risques résiduels

Par conséquent, durant le fonctionnement de la machine, les 
risques résiduels suivants, ainsi que ceux liés à son utilisation, 
doivent être dûment pris en considération :

• Risque électrique (C)
En tenant compte que la machine est dotée de dis-
positifs électriques il ne faut pas sous-estimer le
risque de fulguration lié à une possible panne. La
ligne d’alimentation de la machine devra être dotée
des dispositifs de commande, de contrôle et pro-
tection (interrupteur magnétothermique et diffé-
rentiel).

• Risque de type mécanique (D)
La machine est équipée de fraises utilisés lors des
opérations de fraisage des clés. Les opérateurs
doivent être vigilants afin de ne pas se couper aux
mains durant le fraisage des clés ou le remplace-
ment des outils.

A

B

D

C
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DESCRIPTION DE LA MACHINE

2Description de la machine

2.1.0 Données techniques 2.2.0 Caractéristiques principales 

La machine professionnelle à reproduire les clés NINJA VORTEX 
est une machine électronique utilisée pour le décodage, le chif-
frage à code et l'estampillage graphique sur la tête de clés à 
haute sécurité, laser et poinçonnées.

Grâce à la technologie basée sur l'action combinée des trois 
axes, associée à une base de données considérable, NINJA VOR-
TEX assure des performances d'avant-garde et garantit la vi-
tesse de décodage et de taillage. En outre, le système 
d'estampillage permet de personnaliser la tête métallique des 
clés par l'intermédiaire d'un estampillage graphique sans devoir 
sortir la clé de l'étau.

Avec les machines NINJA VORTEX vous pouvez obtenir les types 
de clés suivantes :

2.2.1 Accessoires en dotation avec la machine

• 1 pc. - Clé hexagonale en T de 4 mm
• 1 pc. - Clé hexagonale d. 1,5 mm
• 1 pc. - Clé hexagonale d. 2 mm
• 1 pc. - Clé hexagonale d. 2,5 mm
• 1 pc. - Clé hexagonale d. 3 mm
• 1 pc. - Clé hexagonale d. 4 mm
• 1 pc. - Clé torx T10
• 1 pc. - Pinceau

2.3.0 Étaux en dotation 

On fournit avec la machine les étaux suivants :

• Pour le modèle BI998 : étau C01 pour clés poinçonnées
• Pour le modèle BI998-I : étau C01 pour clés poinçonnées, 

et les étaux A01, A02, A03 pour clés de voiture de type laser 

Remarque : Keyline dispose d'une vaste gamme d'étaux réalisés
pour des utilisations spéciales et que l'utilisateur
peut demander en option.

2.4.0 Fraises fournies 

On fournit avec la machine les types de fraise suivants :

• Pour le modèle BI998 : fraise V001 pour clés poinçonnées
• Pour le modèle BI998-I : fraise V001 pour clés poinçonnées 

et fraise V003 pour clés laser 

Remarque : Keyline dispose d'une vaste gamme de fraises réali-
sées pour des utilisations spéciales et que l'utilisa-
teur peut demander en option.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Largeur 340 mm

Hauteur 300 mm

Profondeur 415 mm

Poids 19 Kg

Tension électrique 90-130V 50-60 Hz / 220-240V 50-60 Hz

Absorption 250W (35W en stand-by)

Moteur Électronique DC

Fraise Mèche en widia

Vitesse de la fraise 10000 rpm

Mouvements/axes 3 axes guidés par des moteurs pas-à-pas

Input / Output 2 ports USB, 2 ports série RS232, 1 LAN

Equipement Électro-
nique

Mainboard avec CPU ARM Cortex A8, 256 
Mo RAM, mémoire NAND 1 GB, contrôle 

des axes à haute résolution

Système de lecture / 
Décodage de la clé

Contact électrique

Allumage Éclairage de la zone de travail à LEDs

Température d’utili-
sation

0°C ÷+ 40°C

Niveau de pression 
sonore Lp (A)

78,5

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DE LA CONSOLE

Interface utilisa-
teur

Écran tactile industrielle en couleurs, 7”, 
16:10, résolution 800x480 px, VGA

Alimentation DC 24V (alimenter par la machine à repro-
duire les clés)

Clés poinçonnées avec chiffrages plats et inclinés
Chiffrage plat Chiffrage incli-

né 15°
Chiffrage incli-
né 45°

Clés type Laser
4 Traces 
externes

Double trace in-
terne

Double 
trace externe 4 Traces interne
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2.4.1 Composants de la machine

1. Bouton de secours
2. Console 
3. Prise de mise sous tension
4. Écran de protection
5. Mandrin porte-fraise
6. Fraise
7. Structure porte-palpeurs
8. Capteurs
9. Étau
10. Bouton d'ouverture/fermeture de l'étau
11. Système d'estampillage
12. Outil d'estampillage de la tête
13. Porte-fraises
14. Bouton de blocage de la fraise
15. Bouton de déblocage du mandrin porte-fraise
16. Logement à fusibles
17. Port de connexion de la console
18. Prise électrique console
19. Support pour clé hexagonale en T de 4 mm
20. Interrupteur Général

1

16 1718

3

2

13

4

12

5

9

19
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11
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15

20
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TRANSPORT ET INSTALLATION

3Transport et installation

3.1.0 Emballage

L’emballage est constitué d’une boîte de carton dont les dimen-
sions sont détaillées dans le tableau suivant :

IMPORTANT!
Il est recommandé de conserver l’emballage pendant 
toute la période de validité de la garantie.

3.2.0 Transport

Les symboles à l’intérieur de l’emballage indiquent les conditions 
idéales de transport.

3.2.1 Déchargement et manutention de la machine

Le déchargement peut être réalisé manuellement, avec l'aide de 
2 ou 3 personnes ou en employant un moyen de manutention (par 
exemple un chariot élévateur).

Faites attention à des probables déséquilibres avec 
renversement conséquent et chute de la machine. L’en-
dommagement de la machine, même si léger, peut 
nuire à son fonctionnement.

3.3.0 Stockage temporaire

Si la machine à reproduire les clés n’est pas immédiatement ins-
tallée, stockez-la dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé. 

• Appliquez un revêtement de protection adéquat. 
• Les parties en gommes doivent être protégées contre les 

températures très basses et elles ne doivent pas être stoc-
kées à l’extérieur même pas pour des périodes limitées. 

En cas de stockage prolongé, il peut arriver que cer-
taines garnitures ou bagues d’étanchéité se durcissent 
en provoquant des pertes ou des grippages.

3.3.1 Caractéristiques du lieu d’installation

La machine de reproduction de clés doit être placée sur une sur-
face lisse d'environ 85 à 95 cm de haut, capable de supporter le 
poids de la machine et de la maintenir en position horizontale, 
afin d'éviter les vibrations et les contraintes.

Pour un fonctionnement et une maintenance corrects, laissez un 
espace de 30 cm autour et au-dessus de la machine de reproduc-
tion de clés.

3.3.2 Température et humidité

La machine doit être utilisée dans des locaux avec température 
ambiante entre 0 et 40 °C (273 K - 313 K) et avec une humidité re-
lative inférieure à 50 - 60%.

3.3.3 Lieu de fonctionnement

La machine doit être utilisée à l’abri d’agents atmosphériques 
(pluies, grêle, neige, etc.).

Si l’on utilise la machine dans des environnements cor-
rosifs il faut changer les modalités et les temps 
d’entretien afin d’éviter une usure excessive des 
composants.

Il est interdit d’utiliser la machine dans une atmos-
phère explosive ou partiellement explosive et en 
présence de liquides ou de gaz inflammables.

3.3.4 Illumination

Le local qui abrite la machine doit être illuminé de manière qu’on 
puisse effectuer des opérations normales d’utilisation et d’en-
tretien.

3.4.0 Connexions

3.4.1 Mise à la terre

La Machine à reproduire les clés NINJA VORTEX a été conçue 
conformément aux Normes de Sécurité en vigueur et prévoit des 
dispositifs qui préviennent des éventuels risques d’accidents :

• de type autoextinguible ;
• de protection contre le danger d’électrocution.

La machine doit être connectée à la terre par le biais d’un circuit 
centralisé à disposition dans le site d’installation.

Attention :

Veiller à ce que le voltage de la tension de la prise de 
courant soit compatible avec celle de la machine.

Veiller à ce que les prises de force motrice soient mu-
nies d’une prise de terre.

Il est interdit de toucher la machine avec les mains et/
ou les pieds humides ou mouillés.

Évitez tout contact avec des plaques reliées à la terre.

Encombrements Machine

Largeur 440 mm

Hauteur 500 mm

Profondeur 540 mm
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4Démarrage

4.1.0 Conseils d’utilisation

Afin que la machine travaille toujours en conditions optimales et 
de sécurité :

• N'installez pas le câble d'alimentation à proximité de sources 
de chaleur, d'humidité, d'huile, d'eau et d'objet coupants.

• Gardez toujours les outils de coupe bien tranchants et 
propre pour obtenir une performance meilleure et plus sûre.

• N'exposez pas la machine à des conditions météorolo-
giques défavorables.

• Débranchez le câble d'alimentation de la machine avant 
chaque opération d'entretien et de réparation et à chaque 
fois que la machine reste inutilisée pendant longtemps.

• N'utilisez que des pièces de rechange originales.

4.1.1 Contrôles préliminaires de mise au point

Avant le démarrage de la machine l'opérateur devra :

• Vérifier que le branchement de la tension électrique soit 
correctement relié à la ligne principale.

• Effectuer une inspection visuelle générale de la machine en 
contrôlant qu'aucun composant n'a été éliminé ou modifié.

4.2.0 Mise sous tension de la console

Appuyer sur l'interrupteur principal après avoir vérifié que le bouton 
d'urgence n'a pas été enfoncé et que le câble série et d'alimentation 
de la console sont raccordés à la machine à reproduire les clés.

La page "LOGIN" s'affiche quelques minutes après la mise sous 
tension de la console.

• Sélectionner l'utilisateur autorisé à utiliser la machine (ex. 
USER).

• “Administrator” permet d'accéder au Menu sélections 
pour gérer le calibrage et le réglage.

• Sur la page-écran successive, frapper le mot de passe pour 
accéder au MAIN MENU. 

Remarque : lors de la première mise en marche, le champ mot de
passe doit rester vide et l'on doit appuyer sur
CONTINUER

4.3.0 Installation de l'étau et positionnement de la clé

• Installer l'étau en le faisant coulisser sur les glissières (B) 
à fond, puis serrer la vis (C) avec la clé hexagonale de 4 mm.

• Positionner la clé brute sur l'étau (A) tel que l'illustre la vi-
déo dans le menu de taillage/décodage (voir para-
graphe 7.1.0/paragraphe Remarque :) et la bloquer avec le 
bouton (D).

Remarque : en cas de décodage d'une clé originale, il faudra la
positionner de la même manière ; on devra toutefois
amener manuellement la structure des palpeurs de
décodage en position.

4.4.0 Introduction du mot de passe

Procédure :

• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner  : “A”.
• Dans le MENU SÉLECTIONS, sélectionner : “B”.
• Sélectionner “C” et Introduire le mot de passe.

A

D

B C

A

B

C
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4.5.0 Sélection de la langue

Procédure :

• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner  : “A”.
• Dans le MENU SÉLECTIONS, sélectionner : “B”.
• Sélectionner “C” et Introduire le mot de passe.

A

B

C
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MENU PRINCIPAL ET SET UP

5Menu principal et Set up

5.1.0 Menu principal

Options affichées :

1. Cette fonction permet d'accéder à un ensemble de “Pré-
férences” enregistrées précédemment par l'utilisateur,
afin d'accéder rapidement à la liste des clés/systèmes
les plus enregistrés.

2. Permet la recherche et la sélection des données à travers
la marque du fabricant du cylindre et/ou de la serrure.

3. Permet la recherche et la sélection des données à travers
le code indirect original (profil et série).

4. Permet la recherche et la sélection des données à travers
l’article clé Keyline et la comparaison avec d'autres pro-
ducteurs de clés brutes.

5. Permet d'accéder aux archives où sont mémorisées les
clés réalisées au cours des processus de recherche et de
décodage.

6. Permet d'accéder aux menus de réglage des dispositifs
de taillage et de décodage, de mise à jour et de diagnostic
de la machine ainsi que de réglage des paramètres de
fonctionnement.

7. La fonction permet l'accès à la base de données sur la
machine pour la recherche de données d'usinage à files
d'attente ou de décodage.

8. Ensemble de fonctions pour la connexion de la machine à
des programmes en exécution sur ordinateur distants et
pour l'importation de fichiers DAT.

9. Touche pour déconnecter l’utilisateur.

5.1.1 Recherche par marque de cylindre

Cette fonction est utilisée quand on connaît le code de chiffrage 
de la clé à dupliquer ou si l'on souhaite le rechercher à travers le 
processus de décodage. 
Le menu permet de rechercher les clés à l'intérieur de la base de 
données présente dans le système tel qu'il est décrit ci-après.

Procédure :

• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner “ ”.
• Faire défiler le menu des marques disponibles, ou frapper 

le nom et sélectionner la marque souhaitée (ex.: CISA);
• Appuyer sur “►”, sélectionner le profil ou le système sou-

haité puis appuyer sur “►”.
• Dans le menu opérationnel, sélectionner une des options  : 

DECODIFIER, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFIER et ESTAMPILLAGE.

Remarque : A présent, consulter le chapitre 7 à la page 16.

• Pour revenir à la page précédente, appuyer sur “◄”.

Remarque : Pour la fonction ESTAMPILLAGE utiliser l'étau C25
en option.

5.1.2 Recherche par code

On procède à la recherche par code lorsqu'on souhaite rechercher une clé 
en partant du code indirect relatif à la série, fourni par son producteur.
Procédure :

• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner “ ”.
• Introduire le code orignal complet (ou une partie de ce der-

nier) par l'intermédiaire du clavier et faire défiler la liste 
des articles et sélectionner le produit souhaité.

Remarque : Toutes les séries et les enregistrements pouvant
contenir le code introduit s'affichent dans l'ordre
croissant, avec la marque d'utilisation / application.

• Appuyer sur “►” pour accéder au menu qui permet de mo-
difier la clé.

Remarque : A présent, consulter le chapitre 7 à la page 16.

Remarque : Le symbole “ ” permet de mémoriser la clé sélec-
tionnée dans la liste des préférences. Voir le para-
graphe 6.2.0.

• Pour revenir à la page précédente, appuyer sur “◄”.

131 2

5 76

14

9
8
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5.1.3 Recherche par article

La sélection de la fonction de recherche par article active l’accès 
rapide aux données se référant à un article clé Keyline ou 
d'autres marques connues.

Procédure :
• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner : 
• Frapper le code de l'article clé Keyline ou d'autres produc-

teurs, et appuyer sur “►”.
• En appuyant sur la touche B, on affiche la liste des articles 

comparatifs d'autres producteurs relatifs au brut sélec-
tionné.

• Dans le menu opérationnel, sélectionner une des options  : 
DECODIFIER, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFIER et ESTAMPILLAGE

Remarque : A présent, consulter le chapitre 7 à la page 16.

5.2.0 Menu sélections
À partir du menu principal, on accède au menu de mise au point 
pour le réglage des dispositifs de taillage et de lecture, de mise à 
jour et de diagnostic de la machine.

Accéder à la page :

• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner  : 

Options affichées :

1. Pour l'étalonnage des appareils de la machine.
2. Pour accéder aux menus de vérification et de contrôle de

l'état des principaux dispositifs de la machine.
3. Pour accéder au menu de mise à jour du logiciel et de la

base de données de la machine.
4. Pour la consultation et la saisie des paramètres d'utilisa-

tion de la machine.
5. Pour accéder aux fonctions suivantes :

• Network Status : affiche l'état de la connexion.
• Historique clés : pour accéder aux archives du fichier 

historique des clés reproduites.
• Remplacement de la fraise : procédure guidée pour le 

remplacement de la fraise.
• Remplacement du palpeur : procédure guidée pour le 

remplacement du palpeur.
• Statistiques : indique les totaux des clés taillées et 

d'autres compteurs utiles.
• Formater clé USB : pour formater la clé USB.
• Date et Heure : pour le réglage de la date et de l'heure
• Restart : pour le redémarrage automatique du pro-

gramme.
• Reboot : pour le redémarrage automatique de l'en-

semble du système.
• État machine : pour enregistrer ou réinitialiser les don-

nées de recherche.

• Données machine : pour afficher des informations 
utiles comme le numéro de série de la machine ou la 
version du logiciel.

6. Pour accéder au menu de gestion des données de l'utili-
sateur décrit au paragraphe 8.1.0 à la page 19.

7. Pour accéder aux sélections prédéfinies de certains pa-
ramètres d'affichage comme l'unité de mesure, la
marque de véhicule préférée, la région et le système de
numérotation prédéfinis.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.

5.3.0 Tarages

Le menu TARAGES permet d'accéder aux fonctions de réglage 
des dispositifs présents pour exécuter correctement le proces-
sus de duplication.

Accéder à la page :

• Dans le MENU SÉLECTIONS, sélectionner : 

Options affichées :

1. Pour sélectionner l'étau à installer et l'étalonner.
2. Pour exécuter l’étalonnage du palpeur T01 et T02 en ré-

glant la position par rapport aux axes X, Y et Z.
3. Pour réaliser l’étalonnage de l’outil d’estampillage.
4. Pour régler les saisies de l'Écran Tactile 
5. Pour accéder au menu qui permet de rétablir les sélec-

tions nominales pour le palpeur et les étaux.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.

B
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Attention :
Avant toute procédure d'étalonnage parmi celles dé-
crites du paragraphe 5.3.1 au paragraphe 5.3.3, 
contacter le service d'assistance technique afin d'évi-
ter les maœuvres erronées.

5.3.1 Tarage Étaux

Procédure :

• Dans le MENU TARAGES, sélectionner : 
• Installer l'étau souhaité et sélectionner le code correspon-

dant dans le MENU SETUP ÉTAUX (ex. A03).

• Appuyer sur “3” pour exécuter l'auto-étalonnage de l'étau.
• Suivre les instructions sur l'écran
• En alternative, au besoin, on peut effectuer un étalonnage 

manuel en corrigeant la position des axes X, Y et Z par l'in-
termédiaire des touches :

• La cote qu'on est en train de modifier s'affiche en haut à 
gauche sur l'écran.

• Enregistrer les sélections au moyen de la touche “1”.

Remarque : Si l'on quitte cette page sans avoir enfoncé la
touche “1”, les modifications seront perdues.

• Pour réinitialiser les modifications et rétablir les sélec-
tions précédentes, appuyer sur “2”.

5.3.2 Étalonnage du palpeur T01 et T02

Procédure :

• Dans le MENU TARAGES, sélectionner : 

Remarque : pour pouvoir exécuter cette procédure, l'étau C01
doit avoir été préalablement étalonné.

• Appuyer sur “3” pour exécuter l'auto-étalonnage des pal-
peurs.

• Suivre les instructions à l'écran et au besoin abaisser ma-
nuellement la structure des palpeurs

• En alternative, on peut, au besoin, réaliser un étalonnage 
manuel des différents palpeurs en sélectionnant d'abord 
le palpeur à calibrer avec la touche (4) puis en corrigeant la 
position des axes X, Y et Z au moyen des touches :

• La cote qu'on est en train de modifier s'affiche en haut à 
gauche sur l'écran.

• Enregistrer les sélections au moyen de la touche “1”.

Remarque : Si l'on quitte cette page sans avoir enfoncé la
touche “1”, les modifications seront perdues.

• Pour réinitialiser les modifications et rétablir les sélec-
tions précédentes, appuyer sur “2”.

5.3.3 Étalonnage outil d’estampillage

Procédure :

• Dans le MENU TARAGES, sélectionner : 

• On peut régler la position de l'outil si l'estampillage de la 
tête des clés n'est pas réalisé avec précision dans la 
position illustrée sur la page-écran de l'estampillage 
(paragraphe 7.4.0), par l'intermédiaire des touches :

• La cote qu'on est en train de modifier s'affiche en haut à 
gauche sur l'écran.

• Enregistrer les sélections au moyen de la touche “1”.

Remarque : Si l'on quitte cette page sans avoir enfoncé la
touche “1”, les modifications seront perdues.

• Pour réinitialiser les modifications et rétablir les sélec-
tions précédentes, appuyer sur “2”.

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

1
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5.4.0 Mise à jour

On peut également procéder à la mise à jour par l'intermédiaire 
de l'interface graphique de la machine. 

Accéder à la page :

• Dans le MENU SÉLECTIONS, sélectionner : 

Options affichées :

1. Pour procéder à la mise à jour en ligne du logiciel et de la
base de données, par l'intermédiaire du service “Keyon-
line”. 

2. Le paquet de mise à jour est téléchargé par l'intermé-
diaire d'un PC normal moyennant une connexion à l'Inter-
net et enregistré sur une clé USB, pour pouvoir l'installer
par la suite sur la machine.

3. Pour procéder à la mise à jour du logiciel et de la base de
données en prélevant les données sur une clé USB.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.

5.4.1 Mise à jour Keyonline

Remarque : Avant de procéder à la mise à jour, s'assurer que la
console est connectée à un réseau LAN.

Lorsqu'on appuie sur la touche « KEYONLINE », le programme en-
voie les informations nécessaires au service Keyonline et au télé-
chargement successif du paquet de mise à jour. 

Suivant la quantité de données à télécharger, le pro-
cessus pourrait durer plus ou moins longtemps.

Remarque : Durant cette phase, des messages d'erreur pour-
raient signaler que la machine n'a pas été enregis-
trée, ou qu'il est impossible de télécharger la mise à
jour. Le cas échéant, contrôler que toutes les opéra-
tions préliminaires ont été effectuées et que tous
les paramètres du réseau sont correctement saisis.
En cas de besoin, contacter le Service d'Assistance.

Procédure :

• Dans le menu MISE À JOUR, sélectionner : 
• Débrancher les éventuelles clés USB connectées à la 

machine et appuyer sur le bouton « OUI ».
• On provoque ainsi le redémarrage du programme et l'exé-

cution du logiciel de mise à jour, durant laquelle il peut être 
nécessaire d'éteindre et de rallumer la machine.

• Suivre les éventuelles instructions et attendre la fin du 
processus pour disposer des versions les plus récentes du 
logiciel et de la base de données.

• Pour annuler l'opération, appuyer sur NON.

5.4.2 Mise à jour Keyonline par l'intermédiaire du PC

S'il est impossible de configurer la machine NINJA VORTEX pour 
la connexion à l'Internet, cette procédure permet d'effectuer la 
mise à jour en se connectant au site de Keyonline par l'intermé-
diaire d'un PC normal muni d'une connexion à l'Internet.

Procédure :

• Lorsqu'on appuie sur la touche " ", un message de-
mande de connecter une clé USB à la machine.

• Ensuite, appuyer sur "CONTINUER" pour poursuivre l'opéra-
tion ou sur "ANNULER" pour l'annuler.

• Le programme copie à partir de la clé USB un fichier présen-
tant l'extension .cks contenant les informations à envoyer à 
Keyonline pour pouvoir effectuer la mise à jour.

• Au bout de quelques instants, un message signale la fin de 
l'opération et demande de télécharger la mise à jour à partir 
du site Keyonline.

• Interrompre l'opération en appuyant sur "ANNULER", ou pro-
céder comme suit :

1. Débrancher la clé USB et la brancher sur un PC muni
d'une connexion à l'Internet.

2. Au moyen du browser web, se connecter à la page web :
http://keyonline.keyline.it/

3. Sélectionner la touche "CHOOSE FILE" pour accéder à la
fenêtre de dialogue de sélection d'un fichier.

131 2
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4. Chercher et sélectionner le fichier présentant l'extension
.cks enregistré précédemment sur la clé USB et appuyer
sur "OUVRIR".

5. Appuyer sur le bouton "REQUEST UPDATE". 

6. Le message suivant s'affiche :

7. Appuyer sur OK pour démarrer le téléchargement du fi-
chier et quand le browser demande où l'enregistrer, sé-
lectionner la clé USB. 

Remarque : Le téléchargement pourrait durer quelques minutes ;
il faut attendre la fin du processus.

8. Après avoir copié le fichier téléchargé sur la clé, l'enlever
et la connecter de nouveau à la console.

Remarque : Le paquet téléchargé ne peut être utilisé que par la
machine avec laquelle on a commencé la procédure
de mise à jour.

9. Après avoir branché la clé USB sur la machine, appuyer
sur le bouton "OK". Les mises à jour seront analysées et
chargées dans la mémoire de la machine.

Durant cette phase, des messages pourraient signaler 
la présence d'erreurs à l'intérieur du paquet ou bien 
l’absence ou la non validité de la licence. Le cas 
échéant, s'assurer qu'on a utilisé la même clé USB 
branchée au départ sur la machine pour le processus 
de mise à jour. Contacter le Service d'assistance en cas 
de problèmes éventuels.

10. On provoque ainsi le redémarrage du programme et l'exé-
cution du logiciel de mise à jour, durant laquelle il peut
être nécessaire d'éteindre et de rallumer la machine.

11. Suivre les éventuelles instructions et attendre la fin du
processus pour disposer des versions les plus récentes
du logiciel et de la base de données.

5.4.3 Special

Attention :

Cette procédure de mise à jour ne peut être exécutée 
qu'à la demande de Keyline.

Procédure :

• Lorsqu'on appuie sur le bouton SPECIAL, le programme de-
mande d'introduire une clé USB contenant les données 
pour la mise à jour.

Remarque : Les données pour cette modalité de mise à jour
peuvent être EXCLUSIVEMENT fournies par Keyline.

Il est impossible d'effectuer la mise à jour avec des pa-
quets en provenance de “Keyonline” ou téléchargés à 
partir du serveur Keyline.

• Après avoir introduit la clé, appuyer sur OUI pour procéder 
avec la mise à jour.

• Pour annuler l'opération, appuyer sur NON.
• Suivre les instructions jusqu'à l'achèvement de la procé-

dure.
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6Recherche des clés

6.1.0 Menu Rechercher

On utilise cette fonction lorsqu'on connaît certains détails de la 
clé à dupliquer, comme le producteur de la clé brute, du cylindre, 
la marque de la voiture ou de la moto, le code indirect ou le numé-
ro de fiche. Au terme de la recherche dans la base de données de 
la machine, on peut introduire manuellement le code de chiffrage 
de la clé à dupliquer ou l'obtenir par l'intermédiaire du processus 
de décodage.

Accéder à la page :

• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner  : 

Options affichées :

1. Permet la recherche et la sélection rapide des données à
travers le numéro de RECORD attribué par Keyline à une
série, clé et fiche spécifique.

2. Permet la recherche et la sélection des données à travers
le code indirect original (profil et série).

3. Permet de rechercher et de sélectionner rapidement les
données à travers le nom du fichier, en fonction de la nu-
mérotation Keyline et d'autres producteurs.

4. Permet la recherche et la sélection des données à travers
la marque du constructeur du cylindre et/ou de la serrure.

5. Permet la recherche et la sélection des données à travers
la marque, le modèle et l'année du véhicule.

6. Permet la recherche et la sélection des données à travers
la marque, le modèle et l'année de la moto.

7. Permet la recherche et la sélection des données à travers
l’article clé Keyline et la comparaison avec d'autres pro-
ducteurs de clés brutes.

6.1.1 Recherche par record number

La page “RECORD NUMBER” permet de rechercher le type de clé 
à dupliquer en introduisant le numéro du système de la clé.

Procédure :

• A partir de la page “RECHERCHER” sélectionner “ ”.
• Frapper le numéro d'Enregistrement attribué à la marque / 

modèle / année / série / profil qu'on souhaite reproduire, 
puis appuyer sur “►”.

• Dans le menu opérationnel, sélectionner une des options  : 
DECODIFIER, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFIER et ESTAMPIL-
LAGE.

Remarque : A présent, consulter le chapitre 7 à la page 16.

Remarque : Le symbole “ ” permet de mémoriser la clé sélec-
tionnée dans la liste des préférences. Voir le para-
graphe 6.2.0.

• Pour revenir à la page précédente, appuyer sur “◄”.

6.1.2 Recherche par code

Remarque : Procédure décrite au paragraphe 5.1.2 à la page 9.

6.1.3 Recherche par fiche

Cette fonction permet d'accéder rapidement à un système de ser-
rure donné, en sélectionnant la fiche mémorisée du constructeur.

Procédure :

• A partir de la page “RECHERCHER” sélectionner “ ”.
• Sélectionner une des options dans le menu déroulant su-

périeur (A).
• Frapper le numéro de fiche attribué à la clé que l'on sou-

haite dupliquer, et appuyer sur “►”.
• Dans le menu opérationnel, sélectionner une des options  : 

DECODIFIER, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFIER et ESTAMPILLAGE.

Remarque : A présent, consulter le chapitre 7 à la page 16.

Remarque : Le symbole “ ” permet de mémoriser la clé sélec-
tionnée dans la liste des préférences. Voir le para-
graphe 6.2.0.

• Pour revenir à la page précédente, appuyer sur “◄”.
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6.1.4 Recherche par marque de voiture
Le Menu “AUTO” permet de rechercher et de dupliquer une clé, à 
travers la liste des marques d'automobiles présentes dans la 
base de données.

Procédure :
• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner “ ”.
• Frapper la marque ou faire défiler le menu et sélectionner 

la marque souhaitée (ex. BMW), puis appuyer sur “►”.
• Choisir d'abord le modèle de voiture puis l'année de fabri-

cation et appuyer sur “►”.
• Dans le menu opérationnel, sélectionner une des options  : 

DECODIFIER, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFIER et ESTAMPILLAGE.

Remarque : A présent, consulter le chapitre 7 à la page 16.

Remarque : Le symbole “ ” permet de mémoriser la clé sélec-
tionnée dans la liste des préférences. Voir le para-
graphe 6.2.0.

Remarque : Pour la fonction ESTAMPILLAGE utiliser l'étau C25
en option.

6.1.5 Recherche par marque de moto

Le Menu “MOTO” permet de rechercher et de dupliquer une clé, à 
travers la liste des marques présentes dans la base de données.

Procédure :
• A partir de la page “RECHERCHER” sélectionner “ ”.
• Frapper la marque ou faire défiler le menu et sélectionner 

la marque souhaitée (ex. GILERA), puis appuyer sur “►” .
• Choisir d'abord le modèle de moto puis l'année de fabrica-

tion et appuyer sur “►”.
• Dans le menu opérationnel, sélectionner une des options  : 

DECODIFIER, CODES, DIRECT, MODIFIER et ESTAMPILLAGE.

Remarque : A présent, consulter le chapitre 7 à la page 16.

6.1.6 Recherche par marque de cylindre

Remarque : Procédure décrite au paragraphe 5.1.1 à la page 9.

6.1.7 Recherche par article

Remarque : Procédure décrite au paragraphe 5.1.3 à la page 10.

6.2.0 Liste des Préférences

Chaque fois qu'on sélectionne un système, indépendamment de 
la base de données d'origine, on peut la mémoriser dans une 
base de données spécifique de “clés préférées”..

Procédure :

• Pour cela, il suffit d'appuyer sur le bouton  à la page 
“PREVIEW” (aperçu avant impression).

• Frapper le nom pour les recherches successives et ap-
puyer sur “OK”.

• Confirmer la demande d'enregistrement.

L'enregistrement de la clé dans la base de données “SIGNETS” 
est signalé par l'icône noire : 

Par la suite, l’utilisateur peut rechercher la clé en accédant direc-
tement au menu “SIGNETS” du menu principal :

Remarque : Cette fonction ne doit pas être confondue avec l'en-
registrement d'une clé en archives. En effet, l'enre-
gistrement concerne toutes les informations qui
caractérisent la clé (chiffrage, sélections de tail-
lage, matériau, nombre de copies, etc.) pour les clés
obtenues à partir de la base de données (à code) et
pour les clés décodées. En revanche, cette liste vise
directement un RN c'est-à-dire une fiche technique
pour le taillage d'une clé (le chiffrage et les autres
données ne sont pas mémorisés).
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7Modification et taillage 

7.1.0 Décodage

Cette fonction permet de décoder une clé étalon après en avoir 
effectué la recherche suivant une des méthodes décrites au pa-
ragraphe précédent.

Attention : Important!

Il est impossible de décoder des clés peintes ou réali-
sées dans un matériau non conducteur.

Procédure :

• Dans les sous-menus de recherche de la clé, sélectionner 
“ ”.

• Introduire la clé originale et la bloquer dans l'étau.
• Ensuite suivre les indications des messages qui s'affichent 

jusqu'au terme du décodage.

7.2.0 Codes 

Cette fonction permet de frapper un code disponible dans la base 
de données et d'obtenir le chiffrage correspondant.

Procédure :

• Dans les sous-menus de recherche de la clé, sélectionner 
“ ”.

• Frapper le code indirect souhaité (ex. A01) parmi ceux indi-
qués dans la gamme des nombres signalés sur la ligne sui-
vante (ex. A000001-Z030198). Au moment où le code est 
reconnu, il devient bleu clair ; sélectionner la ligne souhaitée.

• Appuyer sur “►” pour passer à la page-écran d'introduc-
tion du code “DIRECT” (voir le paragraphe 7.3.0).

• Ensuite appuyer sur “►” pour passer à la page-écran suc-
cessive de “TAILLAGE” de la clé (pour de plus amples infor-
mations, consulter le paragraphe Remarque : à la page 18).

7.3.0 Direct

Cette fonction permet d'insérer directement le code de chiffrage 
de la clé.

Procédure :

• Dans les sous-menus de recherche de la clé, sélectionner 
“ ”.

• Frapper une valeur pour chaque entaille qui correspondra 
au code du chiffrage.

• Ensuite appuyer sur ►” pour passer à la page-écran suc-
cessive de “TAILLAGE” de la clé (pour de plus amples infor-
mations, consulter le paragraphe Remarque : à la page 18).
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7.4.0 Estampillage

Cette fonction permet d'introduire un texte à inciser sur la 
tête de la clé.

Attention : Important!

Il est impossible d’estampiller la tête de clés / pla-
quettes peintes ou réalisées dans un matériau non 
conducteur.

Procédure :

• Dans les sous-menus de recherche de la clé, sélectionner 
“ ”.

Options affichées :

1. Permet de frapper le texte à graver sur la tête de la clé,
moyennant un clavier qui s'affiche en surimpression lors-
qu'on clique sur la zone de texte. 

2. Cette touche permet d'ajouter un nouvel élément :
TEXTE, CODE ou INCRÉMENTATION.
a. TEXTE : permet d'ajouter un nouveau champ de

texte. Sélectionner le champ créé et appuyer sur
(1) pour le modifier.

b. CODE : permet de graver le code de la clé en exé-
cutant une des procédures suivantes : 
- frapper le code souhaité sur la page–écran “CO-

DES” (voir paragraphe 7.2.0 à la page 16) et appuyer 
sur “►” pour passer à la page–écran d'introduc-
tion du code “DIRECT” (voir paragraphe 7.3.0)

- cliquer sur le champ “Code” (B)
c. INCRÉMENTATION : permet d'ajouter le nombre

incrémentiel. La zone (1) qui contient les zones de
texte permettra d'introduire la valeur de début,
d'incrémentation et la modalité d'écriture du
nombre incrémentiel.

3. Cette touche permet d'éliminer le champ sélectionné à
graver.

4. Cette touche permet de grouper ou de séparer tous les
champs à graver puis de les déplacer plus facilement.

5. Cette touche permet de faire tourner les champs sélec-
tionnés à indiquer.

6. Cette touche permet de charger un modèle enregistré
précédemment.

7. Cette touche permet d'enregistrer un modèle qu'on vient
de créer.

8. Ces deux touches déplacent la position du texte incisé
vers la droite ou vers la gauche, afin de le centrer correc-
tement sur la tête de la clé.

9. De même, ces touches déplacent la position du texte vers
le haut ou vers le bas.

10. Ces touches permettent en revanche d'élargir ou de res-
treindre le champ d'introduction du texte.

11. Ces deux touches ont pour fonction d'augmenter ou de
diminuer la dimension des caractères frappés.

12. Lance le processus d'estampillage sur la tête de la clé.

Remarque : Pour la fonction ESTAMPILLAGE utiliser l'étau C25
en option.

On peut également accéder à la fonction d'estampillage à partir 
du menu “ARCHIVES” (voir paragraphe 8.1.0 à la page 19).

Procédure :

• Dans le sous-menu des archives, sélectionner “ ”.

Remarque : Toutes les touches et les fonctions présentes ici, à
l'exception de la fonction “Profondeur” (13), sont
cellts décrites sur la page–écran “Estampillage” ci-
contre.

13. Ce bouton permet de modifier la profondeur d'estampil-
lage.
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7.5.0 Menu de modification de la clé

Le MENU MODIFIER permet de modifier les sélections de taillage 
de la clé et de personnaliser, en fonction d'exigences spéci-
fiques, certaines caractéristiques de la clé.

Procédure :

• Dans les sous-menus de recherche de la clé, sélectionner 
“ ”.

• Il représente la fiche relative à l'article sélectionné et il 
sera possible de modifier certaines caractéristiques de la 
clé.

Options affichées :

1. Permet de décoder la clé sélectionné
2. Permet d'introduire directement le code de chiffrage de

la clé.
3. Indique le Type de Taillage de la clé sélectionnée.
4. Permet de sélectionner les espaces du chiffrage en se

déplaçant vers la gauche.
5. Permet de sélectionner les espaces du chiffrage en se

déplaçant vers la droite.

6. Permet de réduire la profondeur de la dent sélectionnée.
7. Permet d'augmenter la profondeur de la dent sélection-

née.
8. Permet de sélectionner le pas d'augmentation ou de di-

minution de la profondeur lorsqu'on appuie sur les
touches + ou -. Les options disponibles sont : un STEP ou
0,1 mm ou 0,01 mm, 1/2 STEP.

9. Permet de réinitialiser les modifications apportées à la
dent sélectionnée et de rétablir la condition initiale.

10. Permet de sélectionner plusieurs dents et d'y apporter
simultanément les mêmes modifications.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.

Remarque : Le symbole “ ” permet de mémoriser la clé sélec-
tionnée dans la liste des préférences. Voir le para-
graphe 6.2.0.

7.6.0 Menu taillage clés

Au terme de la recherche de la clé à reproduire au moyen des 
fonctions prévues dans le menu Database, on affiche la page-
écran TAILLAGE qui permet de reproduire la clé souhaitée.

Options affichées :

1. Permet de sélectionner le nombre de copies qu'on sou-
haite reproduire pour la clé actuellement affichée.

2. Permet de mémoriser la clé dans les archives.
3. Lancement du processus de taillage de la clé.
4. Indique la référence de la fraise à utiliser.

5. Permet de modifier les vitesses de taillage. Les maté-
riaux disponibles sont : LAITON, CUSTOM, ACIER, ALUMI-
NIUM et SILVER-NICKEL. 

6. Indique l'étau à utiliser pour le taillage de la clé. 
7. Indique la position de la clé dans l'étau. 
8. Indique l'arrêt de l'étau à utiliser. 
9. Active / désactive la reconnaissance de l'étau. 
10. Permet d'activer ou non l'estampillage de la tête.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.
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8Menu Archives, Ordinateur et Utilisateur

8.1.0 Menu Archives

Le menu ARCHIVES permet de gérer les archives des clés enre-
gistrées par l'utilisateur. Il permet en outre d'accéder aux fonc-
tions d'importation et d'exportation de données (clé USB).

Accéder à la page :

• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner  : 

Options affichées :

1. Permet d'accéder aux archives où sont mémorisées les
clés réalisées au cours des processus de recherche et de
décodage.

2. Permet d'exporter/importer de/vers la base de données
des archives de la machine un fichier sur une clé USB. La
fonction importer/exporter permet d'échanger des don-
nées personnalisées entre des machines ou de créer une
copie de backup des archives exportées.

3. Elle permet d'accéder à la fonction CARD MAKER pour
pouvoir créer, ajouter des cartes de nouvelles clés ou mo-
difier des cartes de clés existantes dans la base de don-
nées.

4. Permet de mémoriser et de gérer les textes à rappeler au
moment où l'on grave la tête de la clé et les plaquettes
métalliques.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.

8.1.1 Menu Card Maker

Ce menu permet d'accéder à une série de fonctions qui permettent de 
créer ou de mettre en œuvre des cartes de nouvelles clés ou de modi-
fier des cartes de clés existantes dans la base de données.

Options affichées :

A. Elle permet de rechercher les CARD CUSTOM
créées par l'utilisateur pour les modifier ou les
utiliser.

B. B.Elle permet de créer une CARD CUSTOM en par-
tant d'une card présente dans la base de don-
nées.

C. C.Elle permet de créer une CARD CUSTOM en par-
tant d'une card créée par l'utilisateur.

D. D.Elle permet de créer une CARD CUSTOM en par-
tant d'un type de clé proposée.

E. E.Elle permet d'ajouter un tableau de codes à une
card présente dans la base de données.

F. F.Elle permet d'ajouter un tableau de codes à une
card créée par l'utilisateur.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.

8.2.0 Menu Ordinateur

Ce menu permet d'accéder aux fonctions d'interface de la ma-
chine NINJA VORTEX avec le logiciel de création de files d'attente 
d'usinage pouvant résider dans un PC à distance ou dans une clé 
USB.

On peut importer des files d'attente d'usinage contenant plu-
sieurs usinages (JOB). À leur tour, les JOB contiennent les infor-
mations pour chaque clé à tailler, comme : le type de clé, le type 
de chiffrage et la quantité de copies à produire.

Le programme permet de sélectionner et d'exécuter un seul JOB 
à la fois, jusqu'à la fin de la file d'attente.

Accéder à la page :

• Dans le MENU PRINCIPAL, sélectionner : 

Options affichées :

1. Ces menus permettent de gérer et d'usiner les files d'at-
tente de travail créées avec les logiciels d'élaboration de
clés Instacode et Promaster et envoyées à la machine.

2. Ce menu permet d'importer, gérer et usiner des files d'at-
tente de travail mémorisées dans des fichiers ayant le
format “DAT”.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.
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8.3.0 Menu Données Utilisateur

Le menu UTILISATEUR permet de gérer les utilisateurs du logi-
ciel, en modifiant les informations personnelles et la langue. Il 
permet également d'ajouter ou d'éliminer des utilisateurs.

Accéder à la page :

• Dans le MENU SÉLECTIONS sélectionner : 

Options affichées :

1. Permet de modifier la langue affichée (voir para-
graphe 4.5.0 à la page 8).

2. Permet de modifier le mot de passe des utilisateurs exis-
tants.

3. Permet de gérer les utilisateurs, d'ajouter un nouvel utili-
sateur, d'éliminer les utilisateurs existants et de modifier
les informations relatives aux utilisateurs.

• Sélectionner “ ” sur l’afficheur pour de plus amples 
informations.

1 2 3



FR
AN

ÇA
IS

Copyright by Keyline - Italy NINJA VORTEX Man. cod. B409959FG Keyline S.p.A. 21

ENTRETIEN, ÉLIMINATION ET DÉMANTÈLEMENT

9Entretien, Élimination et démantèlement

Attention : IMPORTANT!
Toute opération d’entretien doit être effectuée avec la ma-
chine arrêtée et l’alimentation électrique déconnectée.

Les opérations d’entretien doivent être effectuées par 
le personnel spécialisé, avec les équipements de pro-
tection individuelle adéquats pour travailler en 
condition de sécurité.

Utiliser toujours des pièces de rechange originaux.

9.1.0 Informations générales

9.1.1 Qualifications du personnel en charge de l’entretien

La personne en charge de l’entretien doit posséder des connais-
sances théoriques et pratiques bien déterminées. L’ensemble de 
ces connaissances détermine la qualification du personnel.

9.1.2 Classification des opérations d’entretien

Entretien Ordinaire
• Il s’agit de toutes les opérations de service à effectuer pé-

riodiquement pendant l’emploi de la machine et réali-
sables par l’opérateur.

• Il garantit le fonctionnement régulier de la machine et une 
qualité constante du produit.

• La périodicité peut être changée selon les conditions de 
travail ou de l’endroit où la machine a été installée.

Entretien Extraordinaire
• L’entretien extraordinaire est consacré à des entretiens 

nécessaires quand des conditions particulières se véri-
fient (des ruptures ou des remplacements des pièces).

• À cause de la complexité d’exécution et de la nécessité 
d’équipements adéquats il faut se confier au personnel 
spécialisé ou autorisé par Keyline S.p.A.

9.2.0 Entretien Ordinaire

Nous vous recommandons de contrôler périodiquement l’état gé-
néral de la machine et, le cas-écheant, remplacez les parties as-
sujetties à usure.

9.2.1 Nettoyage de la zone d’usinage

À la fin de chaque journée de travail nous vous recommandons 
d’éliminer de la machine les rebuts d’usinage pour assurer un 
bon fonctionnement de la machine à reproduire les clés et l’inté-
grité de ses parties. 

Vider régulièrement le tiroir de récupération des riblons après 
chaque nettoyage du compartiment d'usinage ou chaque fois que 
celui-ci déborde de déchets.

Il est interdit d'utiliser de l'air comprimé pour le net-
toyage de la machine.

9.2.2 Nettoyage de l’écran

Nettoyer l'écran optique avec un chiffon en microfibre, en évitant 
les substances à base d'alcool ou les solvants.

9.2.3 Remplacement de la fraise

• Appuyer sur le poussoir (2) et tourner le bouton (1) afin que 
le poussoir entre dans le logement de blocage.

• En maintenant le poussoir (2) enfoncé, continuer à tourner 
le bouton (1) pour démonter la fraise

• Ensuite, introduire la fraise en l'amenant contre le mandrin
• Faire tourner le bouton (1), en maintenant le poussoir enfon-

cé (2), pour bloquer la fraise dans le logement de blocage.

9.2.4 Remplacement des palpeurs

• Enlever le goujon de blocage du palpeur (3).
• Enlever le palpeur (4).
• Installer le nouveau palpeur en vérifiant que le rainurage 

est aligné sur le trou du goujon.
• Insérer et visser le goujon pour bloquer le palpeur.

9.2.5 Remplacement de l'outil d'estampillage de la tête

• Desserrer la vis de blocage (5) et enlever l'outil (6).
• Installer le nouvel outil d'estampillage en le bloquant à 

fond et en amenant le côté aplati vers la vis de blocage
• Fermer la vis de blocage (5).

1
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9.2.6 Inspection et remplacement des fusibles

La machine de reproduction de clés NINJA VORTEX est équipée 
de 2 fusibles situés dans le bloc d'alimentation, à proximité de 
l'interrupteur. Leur rôle consiste à protéger la machine des 
surtensions et des court-circuits. 

Si la machine ne démarre pas après la mise en marche de l'inter-
rupteur, nous vous recommandons d'inspecter les fusibles dans 
le bloc d'alimentation et de les remplacer, si nécessaire.

Outils nécessaires pour le remplacement des fusibles

• Testeur, ohmmètre, multimètre, etc. (pour mesurer la 
continuité du fusible).

• Tournevis.

Avant d’effectuer l’opération que nous allons décrire, 
assurez-vous que le câble d’alimentation soit 
déconnecté.

Procédure :

• Appuyez légèrement sur les tenons du porte-fusible, afin 
de le retirer de son assise.

• Inspectez les fusibles.
• Remplacez tout fusible endommagé par un neuf, de 

capacité (ampérage) et de type (lent) identiques.
• Remettez le porte-fusible en place, dans son assise.

9.3.0 Élimination des déchets

La gestion des déchets produits par la machine doit être réalisée 
conformément aux normes en vigueur. Les résidus de fabrication 
des clés sont classés comme des déchets spéciaux et ils sont as-
similés aux déchets solides urbains comme l’éponge métallique.

Ces déchets doivent être éliminés sur la base du classement des 
lois en vigueur en Italie et dans l’Union Européenne en les en-
voyant aux installations d’élimination adéquates.

Les cas de résidus contaminés ou contenant des substances 
toxiques et nocives qui transforment le résidu métallique assimi-
lable aux Déchets Solides Urbains en déchet toxique et nocif, 
sont prévus dans les annexes de la norme en vigueur dans le pays 
de destination et/ou dans l'Union Européenne qui règlent l’élimi-
nation.

La gestion conforme des déchets est à la charge de ce-
lui qui gère l’installation.

9.4.0 Directive DEEE

Lorsqu’il est nécessaire de l’éliminer, l’appareil NINJA VORTEX 
est considéré comme appartenant à la catégorie DEEE (Déchets 
d’Équipements Électriques et Électroniques).

Keyline S.p.A. est depuis toujours engagée dans la protection de 
l’environnement et respecte le décret de loi sur les DEEE entrée 
en vigueur le 13/08/2005. Ainsi, conformément à la directive eu-
ropéenne 2002/96/CE, cet équipement ne peut être jeté aux or-
dures (comme l’indique le symbole de la poubelle barrée d’une 
croix reproduit ci-après).

• Quiconque se débarrassera de façon illégale de cet 
équipement ou le jettera aux ordures comme un déchet 
ménager s'exposera aux sanctions prévues par les 
réglementations nationales en vigueur.

• Conformément aux réglementations nationales en vigueur, 
cet équipement ne peut être jeté aux ordures comme un 
déchet ménager. Par conséquent, l'appareil en fin de vie 
devra, après avoir subi les opérations nécessaires à une 
élimination correcte, être déposé dans un des centres de 
collecte sélective pour les déchets d'équipements 
électriques et électroniques provenant des ménages. 
S’adresser aux centres de collectes opérant dans la 
commune d'appartenance qui assure le fonctionnement, 
l'accessibilité et l'adéquation des systèmes de collecte 
sélective, afin de permettre aux détenteurs finals et aux 
distributeurs de se défaire gratuitement des déchets 
produits sur leur territoire.

9.4.1 Élimination de l’emballage

L’emballage qui contient la machine à reproduire les clés est en 
carton et il peut donc être recyclé comme emballage.

En cas d’élimination il faut le considérer comme déchet assimi-
lable aux déchets solides urbain et donc il faut le placer dans les 
conteneurs pour le papier.

Les protections qui couvrent la machine sont par contre de maté-
riel polymérique assimilable aux Déchets Solides Urbains et elles 
sont donc éliminées dans les installations adéquates.

Description pièces détachées Code Fréquence

Fusible lent 6,3 A 5x20 RIC02990B Si nécessaire



Estimado Cliente,

Deseamos felicitarlo por haber elegido un producto Keyline. 

Keyline dedica el máximo cuidado y atención en la realización de productos que combinan 
mecánica de precisión con electrónica  de vanguardia, capaces de diferenciarse por sus 
prestaciones y pensados para garantizar un uso fácil e intuitivo.

Le rogamos recordar que también esta máquina duplicadora Keyline, como cualquier otro 
instrumento de trabajo, exige que se adquiera un nivel mínimo de preparación técnica antes de 
poder aprovechar plenamente su potencialidad.

Será fundamental leer con atención este manual antes de comenzar a emplear su nueva 
máquina duplicadora Keyline. En su interior encontrará la información que le ilustrará sobre 
cómo hacerla funcionar en condiciones de plena seguridad desarrollando del mejor modo su 
propio trabajo.

Para garantizar la máxima protección y una mayor duración de su máquina duplicadora, le 
aconsejamos cumplir con todas las instrucciones de uso y respetar las advertencias 
contenidas en este manual. Si se ignoran es posible causar averías mecánicas o el 
malfuncionamiento de la máquina duplicadora.

Nos queda desearle buen trabajo con su nueva máquina duplicadora Keyline.

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it
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1Informaciones generales y medidas de seguridad

Leyenda de los terminos

01.  Cabeza
02.  Cuello
03.  Blocaje
04.  Cañon
05.  Punta
06.  Dorso
07.  Cifrado

Llaves punzonadas Se denomina “punzonada” al tipo de llave 
que se caracteriza por una serie de graba-
dos cónicos (o punzonados) en el vástago 
de la llave, con medidas variables y formas 
diferentes (tanto planas como inclinadas).

Llave tipo láser Se llama “Láser” por su cifraje particular
transversal al perfil.

Llave master Se trata de la llave “original” con que, a tra-
vés de la operación de decodificación, se 
hace el duplicado de la llave.

Llave bruta Se trata de una llave sin entalladuras que
se duplica siguiendo la traza de la llave 
master.

El manual de uso y mantenimiento de la máquina modelo “NINJA 
VORTEX” para la duplicación de las llaves láser y llaves punzonadas 
con cifrados planos e inclinados, contiene todas las indicaciones re-
lativas al uso óptimo de la máquina en condiciones de seguridad para 
el operador.

1.1.0 Finalidad y contenido del manual

Este manual tiene la finalidad de proporcionar toda la información ne-
cesaria para la instalación, el uso y el mantenimiento de la duplicadora. 
El usuario tiene que atenerse escrupulosamente a las indicaciones
contenidas en este manual, y en particular a las que se refieren a nor-
mas de seguridad y operaciones de mantenimiento ordinario.

1.1.1 Conservación del manual

El manual siempre acompaña a la máquina a la que se refiere.
Guárdelo en un lugar seguro, protegido contra el polvo y la humedad y
fácilmente asequible al operador quien tiene que consultarlo cada
vez que tenga alguna duda sobre el uso de la máquina. 

1.2.0 Contactos con el Constructor 

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi
31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALY
Tel.: +39.0438.202511
Fax: +39.0438.202520
Página Web: www.keyline.it 
E-mail: info@keyline.it

Para una comunicación más rápida es necesario declarar:
- el nombre del Cliente;
- los datos de identificación que se encuentran en la placa de la 

máquina.

1.3.0 Condiciones de utilización

1.3.1 Uso previsto

La duplicadora, objeto de este manual, fue diseñada para efectuar
electrónicamente el duplicado de llaves láser y llaves punzonadas 
con cifrados planos e inclinados.

¡Cuidado!: ¡Importante!

No es posible descodificar llaves pintadas o hechas de 
material no conductor.

1.3.2 Uso no previsto

La utilización de la máquina para obtener valores de producción
mayores o diferentes de las indicaciones se considera “uso impropio”,
por lo tanto el fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por cualquier
daño a bienes o personas y considera caducada cualquier tipo de ga-
rantía sobre la máquina misma.

1.4.0 Conformidad con las normas

La duplicadora ha sido proyectada y fabricada teniendo en cuen-
ta las normas armonizadas vigentes y es conforme con los Requi-
sitos Esenciales de Salud y Seguridad previstos en el Apartado I 
de la Directiva Máquinas 2006/42/CE. 

Las duplicadoras fabricadas por Keyline S.p.A. satisfacen las 
disposiciones de las directivas Baja Tensión 2014/35/UE y Com-
patibilidad Electromagnética 2014/30/UE.

¡Cuidado!: ¡Importante!

Los operadores tienen que conocer obligatoriamente 
las instrucciones descritas en las páginas siguientes.

El operador tendrá que respetar las instrucciones del 
manual.

1.4.1 Instrucciones generales de seguridad

¡Cuidado!: ¡Importante!

Asegúrese de que la puesta a tierra sea siempre 
conectada.

Siempre apague el circuito de alimentación eléctrica 
(utilizando el interruptor principal) antes de intervenir 
sobre partes que puedan ponerse en movimiento.

No moje con agua u otros líquidos el motor y las cone-
xiones eléctricas.
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1.5.0 Dispositivos de seguridad

A. Pantalla de protección fresa 
B. Pulsador de emergencia 

1.5.1 Equipos de protección individual

Durante las operaciones de uso y mantenimiento de la Duplicadora
hay que prever el uso de equipos de protección individual como:

Vestuario Quien efectúa el mantenimiento o utiliza la Du-
plicadora tendrá que llevar un vestuario con-
forme a las características principales de
seguridad en vigor.
Siempre tendrá que llevar zapatos de seguri-
dad con suela antideslizante en lugares con 
suelo deslizante.

Gafas Durante las fases de duplicado, el operador
tendrá que llevar gafas protectoras.

Guantes Trabajando con fresas metálicos hay que usar
guantes de protección adecuados para evitar
lesiones.

1.5.2 Señalizaciones de seguridad

La máquina duplicadora lleva las siguientes señalizaciones de segu-
ridad.

- Uso de gafas protectoras.

- Uso obligatorio de guantes de protección.

1.6.0 Riesgo residual

Durante la gestión hay que tener mucho cuidado con los riesgos si-
guientes, presentes en la máquina o, de todas formas, relacionados a
la gestión:

• Riesgo eléctrico (C)
Teniendo en consideración que la máquina tiene
dispositivos eléctricos no hay que subvalorar el
riesgo de fulguración relacionado a un posible mal-
funcionamiento. La línea de alimentación de la má-
quina tendrá sus dispositivos de mando, control y
protección (interruptor magneto-térmico y diferen-
cial).

• Riesgo mecánico (D)
La máquina está dotada de fresas usadas para el
duplicado de las llaves. Por lo tanto el operador tie-
ne que poner la máxima atención a los riesgos de
amputación de las manos durante las fases de du-
plicado y de reemplazo de las herramientas.

A

B

D

C
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA MÁQUINA

2Descripción de la máquina

2.1.0 Datos técnicos 2.2.0 Características principales

La duplicadora profesional NINJA VORTEX es una máquina electró-
nica que opera en la decodificación, el cifrado de código y el grabado 
gráfico en la cabeza de llaves de alta seguridad, láser y punzonadas.

Gracias a la tecnología de la cual dispone, basada en la acción combi-
nada de los tres ejes, sumado a la gran base de datos, NINJA VORTEX 
asegura prestaciones de vanguardia y garantiza velocidad tanto de 
decodificación como de corte. Además, el sistema de grabado permi-
te personalizar la cabeza metálica de la llave mediante el grabado 
gráfico sin tener que quitar la llave de la mordaza.

Con la máquina duplicadora NINJA VORTEX se pueden obtener 
los siguientes tipos de llave:

2.2.1 Accesorios en dotación con la máquina

• 1 un. - Llave hexagonal en T de 4 mm
• 1 un. - Llave hexagonal d. 1,5 mm
• 1 un. - Llave hexagonal d. 2 mm
• 1 un. - Llave hexagonal d. 2,5 mm
• 1 un. - Llave hexagonal d. 3 mm
• 1 un. - Llave hexagonal d. 4 mm
• 1 un. - Llave torx T10
• 1 un. - Cepillo

2.3.0 Mordazas en dotación 

En dotación con la máquina se suministra los siguientes tipo de mor-
dazas:

• Para el modelo BI998: mordaza C01 para llaves punzona-
das

• Para el modelo BI998-I: mordaza C01 para llaves punzona-
das y mordazas A01, A02, A03 para llaves de coche tipo lá-
ser 

Nota: Keyline dispone de una amplia gama de mordazas reali-
zadas para usos especiales y que el usuario puede solici-
tar como opción.

2.4.0 Fresas en dotación 

En dotación con la máquina se suministra los siguientes tipo de fre-
sas:

• Para el modelo BI998: fresa V001 para llaves punzonadas
• Para el modelo BI998-I: fresa V001 para llaves punzonadas 

y fresa V003 para llaves tipo láser 

Nota: Keyline dispone de una amplia gama de fresas realiza-
das para usos especiales y que el usuario puede solicitar
como opción.

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Ancho 340 mm

Alto 300 mm

Profundidad 415 mm

Peso 19 Kg

Tensión eléctrica 90-130V 50-60 Hz / 220-240V 50-60 Hz

Absorción 250W (35W en stand-by)

Motor Electrónico DC

Tipo fresa Tipo candela in widia

Velocidad fresa 10000 rpm

Movimientos/Ejes 3 ejes guiados por motores paso a paso

Input / Output 2 puertos USB, 2 puertos seriales RS232, 1 
LAN

Dotación Electrónica Tarjeta madre con CPU ARM Cortex A8, 256 
MB RAM, memoria NAND 1 GB, control ejes 

de elevada resolución

Sistema de lectura 
llave/ Decodificación

Contacto eléctrico

Iluminación Área de trabajo iluminada con LED

Temperatura de uti-
lización

0°C ÷+ 40°C

Nivel de presión so-
nora Lp (A)dB(A)

78,5

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS CONSOLA

Interfaz Usuario Pantalla touch screen industrial en color, 7”, 
16:10, resolución 800x480 px, VGA

Alimentación DC 24V (alimentada por la duplicadora)

Llaves punzonadas con cifrados planos e inclinados
Cifrado plano Cifrado inclina-

do 15°
Cifrado inclina-
do 45°

Llave tipo láser
4 trazas exter-

nas
Doble traza in-

terna
Doble traza ex-

terna
4 trazas inter-

nas
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA MÁQUINA

2.4.1 Componentes de la máquina

1. Pulsador de emergencia
2. Consola 
3. Toma de corriente
4. Pantalla de protección
5. Mandril porta fresa
6. Fresa
7. Torre porta sensores
8. Sensores 
9. Mordaza 
10. Perilla de abertura/cierre abrazadera
11. Sistema de grabado
12. Herramienta de grabado cabeza 
13. Porta fresas
14. Perilla de bloqueo fresa
15. Pulsador desbloqueo mandril porta fresa
16. Bandeja portafusibles
17. Puerto conexión consola
18. Toma de alimentación consola
19. Soporte para llave hexagonal en T de 4 mm
20. Interruptor General

1

16 1718

3

2

13

4

12

5

9

19
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15

20
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TRANSPORTE E INSTALACIÓN

3Transporte e instalación

3.1.0 Embalaje

El embalaje se compone de una caja de cartón cuyas dimensiones se 
encuentran en la tabla siguiente:

¡IMPORTANTE!
Os recomendamos que guardéis el embalaje durante el 
período de validez de la garantía.

3.2.0 Transporte

Los símbolos colocados en el exterior del embalaje indican las condi-
ciones mejores de transporte. 

3.2.1 Descarga y movilización de la máquina

La descarga se puede efectuar manualmente, empleando 2 o 3 per-
sonas o utilizando un medio de movilización (por ejemplo una carreti-
lla elevadora).

Pueden verificarse desequilibrios con consiguiente 
vuelco y caída de la máquina. Cualquier daño, aunque 
no tan serio, perjudicaría el funcionamiento de la 
máquina.

3.3.0 Almacenaje temporáneo

Si la duplicadora no se coloca enseguida en su lugar de instalación,
almacénela en un lugar seco y bien ventilado. 

• Aplique un revestimiento de protección adecuad. 
• Hay que proteger las partes de goma contra las temperatu-

ras bajas y no tienen que ser almacenada al exterior ni si-
quiera durante un breve periodo. 

En caso de almacenaje prolongado, puede ocurrir que 
algunas de las juntas o anillos de estanqueidad se en-
durezcan provocando perdidas o gripados.

3.3.1 Características del lugar de instalación

La duplicadora debe ser colocada encima de un plan nivelado de alre-
dedor 90 - 110 cm de altura que puede soportar el peso de la máquina
para poder trabajar en condiciones de horizontalidad, eliminando de
esta manera posibles vibraciones y los esfuerzos.

Para la colocación de la máquina hay que prever un espacio de ma-
niobra de 30 cm entorno y encima la máquina duplicadora, para un 
uso y un mantenimiento normales.

3.3.2 Temperatura y humedad

La máquina tiene que ser utilizada en lugares con temperatura am-
biente entre 0 y 40 °C (273 K - 313 K) y con una humedad relativa infe-
rior a 50 - 60%.

3.3.3 Ambiente de funcionamiento

La máquina tiene que ser empleada protegida contra la acción de
agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, granizo, nieve, etc.).

Si se utiliza la máquina en ambientes corrosivos hay 
que intervenir sobre las modalidades y los tiempos de 
mantenimiento, adaptándolos oportunamente para 
evitar un desgaste excesivo de los componentes.

Se prohíbe la utilización de la máquina con atmósfera 
explosiva o parcialmente explosiva y en presencia de 
líquidos inflamables o gas.

3.3.4 Iluminación

El lugar donde se encuentra la máquina debe estar adecuadamente 
iluminado para poder efectuar las normales operaciones de uso y 
mantenimiento.

3.4.0 Conexiones

3.4.1 Puesta a tierra

La Duplicadora NINJA VORTEX ha sido diseñada en conformidad 
con las Normas de Seguridad en vigor y prevé dispositivos apro-
piados contra eventuales riesgos de accidentes. En particular se 
señala el empleo de materiales:

• de tipo autoextinguible;
• de protección contra el peligro de electrocución.

La máquina tiene que ser conectada a la tierra a través del circuito
central disponible en el lugar de instalación.

¡Cuidado!:

Asegúrese de que el voltaje en la toma de corriente sea 
compatible con el de la máquina.

Asegúrese de que las tomas de fuerza motriz estén do-
tadas de dispersión a tierra.

Se prohíbe tocar la máquina con las manos y/o los pies 
húmedos o mojados.

Se prohíbe además poner en contacto las partes del cuer-
po con superficies conectadas a la tierra o a la masa.

Dimensiones Máquina

Ancho 440 mm

Alto 500 mm

Profundidad 540 mm
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START UP

4Start up

4.1.0 Advertencias para el uso

Para que la máquina trabaje siempre en condiciones optimas y 
de seguridad:

• Mantenga el cable de alimentación lejos de fuentes de ca-
lor, humedad, aceite, agua y objetos cortantes.

• Mantenga las herramientas de corte siempre bien afiladas 
y limpias para un rendimiento mejor y más seguro.

• No exponga la máquina a la intemperie.
• Desconecte el cable de alimentación de la máquina antes de 

cada operación de mantenimiento y reparación y cada vez que 
la máquina se queda parada durante un tiempo muy largo.

• Utilice sólo piezas de repuesto originales.

4.1.1 Controles preliminares y puesta a punto

Antes de proceder a la puesta en marcha de la máquina el operador
tendrá que:

• Averiguar que la conexión de la tensión eléctrica esté co-
rrectamente conectada a línea principal.

• Efectuar una inspección visual general de la máquina ase-
gurándose que ningún componente haya sido eliminado o 
modificado.

4.2.0 Encendido consola

Después de comprobar que el pulsador de emergencia no está siendo 
presionado y que el cable serial y de alimentación de la consola están 
conectados a la duplicadora, presionar el interruptor principal.

Pasados algunos minutos del encendido de la consola aparecerá

• Seleccionar el usuario habilitado para el uso de la máquina 
(ej. USER).

• Con “administrator” se puede entrar en el Menú Setup 
para gestionar la calibración y la configuración.

• En la pantalla siguiente digitar la contraseña para entrar 
en el MENÚ PRINCIPAL. 

Nota: Con el primer encendido dejar vacío el campo contrase-
ña y presionar ADELANTE.

4.3.0 Instalación de la mordaza y colocación de la llave

• Instalar la mordaza haciéndola deslizar sobre las guías (B) 
hasta el final de carrera y luego ajustar el tornillo (C) con la 
llaveB hexagonal de 4 mm.

• Colocar la llave bruta en la mordaza (A), como aparece en el 
vídeo en el menú corte/decodificación (véase párrafo 7.1.0/
párrafo 7.6.0) y bloquearla con la perilla (D).

Nota: En el caso de decodificación de una llave original, la llave
se colocará del mismo modo, sin embargo se deberá co-
locar manualmente y en posición la torre de sensores
que exige la decodificación.

4.4.0 Inserción de la contraseña

Como proceder: 

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: “A”
• Del MENÚ SETUP seleccionar: “B”
• Seleccionar “C” e introducir la contraseña deseada.

A

D

B C

A

B

C
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START UP

4.5.0 Programación del idioma

Como proceder: 

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: “A”
• Del MENÚ SETUP seleccionar: “B”
• Seleccionar “C” y elegir el idioma deseado.

A

B

C
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MENÚ PRINCIPAL Y SETUP

5Menú Principal y Setup

5.1.0 Menú Principal

Opciones visualizadas:

1. La función permite entrar en un grupo de “Marcadores”
antes guardado por el usuario, con la finalidad de entrar
rápidamente en la lista de las llaves/sistemas más guar-
dados.

2. Permite buscar y seleccionar los datos a través de la
marca del constructor del cilindro y/o cerradura

3. Permite buscar y seleccionar los datos usando el código
indirecto original (perfil y serie).

4. Permite buscar y seleccionar los datos a través del artí-
culo llave Keyline y comparativos de otros productores de
llaves brutas.

5. Permite entrar en el archivo en el cual se han memorizado
las llaves obtenidas en los procesos de búsqueda y deco-
dificación.

6. Para acceder al menú de ajuste de los dispositivos de
corte y decodificación, actualización y diagnóstico de la
máquina y regulación de los parámetro de funcionamien-
to.

7. La función permite acceder a la base de datos (database)
de la máquina para la búsqueda de los datos de duplica-
ción con código o decodificación.

8. Conjunto de funciones para realizar la conexión de la má-
quina a programas de ejecución en ordenadores remotos
y para la importación de archivos DAT.

9. Botón para desconectar el usuario.

5.1.1 Búsqueda por marca cilindro

Esta función se utiliza cuando se conoce el código de cifrado de 
la llave para duplicar o se desea buscarlo a través del procedi-
miento de decodificación. El menú permite buscar las llaves con-
tenidas en el database del sistema como descrito después.

Como proceder: 

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: 
• Pasar el menú de las marcas disponibles o digitar el nom-

bre y seleccionar aquella de interés (ej: CISA);
• Presionar “►”, seleccionar el perfil o el sistema deseado y 

luego presionar “►”.
• En el menú operativo seleccionar una de las opciones: DE-

CODIFICA, CÓDIGOS, DIRECTO, MODIFICA y GRABADO.

Nota: Desde este punto consultar el apartado 7 a la página 16.
• Para volver a la página anterior pulse la tecla “◄”.

Nota: La función GRABAR requiere la mordaza opcional C25.

5.1.2 Búsqueda por código

La búsqueda por código se realiza cuando se desea buscar una 
llave comenzando a partir del código indirecto relativo a la serie, 
suministrado por su productor.
Como proceder: 

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: 
• Introducir el código original completo (o parte del mismo) 

usando el teclado y hacer pasar la lista de artículos y se-
leccionar el que se desea.

Nota: Todas las series y récord que pueden contener el código
introducido se visualizan en orden ascendente, junto con
la marca de uso / aplicación.

• Presionar “►” para entrar en el menú que permite modifi-
car la llave.

Nota: Desde este punto consultar el apartado 7 a la página 16.

Nota: El símbolo “ ” permite memorizar en la lista de los
preferidos la llave seleccionada. Ver el párrafo 6.2.0.

• Para volver a la página anterior pulse la tecla “◄”.

131 2

5 76

14

9
8
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MENÚ PRINCIPAL Y SETUP

5.1.3 Búsqueda por artículo

La selección de la función de búsqueda por artículo habilita el 
acceso rápido a los datos que se refieren a un artículo llave Keyli-
ne o de otras marcas conocidas.

Como proceder: 

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione “ ”.
• Digitar el código artículo llave Keyline o de otros fabricantes y 

luego presionar “►”.
• Presionando el botón B se puede visualizar la lista de los 

artículos comparativos de los otros productores relativos a 
la llave bruta seleccionada.

• En el menú operativo seleccionar una de las opciones: DE-
CODIFICA, CÓDIGOS, DIRECTO, MODIFICA y GRABADO.

Nota: Desde este punto consultar el apartado 7 a la página 16.

5.2.0 Menú Setup

Desde el Menú Principal es posible acceder al menú setup para el 
ajuste de los dispositivos de corte y lectura, actualización y diag-
nóstico de la máquina.

Acceder a la página:

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: 

Opciones visualizadas:
1. Para el ajuste de los dispositivos de la máquina.
2. Para entrar en los menús de comprobación y control de

estado de los principales dispositivos de la máquina.
3. Para acceder al menú de actualización del software y ba-

ses de datos (database) de la máquina.
4. Para consultar e insertar los parámetros de uso de la má-

quina.
5. Para acceder a las siguientes funciones:

• Network Status: Visualiza el estado de la conexión.
• Histórico Llaves: para entrar en el archivo del histórico 

de las llaves duplicadas.
• Cambio fresa: procedimiento guiado para el cambio de 

la fresa.
• Cambio sensor: procedimiento guiado para el cambio 

de sensor.
• Estadísticas: informa el total de llaves cortadas y otros 

contadores útiles.
• Formata llave USB: para formatear la llave USB.
• Fecha y Hora: Para programar fecha y hora actuales.
• Restart: para volver a poner en marcha el programa en 

automático.
• Reboot: para volver a poner en marcha todo el sistema 

de modo automático.
• Estado de la máquina: para guardar o reajustar los da-

tos de búsqueda

• Datos de la máquina: para visualizar determinada infor-
mación útil, como la matrícula de la máquina o la ver-
sión software.

6. Para entrar en el menú de gestión de los datos del usuario
descrito en el párrafo 8.1.0 a la página 19.

7. Para entrar en las configuraciones predefinidas de algu-
nos parámetros de visualización como la unidad de medi-
da, la marca del vehículo preferida, la región y el sistema
de numeración predefinidos.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor información.

5.3.0 Ajustes

Por medio del Menú AJUSTES es posible acceder a las funciones 
de regulación de los dispositivos presentes en la máquina con el 
objetivo de ejecutar correctamente el proceso de duplicación.

Acceder a la página:

• Desde el MENÚ SETUP seleccione: 

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Para seleccionar la mordaza a instalar y ejecutar la cali-
bración.

2. Para ejecutar la calibración de los sensores T01 y T02 re-
gulando la posición con respecto a los ejes X, Y y Z.

3. Para realizar la calibración de la herramienta de grabado.
4. Para ajustar el Touch Screen. 
5. Para entrar en el menú que permite restablecer las pro-

gramaciones de fábrica para el sensor y las mordazas.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor información.

B

131 2 4

5 76
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MENÚ PRINCIPAL Y SETUP

¡Cuidado!:
Antes de ejecutar cualquier procedimiento de calibración 
de entre los descritos del párrafo 5.3.1 al párrafo 5.3.3, 
contactar con el servicio de asistencia técnica para evitar 
maniobras equivocadas.

5.3.1 Calibración Mordazas

Como proceder: 

• Del menú AJUSTES seleccionar: 
• Instalar la mordaza deseada y seleccionar en el menú CA-

LIBRACIÓN MORDAZAS el código correspondiente (ej. A03).

• Presionar “3” para ejecutar la auto calibración de la abra-
zadera.

• Seguir las instrucciones en vídeo
• Como alternativa, si fuese necesario, es posible realizar 

una calibración manual corrigiendo la posición de los ejes 
X, Y y Z mediante los botones:

• Arriba a la izquierda es posible ver la cota que se está mo-
dificando.

• Guardar las programaciones usando la tecla “1”.

Nota: Si se sale de la página sin presionar la tecla “1” las modi-
ficaciones se perderán.

• Si se desean reconfigurar las modificaciones y restablecer 
las programaciones anteriores presionar “2”.

5.3.2 Calibración sensores T01 y T02

Como proceder: 

• Del menú AJUSTES seleccionar: 

Nota: Para ejecutar este procedimiento es necesario que la
mordaza C01 haya sido calibrada previamente.

• Presionar "3" para ejecutar la auto calibración de los sen-
sores.

• Seguir las instrucciones del vídeo y bajar manualmente la 
torre de sensores cuando se requiera.

• Como alternativa, si fuese necesario, se puede efectuar 
una calibración manual de cada sensor eligiendo antes el 
sensor C (4) y corrigiendo posteriormente la posición de los 
ejes X, Y y Z mediante los botones:

• En el vídeo arriba a la izquierda es posible ver la cota que 
se está modificando.

• Guardar las modificaciones usando la tecla “1”.

Nota: Si se sale de la página sin presionar la tecla “1” las modi-
ficaciones se perderán.

• Si se desean reconfigurar las modificaciones y restablecer 
las programaciones anteriores presionar “2”.

5.3.3 Calibración grabador

Como proceder: 

• Del menú AJUSTES seleccionar: 

• Se puede regular la posición de la herramienta en los casos 
en los que el grabado de la cabeza de las llave no se realice 
con precisión en la posición que se ilustra en la pantalla de 
grabado (párrafo 7.4.0), usando los botones:

• En el vídeo arriba a la izquierda es posible ver la cota que 
se está modificando.

• Guardar las modificaciones usando la tecla “1”.

Nota: Si se sale de la página sin presionar la tecla “1” las modi-
ficaciones se perderán.

• Si se desean reconfigurar las modificaciones y restablecer 
las programaciones anteriores presionar “2”.

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

1
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MENÚ PRINCIPAL Y SETUP

5.4.0 Actualización

Es posible realizar la actualización incluso mediante la interfaz gráfi-
ca de la máquina. 

Acceder a la página:

• Desde el MENÚ SETUP seleccione: 

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Para efectuar la actualización on-line del software y de la
base de datos, utilizando el servicio “Keyonline”.

2. El paquete de actualización se descarga mediante un or-
denador normal con conexión a Internet y guardado en
una llave USB, para instalarlo en la máquina.

3. Para realizar la actualización del software y de la base de
datos tomando los datos de una llave USB.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor información.

5.4.1 Actualización Keyonline

Nota: Antes de continuar con la actualización asegurarse que
la consola esté conectada a una red LAN.

Presionando la tecla "KEYONLINE" el programa sigue enviando la in-
formación necesaria al servicio Keyonline y al siguiente download del 
paquete de actualización. 

Según la cantidad de datos a descargar el proceso po-
dría requerir un período de espera más o menos 
prolongado.

Nota: Durante esta fase podrían aparecer mensajes de error
que indiquen la falta de registro de la máquina o bien que
no es posible descargar la actualización. En estos casos
controlar que todas las operaciones preliminares hayan
sido realizadas y que todos los parámetros de red hayan
sido correctamente programados. En caso de necesidad
contactar con el Servicio de Asistencia.

Como proceder:

• Del menú ACTUALIZACIÓN seleccionar: 
• Desconectar la llave USB conectada a la máquina y presio-

nar el pulsador "SI".
• A continuación se lanzará el programa y la ejecución del 

software de actualización, durante el cual podría pedirse 
que se apague y se encienda de nuevo la máquina.

• Seguir las instrucciones y esperar hasta que se complete 
el proceso, al finalizar el cual estarán disponibles las ver-
siones más recientes del software y de la base de datos.

• Para cancelar la operación presionar NO.

5.4.2 Actualización Keyonline por PC

Si no es posible configurar la máquina con la conexión a Internet, 
este procedimiento permite realizar la actualización conectando 
Keyonline con un ordenador normal con conexión a Internet.

Como proceder:

• Presionando la tecla " " aparece un mensaje que 
solicita conectar una llave USB a la máquina.

• Pulse "CONTINUE" para continuar o "CANCELA" para anu-
lar la operación.

• El programa copiará en la llave USB un archivo con exten-
sión .cks con la información a enviar a Keyonline para rea-
lizar la actualización.

• Después de algunos instantes un mensaje indicará que se 
ha completado la operación y se pedirá descargar la actua-
lización de Keyonline.

• Interrumpir la operación presionando "CANCELA", o bien 
seguir con las siguientes instrucciones:

1. Desconectar la llave USB y conectarla a un ordenador do-
tado de conexión a Internet.

2. Utilizando el browser web conectarse a la página web:
http://keyonline.keyline.it/

3. Seleccionar la tecla "CHOOSE FILE" para entrar en la ven-
tana de diálogo de selección de un archivo.
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4. Buscar y seleccionar el archivo con extensión .cks antes
guardado en la llave y luego presionar "ABRIR".

5. Pulsar la tecla "REQUEST UPDATE".

6. Aparecerá el siguiente mensaje:

7. Presionar OK para comenzar el download del archivo y
cuando el browser pregunte dónde guardarlo, seleccio-
nar la llave USB.

Nota: El download podría necesitar algunos minutos, es nece-
sario esperar que el proceso se complete.

8. Después de copiar el archivo descargado en la llave USB,
quitarla y conectarla nuevamente a la consola.

Nota: El paquete descargado puede emplearse solamente
desde la máquina con la cual se ha comenzado el proce-
dimiento de actualización.

9. Después de haber conectado la llave USB a la máquina,
presionar el pulsador "OK". Las actualizaciones se anali-
zarán y cargarán en la memoria de la máquina.

Durante esta fase podrían aparecer mensajes indican-
do la presencia de errores dentro del paquete, la 
ausencia o la no validez de la licencia. En estos casos 
asegurarse que se ha empleado la misma llave USB co-
nectada a la máquina para el proceso de actualización. 
En caso de problemas, contactar con el Servicio de 
Asistencia.

10. A continuación se lanzará el programa y la ejecución del
software de actualización, durante el cual podría pedirse
que se apague y se encienda de nuevo la máquina.

11. Seguir las instrucciones y esperar hasta que se complete
el proceso, al finalizar éste estarán disponibles las ver-
siones más recientes del software y de la base de datos.

5.4.3 Especial

¡Cuidado!:

Este procedimiento de actualización puede realizarse 
solamente a pedido de Keyline.

Como proceder: 

• Presionando el pulsador “ESPECIAL” el programa solicitará 
que se inserte una llave USB con los datos para la actuali-
zación.

Nota: Los datos para este modo de actualización pueden ser
suministrados SÓLO por Keyline. 

No es posible realizar la actualización con los paquetes 
provenientes de “Keyonline” o descargados del servi-
dor Keyline.

• Después de introducir la llave presionar SI para seguir con 
la actualización.

• Para anular la operación pulse “NO”.
• Seguir las instrucciones hasta completar el procedimiento.
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6Búsqueda llaves

6.1.0 Menú búsqueda

Esta función se utiliza cuando se reconocen algunos detalles de 
la llave a duplicar, como el productor de la pieza bruta, del cilin-
dro, de la marca del coche o de la motocicleta, el código indirecto 
o el número de tarjeta. Una vez que se ha efectuado la búsqueda 
en la base de datos de la máquina se puede introducir de forma 
manual el código de cifrado de la llave a duplicar o bien obtenerlo 
mediante el proceso de decodificación.

Acceder a la página:

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: 

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Permite buscar y seleccionar rápidamente los datos a
través del número de RECORD atribuido por Keyline a una
específica serie, llave y tarjeta.

2. Permite buscar y seleccionar los datos usando el código
indirecto original (perfil y serie).

3. Permite buscar y seleccionar rápidamente los datos a
través del número de tarjeta, según la numeración Keyli-
ne y otros productores.

4. Permite buscar y seleccionar los datos a través de la
marca del constructor del cilindro y/o cerradura.

5. Permite buscar y seleccionar los datos a través de la
marca, el modelo y el año del coche.

6. Permite buscar y seleccionar los datos a través de la
marca, el modelo y año de la moto.

7. Permite buscar y seleccionar los datos a través del artí-
culo llave Keyline y comparativos de otros productores de
llaves brutas.

6.1.1 Búsqueda por record number

La página “RECORD NUMBER” permite buscar el tipo de llave que 
se duplicará introduciendo el número de sistema de dicha llave.

Como proceder: 

• Desde la página "BÚSQUEDA" pulsando la tecla “ ”.
• Digitar el número del Record atribuido a la marca / modelo 

/ año / serie / perfil que se desea duplicar, presionar “►”.
• En el menú operativo seleccionar una de las opciones: DE-

CODIFICA, CÓDIGOS, DIRECTO, MODIFICA y GRABADO.

Nota: Desde este punto consultar el apartado 7 a la página 16.

Nota: El símbolo “ ” permite memorizar en la lista de los
preferidos la llave seleccionada. Ver el párrafo 6.2.0.

• Para volver a la página anterior pulse la tecla “◄”.

6.1.2 Búsqueda por código

Nota: Procedimiento ya descrito en el párrafo 5.1.2 a la
página 9.

6.1.3 Búsqueda por tarjeta

Esta función permite acceder de forma rápida a un determinado 
sistema de cerradura seleccionando la tarjeta del constructor de 
llaves memorizada.

Como proceder: 

• Desde la página "BÚSQUEDA" pulsando la tecla “ ”.
• Seleccionar una de las opciones del menú en cascada de 

arriba (A).
• Digitar el número de tarjeta atribuido a la llave que se de-

sea duplicar, luego presionar “►”.
• En el menú operativo seleccionar una de las opciones: DE-

CODIFICA, CÓDIGOS, DIRECTO, MODIFICA y GRABADO.

Nota: Desde este punto consultar el apartado 7 a la página 16.

Nota: El símbolo “ ” permite memorizar en la lista de los
preferidos la llave seleccionada. Ver el párrafo 6.2.0.

• Para volver a la página anterior pulse la tecla “◄”.
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6.1.4 Búsqueda por marca coche

El Menú “COCHE” permite buscar y duplicar una llave mediante la 
lista de las marcas de automóviles presentes en la base de datos.

Como proceder: 

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: 
• Digitar la marca o hacer pasar el menú y seleccionar la 

marca buscada (ej. BMW), luego presionar “►”.
• Elegir el modelo de coche y luego el año de fabricación y 

presionar “►”.
• En el menú operativo seleccionar una de las opciones: DE-

CODIFICA, CÓDIGOS, DIRECTO, MODIFICA y GRABADO.

Nota: Desde este punto consultar el apartado 7 a la página 16.

Nota: El símbolo “ ” permite memorizar en la lista de los
preferidos la llave seleccionada. Ver el párrafo 6.2.0.

Nota: La función GRABAR requiere la mordaza opcional C25.

6.1.5 Búsqueda por marca moto

El Menú “MOTO” permite buscar y duplicar una llave mediante la 
lista de las marcas presentes en la base de datos.

Como proceder: 

• Desde la página "BÚSQUEDA" pulsando la tecla “ ”.
• Digitar la marca o pasar el menú y seleccionar la buscada (ej. 

GILERA), luego presionar “►”.
• Elegir el modelo de moto y luego el año de fabricación y presio-

nar “►”.
• En el menú operativo seleccionar una de las opciones: DE-

CODIFICA, CÓDIGOS, DIRECTO, MODIFICA y GRABADO.

Nota: Desde este punto consultar el apartado 7 a la página 16.

6.1.6 Búsqueda por marca cilindro

Nota: Procedimiento ya descrito en el párrafo 5.1.1 a la página 9.

6.1.7 Búsqueda por artículo

Nota: Procedimiento ya descrito en el párrafo 5.1.3 a la página 10.

6.2.0 Lista de marcadores

Cada vez que se selecciona un sistema, independientemente de 
la base de datos del cual proviene, se lo puede memorizar en una 
de las bases de datos específica de “llaves preferidas”.

Como proceder: 

• Para hacer esto basta presionar el pulsador  de la pá-
gina “PREVIEW” (VISTA PREVIA).

• Digitar el nombre para las futuras búsquedas y presionar 
“OK”.

• Confirmar con “SI” el pedido de guardar.

El registro de la llave en la base de datos “MARCADORES” se in-
dica con el icono de color negro: 

A continuación el usuario podrá buscar la llave entrando directa-
mente en el menú “MARCADORES” del menú principal:

Nota: Esta función no debe confundirse con la copia de seguri-
dad de una llave del archivo. En efecto, la copia de segu-
ridad se refiere a toda la información que caracteriza la
llave (cifrado, programación de corte, material, número
de copias, etc.) tanto para las llaves obtenidas de la base
de datos (por código) como para las llaves descodifica-
das. Esta lista está directamente relacionado con un RN
es decir con una tarjeta técnica para el corte de una llave
(por lo tanto el cifrado y los otros datos no son memori-
zados).
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7Modifica y corte

7.1.0 Decodifica 

Esta función permite decodificar una llave muestra después de 
realizar la búsqueda con uno de los métodos descritos en los pá-
rrafos anteriores.

¡Cuidado!: ¡Importante!

No es posible descodificar llaves pintadas o hechas de 
material no conductor.

Como proceder: 

• De los sub-menú de búsqueda seleccionar “ ”.
• Introducir la llave original bloquearla en la mordaza.
• Luego seguir las indicaciones de los mensajes que apare-

cen a vídeo hasta completar la decodificación.

7.2.0 Código 

Esta función permite digitalizar un código disponible en la base 
de datos y obtener el respectivo cifrado.

Como proceder: 

• De los sub-menú de búsqueda seleccionar “ ”.
• Digitar el código indirecto deseado (ej.: A01) de entre aque-

llos indicados en el rango de números presentes en la línea 
de abajo (ej.: A000001-Z030198). En el momento en el cual 
el código es reconocido se volverá de color celeste, elegir la 
línea deseada

• Presionar “►” para pasar a la pantalla inserciones, el có-
digo “DIRECTO” (véase párrafo 7.3.0 a la página 16)

• Luego presionar “►” para pasar a la pantalla siguiente de 
“CORTE” llave (para mayor información consultar el 
párrafo 7.6.0 a la página 18).

7.3.0 Directo

Esta función permite insertar directamente el código de cifrado 
de la llave.

Como proceder: 

• De los sub-menú de búsqueda seleccionar “ ”.
• Digitar el valor para cada surco que corresponda al código 

del cifrado.
• Luego presionar “►” para pasar a la pantalla siguiente de 

“CORTE” llave (para mayor información consultar el 
párrafo 7.6.0 a la página 18).
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7.4.0 Grabado

Esta función permite insertar un texto a grabar en la cabeza de la 
llave.

¡Cuidado!: ¡Importante!

No es posible grabar la cabeza de llaves/placas pinta-
das o hechas de material no conductor.

Como proceder: 

• De los sub-menú de búsqueda seleccionar “ ”.

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Permite digitar el texto a grabar en la cabeza de la llave,
mediante un teclado que aparece sobreimpreso hacien-
do clic en el área del texto. 

2. Con este botón se puede añadir un nuevo elemento: TEX-
TO, CÓDIGO o INCREMENTO.
a. TEXTO: permite añadir un campo de texto nuevo.

Elegir el campo creado y presionar (1) para modi-
ficarlo.

b. CÓDIGO: permite grabar el código llave realizando
uno de los siguientes procedimientos: 

- Digitar el código deseado en la pantalla “CÓDIGOS” 
(véase párrafo 7.2.0 a la página 16) y luego presio-
nar “►” para pasar a la pantalla de inserción códi-
go “DIRECTO” (véase párrafo 7.3.0)

- Hacer clic en el campo “Código” (B)
c. INCREMENTO: permite agregar el número incre-

mental. La zona (1), que contiene las áreas de
texto, permitirá introducir el valor de comienzo,
de incremento y el modo de escritura del número
incremental.

3. Mediante este botón es posible eliminar el campo selec-
cionado a grabar.

4. Este botón permite reagrupar o separar todos los campos
a grabar para luego desplazarlos con más facilidad.

5. Este botón permite girar los campos a indicar que han
sido seleccionados.

6. Mediante este botón se puede cargar un modelo guarda-
do antes.

7. Mediante este botón se puede guardar un modelo apenas
creado.

8. Estos dos botones desplazan hacia la izquierda o hacia la
derecha la posición del texto a grabar para centrarlo co-
rrectamente en la cabeza de la llave.

9. Del mismo modo, estos botones desplazan hacia arriba o
hacia abajo la posición del texto.

10. Con estos botones es posible agrandar o achicar el cam-
po de inserción del texto.

11. Mientras que estos dos botones tienen la función de au-
mentar o disminuir el tamaño de los caracteres digitados.

12. Comienza el proceso de grabado en la cabeza de la llave.

Nota: La función GRABAR requiere la mordaza opcional C25.

Es posible entrar en la función grabado también desde el menú 
“ARCHIVO” (véase párrafo 8.1.0 a la página 19).

Como proceder: 

• Desde el submenú archivo elegir “ ”.

Nota: Todos los botones y las funciones aquí presentes,
excepto la función «Profundidad» (13), son las mismas
descritas en la pantalla «Grabado» de al lado.

13. Mediante este botón se puede modificar la profundidad
del grabado.
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7.5.0 Menú para modificar una llave

El MENÚ MODIFICA no sólo modifica las programaciones de corte 
de la llave sino que permite personalizar, en base a las exigencias 
específicas, algunas características de la llave.

Como proceder: 

• De los sub-menú de búsqueda seleccionar “ ”.
• Se representa la tarjeta relativa al artículo seleccionado y 

será posible modificar algunas características de la llave.

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Permite decodificar la elegida.
2. Permite insertar directamente el código de cifrado de la

llave.
3. Indica el Tipo de Corte de la llave elegida.
4. Permite seleccionar los espacios del cifrado moviéndose

hacia la izquierda. 
5. Permite seleccionar los espacios del cifrado moviéndose

hacia la derecha.
6. Permite disminuir la profundidad del diente seleccionado.
7. Permite aumentar la profundidad del diente seleccionado.

8. Permite seleccionar el paso de aumento o disminución de
la profundidad cuando se presionan las teclas + o -. Las
opciones disponibles son: un STEP o 0,1 mm o 0,01 mm,
1/2 STEP.

9. Permite configurar las modificaciones aportadas al dien-
te seleccionado y restablecer las condiciones iniciales.

10. Permite seleccionar todos los dientes simultáneamente y
aportar al mismo tiempo estas modificaciones.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor informa-
ción.

Nota: El símbolo “ ” permite memorizar en la lista de los
preferidos la llave seleccionada. Ver el párrafo 6.2.0.

7.6.0 Menú para cortar una llave

Finalizada la búsqueda de la llave a duplicar por medio de las 
funciones previstas en el menú Database, al final se llegará a la 
pantalla de CORTE, que permite reproducir la llave deseada.

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Permite programar el número de copias que se desean
reproducir para la llave actualmente visualizada.

2. Permite memorizar la llave en el archivo.
3. Puesta en marcha del procedimiento de corte de la llave.
4. Indica la referencia de la fresa a utilizar.
5. Permite cambiar las velocidades de corte. Los materiales

disponibles son: LATÓN y CUSTOM, ACERO, ALUMINIO y
SILVER-NÍQUEL. 

6. Indica la mordaza a utilizar para el corte de la llave. 

7. Indica la posición de la llave en la abrazadera. 
8. Indica el tope de la mordaza a utilizar. 
9. Habilitar/Deshabilitar el reconocimiento de la mordaza.
10. Permite habilitar o no el grabado de la cabeza.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor informa-
ción.
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8Menú Archivo, PC y Usuario

8.1.0 Menú Archivo

El menú ARCHIVO permite gestionar el archivo de las llaves me-
morizadas por el usuario. También es posible entrar en las fun-
ciones importar y exportar datos (llave USB).

Acceder a la página:

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: 

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Permite entrar en el archivo en el cual se han memorizado
las llaves obtenidas en los procesos de búsqueda y deco-
dificación.

2. Permite exportar/importar de la /a la base de datos archi-
vo de la máquina un archivo de una llave USB. La función
importar/exportar permite intercambiar datos personali-
zados entre máquinas o crear copias de backup del archi-
vo exportado.

3. Permite entrar en la función CREADOR TARJETA donde se
pueden crear, añadir fichas de llaves nuevas o modificar
fichas de llaves ya existentes a la base de datos. 

4. Permite memorizar y gestionar los textos que se buscan
en el momento en el cual se graban el cabezal de la llave
y las placas metálicas.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor informa-
ción.

8.1.1 Menú Creador Tarjeta

Mediante este menú es posible entrar en una serie de funciones 
que permiten crear o implementar fichas de llaves nuevas o mo-
dificar fichas de llaves ya presentes en la base de datos.

Opciones visualizadas:

A. Permite buscar las TARJETAS CLIENTE (CARD
CUSTOM) creadas por el usuario para modificar-
las o usarlas.

B. Permite crear una TARJETA CLIENTE (CARD
CUSTOM) comenzando por una tarjeta presente
en la base de datos.

C. Permite crear una TARJETA CLIENTE (CARD
CUSTOM) comenzando por una tarjeta creada por
el usuario.

D. Permite crear una nueva tarjeta comenzado por
un tipo de llave propuesta.

E. Permite añadir una tabla de códigos a una tarjeta
presente en la base de datos.

F. Permite añadir una tabla de códigos a una tarjeta
creada por el usuario.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor informa-
ción.

8.2.0 Menú ORDENADOR PERSONAL

Mediante este menú se puede entrar en las funciones que permi-
ten la conexión interfaz de la NINJA VORTEX con el software de 
creación de colas de trabajo que pueden permanecer en un orde-
nador remoto o en una llave USB.

Es posible importar colas de trabajo que contienen varios traba-
jos (en
la jerga JOB). A su vez, los JOB contienen la información para 
cada llave a cortar, como: el tipo de llave, el tipo de cifrado y la 
cantidad de copias a producir. 

El programa permite seleccionar y ejecutar solo un JOB a la vez, 
hasta completar la cola. 

Acceder a la página:

• Desde el MENÚ PRINCIPAL seleccione: 

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Estos menús permiten la gestión y la elaboración de co-
las de trabajo creadas con los softwares de elaboración
de llaves Instacode y Promaster y enviadas a la máquina.

2. Este menú permite la programación, la gestión y la elabo-
ración de colas de trabajo memorizadas en los archivos
con formato “DAT”.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor informa-
ción.
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8.3.0 Menú Usuario

El Menú USUARIO permite gestionar los usuarios del software, 
modificando la información personal y el idioma. Permite tam-
bién agregar o eliminar usuarios.

• Desde el MENÚ SETUP seleccione: 

Opciones visualizadas:

1. Permite modificar el idioma visualizado (véase
párrafo 4.5.0 a la página 8).

2. Permite modificar la contraseña de los usuarios existen-
tes.

3. Permite la gestión de los usuarios, añadir un usuario nue-
vo, quitar usuarios ya presentes, modificar la informa-
ción relativa a los usuarios.

• Seleccionar “ ” en el display para mayor informa-
ción.

1 2 3
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MANTENIMIENTO, DESMANTELAMIENTO Y 
DEMOLICIÓN

9Mantenimiento, Desmantelamiento y demolición

¡Cuidado!: ¡IMPORTANTE!

Todas las operaciones de mantenimiento tienen que 
ser efectuadas con la máquina apagada y alimentación 
eléctrica desconectada.

Las operaciones de manutención tienen que ser efec-
tuadas por personal calificado, dotado de los medios 
de protección necesarios para operar en condiciones 
de seguridad.

Se recomienda utilizar sólo piezas de repuesto originales.

9.1.0 Informaciones generales

9.1.1 Calificación del personal encargado del mantenimiento

El encargado de las operaciones de mantenimiento debe tener 
determinados conocimientos teóricos y prácticos. Todos estos 
conocimientos determinan el título del personal.

9.1.2 Clasificación de las operaciones de mantenimiento

Mantenimiento Ordinario

• Todas las operaciones de servicio a efectuar periódicamente 
durante el empleo de la máquina y realizables por el operador.

• Esta operación sirve para garantizar el funcionamiento re-
gular de la máquina y una calidad constante del producto.

• La periodicidad puede variar en función de las condiciones 
de trabajo o del lugar donde se ha instalado la máquina.

Mantenimiento Extraordinario
• El mantenimiento extraordinario está dirigido a operacio-

nes que se hacen sólo cuando se verifican condiciones 
particulares (roturas o sustituciones de piezas).

• Dada la complejidad de ejecución y la necesidad de utilizar 
equipo adecuado estas operaciones debe oportuno deben 
ser llevadas a cabo por personal especializado o autoriza-
do por Keyline S.p.A.

9.2.0 Mantenimiento Ordinario

Les recomendamos de averiguar periódicamente el estado general de 
la máquina y eventualmente sustituir las partes sujetas a desgastes.

9.2.1 Limpieza zona de trabajo

Al final de cada día de trabajo les recomendamos de limpiar la máqui-
na de las virutas de fabricación para asegurar un buen funcionamien-
to de la máquina duplicadora y la integridad de sus componentes. 

Vaciar regularmente el cajón de las virutas cada vez que se limpia 
la zona de trabajo o en caso de que esté lleno de virutas.

Se prohíbe utilizar aire comprimido para limpiar la 
máquina.

9.2.2 Limpieza del display

Para limpiar el display Touch Screen se recomienda utilizar un 
paño en microfibra, evitando utilizar sustancias de base alcohó-
lica o solventes.

9.2.3 Cambiar la fresa

• Presionar el pulsador (2) y girar la perilla (1) hasta que el 
pulsador entre en la sede de bloqueo.

• Teniendo presionado el pulsador (2) seguir girando la peri-
lla (1) para extraer la fresa.

• Luego insertar la fresa llevándola hasta que haga tope con 
el mandril.

• Girar la perilla (1), manteniendo presionado el pulsador (2), 
para bloquear la fresa en la sede de bloqueo.

9.2.4 Sustitución de los sensores

• Extraer el tornillo prisionero de bloqueo sensor (3).
• Extraer el sensor (4).
• Instalar el sensor nuevo comprobando que el acanalado 

esté alineado con el agujero del tornillo prisionero.
• Introducir y ajustar el tornillo prisionero para bloquear el 

sensor.

9.2.5 Cambiar la herramienta de grabado cabeza

• Aflojar el tornillo de bloqueo (5) y extraer la herramienta (6).
• Instalar la nueva herramienta de grabado llevándola hasta 

que haga tope teniendo el lado aplanado dirigido hacia el 
tornillo de bloqueo.

• Cerrar el tornillo de bloqueo (5).
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9.2.6 Control y sustitución de los fusibles

La máquina duplicadora NINJA VORTEX está dotada de 2 fusibles 
que se encuentran en la toma de alimentación al lado del inte-
rruptor y su objetivo es lo de proteger la máquina duplicadora de 
sobretensión y de cortocircuito. 

Si activando el interruptor general de la máquina ella no se pone 
en marcha hay que efectuar un control de integridad y eventual 
sustitución de los fusibles colocados en la toma de alimentación.

Equipos a utilizar para la sustitución de los fusibles

• Probador, ohmero, multímetro ecc (para medir la continui-
dad de los fusibles).

• Destornillador.

Antes de efectuar esta operación asegúrese de que el 
cable de alimentación esté desconectado de la red.

Como proceder:

• apriete ligeramente los linguetes del portafusibles para 
sacarlo de su alojamiento;

• averigüe la integridad de los fusibles;
• sustituye el fusible con uno de igual valor (Ampere) y tipo 

(atrasado);
• introduzca el portafusibles en su alojamiento.

9.3.0 Eliminación de los residuos

La gestión de los residuos producidos por la máquina tiene que 
ser efectuadas teniendo en cuenta las normas vigentes. Los resi-
duos de producción de las llaves están clasificados como resi-
duos especiales y están asimilados a los residuos sólidos 
urbanos (RSU) como la esponja metálica.

El tratamiento de estos residuos se hace según la clasificación 
dada por las normas en vigor en Italia y en la Unión Europea y en-
viándolos a las instalaciones de eliminación adecuadas.

Los casos relativos a residuos contaminados o que contienen 
substancias tóxicas y nocivas, transformando el residuo metáli-
co asimilable a los RSU en un residuo tóxico - nocivo, figuran en 
los anexos de la norma en vigor en Italia y en la Unión Europea 
que regulan la eliminación.

Quien se ocupa de la instalación tiene la responsabili-
dad de gestionar correctamente los residuos.

9.4.0 Directiva sobre RAEE

Cuando sea necesaria su eliminación, el aparato NINJA VORTEX 
se considera perteneciente a la categoría de los RAEE (Residuos 
de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos).

Keyline S.p.A. desde hace siempre presta una gran atención a la 
tutela del medio ambiente, y cumple con el decreto legislativo 
italiano sobre RAEE vigente desde el 13 de agosto de 2005. En-
tonces según las prescripciones de la directiva 2002/96/CE el 
presente aparato no puede ser gestionado come residuo urbano 
(según el símbolo indicado abajo).

• Quien elimine abusivamente o como residuo urbano el pre-
sente aparato es sujeto a las sanciones previstas por las 
normas nacionales vigentes.

• Según lo previsto por las normas nacionales vigentes, el 
presente aparato no puede ser eliminado como residuo ur-
bano. Por lo tanto, al final de su ciclo de vida, después de 
haber realizado las operaciones necesarias para una co-
rrecta gestión, el aparato tiene que ser entregado a una de 
las instalaciones de recogida selectiva para los residuos 
de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos procedentes de ho-
gares particulares. Hágase referencia a las instalaciones 
de recogida del municipio donde se vive, que tiene que ga-
rantizar la funcionalidad, la accesibilidad y la adecuación 
de los sistemas de recogida selectiva, de manera que los 
poseedores finales y los distribuidores puedan entregar 
gratuitamente a la instalación de recogida los residuos 
producidos en su territorio.

9.4.1 Eliminación del embalaje

El embalaje de la duplicadora durante el transporte es de cartón 
y por eso puede ser reciclado como embalaje.

En caso de eliminación hay que considerarlo como material asi-
milable a los residuos sólidos urbanos y por eso hay que ponerlo 
en los contenedores para papel.

Las protecciones que cubren la máquina son de material polimé-
rico asimilable a los RSU y por eso se eliminan en las instalacio-
nes adecuadas.

Descripción Repuesto Código Periodicidad

Fusible atrasado 6,3 A 5x20 RIC02990B Cuando necesario



Prezado Cliente,

Gostaríamos de parabenizá-lo por ter escolhido um produto Keyline.

Keyline realiza, com grande dedicação e atenção, produtos que combinam a mecânica de 
precisão com a eletrônica de vanguarda, capazes de distinguir-se por seus desempenhos de 
utilização e projetados para garantirem um uso sempre fácil e intuitivo.

É importante lembrar que mesmo esta máquina duplicadora Keyline, como qualquer 
instrumento eletrônico de trabalho, exige um nível mínimo de preparação técnica antes de se 
poder usufruir plenamente de sua potencialidade.

Assim, torna-se essencial ler atentamente este manual antes de iniciar a utilizar a sua nova 
máquina duplicadora Keyline. Em seu interior podemos encontrar uma série de informações 
que permitirão que você possa compreender como fazer para que a máquina funcione em total 
segurança e realize seu trabalho do melhor modo.

Para garantir a máxima proteção e uma maior duração de sua máquina duplicadora, estamos 
convidando-o a prestar atenção nas instruções para o uso e nas advertências contidas neste 
manual. Ignorar estas advertências pode causar falhas mecânicas ou mau funcionamento da 
maquina duplicadora.

Assim, lhes desejamos um bom trabalho com a sua nova máquina duplicadora Keyline.

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it
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INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS E MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURANÇA

1Informações gerais e medidas de segurança

Legenda dos termos

01.  Cabeça
02.  Pescoço
03.  Encosto
04.  Cana
05.  Ponta
06.  Dorso
07.  Cifragem

Chave de Pontos É denominada “de Pontos” o tipo de chave 
caracterizada por uma série de incisões 
cônicas (ou punções) na cana da chave, que 
possuem dimensões variáveis e formas di-
ferentes (planas ou inclinadas).

Chaves de tipo laser É denominada “laser” por sua particular 
cifragem transversal ao perfil.

Chave padrão É a chave “original” da qual, através da 
operação de decodificação, é obtida a cha-
ve duplicada.

Chave bruta É uma chave sem incisões que é duplicada 
seguindo o perfil da chave padrão.

O manual de uso e manutenção da máquina modelo “NINJA VOR-
TEX” para a duplicção de chaves laser e chaves de pontos com ci-
fragens planas e inclinadas, reúne todas as indicações relativas 
à utilização ideal da máquina em condições de salvaguarda da 
incolumidade do operador.

1.1.0 Finalidade e conteúdo do manual

A finalidade do manual é a de fornecer as informações essenciais 
para a instalação, uso e manutenção da duplicadora. 
Recomendamos ao usuário seguir à risca as indicações contidas 
no presente manual, especificamente as relativas às normas de 
segurança e às intervenções de manutenção de rotina.

1.1.1 Conservação do manual

O manual deve sempre acompanhar a máquina a que se refere. 
Deve ser colocado num local seguro, protegido de poeira e umi-
dade e facilmente acessível ao operador que o deve consultar 
necessariamente em todas as ocasiões de duvidas acerca do uso 
da máquina. 

1.2.0 Contatos com o fabricante

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi
31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALY
Tel.: +39.0438.202511
Fax: +39.0438.202520
Site Internet: www.keyline.it 
E-mail: info@keyline.it

Para acelerar os tempos de contato, é necessário:
- declarar o nome do Comprador final;
- os dados de identificação detectáveis na placa do equipa-

mento.

1.3.0 Condições de uso

1.3.1 Uso previsto

A duplicadora à qual se refere este manual foi projetada para efe-
tuar eletronicamente a duplicação de chaves laser e chaves de 
pontos com cifragens planas e inclinadas.

Atenção: Importante!

Não é possível decodificar chaves pintadas ou feitas 
com material não condutivo.

1.3.2 Uso não previsto

O uso da máquina para obter valores de produção acrescentados 
ou diferentes das prescrições, é considerado uso impróprio, por-
tanto o fabricante declina toda e qualquer responsabilidade pelos 
danos eventualmente provocados a objetos ou pessoas, conside-
rando inválida qualquer tipo de garantia para a própria máquina.

1.4.0 Normas de referência

A duplicadora foi projetada e fabricada respeitando as normas 
harmonizadas vigentes e está em conformidade com os Requisi-
tos Essenciais de Saúde e Segurança previstos no Anexo I da Di-
retiva de Máquinas 2006/42/CE. 

Além disso, as duplicadoras produzidas pela Keyline S.p.A. res-
peitam as disposições das diretivas relativas à Baixa Tensão 
2014/35/UE e à Compatibilidade Eletromagnética 2014/30/UE.

Atenção: Importante! 

É obrigatório que os operadores sejam informados so-
bre as instruções existentes nas páginas seguintes.

O operador deverá, necessariamente, seguir as pres-
crições contidas no presente manual.

1.4.1 Advertências gerais de segurança

Atenção: Importante!

Certificar-se que o sistema de ligação à terra esteja 
sempre bem conectado.

Interromper sempre o circuito de alimentação elétrica 
(agindo no interruptor principal) antes de operações 
em partes que podem ser colocadas em movimento.

Não molhar as conexões elétricas com água ou outros 
líquidos.
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1.5.0 Dispositivos de segurança 

A. Resguardo de proteção da fresa 
B. Botão de emergência 

1.5.1 Meios de proteção pessoal

Nas operações de utilização e manutenção da duplicadora é ne-
cessário que sejam usados os meios pessoais de proteção como:

Roupas Quem efetua a manutenção ou utiliza a du-
plicadora deve obrigatoriamente usar rou-
pas que devem estar em conformidade 
com os requisitos essenciais de segurança 
vigentes.
Deverão ser usados sapatos de segurança, 
com sola antiderrapante, em ambientes 
com piso escorregadio.

Óculos Durante as fases de duplicação, o operador 
deverá usar óculos de proteção.

Luvas Ao operar em presença de fresas metáli-
cas, é necessário utilizar luvas de proteção 
específicas, a fim de evitar lesões.

1.5.2 Sinalizações de segurança

A duplicadora apresenta os seguintes sinais de segurança.

- Use óculos de proteção.

- É obrigatório usar luvas de proteção.

1.6.0 Riscos residuais

Ao utilizar a máquina é necessário prestar atenção aos seguintes 
riscos residuais presentes na máquina ou, de qualquer modo, re-
lativos à sua utilização:

• Perigos de natureza elétrica (C)
Considerando que a máquina possui dispositivos
elétricos, é necessário dedicar a devida atenção ao
risco de choques elétricos devidos a possíveis ava-
rias. A linha de alimentação da máquina deverá ser
preparada com os devidos dispositivos de coman-
do, controle e proteção (interruptor magneto-tér-
mico e diferencial).

• Risco de tipo mecânico (D)
A máquina é dotada de fresas utilizadas para a du-
plicação das chaves. Portanto, o operador deve
prestar a máxima atenção aos riscos de corte das
mãos nas fases de duplicação e de substituição
das ferramentas.

A

B

D

C
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DESCRIÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

2Descrição da máquina

2.1.0 Dados técnicos 2.2.0 Características principais

A duplicadora profissional NINJA VORTEX é uma máquina ele-
trônica que realiza a decodificação, a cifragem por código e a in-
cisão gráfica na cabeça de chaves de alta segurança, laser e de 
pontos.

Graças à tecnologia da qual dispõe, baseada na ação combinada 
de três eixos, além de um amplo database, NINJA VORTEX garan-
te um desempenho de vanguarda assim como a rapidez de deco-
dificação e de corte. Além disso, o sistema de incisão permite 
personalizar a cabeça metálica das chaves através da incisão 
gráfica sem ter de remover a chave do mordente.

Com NINJA VORTEX é possível obter os seguintes tipos de chave:

2.2.1 Acessórios fornecidos com a máquina

• 1 pc. - Chave sextavada em forma de T, de 4 mm
• 1 pc. - Chave sextavada d. 1,5 mm
• 1 pc. - Chave sextavada d. 2 mm
• 1 pc. - Chave sextavada d. 2,5 mm
• 1 pc. - Chave sextavada d. 3 mm
• 1 pc. - Chave sextavada d. 4 mm
• 1 pc. - Chave torx T10
• 1 pc. - Pincel

2.2.2 Mordentes fornecidos com a máquina 

Os seguintes mordentes são fornecidos com a máquina:

• Para o modelo BI998: mordente C01 para chaves de pontos
• Para o modelo BI998-I: mordente C01 para chaves de pontos, 

e os mordentes A01, A02, A03 para chaves de automóvel tipo 
laser 

Nota: A Keyline dispõe de uma ampla gama de mordentes rea-
lizados para usos especiais e que podem ser pedidos op-
cionalmente pelo usuário.

2.3.0 Fresas fornecidas com a máquina 

As seguintes fresas são fornecidas com a máquina:

• Para o modelo BI998: fresa V001 para chaves de pontos
• Para o modelo BI998-I: fresa V001 para chaves de pontos e 

fresa V003 para chaves laser 

Nota: A Keyline dispõe de uma ampla gama de fresas realiza-
das para usos especiais e que podem ser pedidas opcio-
nalmente pelo usuário.

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Largura 340 mm

Altura 300 mm

Profundidade 415 mm

Peso 19 Kg

Alimentação 90-130V 50-60 Hz / 220-240V 50-60 Hz

Absorção 250W (35W em stand-by)

Motor Eletrônico DC

Tipo Fresa Vela em widia

Velocidade Fresa 10000 rpm

Movimentos / Eixos 3 eixos pilotados por motores passo passo

Input / Output 2 portas USB; 2 portas seriais RS232; 1 LAN

Equipamento ele-
trônico

Mainboard com CPU ARM Cortex A8, 256 MB 
RAM, memória NAND 1 GB, controle eixos de 

alta resolução

Sistema de Leitura / 
Decodificação da 
chave

Contacto elétrico

Iluminação Área de trabalho iluminada com LED

Temperatura de uso 0°C ÷+ 40°C

Nível de pressão so-
nora Lp (A)dB(A) 78,5

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS CONSOLE

Interface Utilizador Ecrã touch screen industrial a cores, 7”, 16:10, 
resolução 800x480 px, VGA

Alimentação DC 24V (alimentada pela duplicadora)

Chaves de pontos com cifragens planas e inclinadas
Cifragem plana Cifragem inclina-

da 15°
Cifragem inclina-
da 45°

Chaves Laser

Quatro cortes 
externos

Dupla corte in-
terno

Dupla corte ex-
terno

Quatro cortes 
internos
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DESCRIÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

2.4.0 Componentes da máquina

1. Botão de emergência
2. Console 
3. Tomada de acionamento
4. Resguardo de proteção
5. Mandril porta-fresa
6. Fresa
7. Torre porta-apalpadores 
8. Apalpadores 
9. Mordente 
10. Manípulos de abertura/fecho do mordente
11. Sistema de incisão
12. Ferramenta de incisão cabeça
13. Porta-fresas
14. Manípulo de bloqueio da fresa
15. Botão de bloqueio do mandril porta-fresa
16. Porta fusíveis
17. Porta de conexão com a console
18. Tomada de alimentação da console
19. Suporte para chave sextavada em forma de T, de 4 mm
20. Interruptor principal

1

16 1718

3

2

13
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12

5

9

19
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6
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15

20
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TRANSPORTE E INSTALAÇÃO

3Transporte e instalação

3.1.0 Embalagem

A embalagem é composta por uma caixa de cartão cujas dimen-
sões estão indicadas na seguinte tabela:

IMPORTANTE! 
Recomenda-se conservar a embalagem por todo o pe-
ríodo da garantia.

3.2.0 Trasporte

Os símbolos colocados na parte externa da embalagem indicam 
as condições ideais de transporte.

3.2.1 Descarga e movimentação da máquina

A descarga pode ser efetuada manualmente, por 2 ou 3 pessoas, 
ou utilizando um meio de movimentação (por exemplo uma empi-
lhadeira).

Preste muita atenção a possíveis desbalanceamentos 
com consequente tombamento e queda da máquina. 
Caso sofrer algum dano, mesmo leve, isto iria prejudi-
car o seu funcionamento.

3.3.0 Armazenagem temporária

Se a duplicadora não for logo colocada no local de instalação, 
deve-se armazená-la num lugar seco e bem ventilado. 

• Aplicar um revestimento de proteção apropriado. 
• As partes de borracha devem ser protegidas contra as tem-

peratura muito baixas e não devem ser armazenadas em 
áreas externas nem mesmo por períodos breves. 

Em caso de armazenamento prolongado, pode ocorrer 
que algumas vedações ou anéis de retenção tornem-se 
duros, dando origem a fugas ou a gripagens.

3.3.1 Requisitos do local de instalação

A duplicadora deve ser colocada sobre um plano nivelado, de cer-
ca de 90 - 110 cm de altura e capaz de suportar o peso da máqui-
na para que se possa trabalhar em condições de horizontalidade, 
eliminando assim vibrações e esforços.

Para a arrumação da máquina é necessário estabelecer um espa-
ço de manobra de 30 cm ao redor e acima da duplicadora, para a 
utilização normal e para a manutenção.

3.3.2 Temperatura e umidade

A máquina deve ser empregada em locais com uma temperatura 
ambiente incluída entre 0 e 40 °C (273 K - 313 K) e con umidità re-
lativa inferiore al 50 - 60%.

3.3.3 Ambiente de trabalho

A máquina deve ser usada em um local protegido dos agentes at-
mosféricos (chuva, granizo, neve, etc.).

Se a máquina for usada em ambientes corrosivos, é 
preciso intervir nas modalidades e nos intervalos de 
manutenção, adequando-os devidamente de modo a 
evitar um desgaste excessivo dos componentes.

É proibido o uso da máquina em atmosfera explosiva ou 
parcialmente explosiva e em presença de líquidos in-
flamáveis ou gases.

3.3.4 Iluminação

O local que acolhe a máquina deve estar iluminado de modo que 
possam ser efetuadas as operações normais de uso e manuten-
ção.

3.4.0 Conexões

3.4.1 Ligação à terra

A duplicadora NINJA VORTEX foi projetada em conformidade com 
as Normas de Segurança vigentes e possui dispositivos específi-
cos aptos a prevenir possíveis riscos de acidentes. Em particular, 
evidenciamos o uso de materiais:

• de tipo autoextinguível;
• de proteção contra o perigo de choques elétricos.

A máquina deve possuir ligação à terra realizada através do cir-
cuito centralizado disponível no local de instalação.

Atenção:

Certificar-se que a voltagem da tomada de corrente se-
ja compatível com aquela da máquina.

Certificar-se que as tomadas de força motriz sejam do-
tadas de dispersão à terra.

É proibido tocar a máquina com mãos e/ou pés úmidos 
ou molhados.

É proibido colocar partes do corpo em contato com su-
perfícies ligadas à terra ou à massa.

Dimensões Máquina

Largura 440 mm

Altura 500 mm

Profundidade 540 mm



PO
RT

U
G

U
ÊS

Copyright by Keyline - Italy NINJA VORTEX Man. cod. B409959FG Keyline S.p.A. 7

START UP

4Start up

4.1.0 Avisos para o uso

Para que a máquina trabalhe sempre em condições óti-
mas e de segurança:

• Mantenha o cabo de alimentação afastado de fontes de calor, 
umidade, óleo, água e objetos cortantes.

• Manter sempre as ferramentas de corte sempre bem afiadas 
e limpas, para o melhor e mais seguro desempenho.

• Não exponha o equipamento aos agentes atmosféricos.
• Desligue o cabo de alimentação da máquina antes de efetuar 

qualquer operação de manutenção e reparo e todas as vezes 
que a máquina fica inutilizada durante períodos prolongados.

• Utilize apenas peças de reposição originais.

4.1.1 Controles preliminares e regulagem

Antes de efetuar a partida da máquina, o operador deverá:

• Verificar se a ligação da tensão elétrica está corretamente li-
gada à linha principal.

• Efetuar uma inspeção visual geral da máquina, verificando se 
nenhum componente foi removido nem alterado.

4.2.0 Ligar a console

Após ter-se certificado que o botão de emergência não esteja 
pressionado e que o cabo serial e de alimentação da console es-
tejam ligados à duplicadora, pressionar o interruptor principal.

Decorridos alguns minutos após ter ligado a console, será visua-
lizada a página de “LOGIN”.

• Selecionar o usuário habilitado para a utilização da máquina 
(ex. USER):

• Com “administrator” é possível ter acesso ao Menu Progra-
mações para a gestão da calibração e do programações

• Na página seguinte, digitar a password para o acesso ao 
MENU PRINCIPAL 

Nota: No primeiro acionamento, deixar em branco o campo da
password e pressionar PARA FRENTE.

4.3.0 Instalação do mordente e posicionamento da chave

• Instalar o mordente fazendo-o correr, nas guias (B) até o fim-
de-curso e, em seguida, apertar o parafuso (C) com a chave 
sextavada de 4 mm.

• Posicionar a chave bruta no mordente (A) como representado 
no vídeo, no menu de corte/decodificação (ver par. 7.1.0/
par. 7.6.0) e bloqueá-la com o manípulo (D).

Nota: Em caso de decodificação de uma chave original, a chave
deverá ser posicionada do mesmo modo, deve-se porém
colocar manualmente na posição a torre dos apalpado-
res, que realiza a decodificação.

4.4.0 Inserção da password

Como continuar: 

• Do MENU PRINCIPAL, selecionar: “A”
• Do MENU PROGRAMAÇÕES, selecionar: “B”
• Selecionar “C” e inserir a password desejada.

A

D

B C

A

B

C
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START UP

4.5.0 Programação da língua

Como continuar: 

• Do MENU PRINCIPAL, selecionar: “A”
• Do MENU PROGRAMAÇÕES, selecionar: “B”
• Selecionar “C” e inserir a password desejada.

A

B

C
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MENU PRINCIPAL E PROGRAMAÇÕES

5Menu principal e programações

5.1.0 Menu principal

Opções visualizadas:

1. A função permite o acesso a uma seleção de “Preferidos”
anteriormente salvados pelo usuário, a fim de permitir o
acesso rápido à lista das chaves/sistemas mais salva-
dos.

2. Permite a busca e a seleção dos dados através do código
indireto original (perfil e série). 

3. Permite a busca e a seleção dos dados através da marca
do fabricante do cilindro e/ou fechadura.

4. Permite a busca e a seleção dos dados através do artigo
chave Keyline e comparativos de outros produtores de
chaves brutas.

5. Permite o acesso ao arquivo no qual foram memorizadas
as chaves obtidas nos processos de busca e decodifica-
ção.

6. Para o acesso aos menus de ajuste dos dispositivos de
corte e decodificação, atualização e diagnóstico da má-
quina e ajuste dos parâmetros de funcionamento.

7. A função permite o acesso ao database a bordo da má-
quina para a busca de dados de processamento por códi-
go o decodificação.

8. Conjunto de funções para a conexão da máquina com
programas de execução em computadores remotos e
para a importação de files DAT.

9. Tecla para a desconexão do usuário.

5.1.1 Busca por marca de cilindro

Esta função é utilizada quando conhecemos o código de cifragem 
da chave a ser duplicada ou se quer procurá-lo através do pro-
cesso de decodificação. O menu permite buscar as chaves dentro 
do database presente no sistema, como descrito a seguir.

Como continuar: 

• Do MENU PRINCIPAL, selecione “ ”;
• Desloque-se no menu das marcas disponíveis ou digite o 

nome e selecione a marca desejada (ex: CISA);
• Pressione “►”, selecione o perfil ou o sistema desejado, e 

enfim, pressione “►”;
• Do menu operativo selecione uma das opções: DECODIFICA-

ÇÃO, CÓDIGOS, DIRETO, MODIFICAR e INCISÃO.

Nota: A partir deste ponto, consulte o capítulo 7 à página 16.

• Para voltar à página anterior, pressione “◄”.

Nota: A função INCISÃO precisa do mordente opcional C25.

5.1.2 Busca por código

A busca por código é efetuada quando procuramos uma chave 
partindo pelo código indireto relativo à série, fornecido pelo seu 
produtor.

Como continuar: 

• Do MENU PRINCIPAL, selecione “ ”;
• Insira o código original completo (ou parte deste) através do 

teclado e desloque-se na lista dos artigos e selecione o artigo 
desejado;

Nota: Todas as séries e records que podem conter o código in-
serido são visualizadas em ordem crescente, juntamen-
te com marca de utilização / aplicação.

• Pressione “►” para o acesso ao menu que permite modificar 
a chave.

Nota: A partir deste ponto, consulte o capítulo 7 à página 16.

Nota: O símbolo “ ” permite memorizar a chave selecionada
na lista dos preferidos. Veja parágrafo 6.2.0, página 15.

• Para voltar à página anterior, pressione “◄”.

131 2

5 76

14

9
8
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MENU PRINCIPAL E PROGRAMAÇÕES

5.1.3 Busca por artigo

A seleção da função de busca por artigo habilita o acesso rápido 
aos dados relativos a um artigo chave Keyline ou de outras mar-
cas conhecidas.

Como continuar: 

• Do MENU PRINCIPAL, selecione “ ”;
• Digitar o código do artigo chave Keyline ou de outros produto-

res e pressionar “►”;
• Ao pressionar a tecla B é possível visualizar a lista dos arti-

gos comparativos de outros produtores relativos ao bruto se-
lecionado;

• Do menu operativo selecione uma das opções: DECODIFICA-
ÇÃO, CÓDIGOS, DIRETO, MODIFICAR e INCISÃO.

Nota: A partir deste ponto, consulte o capítulo 7 à página 16.

5.2.0 Menu Programações

Do menu principal é possível ter acesso ao menu de set-up para 
o ajuste dos dispositivos de corte e leitura, atualização e diag-
nóstico da máquina.

Como entrar na página:

• Do MENU PRINCIPAL, selecione: 

Opções visualizadas:
1. Para o ajuste dos dispositivos da máquina.
2. Para o acesso aos menus de verificação e controle do es-

tado dos principais dispositivos da máquina.
3. Para o acesso ao menu de atualização do software e dos

databases da máquina.
4. Para consultar e programar os parâmetros de utilização

da máquina.
5. Para o acesso às seguintes funções:

• Network Status: visualiza o estado da conexão.
• Histórico Chaves: para o acesso ao arquivo do histórico 

das chaves duplicadas.
• Troca da fresa: procedimento guiado para a troca da fresa.
• Troca do apalpador: procedimento guiado para a troca 

do apalpador.
• Estatísticas: apresenta os totais das chaves cortadas e 

outros contadores úteis.
• Formata pen drive USB: para realizar a formatação da 

pen drive USB.
• Data e Hora: para programar a data e a hora atuais.
• Reinicializar: para reinicializar o programa de modo au-

tomático.
• Reinicialização do sistema: para reinicializar todo o sis-

tema de modo automático.
• Estado da máquina: para salvar ou para o reset dos da-

dos de busca.

• Dados da máquina: para visualizar algumas informa-
ções úteis, como a matrícula da máquina ou a versão do 
software.

6. Para o acesso ao menu de gestão dos dados do usuário
descrito no parágrafo 8.1.0, página 19

7. Para o acesso às programações predefinidas de alguns
parâmetros de visualização, como a unidade de medida,
a marca do veículo preferida, a região e o sistema de nu-
meração dos predefinidos.

• Selecione “ ” no display para maiores informações.

5.3.0 Menu Calibrações

Através do Menu CALIBRAÇÕES, é possível ter acesso às funções 
de regulação dos dispositivos presentes na máquina a fim de ob-
ter a correta execução do processo de duplicação.

Como entrar na página:

• Do MENU PROGRAMAÇÕES, selecione: 

Opções visualizadas:

1. Para selecionar o mordente a ser instalado e efetuar o
ajuste.

2. Para efetuar o ajuste dos apalpadores T01 e T02 regulan-
do suas posições em relação aos eixos X, Y e Z.

3. Para efetuar o ajuste da ferramenta de incisão.
4. Para ajustar as programações do Touch Screen. 
5. Para o acesso ao menu que permite restabelecer as pro-

gramações de fábrica para o apalpador e os mordentes.

• Selecione “ ” no display para maiores informações.

B

131 2 4

5 76
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MENU PRINCIPAL E PROGRAMAÇÕES

Atenção:
Antes de efetuar qualquer procedimento de ajuste que 
estiver contido entre o par. 5.3.1 e o par. 5.3.3, entrar 
em contato com o serviço de assistência técnica a fim 
de evitar manobras incorretas.

5.3.1 Ajuste dos mordentes 

Como continuar: 

• Do Menu CALIBRAÇÕES, selecione 
• Instale o mordente desejado e selecione, do MENU AJUSTE 

DO MORDENTE, o código correspondente (ex. A03)

• Pressione “3” para efetuar o auto-ajuste do mordente
• Siga as instruções indicadas no vídeo
• Como alternativa, sempre que for necessário, é possível efe-

tuar um ajuste manual, corrigindo a posição dos eixos X, Y e Z 
com as teclas:

• No alto, à esquerda, é possível ver a quota que está sendo 
modificada.

• Salvar as programações utilizando a tecla “1”

Nota: Se sair da página sem ter pressionado a tecla “1”, as mo-
dificações serão perdidas.

• Se desejar efetuar o reset das modificações e restabelecer 
as programações anteriores, deve-se pressionar “2”.

5.3.2 Ajuste dos apalpadores T01 e T02

Como continuar: 

• Do Menu CALIBRAÇÕES, selecionar: 

Nota: Para executar este procedimento, é necessário que o
mordente C01 tenha sido anteriormente ajustado.

• Pressionar “3” para efetuar o auto-ajuste dos apalpadores 
• Seguir as instruções no vídeo e baixar manualmente o supor-

te dos apalpadores quando solicitado

• Como alternativa, sempre que for necessário, é possível efe-
tuar um ajuste manual de cada apalpador, selecionando an-
tes o apalpador a ser calibrado, através da tecla (4), e 
corrigindo, em seguida, a posição dos eixos X, Y e Z com as 
teclas:

• No alto, à esquerda, é possível ver a quota que está sendo 
modificada

• Salvar as programações utilizando a tecla “1”

Nota: Se sair da página sem ter pressionado a tecla “1”, as mo-
dificações serão perdidas.

• Se desejar efetuar o reset das modificações e restabelecer 
as programações anteriores, deve-se pressionar “2”

5.3.3 Ajuste do gravador

Como continuar: 

• Do Menu CALIBRAÇÕES, selecionar: 

• É possível regular a posição da ferramenta nos casos em que 
a incisão da cabeça das chaves não for realizada com preci-
são na posição ilustrada no ecrã de incisão (par. 7.4.0), atra-
vés das teclas:

• No alto, à esquerda, é possível ver a quota que está sendo 
modificada.

• Salvar as programações utilizando a tecla “1”

Nota: Se sair da página sem ter pressionado a tecla “1”, as mo-
dificações serão perdidas.

• Se desejar efetuar o reset das modificações e restabelecer 
as programações anteriores, deve-se pressionar “2”.

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

1
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MENU PRINCIPAL E PROGRAMAÇÕES

5.4.0 Atualizações

A atualização pode também ser efetuada através da interface 
gráfica da máquina. 

Como entrar na página:

• Do MENU PROGRAMAÇÕES, selecionar: 

Opções visualizadas:

1. Para continuar a atualização on-line do software e do da-
tabase, através do serviço de “Keyonline” 

2. O download do pacote de atualização é feito através de
um PC comum, com conexão à Internet e salvado em pen
drive USB, para que possa ser sucessivamente instalado
na máquina

3. Para continuar a atualização do software e do database
obtendo os dados de um pen drive USB

• Selecionar “ ” no display para maiores informações

5.4.1 Atualização Keyonline

Nota: Antes de proceder com a atualização, certificar-se que a
console esteja conectada a uma rede LAN.

Ao pressionar a tecla "KEYONLINE” o programa efetuará o envio 
das informações necessárias ao serviço Keyonline e, em seguida, 
o download do pacote de atualização. 

Em função da quantidade de dados para o download o 
processo poderia exigir um período de espera mais lon-
go ou menos longo.

Nota: Durante esta fase poderiam surgir mensagens de erro
que sinalizam que a máquina não está registrada ou que
não é possível efetuar o download da atualização. Nes-
tes casos, certificar-se que todas as operações preli-
m i n re s  te n h a m  s i d o  e f e t u a d a s  e  q u e  to d o s  o s
parâmetros de rede estejam programados corretamente.
Em caso de necessidade, entrar em contato com o Servi-
ço de Assistência.

Como continuar:

• Do menu ATUALIZAÇÕES, selecionar 
• Retirar eventuais pen drives USB conectados à máquina e 

pressionar o botão "SIM". 
• Será feita, em seguida, a reinicialização do programa e a exe-

cução do software de atualização, durante a qual poderia ser 
necessário desligar e ligar novamente a máquina.

• Seguir as eventuais instruções e aguardar até o completa-
mento do processo que, ao terminar, permitirá o uso das ver-
sões mais recentes de software e database.

• Para anular a operação pressionar NÃO.

5.4.2 Atualização Keyonline via PC

Quando não for possível configurar a máquina para a conexão à 
internet, este procedimento permite efetuar a atualização co-
nectando-se a Keyonline através de um PC comum dotado de co-
nexão à internet.

Como continuar:

• Ao pressionar a tecla " " surgirá uma mensagem 
que pede para conectar um pen drive USB à máquina.

• Enfim, pressionar "CONTINUAR" para continuar ou "ANU-
LAR" para anular a operação. 

• O programa irá copiar no pen drive USB um file com exten-
são .cks contendo as informações a enviar a Keyonline 
para poder efetuar a atualização.

• Após alguns instantes, surgirá uma mensagem que sinali-
za o  completamento da operação e será solicitado o down-
load da atualização de Keyonline.

• Interromper a operação pressionando "ANULAR", ou conti-
nuar com as seguintes instruções:

1. desconectar o pen drive USB e conectá-lo ao um PC dota-
do de conexão à internet.

2. usando o browser web, conecte-se à página web: http://
keyonline.keyline.it/

3. Selecionar a tecla "CHOOSE FILE" para o acesso à janela
de diálogo de seleção de um file.
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4. Procurar e selecionar o file com extensão .cks anterior-
mente salvado no pen drive, e pressionar "OPEN".

5. Pressionar o botão "REQUEST UPDATE". 

6. Surgirá a seguinte mensagem:

7. Pressionar OK para dar início ao download do file e quan-
do o browser pedir onde o quer salvar, selecionar o pen
drive USB. 

Nota: O download poderia durar alguns minutos, é necessário
aguardar o completamento do processo.

8. Após ter copiado o file transferido ao pen drive, remover
este último e conectá-lo novamente à console.

Nota: O pacote transferido pode ser utilizado somente pela
máquina com a qual foi iniciado o procedimento de atua-
lização.

9. Após ter conectado o pen drive USB à máquina, pressio-
nar o botão "OK". As atualizações serão analisadas e
transferidas à memória da maquina.

Durante esta fase podem surgir mensagens que sinali-
zam a presença de erros no interior do pacote, a 
ausência ou não validade da licença. Nestes casos cer-
tificar-se que foi usado o mesmo pen drive USB 
conectado inicialmente à máquina para o processo de 
atualização. Entrar em contato com o Serviço Assistên-
cia para resolver eventuais problemas.

10. Será feita, em seguida, a reinicialização do programa e a
execução do software de atualização, durante a qual po-
deria ser necessário desligar e ligar novamente a máquina. 

11. Seguir as eventuais instruções e aguardar até o comple-
tamento do processo que, ao terminar, permitirá o uso
das versões mais recentes de software e database.

5.4.3 Especial

Atenção:

Este procedimento de atualização pode ser realizada 
somente sob pedido da Keyline.

Como continuar: 

• Ao pressionar o botão “ESPECIAL” o programa irá pedir para 
inserir um pen drive USB contendo os dados para a atualiza-
ção.

Nota: Os dados para esta modalidade de atualização podem
ser fornecidos SOMENTE pela Keyline. 

Não é possível efetuar a atualização com os pacotes 
provenientes da “Keyonline” ou do download do server 
Keyline.

• Após ter inserido o pen drive, pressionar SIM para continuar 
a atualização.

• Para anular a operação pressionar NÃO.
• Seguir as instruções até o completamento do procedimento.
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6Busca de chaves

6.1.0 Menu Busca

Esta função é utilizada quando se conhecem alguns detalhes da 
chave a ser duplicada, como o produtor da peça bruta, do cilin-
dro, a marca do automóvel ou da moto, o código indireto ou o nú-
mero da ficha. Após efetuar a busca no database da máquina é 
possível inserir manualmente o código de cifragem da chave a 
ser duplicada ou obtê-lo através do processo de decodificação.

Como entrar na página:

• Do Menu PRINCIPAL, selecione: 

Opções visualizadas:

1. Permite a busca e a seleção rápida dos dados através do nú-
mero de RECORD atribuído pela Keyline a uma série, chave e
ficha específica.

2. Permite a busca e a seleção dos dados através do código in-
direto original (perfil e série). 

3. Permite a busca e a seleção rápida dos dados através do nú-
mero de ficha, conforme numeração Keyline e de outros pro-
dutores.

4. Permite a busca e a seleção dos dados através da marca do
fabricante do cilindro e/ou fechadura.

5. Permite a busca e a seleção dos dados através da marca, do
modelo e do ano do veículo.

6. Permite a busca e a seleção dos dados através da marca, do
modelo e do ano da moto.

7. Permite a busca e a seleção dos dados através do artigo cha-
ve Keyline e comparativos de outros produtores de chaves
brutas.

6.1.1 Busca por número de série

A página “NÚMERO DE SÉRIE” permite buscar o tipo de chave a 
ser duplicada inserindo o número de sistema da própria chave.

Como continuar: 

• Da página “BUSCA” selecione “ ”;
• Digite o número do Record atribuído à marca /modelo / ano / 

série / perfil que se quer duplicar, e pressione “►”;
• Do menu operativo selecione uma das opções de busca ou 

modificação chave: DECODIFICAÇÃO, CÓDIGOS, DIRETO, MO-
DIFICAR e INCISÃO.

Nota: A partir deste ponto, consulte o capítulo 7 à página 16.

Nota: O símbolo “ ” permite memorizar a chave selecionada
na lista dos preferidos. Veja parágrafo 6.2.0, página 15.

• Para voltar à página anterior, pressione “◄”.

6.1.2 Busca por código

Nota: Procedimento já descrito no parágrafo 5.1.2, página 9.

6.1.3 Busca por ficha

Esta função permite um acesso rápido ao um determinado siste-
ma de fecho, selecionando a ficha do fabricante memorizada.

Como continuar: 

• Da página “BUSCA” selecione “ ”;
• Selecione uma das opções do menu de cascata, no alto (A).
• Digite o número de ficha atribuído à chave que se quer dupli-

car e pressione “►”;
• Do menu operativo selecionar uma das opções de busca ou 

modificação chave: DECODIFICAÇÃO, CÓDIGOS, DIRETO, MO-
DIFICAR e INCISÃO.

Nota: A partir deste ponto, consulte o capítulo 7 à página 16.

Nota: O símbolo “ ” permite memorizar a chave selecionada
na lista dos preferidos. Veja parágrafo 6.2.0, página 15.

• Para voltar à página anterior, pressione “◄”.
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6.1.4 Busca por marca de automóvel

O Menu “CARROS” permite procurar e duplicar chaves, através 
da lista das marcas de automóveis presentes no database.

Como continuar: 

• Do Menu PRINCIPAL, selecione “ ”;
• Digite a marca ou desloque-se no menu e selecione a marca 

desejada (ex. BMW), e pressione “►” ;
• Escolha antes o modelo de automóvel e depois o ano de fa-

bricação e pressione “►”.
• Do menu operativo selecione uma das opções: DECODIFICA-

ÇÃO, CÓDIGOS, DIRETO, MODIFICAR e INCISÃO.

Nota: A partir deste ponto, consulte o capítulo 7 à página 16.

Nota: O símbolo “ ” permite memorizar a chave selecionada
na lista dos preferidos. Veja parágrafo 6.2.0, página 15.

Nota: A função INCISÃO precisa do mordente opcional C25.

6.1.5 Busca por marca de motocicleta

O Menu “MOTO” permite procurar e duplicar chaves através da 
lista das marcas presentes no database.

Como continuar: 

• Do Menu PRINCIPAL, selecione “ ”;
• Digite a marca ou desloque-se no menu e selecione a marca 

desejada (ex. GILERA), e pressione “►” ;
• Escolha antes o modelo de moto e depois o ano de fabricação 

e pressione “►”.
• Do menu operativo selecione uma das opções: DECODIFICA-

ÇÃO, CÓDIGOS, DIRETO, MODIFICAR e INCISÃO.

Nota: A partir deste ponto, consulte o capítulo 7 à página 16.

6.1.6 Busca por marca de cilindro

Nota: Procedimento já descrito no parágrafo 5.1.1, página 9.

6.1.7 Busca por artigo

Nota: Procedimento já descrito no parágrafo 5.1.3, página 10.

6.2.0 Lista dos Preferidos

Quando for modificada uma chave, independentemente do data-
base da qual provém, é possível memorizá-la num database es-
pecífico de “chaves preferidas”.

Como continuar: 

• Para isto, é suficiente pressionar o botão  da página 
“PREVIEW” (ANTEVISÃO).

• Digitar o nome para as buscas seguintes e pressionar “OK”.
• Confirmar com “SIM” o pedido para salvar.

O registo da chave no database “PREFERIDOS” é sinalizado pelo 
ícone de cor preta: 

Em seguida, o usuário poderá buscar a chave efetuando o acesso 
diretamente pelo menu “PREFERIDOS” do menu principal.

Nota: Esta função não deve ser confundida com o salvamento
de uma chave no arquivo. De fato, salvam-se todas as in-
formações que caracterizam a chave (cifragem, progra-
mações de corte, material, número de cópias, etc.) tanto
para chaves encontradas no database (por código) como
para chaves decodificadas. Esta lista, por sua vez, refe-
re-se diretamente a um RN e, portanto, a uma ficha téc-
nica para o corte de uma chave (portanto, a cifragem e
todos os outros dados não serão memorizados).
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7Modificação e corte

7.1.0 Decodificação 

Esta função permite decodificar uma chave padrão após ter efe-
tuado a busca da mesma com um dos métodos descritos nos pa-
rágrafos anteriores.

Atenção: Importante!

Não é possível decodificar chaves pintadas ou feitas 
com material não condutivo.

Como continuar: 

• Nos sub-menus de busca de chaves, selecione “ ”
• Insira a chave original no mordente e bloqueie a mesma
• Em seguida, seguir as indicações mostradas nas mensagens 

do vídeo,até o completamento da decodificação

7.2.0 Código 

Esta função permite a busca de um código disponível no databa-
se para obter a relativa cifragem.

Como continuar: 

• Nos sub-menus de busca de chaves, selecione “ ”
• Digitar o código indireto desejado (ex. A01) entre os códigos 

indicados no range de números sinalizados na linha abaixo 
(ex. A000001-Z030198). No momento em que o código será 
reconhecido, este torna-se azul, deve-se portanto selecionar 
a linha desejada

• Pressionar “►” para passar à página onde informar o código 
“DIRETO” (consultar o parágrafo 7.3.0, página 16)

• Enfim, pressionar “►” para passar à página seguinte de 
“CORTE” da chave (para maiores informações, consultar o 
parágrafo 7.6.0, página 18).

7.3.0 Direto

Esta função permite inserir diretamente o código de cifragem da 
chave.

Como continuar: 

• Nos sub-menus de busca de chaves, selecione “ ”
• Digitar um valor para cada entalhe, que corresponderá ao có-

digo da cifragem
• Enfim, pressionar “►” para passar à página seguinte de 

“CORTE” da chave (para maiores informações, consultar o 
parágrafo 7.6.0, página 18).
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7.4.0 Incisão

Esta função permite inserir um testo a ser gravado na cabeça da 
chave.

Atenção: Importante!

Não é possível gravar a cabeça de chaves/placas pinta-
das ou feitas com material não condutivo.

Como continuar: 

• Nos sub-menus de busca de chaves, selecione “ ”

Opções visualizadas:

1. Permite digitar o texto a ser gravado na cabeça da chave
através do teclado que surge em sobreimpressão, clican-
do na área de texto 

2. Através desta tecla é possível adicionar um novo elemen-
to: TEXTO, CÓDIGO ou INCREMENTO.
a. TEXTO: permite adicionar um novo campo de tex-

to. Selecionar o campo criado e pressionar (1)
para editá-lo.

b. CÓDIGO: permite gravar o código da chave reali-
zando um dos seguintes procedimentos: 

- digitar o código desejado na página “CÓDIGOS” (ver 
parágrafo 7.2.0, página 16) e, em seguida, pressio-
nar “►” para passar para a página de inserção do 
código “DIRETO” (ver par. 7.3.0)

- clicar no campo “Código” (B)
c. INCREMENTO: permite adicionar o número incre-

mental. A zona (1), que contém as áreas de testo,
permitirá inserir o valor de início, de incremento e
a modalidade de escritura do número incremen-
tal.

3. Através desta tecla é possível eliminar o campo a gravar
selecionado

4. Esta tecla permite reunir ou separar todos os campos a
serem gravados para depois deslocá-los mais facilmente

5. Esta tecla permite girar os campos a serem indicados
que foram selecionados

6. Através desta tecla é possível efetuar o download de um
modelo salvado anteriormente

7. Através desta tecla é possível salvar o modelo que foi
criado

8. Estas duas teclas deslocam, para a esquerda ou para a
direita, a posição da escrita a ser gravada, a fim de cen-
tralizá-la corretamente na cabeça da chave

9. Do mesmo modo, estas teclas deslocam, para cima ou
para baixo, a posição da escrita 

10. Com estas teclas, por sua vez, é possível alargar ou res-
tringir o campo de inserção do texto

11. Já estas duas teclas têm a função de aumentar ou dimi-
nuir a dimensão dos caracteres digitados

12. Dá início ao processo de incisão na cabeça da chave

Nota: A função INCISÃO precisa do mordente opcional C25.

É possível ter acesso à função de incisão mesmo através do 
menu “ARQUIVO” (ver parágrafo 8.1.0, página 19).

Como continuar: 

• No sub-menu de arquivo, selecionar “ ”.

Nota: Todas as teclas e as funções aqui presentes, excepto a
função “Profundidade” (13), são as mesmas descritas na
página “Incisão” ao lado.

13. Através desta tecla é possível modificar a profundidade
de incisão.
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7.5.0 Menu modificar chave

O MENU MODIFICAR, além de modificar as programações de cor-
te da chave, permite personalizar, conforme exigências específi-
cas, algumas características da chave.

Como continuar: 

• Nos sub-menus de busca de chaves, selecione “ ”
• É representada a ficha relativa ao artigo selecionado e será 

possível modificar algumas características da chave.

Opções visualizadas:

1. Permite decodificar a chave selecionada.
2. Permite inserir diretamente o código de cifragem da cha-

ve .
3. Indica o tipo de corte da chave selecionada.
4. Permite selecionar os espaços da cifragem deslocando-

se para a esquerda.
5. Permite selecionar os espaços da cifragem deslocando-

se para a direita.
6. Permite decrementar a profundidade do dente selecionado.
7. Permite incrementar a profundidade do dente selecionado.

8. Permite selecionar o passo de incremento ou decremen-
to da profundidade ao se pressionarem as teclas + ou -.
As opções disponíveis são: um STEP ou 0,1 mm ou 0,01
mm ou 1/2 step.

9. Permite o reset das modificações efetuadas ao dente se-
lecionado e o restabelecimento da condição inicial.

10. Permite selecionar todos os dentes contemporaneamen-
te e efetuar nestes as mesmas modificações, simulta-
neamente.

• Selecione “ ” no display para maiores informações.

Nota: O símbolo “ ” permite memorizar a chave selecionada
na lista dos preferidos. Veja parágrafo 6.2.0, página 15.

7.6.0 Menu corte da chave

Terminada a busca da chave a ser duplicada através das funções 
previstas no menu Database, no final chega-se à página de COR-
TE, que permite reproduzir a chave desejada.

Opções visualizadas:

1. Permite programar o número de cópias que se quer re-
produzir para a chave atualmente visualizada.

2. Permite memorizar a chave no arquivo.
3. Para inicializar o procedimento de corte da chave.
4. Indica a referência da fresa a utilizar.
5. Permite modificar o material de default. Os materiais dis-

poníveis são: LATÃO e CUSTOM, AÇO, ALUMÍNIO e NIKEL
SILVER.

6. Indica o mordente a utilizar para o corte da chave.

7. Indica a posição da chave no mordente.
8. Indica o encosto do mordente a utilizar.
9. Habilita/Desabilita o reconhecimento do mordente.
10. Permite habilitar ou não a incisão da cabeça.

• Selecione “ ” no display para maiores informações.
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8Menu Arquivo, PC e Usuário

8.1.0 Menu Arquivo

O menu ARQUIVO permite a gestão do arquivo das chaves salva-
das pelo usuário. É possível ter acesso à funções de importação 
e exportação de dados (pen drive USB).

Como entrar na página:

• Do MENU PRINCIPAL, selecione: 

Opções visualizadas:

1. Permite o acesso ao arquivo no qual foram memorizadas
as chaves obtidas nos processos de busca e decodifica-
ção.

2. Permite exportar/importar, do/ao database arquivo da
máquina, um file a um pen drive USB. A função de impor-
tar/exportar permite trocar dados personalizados entre
máquinas ou criar cópias de backup do arquivo exporta-
do.

3. Permite o acesso à função CARD MAKER onde podem-se
criar, adicionar fichas de novas chaves ou modificar fi-
chas de chaves existentes no database. 

4. Permite memorizar e gerenciar os textos a utilizar no mo-
mento em que é gravada a cabeça da chave e as placas
metálicas.

• Selecionar “ ” no display para maiores informações

8.1.1 Menu Card Maker

Através deste menu é possível ter acesso a uma série de funções 
que permitem criar ou implementar fichas de novas chaves ou 
modificar fichas de chaves já presentes no database.

Opções visualizadas:

A. Permite buscar as CARD CUSTOM criadas pelo
usuário para modificá-las ou usá-las.

B. Permite criar uma CARD CUSTOM partindo de
uma card presente no database.

C. Permite criar uma CARD CUSTOM partindo de
uma card criada pelo usuário.

D. Permite criar uma nova card partindo de um tipo
de chave proposto.

E. Permite adicionar uma tabela de códigos a uma
card presente no database.

F. Permite adicionar uma tabela de códigos a uma
card criada pelo usuário.

• Selecionar “ ” no display para maiores informações

8.2.0 Menu PC

Através deste menu é possível ter acesso às funções que permi-
tem a interface da NINJA VORTEX com software de criação de fi-
las de trabalho que podem residir num PC remoto ou num pen 
drive USB.

É possível importar filas de trabalho que contenham mais de um 
tipo de processamento (em linguagem técnica JOB). Por sua vez, 
os JOBs contêm as informações para cada chave a ser cortada, 
como: o tipo de chave, o tipo de cifragem e a quantidade de có-
pias a produzir. 

O programa permite selecionar e efetuar somente um JOB por 
vez, até o completamento da fila. 

Como entrar na página:

• Do MENU PRINCIPAL, selecione: 

Opções visualizadas:

1. Estes menus permitem a gestão e o processamento de filas
de trabalho criadas com os softwares de elaboração de cha-
ves Instacode e Promaster e enviá-las à máquina.

2. Este menu permite a importação, a gestão e o processamen-
to de filas de trabalho memorizadas em files com formato
“DAT”.

• Selecione “ ” no display para maiores informações.
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8.3.0 Menu Usuário

O Menu USUÁRIO permite a gestão dos usuários do software, mo-
dificando as informações pessoais e a língua. Torna também 
possível adicionar ou eliminar usuários.

Como entrar na página:

• Do MENU PROGRAMAÇÕES, selecione: 

Opções visualizadas:

1. Permite modificar a língua visualizada (veja parágrafo 4.5.0,
página 8).

2. Permite modificar a password dos usuários existentes.
3. Permite a gestão dos usuários, assim como adicionar um

usuário, remover usuários existentes, modificar informações
relativas aos usuários.

• Selecione “ ” no display para maiores informações.
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9Manutenção, eliminação e demolição

Atenção: IMPORTANTE!
Qualquer operação de manutenção deve ser realizada 
com a máquina parada e com a alimentação elétrica 
desconectada.

As operações de manutenção devem ser realizadas por 
pessoal qualificado, dotado de meios de proteção ne-
cessários para operar em condições de segurança.

Utilizar sempre peças de reposição originais.

9.1.0 Informações gerais

9.1.1 Qualificações do pessoal encarregado da manutenção

O encarregado das operações de manutenção deve possuir de-
terminados conhecimentos teóricos e práticos. O conjunto des-
tes conhecimentos determinam a qualificação do pessoal.

9.1.2 Classificação das operações de manutenção

Manutenção ordinária

• Conjunto de operações de serviço a efetuar periodicamente duran-
te o uso da máquina e que podem ser realizadas pelo operador.

• Esta tem o objetivo de garantir o funcionamento regular da 
máquina e uma qualidade constante do produto.

• A periodicidade pode variar em função das condições de tra-
balho e do ambiente no qual a máquina está instalada.

Manutenção extraordinária

• A manutenção extraordinária está orientada para as manu-
tenções exigidas somente quando ocorrerem condições par-
ticulares (rupturas ou substituições de peças).

• Por sua complexidade de execução e pela necessidade de 
equipamentos apropriados, é oportuno empregar pessoal es-
pecializado ou encarregado da Keyline S.p.A.

9.2.0 Manutenção ordinária

Recomenda-se, mesmo assim, controlar periodicamente o esta-
do geral da máquina e, eventualmente, substituir as partes sujei-
tas a desgaste.

9.2.1 Limpeza da área de trabalho

No final do dia de trabalho recomenda-se limpar a máquina elimi-
nando as aparas do processamento a fim de garantir o bom funcio-
namento da duplicadora e a integridade das partes que a compõem.

Esvaziar regularmente a bandeja de recolha de aparas após cada 
limpeza do vão de trabalho ou sempre que o mesmo estiver cheio 
de aparas.

É proibido utilizar ar comprimido para a limpeza da 
máquina.

9.2.2 Limpeza do display

Para a limpeza do display Touch Screen é recomendável utilizar 
um pano de microfibra, evitar o uso de substâncias a base alcoó-
lica ou solventes.

9.2.3 Substituição da fresa

• Pressionar o botão (2) e girar o manípulo (1) até quando o bo-
tão entrar na sede de bloqueio

• Mantendo pressionado o botão (2), continuar a girar o ma-
nípulo (1) para remover a fresa

• Enfim, inserir a fresa levando-a até o fim de curso no mandril
• Girar o manípulo (1), mantendo pressionado o botão (2), para 

bloquear a fresa na sede de bloqueio.

9.2.4 Substituição dos apalpadores

• Remover o pino de bloqueio do apalpador (3)
• Remover o apalpador (4)
• Instalar o novo apalpador certificando-se que a ranhura es-

teja alinhada com o furo do pino
• Inserir e parafusar o pino para bloquear o apalpador.

9.2.5 Substituição da ferramenta de incisão cabeça

• Desapertar o parafuso de bloqueio (5) e remover a ferramenta 
(6)

• Instalar a nova ferramenta de incisão levando-a até batente e 
mantendo o lado aplainado voltado para o parafuso de blo-
queio

• Fechar o parafuso de bloqueio (5).1

2

3 3
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9.2.6 Controle e substituição dos fusíveis

A duplicadora NINJA VORTEX dispõe de 2 fusíveis que se encon-
tram na tomada de alimentação, ao lado do interruptor, e têm a 
finalidade de proteger a duplicadora contra variações de tensão 
e curtos-circuitos. 

Se, ao acionar o interruptor geral da máquina, a mesma não se li-
gar, é necessário efetuar o controle de integridade, e a eventual 
substituição dos fusíveis colocados na tomada de alimentação.

Ferramentas a utilizar para a substituição dos fusíveis:

• Tester, ohmímetro, multímetro, etc (para medir a continuida-
de dos fusíveis)

• Chave-de-fendas

Antes de efetuar esta operação, certificar-se que o ca-
bo de alimentação esteja esteja desligado da rede.

Como continuar: 

1. Exercer uma leve pressão nas linguetas do porta-fusíveis
para extraí-lo de sua própria sede.

2. Efetuar a verificação da integridade dos fusíveis.
3. Substituir o fusível com um fusível de igual valor (Amperes)

e tipo (retardado).
4. Inserir o porta-fusíveis na própria sede.

9.3.0 Eliminação do lixo

A gestão dos resíduos produzidos da máquina deve ser feita res-
peitando as normas vigentes. Os descartes de trabalho das cha-
ves são classificados como resíduos especiais e são assimiláveis 
aos resíduos sólidos urbanos (RSUs) como aparas metálicas.

Tais resíduos devem ser reciclados em função de suas classifica-
ções, estabelecidas pelas leis vigentes na Itália e na Comunidade 
Econômica Européia enviando-os aos pontos específicos de co-
leta.

Nos casos em que os descartes estejam contaminados ou conte-
nham substâncias tóxico-nocivas, transformando os resíduos 
metálicos assimiláveis aos RSUs em resíduos tóxico-nocivos, os 
mesmos serão considerados nos anexos das normas em vigor na 
Itália e na CEE, que regulamentam a eliminação.

É de responsabilidade necessária de quem gerencia o 
equipamento, efetuar um correto gerenciamento do 
lixo.

9.4.0 Diretiva RAEE

Quando a eliminação for necessária, o aparelho NINJA VORTEX é 
considerado pertencente à categoria dos RAEE (Resíduos de 
equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrônicos).

A Keyline S.p.A. sempre empenhada em sua atenção ao meio 
ambiente, respeita o decreto legislativo relativo aos RAEE em vi-
gor desde 13/08/2005. Assim, conforme as prescrições da direti-
va 2002/96/CE, este equipamento não pode ser eliminado como 
lixo urbano (como indica o relativo símbolo mostrado abaixo).

• Quem eliminar de modo abusivo ou como resíduo urbano este 
equipamento estará sujeito às sanções previstas pelas nor-
mas nacionais vigentes.

• Conforme as disposições das normas nacionais vigentes, 
este equipamento não pode ser eliminado como resíduo ur-
bano. Portanto, no fim de sua vida útil, após ter efetuado as 
operações necessárias para uma eliminação correta, o equi-
pamento deve ser depositado num dos centros de coleta di-
ferenciada para os resíduos de aparelhos elétricos e 
eletrônicos provenientes de núcleos domésticos. Entrar em 
contato com os centros de coleta do município ao qual você 
pertence, o qual garantirá a funcionalidade, a acessibilidade 
e a conformidade dos centros de coleta separada, de modo a 
permitir que os detentores finais e os distribuidores possam 
conferir ao centro de coleta os resíduos em seu próprio terri-
tório.

9.4.1 Eliminação da embalagem

A embalagem que contém a duplicadora durante o seu transpor-
te é de papel cartão, portanto, pode ser reciclada como embala-
gem.

Em caso de eliminação, deve ser considerada como lixo assimilá-
vel ao lixo sólido urbano e, portanto, deve ser colocada nos apro-
priados recolhedores para o papel.

As proteções de revestimento da máquina são feitas com mate-
rial a base de polímeros assimilável aos RSU e, portanto, devem 
ser eliminadas nos apropriados sistemas de eliminação.

Descrição da Peça de re-
posição

Código Periodicidade

Fusível retardado 6,3 A 
5x20

RIC02990B Quando necessário



尊敬的客户，

我们感谢您选择了 Keyline 的产品。 

Keyline 投入极大的精力和财力投入到制作结合精密机械和电子的先进设备，使其产品的

性能和设计能够周到考虑到用户，保证用户始终可以容易地直观地使用设备。

我们希望提醒您这款 Keyline 配匙器与其他所有的电子加工设备一样，要求使用者具备

基本的技术水平，以便可以充分使用本设备的所有功能。

在使用您的新 Keyline 配匙前，必须非常地细心地阅读本手册。手册内提供了一系列的

信息， 以确保彻底安全地操作本设备，为您的加工操作提供最佳的工作方法。

为了保证让您的配匙器可以发挥最佳的性能，能够保持更长的使用时间，我们邀请您重
视本手册内所有的使用指示和注意事项。忽视这些信息可能会导致机器发生故障或者无
法正常运行。

我们衷心祝愿您可以愉快地使用您新的 Keyline 配匙器。

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi, 2 - P.O. Box 251
31015 Conegliano (TV) Italy
T. +39 0438 202511
F. +39 0438 202520
info@keyline.it
www.keyline.it
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说明

01. 钥匙头

02. 钥匙颈部

03. 钥匙肩部 
04. 钥匙杆

05. 钥匙尖
06. 钥匙背部

07. 牙花

扁型钥匙 这款钥匙之所以被称为“扁型”是

因为不同尺寸、不同形状 (普通钥匙
或带角度的钥匙 )的钥匙杆是经过一

系列的锥形雕刻（或冲压）而成形

的。

镭射钥匙 指钥匙齿型嵌入钥匙槽型中，铣齿
过程采用立铣方式加工。

钥匙样品 从已经解码的原始钥匙进行钥匙复
制。

钥匙坯 指没有开齿的钥匙。

NINJA VORTEX 配匙机的使用和维护手册，适用于对镭

射钥匙和扁型钥匙进行普通编码和带角度编码的全
部操作， 同时提供使用者安全操作的措施。

1.1.0本手册内容范围

本手册内容包括设备基本安装，使用和保养信息。
使用者使用本设备时必须按照手册描述完成， 尤其

是有关安全和日常保养条款。

1.1.1如何保存本手册

本手册应该与设备存放在一起。

本手册必须放置在安全的地方，远离灰尘和潮湿， 

需要放在操作者使用本设备出现疑问时， 随手可及
的地方。

1.2.0制造商联系方式 

Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi

31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALY

电话 : +39.0438.202511
传真 : +39.0438.202520

网站 : www.keyline.it
电子邮件地址 : info@keyline.it

联系时，请声明：

- 客户名称；
- 设备铭牌上注明的设备识别号。 

1.3.0设备工作环境

1.3.1使用

本手册所描述的设备是电子配匙机，用于专业对镭

射钥匙和扁型钥匙进行普通和带角度的编码。

警示标识 :重要！ 

不可以解码油漆过或者用不可导电材料制成

的钥匙 。

1.3.2非正常使用

非正常使用指使用此设备做超出设备能力的操作。 

一旦出现此情况导致设备损坏，制造商不承担任何

责任， 同时重新考虑设备的保修等条款。

1.4.0安全规章

配匙机是根据现行法令设计制造的，并且符合欧盟
机械指令 2006/42/CE 中有关对健康和安全的基本

要求 （附件 1）。

此外由 Keyline S.p.A 所生产的配匙器符合欧盟

2014/35/UE 有关 LVD 和 2014/30/UE 有关 EMC 的
指令要求。

警示标识 :重要！ 

使用者必须掌握下述所阐述的指示。

使用者必须按照本手册条款仔细操作。 

1.4.1安全性提示

警示标识 :重要！

确认设备地线完好连接。 

在维修设备电路部件时，必须切断设备电源

（关闭主开关）。

禁止在电路和连线上撒上水或其他液体。

1

2

4
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1.5.0安全措施

A. 防护罩 

B. 紧急开关 

1.5.1个人保护措施

在使用和维护本设备前，操作者必须配备必要的安

全装备：

保护服饰： 维护和操作本设备的人员必须穿着

符合基本安全条例的服装。
在地面打滑的环境， 必须穿上鞋

底防滑的安全鞋。

保护眼镜： 进行设备铣齿时，操作员必须佩戴

防护眼镜。

保护手套： 在本操作中应用铁铣刀，必须使用

正确的保护手套以避免受伤。

1.5.2安全标识

使用钥匙机时，需参照以下标识：

- 佩戴防护眼镜。

- 必须佩带保护手套。

1.6.0可能的危险因素

因此， 必须注意在设备上或设备操作中可能出现的

下列危险因素：

• 电流警告 (C)

因为设备包含电路部件，必须预防意外事
故引起电路故障。 设备电源线必须配备

必要的指示、控制和保护设备 （断路器、

热过载保护装置和差动开关）。

• 机械警告 (D)
设备配置铣刀以配制钥匙。 因此操作员

在复制钥匙和替换刀具时，必须集中注意

力以防止手部被割伤。

A

B

D

C
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2.1.0技术参数表 2.2.0镭射机主要特点 

专业 NINJA VORTEX 配匙机是一款在高安全性的钥匙、

镭射钥匙和扁型钥匙的钥匙尖进行电子解码、代号

编码和图案刻制的设备。

感谢三条轴结合所可以进行的操作，这技术结合在
数据库内确保了 NINJA VORTEX 先进的性能，能够快

速进行解码和切割。此外，刻制系统允许在不从夹

钳取下钥匙的情况下，通过图案刻制的方式对钥匙
的金属尖进行个性化制作。 

NINJA VORTEX 镭射 配匙机可以加工下列种类的钥匙：

2.2.1设备附件

• 1 把 - 4 毫米 T 型内六角扳手

• 1 把 - 直径 1,5 毫米内六角扳手

• 1 把 - 直径 2 毫米内六角扳手
• 1 把 - 直径 2,5 毫米内六角扳手

• 1 把 - 直径 3 毫米内六角扳手
• 1 把 - 直径 4 毫米内六角扳手

• 1 把 - TORX T10 T 型手柄花扳手

• 1 把 - 刷子

2.3.0随机配置夹钳 

随机提供下列夹钳：

• B1998 型号 : 用于制作扁型钥匙的 C01 夹钳
• B1998-I 型号 : 用于制作扁型钥匙的 C01 夹

钳，用于制作汽车镭射钥匙的 A01, A02 和 A03

夹钳 

备注 : Keyline 拥有范围很广的用以特殊制作钥匙的夹
钳，可以根据使用者的选择另外提供。

2.4.0随机配置的刀具 

随机提供以下类型的铣刀：

• B1998 型号 : 用于扁型钥匙的 V001 铣刀

• B1998-I 型号：用于制作扁型钥匙的 V001 铣
刀和用于制作镭射钥匙的 V003 铣刀

备注:Keyline 拥有范围很广的用以特殊制作钥匙的铣

刀，可以根据使用者的选择另外提供。

技术特点

宽度 340 毫米

高度 300 毫米

深度 415 毫米

重量 19 公斤

使用电压 90-130V 50-60Hz / 220-240V 
50-60Hz

功率 250W (35W 暂停 )

引擎  支流电子

铣刀类型 碳化钨硬质合金火花塞钳 

铣刀速度 10000 rpm

移动 / 轴 3 轴由渐进引擎引导

输入 / 输出口 2 个 USB 2.0, 2 个 RS232 串行
端口 , 1 个 LAN

电子配置 主板采用 ARM Cortex A8 CPU， 
256 MB RAM，内存 NAND 为 1 
GB ，高效地控制轴运行。

钥匙读取 / 解码
系统

电接触

照明 工作区的 LED 照明

工作环境温度 0°C ÷+ 40°C

噪音水平 Lp 
(A) dB(A)

78,5

控制台技术特点

用户界面 7 寸工业彩色触摸屏 , 16:10, 
分辨率 800x480 px, VGA

电源 DC 24V ( 由配匙机提供电源 )

普通编码和倾斜编码的扁型钥匙

普通编码 倾斜角度为 15

度的编码

倾斜角度为 45

度的编码

镭射钥匙

4 轨迹外铣
钥匙

双轨内铣钥匙 双轨外铣钥匙 内侧四轨迹
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2.4.1设备部件

1. 紧急开关
2. 控制台 
3. 电源线
4. 铣刀 - 传感头保护罩
5. 铣轴 
6. 铣刀
7. 传感头井架
8. 传感头
9. 夹钳
10.打开 / 关闭夹钳把手 
11.刻制系统
12.刻制钥匙尖工具
13.铣刀架
14.铣刀锁定把手 
15.铣轴松开按键
16.保险丝盒
17.连接显示屏插口
18.显示屏插座
19. 4 毫米 T 型内六角扳手支架
20.总开关

1

16 1718

3

2

13

4

12

5

9

19

8

6

7

10

11

14

15

20
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3.1.0包装

包装使用纸箱， 纸箱的尺寸如下列表格：

重要！
建议在保修期间保存好所有的包装材料。

3.2.0运输

包装外箱上的标示说明如何在运输产品。

3.2.1设备搬运

设备的装卸可以使用 2 或 3 个人员手动操作， 或者

使用装卸设备操作 （如升降机）。

请注意可能出现的不平衡而导致设备倒换并
摔倒。任何的损伤，即便非常轻微，可能导
致性能问题。

3.3.0短暂存放

如果钥匙机没有马上被安装，要存放在一个干燥通

风的位置。

• 使用一个合适的保护层。

• 橡胶部分要保护好，不要放置在温度过低的位
置。 不可以存放在室外，即便很短的时间。 如

果所处环境炎热，橡胶部分要存放在通风处。

万一存放时间过长，可能会发生垫圈或密封
环变硬，使原配件发生泄露或卡住现象。

3.3.1安装地点的要求

钥匙机应该被放置在水平台面上，高度约 90-110 厘

米，台面应该可以承受设备的重量，避免震动和受

压。

设备四周和上方应该保持约 30 厘米的空间，以正常
运作和维护。

3.3.2温度和湿度

设备工作环境要求温度在 0 和 40 °C 之间 (273 K 
- 313 K)， 相对湿度在 50-60% 内。

3.3.3操作环境要求

设备应该避免在恶劣的天气环境 （大雨、冰雹、大

雪等）下操作。

如果设备在受腐蚀的环境下使用， 应该采用
合适的方式和在合适的时间进行维护，以防
止部件的过渡使用。

禁止在易爆或局部易爆的环境中，以及存在
易燃液体或气体的环境中使用设备。

3.3.4照明

设备所在位置应该有充足的照明以便可以进行正常

的操作和维护。

3.4.0接线

3.4.1连接地线

NINJA VORTEX 镭射钥匙机的设计符合安全条例 , 并设

计有安全防护措施。 特别指出设备的材料使用 :

• 阻燃材料；

• 预防受电击的保护装置；

设备应该通过设备所安装地点的中心电路控制器连
接地线。

警示标识 :

确保所连接的电源电压与设备的电压相匹
配。

确保电源插座接地。

禁止潮湿或蘸水的手脚接触设备。 

禁止身体的任何部分与连接地线或运行中的

设备表面接触。

尺寸 机器

宽度 440 毫米

高度 500 毫米

深度 540 毫米
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4.1.0设备使用注意事项

直到机器一直在完好的安全条件下运作：

• 设备电源线要远离高温、潮湿、油迹、水和切
割物体；

• 永远保持刀具的锋利和干净，保证刀具的有效
和更安全性能；

• 设备不要放置在恶劣环境下；

• 设备维护、修理以及长时间不使用前，应该切
断电源线；

• 始终使用原装配件。

4.1.1设备初始设置控制

设备启动前，操作人员应该：
• 检查电源线是否正确地连接。

• 目测检查设备总体，确保没有任何的部件被更
换或修改。 

4.2.0控制器的启动

在检查紧急开关没有被按下，控制器的电线和电源
线连接到配匙机上后，按下主开关。 

在触摸式屏幕打开后几分钟，屏幕会出现 LOGIN 界
面。

• 选择机器认可的用户名 （如 : USER）。

• 用“管理人员”可能进入设置菜单以便进行测量
和设置。

• 在接下来的屏幕输入密码以进入主菜单。

备注:第一次启动设备, 密码处可以留空白, 然后按 下

“ 下一步”键

4.3.0 夹钳安装和钥匙的定位

• 让轨道(B)移动到限位开关处然后安装夹钳,这是用4
毫米内六角扳手拴上螺丝(C)。

• 把钥匙初坯如同切割/解码菜单上的视屏所演示的（见
7.1.0段/ 7.6.0段)，用把手(D)锁上。

备注: 如果要解码一把原配钥匙，可以采用同样的方法，但是

要手动把钥匙放到传感头井架，然后进行解码操作。 

4.4.0输入密码

操作步骤：
• 从主菜单选择： “A” ；

• 从设置菜单选择： “B” ；
• 选择 C 然后输入自设的密码。

A

D

B C

A

B

C
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4.5.0选择语言

操作步骤：
• 从主菜单选择： “A” ；

• 从设置菜单选择： “B” ；
• 按下按键 “C” 以选择所要使用的语言。

A

B

C
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5.1.0主菜单

选项：

1. 该功能可以使用户进入他先前保存的 “ 喜好
” 文档，以便快速进入最常用的钥匙 / 系统清
单。

2. 允许透过筒形钥匙和 / 或锁具生产商的品牌进
行数据查询和选择。

3. 允许通过原钥匙后面的代号搜索和选择数据（
轮廓和系列）。

4. 该按键通过 Keyline 的钥匙品种和其他制造商
的钥匙胚进行数据查询和选择。

5. 可以进入在查询和解码过程中所获记忆的钥匙
资料的存档。

6. 从该按键可以进入刀具和解码器的设备调节、
机器更新和诊断、性能参数调节的菜单。

7. 本按键功能允许进入机器上的数据库，查询编
码和解码加工数据。

8. 本按键功能用于连接机器和在远程电脑上运行
的程序， 并引入 DAT 文档的系列功能键。

9. 本按键功能用于推出用户名的按键。

5.1.1用筒形钥匙品牌查询

在认识所有配制的钥匙的编码或希望通过解码程序

查询钥匙编码是可以使用本功能。 菜单允许按如下

所述的方式在系统的数据库内查询钥匙。

操作步骤： 

• 从主菜单选择：

• 滚动可供的品牌菜单， 或输入名称，然后选择

所要的品牌 （如 CISA);

• 按下►键，选择所要的形状或系统，然后按下►键；

• 从操作菜单选择操作项目之一 : 解码、钥匙
码、直接、修改和刻制。

备注 :这时参考第 16 页第 7 章内容。

• 要返回先前的界面，按下 “◄” 键。

备注 :切刻功能必须使用供选的 C25 夹钳。

5.1.2根据钥匙码查询

代号的查询方法使用于希望用制造商所提供的系列

号码间接进行钥匙查询。

操作步骤： 

• 从主菜单选择：

• 输入完整的原始代号 （或者部分的原代号）,
使用键盘滚动产品清单选择所要的产品。

备注 :所有包含所输入的代号的系列号和记录号会以渐
增排列显示，并附带应用程式和使用品牌资料。

• 按下 “►” 键以进入菜单修改钥匙。

备注 :这时参考第 16 页第 7 章内容。

备注 :“ ” 符号可以使选择的钥匙被记忆在喜好
的钥匙清单上。 见 6.2.0 段落。

• 要返回先前的界面，按下 “◄” 键。

131 2

5 76

14

9
8
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5.1.3按产品查询

选用按照产品查询功能可以快速获得某一 Keyline

钥匙或者其他著名品牌钥匙的有关数据。

操作步骤： 

• 从主菜单选择  
• 按下 Keyline 或其他厂家的钥匙产品代号， 然

后按下 “►” 键：

• 按下按键 B 可以看到所选钥匙粗坯与其他厂家
的产品的对比清单；

• 从操作菜单选择操作项目之一 : 解码、钥匙
码、直接、修改和刻制。

备注 :这时参考第 16 页第 7 章内容。

5.2.0设置菜单

从主菜单可以进入设置菜单以进行切割和读取设备
的调节， 更新和诊断机器。

如何进入主菜单：

• 从主菜单选择： 

选项：

1. 用于校对机器的配置。
2. 从本按键进入菜单检查并控制机器主要设置的状

态。
3. 从本按键进入对机器的软件和数据库的更新程

序。
4. 本按键功能用于咨询和导入机器使用参数。
5. 本按键功能用于进入下列功能键：

•网络状态 : 观察连接状况。

•钥匙历史 : 允许进入所配制过的钥匙文档。
•更换铣刀 : 指导更换铣刀的程序。

•更换探头 : 指导更换探头的程序。

•统计 : 汇报所切割的钥匙总数和其他有用的计数数据。
• USB 钥匙格式化 : 用于格式化 USB 钥匙。

•日期和时间：用于输入日期和时间。
•重新开始： 用于自动重新启动程序。

•重新启动 : 用自动方式重新启动整个系统。

•机器状况：保存或重新调试所查到的数据
•机器数据 : 用于视观某些有用的信息， 如机器系列号或软
件版本。

6. 用于进入第 18 页第 8.1.0 段所描述的 用户
数据管理菜单。

7. 用于进入先前设定的某些可视参数，如测量单位、喜好
的汽车品牌、区域和预选的编号系统。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。

5.3.0校准

通过校准菜单可以进入在机的机器设备调节功能页
面，对机器进行调节，直到配匙机可以正确地执行

程序。

如何进入主菜单：

• 从设置菜单选择：

选项：

1. 要选择安装的夹钳并对其进行校准。

2. 要校准传感头 T01 和 T02，可以调节其针对
X 、Y 和 Z 轴的位置。

3. 要对刻制工具进行校准。

4. 本按键用于调节触摸屏幕的设置。

5. 进入允许恢复探头和夹具出厂设置的菜单。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。

B

131 2 4

5 76

1 2 3 4

5
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警示标识 :
在进行任何一项从段落 5.3.1 到段落 
5.3.3 中所描述的校准操作前， 请与技
术服务中心联系以避免操作失误。

5.3.1夹钳校准

操作步骤： 

• 从校对菜单选择： 

• 选择所需的夹钳，并从夹钳设置菜单中选择相
应的代号 ( 如 A03)。

• 按下 3 以进行夹钳自动校准。

• 按录像指示进行操作。

• 另一种方法，在必要时，可以手动进行校准， 

通过下列按键修正 X-Y 轴和 Z 轴的位置： 

• 在屏幕左上方可以看到在修改的数据。
• 用按键 “1” 保存设置。

备注: 如果未按下“1”键就退出界面，所做的修改将丢失。

• 在退出该页面之前保存修改的数据 “2”。

5.3.2 T01 和 T02 传感头的校准

操作步骤： 

• 从校对菜单选择： 

备注 :要进行本流程, C01夹钳必须事先已经校准过

• 按下 3 以进行传感头的自动校准 

• 根据视屏的指示 , 手动降下传感头井架

• 另一种方法，在必要时，可以手动校准每一个传感
头，先通过按键 (4) 校准传感头 ,然后通过下列按

键修正 X轴、 Y轴和 Z轴的位置：

• 在屏幕左上方可以看到在修改的数据。
• 用按键 “1” 保存设置。

备注 :如果未按下 “1” 键就退出界面，所做的修改

将丢失。

• 在退出该页面之前保存修改的数据 “2”。

5.3.3刻制设备的校准 

操作步骤： 

• 从校对菜单选择： 

• 如果钥匙尖的刻制不置放在刻制屏幕所显示的

确切位置 （见第 7.4.0），通过下列按键进行
的话，可以调节工具的位置 :

• 在屏幕左上方可以看到在修改的数据。

• 用按键 “1” 保存设置。

备注 :如果未按下 “1” 键就退出界面，所做的修改

将丢失。

• 在退出该页面之前保存修改的数据 “2”。

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

1

2
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5.4.0升级

透过机器的界面图形也可以进行更新。

如何进入主菜单：

• 从设置菜单选择： 

选项：

1. 要进行在线软件和数据库的升级，可以通过
Keyonline 菜单。

2. 升级包可以通过一台普通电脑连接网络下载，
然后存到一把 USB 闪存驱动器上，以便随后安
装到机器上。

3. 要升级软件或数据库，从 USB 闪存驱动器提取
数据。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。

5.4.1升级 Keyonline

备注 :在进行更新操作前，要确保控制台与区域网络
连接在一起。

按下 KEYONLINE 按键，系统会向 Keyonline 服务

中心发送必要的信息， 然后下载升级文件内容。

根据要下载的数据数量的多少，系统可能要

求一段不短的等候时间。

备注 :在这个时候，可能会出现失误的信息，指出缺

乏机器登记信息或者不可能下载升级资料。
在这种情况下， 检查所有的操作准备是否已

经进行，所有网络参数是否正确地设置。 如果

必要联系的客户服务中心。

操作步骤：

• 从更新菜单选择 

• 从机器上取下 USB 闪存驱动钥匙，按下 YES 按
键。

• 接着会重新启动程序并进行软件的升级， 在此
期间可能会要求关闭机器然后再重新启动。

• 遵循指示等候程序完全完成， 结束操作后将可

以使用最新的软件和数据库。
• 要取消操作按下 NO 按键。

5.4.2通过电脑升级 Keyonline

如果机器的设置不可以连接因特网，本程序可以通

过一台连接因特网的普通电脑与 Keyonline 连接进

行升级。

操作步骤：

• 按下  按键，会出现一道信息要求用一把

USB 闪存钥匙与机器连接。

• 按下 YES 执行操作，或者按下 NO 以取消操作。
• 系统会复制到 USB 闪存钥匙上一份以 .cks 格

式的文件，该文件中包含了所有要发送给
Keyonline 进行升级的信息。

• 一会儿之后会出现一道信息显示操作结束并要

求下载来自 Keyonline 的升级文件。
• 要中断操作按下 CANCEL 按键，否则按下列指

示操作：

1. 抽出 USB 闪存钥匙，插到一台与因特网连接的
电脑上。

2. 使用浏览器连接到 http://keyonline.keyline.it/
3. 选择 CHOOSE FILE 按键进入对话窗以选择文

档。

131 2
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4. 查找并选择以 .cks 结尾的文件，将其复制到
USB 钥匙上，按下 OPEN 按键打开。

5. 按下“REQUEST UPDATE”按键 。

6. 会出现下列的信息窗：

7. 按下 OK 以开始下载文件，在浏览器要求存储
时，选择存放到 USB 钥匙上。

备注 :下载可能要花费几分钟，必须等候完成下载程
序。

8. 复制从钥匙下载的文档后，把 USB 钥匙取下，
然后再重新与控制台连接。

备注 :所下载的文件仅可以用于那台从升级一开始就
使用的机器上。

9. 在把 USB 钥匙连接到机器上后，按下前进按
键。升级文件将被分析并上载到机器的存储器
上。

在这个时候可能会出现信息提示在升级文件
内部的失误，缺乏证书或证书无效。 这时你

们必须保证所使用的 USB 钥匙与机器升级流

程开始时所使用的是同一把。如果还有问题
请与客户服务中心联系。

10.接着会重新启动程序并进行软件的升级，在此期间
可能会要求关闭机器然后再重新启动。

11.遵循指示等候程序完全完成，结束操作后将可以使
用最新的软件和数据库。

5.4.3特殊程序

警示标识 :

该流程的升级仅可以在 Keyline 的要求下进
行。

操作步骤： 

• 按下 SPECIAL 按键，程序将要求插入一把存有

升级数据的 USB 闪存钥匙。

备注 :采用该方式升级的数据仅可由 Keyline 提供。

备注 :
不可以使用来自 Keyonline 或者从 Keyline

服务器下载的升级资料进行升级更新。

• 插入钥匙后按下 YES 按键以进行升级。

• 要取消操作按下 NO 按键。

遵循指示操作直到流程完成。
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6.1.0搜索菜单

该功能按键使用于认识要配制的钥匙的某些细节， 

如钥匙胚生产商，筒形钥匙生产商，汽车或摩托车

品牌， 间接代号或表格号码。一旦在机器的数据库
查找到有关数据，可以手动输入钥匙编号或者通过

解码程序获得钥匙编号。

如何进入主菜单：

• 从主菜单选择： 

选项：

1. 允许通过 Keyline 所提供的特殊系列钥匙、钥
匙和表格记录号 快速地查询和选择数据。

2. 允许通过原钥匙后面的代号搜索和选择数据（
轮廓和系列）。

3. 允许根据 Keyline 和其他厂家提供的编号，通
过表格号码进行快速搜索和选择数据。

4. 该按键允许透过筒形钥匙和 / 或锁具生产商的
品牌进行数据查询和选择。

5. 允许通过车辆品牌、型号和生产年份进行数据
搜索和选择。

6. 允许通过摩托车的品牌、型号和生产年份进行
数据搜索和选择。

7. 该按键通过 Keyline 的钥匙品种和其他制造商
的钥匙胚进行数据查询和选择。

6.1.1按记录号码查询

在查询页面可以通过输入所要配制的钥匙的系统码

以查询其类型。

操作步骤： 

• 在查询页面按下  按键。

• 输入所要配制的汽车钥匙的汽车品牌 / 信号 /

制造年份 / 系列 / 轮廓的记录号，然后按下 
“►” 按键。

• 从操作菜单选择操作项目之一 : 解码、钥匙

码、直接、修改和刻制。

备注 :这时参考第 16 页第 7 章内容。

备注 :“ ” 符号可以使选择的钥匙被记忆在喜好
的钥匙清单上。 见 6.2.0 段落。

• 要返回先前的界面，按下 “◄” 键。

6.1.2根据钥匙码查询

备注 :流程已经在第 9 页第 5.1.2 段中描述

6.1.3按表格查询

该功能允许通过选择记忆的钥匙制造商的表格快速
地进入某一特定的锁具系统。

操作步骤： 

• 在查询页面按下  按键。
• 从上方 (A) 处菜单条上选择。

• 输入所要配制的钥匙的技术卡号，然后按下
“►” 按键。

• 从操作菜单选择操作项目之一 : 解码、钥匙

码、直接、修改和刻制。

备注 :这时参考第 16 页第 7 章内容。

备注 :“ ” 符号可以使选择的钥匙被记忆在喜好
的钥匙清单上。 见 6.2.0 段落。

• 要返回先前的界面，按下 “◄” 键。
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6.1.4按汽车品牌搜索

从主菜单可以进入设置菜单以进行切割和读取设备

的调节， 更新和诊断机器。

操作步骤： 
• 从主菜单选择：

• 输入品牌或滚动菜单选择所要的品牌 ( 如 BMW), 然
后按下 “►” 键 ；

• 先选择车型，然后制造年份，然后按下 “►”键；

• 从操作菜单选择操作项目之一 : 解码、钥匙
码、直接、修改和刻制。

备注 :这时参考第 16 页第 7 章内容。

备注 :“ ” 符号可以使选择的钥匙被记忆在喜好

的钥匙清单上。 见 6.2.0 段落。

备注 :切刻功能必须使用供选的 C25 夹钳。

6.1.5查询摩托车品牌

“ 摩托车 ” 菜单允许通过数据库内的品牌清单查找

并配制钥匙。

操作步骤：

• 在查询页面按下  按键：
• 输入品牌或者滚动菜单选择所要的品牌 （如 

GILERA), 然后按下 “►” 键：

• 首先选择摩托车型号，然后生产年份，再按下 “►” 键：
• 从操作菜单选择操作项目之一 : 解码、钥匙

码、直接、修改和刻制。

备注 :这时参考第 16 页第 7 章内容。

6.1.6用筒形钥匙品牌查询

备注 :流程已经在第 9 页第 5.1.1 段中描述。

6.1.7 按产品查询

备注 :流程已经在第 10 页第 5.1.3 段中描述。

6.2.0喜好清单

每次选择一个系统，无论数据库来源，都可能记忆存储在

一个特殊的 “ 喜好的钥匙 ” 数据内。

操作步骤： 

• 只要从预浏览页按下  按键就可以了。 

• 输入接着要搜查的钥匙名称，然后按下“OK”键。
• 用 “SI” 按键确认保存。

在 “ 喜好 ” 数据库登记的钥匙信息会用 黑色  
标志标注。 

接着用户可以直接从主菜单上的 “ 喜好 ” 菜单查

找钥匙：

备注 :不要把这个功能于在钥匙存档的功能混淆。

实事上钥匙的存档是对钥匙的所有特性信息

（编码、切割设置、材料、复制数量等）进行
保存，这些数据可能来自数据库（用编号）或

在钥匙解码中获得。 这个清单则是直接针对
RN，即切割钥匙的技术卡（因此编码和其他数

据不会被记忆）。
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7.1.0解码 

在使用前面段落所描述的方法进行搜查后，这个功

能允许对钥匙样品进行解码。

警示标识 :重要！ 

不可以解码油漆过或者用不可导电材料制成

的钥匙 。

操作步骤： 

• 从钥匙搜索次菜单选择 “ ”。
• 插入原配钥匙，放入夹具并锁住它。

• 然后遵循视屏上的信息指示进行操作直到钥匙

完全被解码。

7.2.0编码 

该功能允许在数据库内输入一个代号并获得相应的编码。

操作步骤： 

• 从钥匙搜索次菜单选择 “ ”。
• 在下行中所罗列的号码范围（如A000001-Z030198)，选

择  所要的非直接代号（如A01)并输入。在代号被认
可时颜色会变成天蓝色，这时选择所要的行

• 按下 ► 键以翻到输入“直接”代号的界面（见

第 16页的 7.3.0 段）
• 然后按下 ► 键以进入钥匙切割的下一个屏面

（有关详细信息请参考第 17 页第 7.6.0 段）。

7.3.0权利

本功能允许直接输入要编码的钥匙代号。

操作步骤： 

• 从钥匙搜索次菜单选择 “ ”。
• 每把钥匙的切割要输入一个相对编码代号的数

值。
• 然后按下 ► 键以进入钥匙切割的下一个屏面

（有关详细信息请参考第 17 页第 7.6.0 段）。
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7.4.0刻制

该功能可以在钥匙尖头刻制文字。

警示标识 : 重要！ 

不可以切割油漆过或用不可导电材料制成的

钥匙 / 铭牌。

操作步骤： 

• 从钥匙搜索次菜单选择  “ ”

选项：

1. 通过一个出现在叠加界面上的按键，点击钥匙
头以便输入要刻制在钥匙头上的文字。

2. 通过这个按键可以添加新的元素：文字，代号
或增加。
a. 文字：允许加入新文字内容。选择新创

领域，按下(1) 以编辑。
b. 代号：允许遵循下列流程刻制钥匙代号：

- 在屏幕上的“编码”处输入代码（见
19页上第7.2.0 段），然后按下“?” 

以翻到输入“直接”代号的界面（见
7.3.0段）

- 点击“代号”(B)
c. 增减：允许添加增量数字。包括文字的

区域(1)允许输入初始数字，增量数字
和增量数字的写法。

3. 通过这个按键可以删除选择的要刻制领域。
4. 这个按键允许组合或分开所有要刻制的领域，

以便更容易移动它们。
5. 这个按键允许旋转挑选的要刻制的领域。
6. 通过这个按键可以上载先前保存的型号。
7. 通过这个按键可以保存刚制作的型号。
8. 用这两个按键向左或向右移动要刻制的文本

内容,最后使它正确地位于要被刻制的钥匙尖
的中心。

9. 同样的方法 , 用这两个按键向上或向下移动
所要被刻写的文本的位置。

10.使用这两个案件则可以扩大或缩小输入文字
的区域。

11.这些按键可以增大或变小文字的尺寸。
12.启动在钥匙尖刻制的流程。

备注： 切刻功能必须使用供选的C25夹钳。

可以从菜单上的 “ 存档 ” 栏进入切割功能 （见 23

页第 8.1.0 段落）

操作步骤： 

• 在 “ 存档 ” 的子菜单选择 “ ”.

备注 :这里所有的功能键，除 “ 深度 ”（13）功能

键外，其他的功能在 “ 雕刻 ” 屏幕边上可以

看到描述 。

13. 通过使用该按键，可以修改切割深度。

12

1

2
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7.5.0钥匙修正菜单

修正菜单除了可以修改钥匙切割的设置，还可以根

据客户需求进行个性化钥匙特性。

操作步骤： 

• 从钥匙搜索次菜单选择 “ ”。

• 在一个表格上会显示所选择的产品的信息，并
且可以对钥匙的某些特性进行修改。

选项：

1. 可以对所选钥匙进行解码。

2. 该按键允许直接输入要编码的钥匙代号。

3. 指明所选钥匙的切割类型。

4. 使用向左箭头可以向左移动选择编码的位置。

5. 使用向右箭头可以向右移动选择编码的位置。

6. 这个按键可以降低所要切割的钥匙齿的深度。

7. 这个按键可以增加所要切割的钥匙齿的深度。

8. 这个功能可以用 + 或 - 按键选择增加或减少深
度的幅度。可供的选择有：一步或 0,1 毫米或
0,01 1/2 STEP 毫米。

9. 该按键可以重新设置对钥匙齿的修改并恢复到
初始状态。

10.该按键可以同时选择多把钥匙使其同时进行
同样的修改。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。

备注 :“ ” 符号可以使选择的钥匙被记忆在喜好

的钥匙清单上。 见 6.2.0 段落。

7.6.0钥匙切割菜单

在采用各种功能在数据库菜单完成配制钥匙的搜索

后，程序将进入切割屏幕，在这里可以配制所要的

钥匙。

选项：

1. 该按键可以设置目前所看到的钥匙所要配制的
数量。

2. 可以记忆存档的钥匙。

3. 该按键可以启动对钥匙切割流程。

4. 指示要使用的铣刀

5. 该按键允许调节切割速度。 可供的材料有 :
铜质和客户选用材料、不锈钢、铝合金和银镍
合金。

6. 指明用于切割钥匙的夹钳

7. 指明钥匙在夹钳上的位置

8. 指明所要使用的夹钳制动器

9. 能动 / 止动夹钳的识别

10.允许决定是否启动刻制钥匙尖 。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。
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8.1.0存档菜单

存档菜单可以让用户管理所保存的钥匙信息存档资

料。可以从外部支持设备 （USB 闪存钥匙）输入和

输出数据。

如何进入主菜单：

• 从主菜单选择： 

选项：

1. 可以进入在查询和解码过程中所获记忆的钥匙
资料的存档。

2. 该按键从机器的数据库一份文档导出到 USB 钥
匙上，和或把一份文档存在 USB 钥匙上。 导入
/ 导出功能运行在机器间进行个人数据的交换
或者对导出的文档建立备份。

3. 可以进入卡制作器功能以便建立、增加新钥匙档案或修改已
经存在数据库内的钥匙档案。 

4. 可以在刻制钥匙头和金属牌时，记忆并管理被
召回的文字。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。

8.1.1卡制作器菜单

通过这个菜单可能进入一系列的功能，可以建立或

执行新钥匙的档案或修改已经在数据库内的钥匙档

案。

选项：

A. 可以由用户建立 CARD CUSTOM （客户
卡）以便修改或使用。

B. 可以用已存在数据库的卡建立一个新的

CARD CUSTOM （客户卡）。
C. 可以用客户建立的卡建立一个新的 CARD

CUSTOM （客户卡）。
D. 可以用一种建议的钥匙类型建立一个新

的卡。

E. 可以向已存在数据库的卡添加一个代码
表。

F. 可以添加到客户已建立的卡中一个代码
表。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。

8.2.0电脑的菜单

通过本菜单可以进入使 NINJA VORTEX 配匙机和创建加

工清单的软件接口的功能，后者软件可能存放在一

台远程电脑或者一把 USB 闪存钥匙上。

可以导入包含多加工程序的加工清单 （JOB）。JOB
包括每把钥切割的钥匙的信息 , 即 : 钥匙种类 , 编

码种类和加工的数量。

程序允许每次选择并执行仅一道 JOB，直到完全完

成加工清单上的加工项目。

如何进入主菜单：

• 从主菜单选择： 

选项：

1. 这些菜单允许管理和加工用 Instacode 钥匙
软件和 Promaster 软件生成的加工项目，并允
许发送到机器上。

2. 这个菜单允许导入、管理和加工记忆在 DAT 格
式的文件内的加工清单。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。

1 2 3
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8.3.0用户菜单

用户菜单可以为管理用户软件，对客户信息进行修

改，调换语言。此外可增加或删除用户。

如何进入主菜单：

• 从设置菜单选择： 

选项：

1. 允许修改视屏语言（见第 8 页第 4.5.0 段）。
2. 该按键可以修改现有客户的密码。
3. 允许对用户的管理，增加新用户，删除现存的

用户，修改用户的相关信息。

• 在视频上选择 按键以获得更多的信息。

1 2 3
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9??????????

警示标识 :重要！

任何的维护操作前设备应该停机，电源应该

切断。

设备的维护应该由专业人员进行，配备专业

安全保护措施以完成。 

始终使用原厂配件。 

9.1.0综述

9.1.1维修人员的专业技术

进行维护的操作人员应该具备专业理论和实践知识。 

两种知识的结合方可以达到成为专业人员的资格。

9.1.2保养类型

常规保养

• 在设备使用过程中所要进行的定期保养应由操
作人员进行。

• 目的是为了保持设备的正常运行并保持产品质量。
• 定期保养时间可以根据工作情况和设备所被安

装的环境情况 进行变动。

特殊维修

• 特殊维修仅在发现特殊情况下进行 （部件损坏

或需更换零件）；
• 由于操作的复杂性以及必须使用正确的设备进

行，特殊维修需要由 Keyline S.p.A. 的专门人员

或其所授权的人员进行。 

9.2.0常规保养

下面为可由操作人员进行的常规保养项目。建议定

期检查设备，并更换老化的部件。 

9.2.1工作区的清洁

每天完成工作后，建议对清理设备上的废屑，使设

备保持良好性能以及部件的完整。

每次清洁工作区后或者每次废屑屉满了要清空废屑屉。

禁止使用空压机清理机器。

9.2.2显示屏的清洁

清洁触摸式屏幕，建议使用一块超细纤维布，禁止
使用酒精或溶剂的物质进行清理。

9.2.3更换铣刀

• 按着按键 （2），旋转手吧 （1）直到按键到达

锁定的位置。
• 在旋转手把 （1）时持续按住按键 （2）以便拆

掉铣刀 

• 因此插入铣刀并把它放到主轴的冲口 
• 在旋转手把 （1）时持续按住按键 （2）以便在

锁定位子锁定铣刀

9.2.4传感头更换

• 拆掉套住传感头的螺母 (3)。
• 拆除传感头 (4)。
• 安装新的传感头 , 确保凹槽与螺丝洞
对齐。

• 插入并启动螺丝以便锁定传感头。

9.2.5 刻制钥匙尖工具的更换

• 松开锁定螺丝 (5), 拆移工具 (6)。
• 安装上新的刻制工具 , 放在槽内 , 平面要朝着锁

定螺丝一侧。
• 拴上锁定螺丝 (5)。

1

2

3 3
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9.2.6检查和更换设备保险丝

NINJA VORTEX 镭射钥匙机在开关边的电源接线盒内配
有 2 个保险丝， 用于保护设备的电路和器件。

如果设备通电后没有启动， 必须对接线盒内的保险
丝进行检查并最终进行更换。

用于替换保险丝的工具

• 测电笔，欧姆表，万用表等 ( 以检测保险丝是

否断开 )。

• 螺丝刀。

在进行该操作前，要确保电源线是断开的。

操作步骤：

• 轻轻按下保险丝盒以便把保险丝抽出；

• 对保险丝进行检查； 
• 用同样的保险丝 ( 同等电流和快速熔断丝类 )

替换；
• 把保险丝盒安装在其相应的位置。 

9.3.0废料处理

生产废料的管理应该按照使用国当地的规定执行。 

在欧洲国家， 钥匙加工废屑被归类为特殊垃圾，类

似于城市金属固体垃圾 （MSW）。 

废弃设备应该根据国别情况进行处理。

设备本身含有危害环境物质， 需要进行特别处理。

用户有权更改废弃设备的处理。

9.4.0 RAEE 环保指令

在 NINJA VORTEX 镭射钥匙机需要报废处理时， 要考
虑该设备属于 RAEE 产品 （报废电子电气设备）。

Keyline S.p.A. 对环境保护一直非常的重视， 并且遵守

自 2005 年 8 月 13 日生效的 RAEE 指令。 根据

2002/96/CE 标准， 本设备不可以以城市垃圾方式
进行报废处理 （根据下列所指出的特殊标记）。

• 任何人非法丢弃本设备或将其作为城市垃圾进

行报废可能会因为使用国的法律规定而受到惩
罚。

• 根据目前意大利国内法律，本设备不可以作为
城市垃圾进行报废。 因此在设备完全报废后，

必须进行正确的处理， 报废设备应该被丢弃在

电子电气设备垃圾分类收集中心。 确保所在城
市的废料收集中心可以发挥其功能， 能够合理

地进行废料收集并且具备合适的分拣系统，以

便最终用户和销售商可以免费把他们的生产废
料送往收集中心。

9.4.1包装物处理

钥匙机采用纸箱包装，纸箱可以进行回收。

纸箱可以视为城市固体垃圾，因此要丢弃在纸品收

集容器内。

设备的保护罩采用聚苯乙烯材料， 类似城市固体废
料，要存放到废弃设备收集处一起处理。

部件描述 代号 时期

慢熔保险丝 6,3 A 5x20 RIC02990B 根据情况需要时

更换
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用 語 解 説

01.  ヘッド
02.  ショルダー
03.  ストッパー
04.  腹
05.  先端
06.  背中
07.  カッティング

円錐キー 「円錐」と呼ばれるキーは、キーの背面に円
錐状のカッティングが施されたキーを指し、
それらは寸法および形状 ( 直線・曲線 ) とも
様々です。

レーザーキー このタイプのキーはカッティング形状が特
殊なため、「レーザー」キーと呼ばれます。

元キー デコード操作により合鍵を作製する元の
キーを指します。

ブランクキー カッティングのないキーで、元キーのカッ
ティングにあわせて合鍵となるキーです。

キーマシンモデル「NINJA VORTEX」の使用・保守説明書は、直
線・曲線カッティングのレーザーキーおよび円錐キーの合鍵作製
を対象とし、ユーザーの安全を保証する条件の下、マシンの最適
な使用に関するすべての説明が記載されています。

1.1.0 本説明書の目的と内容
本説明書は、キーマシンの設置、使用および保守に関する必須情
報を提供します。
ユーザは、本書に記載されている指示、特に安全規定および定期
保守点検についての指示に確実に従うようにしてください。

1.1.1 本説明書の保存
本説明書は、説明の対象となるマシンに常に付随している必要が
あります。
本書を安全な場所に保管し、埃や湿度のある場所を避け、ユーザ
がマシンの使用にあたって疑問がある場合は必ず参照できるよう
に手元に置いておく必要があります。

1.2.0 メーカーへの問い合わせ 
Keyline S.p.A.
Via Camillo Bianchi
31015 Conegliano (TV) - ITALY
Tel.: +39.0438.202511
Fax: +39.0438.202520
ホームページ : www.keyline.it 
E メール : info@keyline.it

お問い合わせの際は、迅速な対応を行うため、以下を明示してく
ださい :
- 購入者名
- マシンのプレート上にある識別データ

1.3.0 使用条件

1.3.1 適切な使用
本説明書の対象となるキーマシンは、直線・曲線カッティングの
レーザーキーおよび円錐キーの合鍵を電子的に作製します。

注意 : 重要 !
塗装されたキーや導電性のない素材のキーをデコードす
ることはできません。

1.3.2 不適切な使用
規定の製造値を超過する、あるいはそれとは異なる値を取得する
ためにマシンを使用することは、不適切な使用とみなされます。
メーカーは、そのような使用によって物または人に対して損傷が
発生した場合、一切の責任を負わず、マシンの一切の保証は無効
となります。

1.4.0 関連規定
本キーマシンは、現行の適合規定を考慮して企画・製造され、マ
シン指令 2006/42/CEの付録 I にある健康および安全に関する必須
要件を満たしています。

また、Keyline 社が製造するキーマシンは、低圧規定 2014/35/UE
および電磁適合性 2014/30/UE の規定に準じています。
注意 : 重要 !

ユーザは、以下のページに記載される指示を認識してい
なければなりません。

ユーザは、必ず本説明書にある説明に従ってください。

1.4.1 安全上の一般的注意
注意 : 重要 !

接地の確実な接続を常に確認してください。

必ず電源を切ってから (主電源スイッチをオフにして )、
作動する可能性のある部分の取扱いを開始してください。

水やその他の液体でモーターや電気系統を濡らさないで
ください。

1
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一 般 事 項 ・  安 全 対 策

1.5.0 安全装置
A. 保護用ゴーグル 
B. 緊急ボタン 

1.5.1 保護装具
キーマシンの使用および保守作業において、以下の保護装具を使
用して人体を保護する必要があります :

衣類 : 保守の実施またはマシンを使用するユーザは、
現行の安全規定に準じた衣類を着用することが
義務づけられています。 滑りやすい床がある環
境では、底に滑り止めの付いた怪我防止タイプ
の靴を履く必要があります。

ゴーグル : 合鍵作製中、ユーザは保護用ゴーグルを装着し
ます。

手袋 : 金属カッター使用の際には怪我を避けるため専
用の保護手袋を使用してください。

1.5.2 安全上の警告
キーマシンは、以下の安全上の警告を発信します。

- 保護用ゴーグルを装着します。

- 保護用手袋を必ずはめて、作業を行ってくだ
さい。

1.6.0 残存リスク
その使用にあたって、マシンに存在する、またはその操作に関連
する以下の残存リスクについて注意を払う必要があります :

• 電気に関連するリスク (C)
本マシンに電気装置が装備されていることを考慮
し、故障の場合の感電リスクを過小評価しないでく
ださい。マシンの電源供給ラインは、適切な指令、制
御および保護装置を装備していなければなりません
( 磁気熱および差動スイッチ )。

• 機械的性質のリスク (D)
本マシンには、キーカッティング操作で使用される
カッターが備わっています。ユーザはキーカッティ
イングやツール交換時に指を切ることのないよう、
注意してください。

A

B

D

C
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マシンの説明

2マシンの説明

2.1.0 技術データ 2.2.0 主な特徴 
プロ専用のキーマシン NINJA VORTEX は、高セキュリティー、
レーザーおよび円錐キーのデコードおよびコードカッティング、
またはそれらのキーのヘッドに図形の彫りを入れる電子キーマシ
ンです。

NINJA VORTEX は、3本の軸を組み合わせた操作に基づく技術仕様
と豊富なデータベースにより、刷新的な性能を提供し、デコード
およびカッティングの速度を保証します。また、彫りシステムを
使えば、クランプからキーを取り外さずに、図形の彫りによって
キーの金属製ヘッドをパーソナライズできます。

マシン NINJA VORTEX の利用により、以下の種類のキーを作製できま
す :

2.2.1 マシン付属アクセサリー

• 1 本 - T 形六角レンチ 4 mm
• 1 本 - 六角レンチ 1.5 mm
• 1 本 - 六角レンチ 2 mm
• 1 本 - 六角レンチ 2,5 mm
• 1 本 - 六角レンチ 3 mm
• 1 本 - 六角レンチ 4 mm
• 1 本 - トルクレンチ T10
• 1 本 - ブラシ

2.3.0 付属クランプ 
以下のクランプがマシンに付属しています :

• モデル BI998: 円錐キー用クランプ C01
• モデル BI998-I: 円錐キー用クランプ C01、および自動車レー
ザーキー用クランプ A01、A02、A03。

 注 : Keyline 社は、専用の使用のために多様なクランプを取り
揃えています。ユーザーはオプションで購入できます。 

2.4.0 付属ホブ 
以下のホブがマシンに付属しています :

• モデル BI998: 円錐キー用ホブ V001
• モデル BI998-I: 円錐キー用ホブ V001 およびレーザーキー用
ホブ V003

 注 : Keyline 社は、専用の使用のために多様なホブを取り揃え
ています。ユーザーはオプションで購入できます。

技術仕様
幅 340 mm

高さ 300 mm

奥行き 415 mm

重量 19 Kg

電圧 90-130V 50-60 Hz / 220-240V 50-60 Hz

吸収電力 250W 待機中 35W)

エンジン 電子 DC

カッタータイプ 超硬合金カンデラ

カッター速度 10000 rpm

ムーブメント /軸 ステッパモーター操作軸 3本

入力 / 出力 2 ポート USB 2.0 - 2 シリアルポート RS232 - 1
ポート LAN

電子装置 主回路 CPU ARM Cortex A8, 256 MB RAM, メモリ
NAND 1 GB, 高解像度による軸制御

読み取りシステム・キー
デコード

電気接点

照明 LED 照明

使用温度 0°C ÷+ 40°C

音圧レベル Lp (A)
dB(A)

78,5

コンソール技術仕様
ユーザインタフェー
ス

7寸工業カラータッチスクリーン、16:10、 解像
度 800x480 ピクセル、組み込まれた , VGA

供給 DC 24V ( キーマシンによる供給 )

直線・曲線カッティングの円錐キー

直線カッティン
グ

15 度曲線カッ
ティング

45 度曲線カッ
ティング

レーザーキー

外4トレース 内ダブルトレース 外ダブルトレース 内4トレース
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マシンの説明

2.4.1 マシンの構成要素
1. 緊急ボタン
2. コンソール 
3. 電源
4. 保護用ゴーグル
5. ホブ心棒
6. ホブ
7. 触手台
8. 触手
9. クランプ
10. クランプ開閉ハンドル
11. 彫りシステム
12. ヘッド彫りツール
13. ホブホルダー
14. ホブ固定ノブ
15. ホブ心棒解除ボタン
16. ヒューズホルダー
17. モニター接続ポート
18. モニター電源ユニット
19. T 形六角レンチ 4 mmケース
20. 一般スイッチ

1
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輸送 ・設置

3輸送 ・設置

3.1.0 梱包
梱包は以下の表に示される寸法のダンボール箱から成ります :

重要 !
保証期間が過ぎるまでは、梱包材を保管しておくことを
お勧めします。

3.2.0 輸送
梱包の外側に記載された記号は、 輸送の適切な条件を示します。

3.2.1 納品および移動
納品は、2、3人で手動で実施するか、運搬用具を使用して実施できます (
例えば昇降ワゴン )。

バランスを崩してマシンが傾き、落下しなしよう、十分注意して
ください。マシンが少しでも破損すると、その機能に影響を与え
る場合があります。

3.3.0 一時的な保管
キーマシンをすぐに設置場所に配置しない場合は、乾燥し、通気の良い場
所で保管してください。

• 酸化や腐食の可能性があるすべての表面に、適切な腐食防止保護剤
を塗布してください。

• ゴム製の部分は、極度な低温から保護する必要があり、短期間で
あっても屋外での保管は禁止されます。 

長期間の保管の場合、ガスケットや保持リングが硬化し
漏れや焼き付きの原因になる可能性があります。

3.3.1 設置場所の要件
本キーマシンは、高さ約 90 - 110 cm の平行な台の上に設置しま
す。台はマシンの重量を支えるのに適し、水平な状態で作業を行
なうことができ、振動や応力がないようにします。

マシンの設置には、その正常な使用、機能および保守のため、周
囲と上部に 30 cmの作業スペースをもうける必要があります。

3.3.2 温度および湿度
マシンを使用する環境の温度は、0から 40 °C (273 K - 313 K) に保
ち、湿度は 50 - 60%以下とします。

3.3.3 使用環境
マシンは、大気中の要因にさらされない場所で使用してください (
雨、ヒョウ、雪など )。

マシンを過酷な天候条件の下で使用しなければならない
場合は、保守の方法と期間が適切かどうか見直し、構成
部品の過度な摩耗を避けるようにしてください。

爆発性のある、または部分的に爆発性のある大気内での
使用、および引火性の液体やガスのある場所での使用は
禁止されています。

3.3.4 照明
マシンの設置場所は、通常の使用および保守が実施できる照明が
必要です。

3.4.0 接続

3.4.1 接地
キーマシン NINJA VORTEX は、現行の安全規定を遵守して設計さ
れ、事故防止用の適切な装置が装備されています。 特に、以下の
素材が利用されています :

• 自動消火タイプ
• 感電の危険からの保護

マシンは、集中型電気回路がある設置場所で接地により接続しま
す。
注意 :

電源プラグの電圧が、マシンの電圧と互換性があること
を確認してください。

主電源のコンセントに漏電装置があることを確認してく
ださい。

濡れた手足でマシンに触れないでください。

接地された表面に身体が接触しないようにしてくださ
い。

寸法 マシン
幅 440 mm

高さ 500 mm

奥行き 540 mm
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4マシンの始動

4.1.0 使用上の注意
マシンを常に最適状況かつ安全に使用する為に :

• 電源コードを熱、湿度、油、水および刃物の近くに置かない
• カッター用具を常に研いだ状態で清潔に保ち、最適でより
安全な操作を行う

• マシンを悪天候にさらさない
• 保守や修理作業の前、および長期間使用しない場合は、必
ずマシンの電源を抜く

• 正規交換部品のみを使用する。

4.1.1 事前点検および起動
マシンを始動させる前に、ユーザは以下を確認します :

• 電流が主線に正確に接続されている
• マシン全般の目視点検により、構成部品が取り外されたり、
変更されたりしていない。

4.2.0 コンソールの開始
緊急ボタンが押されていないこと、コンソールのシリアルケーブ
ルおよび電源供給ケーブルがキーマシンに接続されていることを
確認してから、メーンスイッチを押します。

スイッチがオンになって数秒以内に 「LOGIN / ログイン」画面が
表示されます。

• マシン使用を許可されているユーザーを選択してください 
( 例 . ユーザー ).

• 管理者権限があれば、セットアップメニューを開いて校正
の管理や設定を行えます。

• 次の画面でパスワードを入力してメインメニューにアクセ
スします。

 注 : 初回の始動時には、パスワードの欄を空欄のままにして、
［次］を押してください。

4.3.0 クランプのインストールおよびキーの固定位置
• クランプをリード (B) にあわせて固定・設置し、六角レンチ
4 mmでネジ (C) を締め付けます。

• カッティング・デコードメニューの画面上の表示に従って、
クランプ (A) 上にブランクキーを置き ( 段落 7.1.0/7.6.0 を参
照 )、ハンドル (D) を締めます。

 注 : オリジナルキーをデコードする場合、キーは同様に固定し
ますが、デコードを行う触手の台は、手動で所定の位置に
置きます。

4.4.0 パスワードの入力
手順 : 
• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “A”
• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “B”
• ［C］を選択し、希望するパスワードを入力します。

A
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マシンの始動

4.5.0 言語の設定
手順 :
• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “A”
• SETUP MENU（セットアップメニュー）から次のボタンを選択します： “B”
• “C” を選択し、所望の言語 を選択してください

A

B

C
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5????????????

5.1.0 メインメニュー

表示されるオプション :

1. 最も頻繁に保存されるキー / システムのリストを迅速に検
索するために、この機能によりユーザーによって保存され
た “ ブックマーク ” のコレクションにアクセス出来ます。

2. シリンダーおよびロックのメーカー毎にデータ検索および
選択が可能です。

3. オリジナル間接コード（プロフィールとシリーズ）による
検索、データ選択が出来ます。

4. Keyline キーや、その他製造業者による同様のブランクキー
でデータを検索および選択します。

5. 検索やデコードで認識されたキーなどのアーカイブへのア
クセスをする時のボタンです。

6. カットまたはデコーディング装置の調整メニューへのアク
セス、マシンの更新や診断、操作のパラメータの調整。

7. この機能を使うと、マシン内部のデータベースへアクセス
してデータ処理や解読が可能になります。

8. リモートPCで実行中のプログラムへマシンを接続したり、
DAT ファイルをインポートするのに使用します。

9. ログイン画面に戻ります。

5.1.1 シリンダーブランドによる検索
コピーしたいキーのカッティングコードを知っている場合、ある
いは復号プロセスを使用して検索したい場合、この機能を使いま
す。 下記のようにシステムのデータベース全体を検索可能です。

手順 : 
• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “ ”。
• 利用可能なブランドのメニューをスクロールするか名前を入力し
てください、そして所望のものを選択してください (例 : CISA)。

• 「►」を押し、プロフィールまたは希望するシステムを選択し、
その後「►」を押します

• 操作メニューから、以下のオプションの 1つを選んでくだ
さい : デコード、コード、直接、修正、彫り。

 注 : ここからは 16ページの第 7章をご参照ください。

• 前のページに戻るには “◄” を押してください。
 注 : 「彫り」機能はオプショナルクランプ C25 を必要とします。

5.1.2 コードによる検索
製造業者に提供された、キーのシリーズに関連する間接コードを
使ってキーを検索します。

手順 :
• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “ ”。
• キーパッドによって完全なオリジナルコード（または一部）
を入力し、品目リストをスクロールし、検索しているもの
を選択してください。

 注 : 入力したコードに関連する可能性のある全シリーズおよび
レコードが、使用するアプリケーション / ブランドととも
に昇順に表示されます。

• キー変更メニューにアクセスするために “►” を押してくださ
い。

 注 : ここからは 16ページの第 7章をご参照ください。

 注 : “ ” シンボルは選択したキーをブックマークに保存する
ことを可能にします。パラグラフ 6.2.0 を見てください。

• 前のページに戻るには “◄” を押してください。

131 2

5 76
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5.1.3 項目による検索
Keyline またはその他有名ブランドのキー項目に関連する情報にア
クセス可能です。

手順 :
• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “ ”。
• Keyline キーまたは他のキーのために品目コードを入力して
ください、そして “►” を押してください。

• キー Bを押すと、選択したブランクキーに対応する、他社
メーカーの比較製品リストを表示できます。

• 操作メニューから、以下のオプションの 1つを選んでくだ
さい : デコード、コード、直接、修正、彫り。

 注 : ここからは 16ページの第 7章をご参照ください。

5.2.0 メニューのセットアップ
カッティングおよび読み込デバイスの調整、マシンの更新や診断
を設定するメニューへは、メインメニューからアクセス可能です。

ページにアクセスするには :

• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “ ”。

表示されるオプション :
1. マシンの装置のキャリブレーション。
2. マシンの主な装置のステータスチェックメニューにアクセ
スします。

3. ソフトウェアおよびマシンのデータベースの更新メニュー
にアクセスします。

4. マシンの操作パラメータを調査および設定します。
5. 次の機能にアクセスするには：
• ネットワーク・ステータス：接続の状態を示します。
• キーヒストリー：複製された鍵のデータベースにアクセ
スします。
• カッター交換 : カッター交換の手順
• トレーサポイント交換 : トレーサポイント交換の手順
• 統計：カットされたキーの総数、そして、他の便利なカ
ウンターの経過を報告します。
• フォーマットUSB ドライブ：ＵＳＢドライブをフォー
マットします。
• 日付と時間：現在の日付と時間を設定します。
• リスタート：自動的にプログラムを再開します。
• 再起動 : 自動的に全部のシステムを再起動します。
• マシンステータス : 検索データを保存または再設定します。
• マシンデータ：マシンシリアル番号やソフトウェアバー
ジョンなど役に立つ情報を示します。

6. 18 ページのパラグラフ 8.1.0 で記述されるユーザーデータ
管理メニューにアクセスします。

7. 単位、好ましい車両ブランド、事前設定された地域と番号
付けシステムなどのビジュアリゼーションパラメータのた
めに既定義された設定にアクセスします。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。

5.3.0 校正
CALIBRATION MENU （校正メニュー）から、マシンのデバイスの
校正機能にアクセスして合鍵作製プロセスが正確に実行されるよ
う設定可能です。

ページにアクセスするには :

• SETUP MENU（セットアップメニュー）から次のボタンを選択します： “ ”。

表示されるオプション :

1. インストールするクランプを選択し、キャリブレーション
を実行します。

2. 軸 X、Y および Z に対して位置を調整し、触手 T01 および
T02 のキャリブレーションを行います。

3. 彫りツールのキャリブレーションを行います。
4. タッチスクリーンの設定を調整します。
5. トレーサポイントとジョーをリセットすることが出来るメ
ニューへアクセスします。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。

B
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注意 :
段落 5.3.1 から段落 5.3.3 に説明のある較正のいずれか
を行う前に、誤った操作を避けるため、カスタマーセン
ターまでお問い合わせください。

5.3.1 クランプのキャリブレーション

手順 : 
• キャリブレーションメニューから　次のアイコンを選択し
てください： “ ”。

• 必要なクランプを取り付け、対応するコードを「JAWS SETUP MENU 
/ クランプセットアップメニュー」から選択します (例A03)。

• 「3」を押してクランプの自動較正を行います
•  画面上の指示に従います
• 必要であれば、以下のボタンを使って軸X、YおよびZの位置
を修正し、手動でキャリブレーションを行うことができます :

• 画面の左上で修正した高さを確認できます。
• ボタン “1” を押し変更を保存してください。

 注 : ボタン “1” を押すことなくページを終了すると、変更は保
存されません。

• 変更内容をリセットするには、前の設定に戻り、2を押します。

5.3.2 触手 T01 および T02 のキャリブレーション

手順 : 
• キャリブレーションメニューから　次のアイコンを選択し
てください： “ ”。

 注 : この手順を行う前に、クランプ C01 が既にキャリブレー
ションされている必要があります。

• “3” を押して、触手の自動キャリブレーションを行います。
• 画面の指示に従って、触手の台を手動で下げます。

• 必要であれば、各触手のキャリブレーションを手動で行う
ことができます。その際、まずキャリブレーションを行う
触手をキー (4) で選択し、その後以下のボタンを使って軸
X、Yおよび Zの位置を修正します :

• 画面の左上で修正した高さを確認できます。
• ボタン “1” を押し変更を保存してください。

 注 : ボタン “1” を押すことなくページを終了すると、変更は保
存されません。

• 変更内容をリセットするには、前の設定に戻り、2を押しま
す。

5.3.3 ツールのキャリブレーション

手順 : 
• キャリブレーションメニューから　次のアイコンを選択し
てください： “ ”。

• キーヘッドの彫りが彫り画面 ( 段落 . 7.4.0) に表示されてい
る位置どおりにならない場合、以下のキーを使ってツール
の位置を調整することができます :

• 画面の左上で修正した高さを確認できます。
• ボタン “1” を押し変更を保存してください。

 注 : ボタン “1” を押すことなくページを終了すると、変更は保
存されません。

変更内容をリセットするには、前の設定に戻り、2を押します。
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5.4.0 アップデート
グラフィカルインタフェースによってマシンを更新することが出
来ます。 

ページにアクセスするには :

• SETUP MENU（セットアップメニュー）から次のボタンを選択します： “ ”。

表示されるオプション :

1. ソフトウェアおよびデータベースのオンラインで更新する
には、「Keyonline」サービスから行います。

2. 更新パッケージは、インターネットに接続された通常の PC
からダウンロードされ、USB メモリに保存されるため、あ
とで NINJA VORTEX マシンにインストール可能です。

3. ソフトウェアおよびデータベースを更新するのにUSBから
データを取り込みます。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。

5.4.1 Keyonline 更新

 注 : 更新する前に、コンソールが LAN に接続していることを確
認してください。

「KEYONLINE」ボタンを押すと、必要な情報を Keyonline サービス
へ送り、後に更新パッケージをダウンロードするよう、プログラ
ムが処理します。

ダウンロードされるデータの量によって処理に時間がか
かることがあります。

 注 : この段階で、マシンが登録されていません、と表示したり、更
新内容のダウンロードは重要です、といったエラーメッセー
ジがいくつか現れることがあります。こういった場合、全て
の予備的な操作が含まれているか、また、全てのネットワー
クパラメータが正しく設定されているか確認してください。
詳細はサービスアシスタントまでお尋ねください。

手順 :

• アップデートメニューから次のアイコンを選択してください: 
• マシンに接続されたUSB メモリを取り外し、「YES / はい」
ボタンを押してください。

• プログラムが再起動し、更新ソフトウェアが実行されます。
ユーザはマシンの電源を切って再起動することを要求され
るかもしれません。

• 指示に従い、処理が終了して最新バージョンのソフトウェ
アおよびデータベースが利用可能になるまで待ちます。

• 操作を取り消すには ABORT（キャンセル）を押します。

5.4.2 PC を介した Keyonline 更新
NINJA VORTEX マシンをインターネットに接続するよう構成する
ことはできません。この処理では、Keyonline へ PC を経由してイ
ンターネット接続することで更新が可能になります。

手順 :

•  ボタンを押します。メッセージが現れ、USBメモリ
を NINJA VORTEXマシンへ接続するよう求められます。

• 次に、「次へ」ボタンを押して処理を続けるか、「キャンセル」
ボタンを押して終了するか選びます。

• USBメモリ上の .cks 拡張子の付いたファイルをプログラムが
コピーします。ここにはマシン更新のためにKeyonlineへ送
られる情報が入っています。

• 数秒後メッセージが現れ、処理が終了した旨を知らせ、ユー
ザは Keylineから更新をダウンロードするか尋ねられます。

• 「キャンセル」を押して操作を中断するか、次の指示に従いま
す：

1. USB メモリを取り外し、それをインターネット接続で PC に
つなぎます。

2. ブラウザを使用し、次のウェブページへ接続しま
す： http://keyonline.keyline.it/

3. ファイル選択のダイアログボックスにアクセスするために
"CHOOSE FILE" ボタンを選んでください。

131 2
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4. 事前にフラッシュメモリに保存した .cks ファイルを探して選択
し、"OPEN" を押します。

5. "REQUEST UPDATE" ボタンを押してください。

6. 次のメッセージが表示されます：

7. OK を押してファイルのダウンロードを開始し、ブラウザが
保存場所を尋ねてきたらUSBメモリを選択します。

 注 : ダウンロードには数分かかることがあります。処理が終了
するまでお待ちください。

8. ダウンロードしたファイルをメモリにコピーした後、メモ
リを取り除き、コンソールに再び接続します。

 注 : ダウンロードしたパッケージは、更新プロセスを行うマシ
ンでのみ使用可能です。

9. USBメモリを NINJA VORTEXマシンへ接続したら「次へ」を
押します。更新内容は分析されてメモリ内に保存されます。

この段階で、パッケージ内部にエラーがある旨や、ライ
センスがないか無効である旨を示すメッセージが表示さ
れます。こうした場合、更新プロセスで最初にマシンに
得 sつ属↓ USB メモリと同じものを使用しているか確認
してください。問題があれば、サービスアシスタントに
連絡してください。

10. プログラムが再起動し、更新ソフトウェアが実行されます。
ユーザはマシンの電源を切って再起動することを要求され
るかもしれません。

11. 指示に従い、処理が終了して最新バージョンのソフトウェ
アおよびデータベースが利用可能になるまで待ちます。

5.4.3 特殊な警告
注意 :

この手順は Keyline が要求する場合に限り行ってくださ
い。

手順 : 

• 「SPECIAL / 特殊」 ボタンを押すと、更新用のデータが入った
USB メモリを挿入するようプログラムが要求してきます。

 注 : この種の更新のデータは Keyline だけから提供されるもの
です。

Keyline サーバの「Keyonline」からダウンロードした
パッケージではマシンを更新することはできません。

• フラッシュメモリを挿入したら 「YES / はい」を押してマシ
ンを更新します。

• 操作を取り消すにはNO（キャンセル）を押します。
• 指示に従って手順を終了します。
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6キーの検索

6.1.0 検索メニュー
ラフピースやシリンダーの製造業者、自動車・バイクブランド、
被直接コードやカード番号など、複製される管キーの詳細がいく
らかわかる際に使用する機能です。マシンのデータベースを検索
すると、キーのコードを手動で入力するか、復号処理によって取
得したりすることが可能です。

ページにアクセスするには :

• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “ ”。

表示されるオプション :

1. Keyline によって与えられたシリーズ、キー、カードのレ
コードナンバーにより素早くデータの検索、選択すること
が出来ます。

2. オリジナル間接コード（プロフィールとシリーズ）からデー
タの検索、選択することが出来ます。 

3. Keyline や他のメーカーの番号付けシステムに従ったカー
ド番号から素早くデータの検索、選択することが出来ます。

4. ロックやシリンダーの製造業者のブランドでデータを検索
および選択します。

5. 自動車のブランド、モデル、製造年月からデータの検索、
選択することが出来ます。

6. 自動二輪車のブランド、モデル、製造年月からデータの検
索、選択することが出来ます。

7. Keyline キーや、その他製造業者による同様のブランクキー
でデータを検索および選択します。

6.1.1 レコードナンバーによる検索
「RECORD NUMBER」ページでキーのシステム番号を入力して複製
するキーの型を検索可能です。

手順 : 

• 「SEARCH / 検索」画面で次のボタンを選択します： “ ”。
• 複製したいブランドモデル/年 /シリーズのためのレコードナ
ンバーを入力してください、そして “►”を押してください。

• 操作メニューから、以下のオプションの 1つを選んでくだ
さい : デコード、コード、直接、修正、彫り。

 注 : ここからは 16ページの第 7章をご参照ください。

 注 : “ ” シンボルは選択したキーをブックマークに保存する
ことを可能にします。パラグラフ 6.2.0 を見てください。

• 前のページに戻るには “◄” を押してください。

6.1.2 コードによる検索

 注 : この手順は9ページのパラグラフ5.1.2に記述されています。

6.1.3 カードによる検索
保存されたキー製造業者カードを選択すると、特定のロックシステ
ムへの素早いアクセスが可能になります。

手順 : 
• 「SEARCH / 検索」画面で次のボタンを選択します： “ ”。
• ドロップダウンメニュー (A) 内のオプションの 1つを選んで
ください。

• 複製したいキーに与えられたカード番号を入力してくださ
い、そして “►” を押してください。

• 操作メニューから、以下のオプションの 1つを選んでくだ
さい : デコード、コード、直接、修正、彫り。

 注 : ここからは 16ページの第 7章をご参照ください。

 注 : “ ” シンボルは選択したキーをブックマークに保存する
ことを可能にします。パラグラフ 6.2.0 を見てください。

• 前のページに戻るには “◄” を押してください。
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6.1.4 自動車ブランドによる検索
“ 自動車ブランド ” メニューではデータベースに含まれる自動車ブ
ランドのリストによりキーの検索、複製が出来ます。
手順 :
• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： “ ”。
• ブランド名を入力するか、メニューをスクロールし検索したいも
のを選択してください(例. BMW)、そして “►”を押してください。

• まず自動車のモデル、そして生産年を選んでください、そ
の後 “►” を押してください。

• 操作メニューから、以下のオプションの 1つを選んでくだ
さい : デコード、コード、直接、修正、彫り。

 注 : ここからは 16ページの第 7章をご参照ください。
 注 : “ ” シンボルは選択したキーをブックマークに保存する

ことを可能にします。パラグラフ 6.2.0 を見てください。

 注 : 「彫り」機能はオプショナルクランプ C25 を必要とします。

6.1.5 オートバイブランドによる検索
“ オートバイ ” メニューはデータベースに含まれるブランドのリス
トを通して検索、複製することを可能にします。

手順 : 

• 「SEARCH / 検索」画面で次のボタンを選択します： “ ”。
• ブランドを入力するかメニューをスクロールし、所望のものを選
択してください (例 . GILERA)、そして “►”を押してください。

• 最初にモデル、そして製造年を選択し、“►”を押してください。
• 操作メニューから、以下のオプションの 1つを選んでくだ
さい : デコード、コード、直接、修正、彫り。

 注 : ここからは 16ページの第 7章をご参照ください。

6.1.6 シリンダーブランドによる検索

 注 : この手順は9ページのパラグラフ5.1.1に記述されています。

6.1.7 項目による検索

 注 : この手順は10ページのパラグラフ5.1.3に記述されています。

6.2.0 ブックマークリスト
システムが選択される毎に、それがどのデータベースのものかに
関わらず、「お気に入りキー」の特定のデータベースにその選択を
保存することが出来ます。

手順 : 
• 以上はプレビューページから  ボタンを押すだけでできます。
• 次の検索のために名前を入力してください、そして “OK” を
押してください。

• 「はい」をクリックして保存を実行します。

黒いアイコンは、キーが “ お気に入り ” データベースに保存され
たことを示します :  

その後はメインメニューから “ お気に入り ” メニューに直接アク
セスしながらキーの検索が出来ます :

 注 : この機能をアーカイブにキーを保存することと混同しない
ようにしてください。保存は、（コード化された）データ
ベース内にあるキーとデコードされたキーの両方につい
て、キーを特徴づける全ての情報（歯形、カッティングパ
ラメータ、素材、コピー数など）に関するものです。 それ
に反してこのリストは直接 RN、つまりキーをカットするた
めのテクニカルカード、につながります。（よってコーディ
ングやほかのデータは記憶されません。）
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7 ?  ?  ? ?  ?

7.1.0 デコーディング 
この機能により、上記に説明のある手順の一つを使って検索を
行った後、元キーをデコードできます。

注意 : 重要 !
塗装されたキーや導電性のない素材のキーをデコードす
ることはできません。

手順 : 

• キー検索サブメニューから次のアイコンを選んでください “ ”。
• オリジナルキーをジョーに挿入して、適所にそれをロックしてくださ
い。

• それから、デコーディングプロセス完了まで、スクリーンの指示に
従ってください。

7.2.0 コード 
この機能は、データベースに含まれるコードを入力し、関連した
コーディングを得ることを可能にします。

手順 : 

• キー検索サブメニューから次のアイコンを選んでください “ ”。
• 下の行に表示される数字の範囲内 ( 例 A000001-Z030198)
で、希望する間接コード ( 例 A01) を入力します。 コードが
認識されると青色に変わります。希望する行を選択します。

• “►” を押して「直接」コード入力画面に移ります ( 頁 16、
段落 7.3.0 参照 )。

• そして キー “ 切断 ” の次の画面へ進むために ►” を押してく
ださい。( さらなる情報については 17 ページのパラグラフ
7.6.0 をご覧ください )。

7.3.0 直接の
この機能によってキーのコーディングのコードを直接入力出来ます。

手順 : 

• キー検索サブメニューから次のアイコンを選んでください “ ”。
• コーディングのコードと対応する価値をカットごとに入力してくださ
い。

• そして キー“切断”の次の画面へ進むために ►” を押してください。
( さらなる情報については 17 ページのパラグラフ 7.6.0 をご
覧ください )。
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7.4.0 彫り
この機能を利用して、キーのヘッドに文字を彫ることができます。

注意 : 重要 !
塗装されたキーヘッドおよびプレート、あるいは非導電
性素材のキーヘッドおよびプレートに彫りを入れること
はできません。

手順 : 

• キー検索サブメニューから次のアイコンを選んでください “ ”。

表示されるオプション :
1. キーのヘッド部に彫り込みたい文章は、ここに入力できま
す。テキスト枠をクリックすると、キーパッドがポップアッ
プ表示されます。

2. このボタンを使って、テキスト、コード、拡張の新項目が
追加できます。
a. テキスト：文字挿入範囲を新規追加できます。新規
作成した範囲を選択し、（1）をクリックして追加を
実行します。

b. コード：下記のいずれかの手順に従い、キーコード
を彫ることが可能です。
- 「コード」画面（本説明書 19 ページ 7.2.0 を参
照）に希望のコードを入力し、「▶」を押しま
す。「ディレクト」画面（本説明書 19 ページ
7.3.0 を参照）に移り、コード入力を行います。

- 「コード」（B）をクリックします。
c. 拡張：テキスト枠のゾーン（1）に開始数値、追加
数値、追加番号表示モードを入力することができま
す。

3. このボタンを使って、彫り範囲を選択して削除できます。
4. このボタンで、彫り範囲を一つにまとめたり、あるいは分
離させたりして、それぞれの彫り範囲をスムーズに移動さ
せることができます。

5. このボタンで、彫り範囲を選択して回転させることができ
ます。

6. このボタンで、保存済みのモデルを取り込むことができま
す。

7. このボタンで、作成したモデルが保存できます。
8. この 2 つのボタンを使って、彫る文字の位置を左右に動か
し、キーのヘッドの中央に正確に位置させます。

9. 同様に、この 2 つのボタンは、文字の位置を上下に動かし
ます。

10. 一方、この 2 つのボタンを使って、文字の挿入範囲を広げ
たり、狭めたりできます。

11. また、この 2 つのボタンは、入力した文字を大きくしたり、
小さくしたりする機能を持ちます。

12. キーヘッドに彫りを行います。

 注 : 「彫り」機能はオプショナルクランプ C25 を必要とします。

アーカイブメニューからも彫り機能にアクセスできます（本説明
書 23 ページ、8.1.0 を参照）。

手順 : 

• アーカイブサブメニューから “ ” を選択してくださ
い。

 注 : 「Depth」（13）機能を除き、この画面上の全ての操作キー
と機能に関しては、「彫り」画面上に表示されているものと
同じです。

13. 彫りの深さを変更できます。
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7.5.0 キー変更メニュー
MODIFY MENU で、キーのカッティングの設定を変更する以外に、
キーの仕様を特定の要求に従ってカスタマイズできます。 

手順 : 

• キー検索サブメニューから次のアイコンを選んでください “ ”。
• 選択された品物のテクニカルシートが示され、キーの特徴
を少し変更することを可能にします。

表示されるオプション :
1. 選択したキーのデコードを実行できます。
2. 選択したキーシステムを使ってキーの復号が行えます。
3. 選択したキーの「カッティングの種類」を表示します。
4. 左矢印ボタンでスペースをスクロールして左方向へ進みます。
5. 右矢印ボタンでスペースをスクロールして右方向へ進みます。
6. マイナス（-）ボタンでハイライト表示された歯の深さを
浅くします。

7. プラス（+）ボタンで歯の深さを深くします。
8. ＋または－ボタンを押して、深さを調得 s つすることが
可能です。使用可能なオプションとして、STEP を一度押
すと ,1 mm または 0,01 mm, 1/2 STEP を一度押すと ,1
mm または 0,01 mm で調整されます。

9. 選択した歯に施した修正内容をリセットします。
10. 同時に全ての歯を修整可能なボタンです。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。

 注 : “ ” シンボルは選択したキーをブックマークに保存する
ことを可能にします。パラグラフ 6.2.0 を見てください。

7.6.0 キーカッティングメニュー
コピーするキーを DATABASE（データベースメニューの適切な
機能を使用して検索すると、自動的に直接カット画面に移動し、
それによって希望するキーの合鍵作製を行えます。

表示されるオプション :
1. カットする必要のあるコピー数を設定できます。
2. キーを保存します。
3. キーカッティング処理を開始します。
4. 使用するカッターの基準点を指示します。
5. カッティングの速度を変更できます。使用できる素材は
以下になります : 真ちゅう、カスタマイズ、スチール、ア
ルミ、ニッケル・シルバー。

6. キーのカッティングに使用するクランプを表示します。
7. クランプの中のキーの位置を表示します。
8. 使用するクランプの停止位置を表示します。 
9. クランプの承認を有効／無効にします。

10. ヘッドの彫りを可または不可にします。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。
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8アーカイブメニュー・PC ・ユーザー

8.1.0 アーカイブメニュー
アーカイブメニューは、ユーザが保存したキーのアーカイブを管
理します。 また、機能を外部（USB メモリなど）にエクスポート
したり、そこからインポートすることも可能です

ページにアクセスするには :

• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： 

表示されるオプション :

1. 検索や復号処理で認識されたキーなどのアーカイブへのアク
セスをする時のボタンで、ユーザが必要なときにすぐに情報
を呼び出せます。

2. マシンのデータベースから USB フラッシュドライブへファイ
ルをエクスポート、または同データベースからインポートで
きます。エクスポート・インポート機能で、マシン間でカス
タマイズされたデータを移動したり、エクスポートしたアー
カイブのバックアップコピーを作成することが可能です。

3. カードメーカー機能にアクセスし、新しいキーのデータ
シートの新規作成や追加、あるいはデータベース既存キー
のデータの変更などを行うことができます。

4. キーヘッドおよびメタルプレートに彫りを入れる際、その
テキストを保存・管理できます。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。

8.1.1 カードメーカーメニュー
このメニューからは、様々な機能にアクセスし、新しいキーの
データシートの新規作成や追加、あるいはデータベース既存キー
のデータの変更などを行うことができます。

表示されるオプション :

A. ユーザが作成したカスタムカードを検索し、変更し
たり使用したりすることができます。

B. データベース既存のカスタムを元に、カスタムカー
ドを新規作成できます。

C. ユーザが作成したカスタムを元に、カスタムカード
を新規作成できます。

D. 提案されたキーのタイプを元に、カードを新規作成
できます。

E. データベース既存カードにコードシリーズを追加
できます。

F. ユーザが作成したカードにコードシリーズを追加
できます。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。

8.2.0 PC メニュー
リモート PC や USB フラッシュドライブにある待機中のソフト
ウェアでNINJA VORTEX を接続する機能にアクセスします。

いくつかのプロセス（JOBS / タスク）があるジョブキューをイン
ポートします。JOBS（タスク）には、キーのタイプ、歯のタイ
プ、カットされるコピー数など、カットするキーの情報が順番に
入っています。

JOB（タスク）を一度に一つだけ選択し、最後まで完全に実行す
ることができます。

ページにアクセスするには :

• [MAIN MENU / メインメニュー]で以下を選択します： 

表示されるオプション :

1. Instacode および Promaster キー処理ソフトウェアで作成
され、マシンに送られたジョブのキューを管理および処理
します。

2. DAT 形式のファイルで保存されたジョブ・キューのイン
ポート、管理および処理を行います。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。
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8.3.0 ユーザーメニュー
ユーザメニューは、ソフトウェアのユーザを管理し、個人情報や
言語を変更できます。また、ユーザを追加・削除できます。

ページにアクセスするには :

• SETUP MENU（セットアップメニュー）から次のボタンを選
択します： 

表示されるオプション :

1. 表示言語の変更ができます。（8 ページのパラグラフ 4.5.0
をご参照ください。）

2. 既存のユーザのパスワードを変更する際に使用します。
3. 新規ユーザーの追加、既存ユーザーの削除、ユーザーに関
する情報の変更などのユーザー管理が出来ます。

• 詳細を見るには画面で  を選択してください。

1 2 3
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9メ ン テ ナ ン ス・解 体 ・処 分

注意 : 重要 !

一切の保守作業は、マシンが停止し、電源がオフの状態
で行われる必要があります。

保守作業は、資格のあるスタッフが実施し、安全な条件のも
とで作業ができるよう、必要な保護具を装着して行います。

常に正規の交換部品の使用を推奨します。

9.1.0 一般情報

9.1.1 保守を実施するスタッフの資格
保守作業を実施するスタッフは、技術・実践面で特定の知識を
持っている必要があります。その知識の全体がスタッフの資格の
有無を決定します。

9.1.2 保守作業の種類

定期保守

• マシンの使用期間中に定期的に実施するサービス作業で、
ユーザが実施できます。

• マシンの正常な機能を保証し、製品の一定した品質を保つ
ことを目的とします。

• 保守を実施する間隙は、仕事条件またはマシンが設置され
た環境により異なります。

不定期保守

• 不定期保守は、特定の条件が発生した場合にのみ必要とな
る保守を指します ( 部品の破損または交換 )。

• 実施作業の複雑性および適切な用具が必要となるため、資
格のあるスタッフまたは Keyline S.p.A. が任命する者に依頼
してください。

9.2.0 定期保守
マシンの総合的な状態を定期的に点検し、摩耗がみられる場合は
部品を交換することを推奨します。

9.2.1 作業空間の清掃
各作業日の最後に、ごみや削り屑などを取り除いて清掃し、マシ
ンが適切に機能するよう確保し、部品の損傷を防ぎます。

作業面の清掃時や、削り屑が一杯になれば、削り屑のたまった引
き出しを空にします。

マシンの清掃に圧縮空気を使用することは禁止されてい
ます。

9.2.2 画面の清掃
タッチスクリーンの清掃には、マイクロファーバーを使用することをおす
すめします。アルコールまたは溶媒を含んだものを使用しないでください。

9.2.3 ホブの交換
• ボタン (2) を押してノブ (1) を回し、ボタンが固定されるよ
うにします。

• ボタン (2) を押したまま、ノブ (1) を回してホブを取り除き
ます。 

• ノブに完全にあたるようにして、ホブを挿入します。
• ノブ (1) を回します。その際、ボタン (2) を押したままにし
て、固定位置にホブを固定させます。 

9.2.4 触手の交換
• 触手 (3) の固定グレーンを取り除きます。
• 触手 (4) を取り除きます。
• 新しい触手を取り付けます。その際、グレーンの穴に溝が
合っていることを確認します。

• グレーンを挿入して締め、触手を固定します。

9.2.5 ヘッド彫りツールの交換
• 固定ネジ (5) を緩め、ツール (6) を取り外します。
• 新しい彫りツールを設置します。その際、平らになった側
を固定ネジの方に向け、しっかりと位置させます。

• 固定ネジ (5) を締めます。
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9.2.6 ヒューズの点検および交換

合鍵作製マシンNINJA VORTEXには、スイッチ横の電源ユニットに
ヒューズが2つあり、マシンをサージやショートから保護します。

マシンの主電源を入れてもマシンがオンにならない場合は、マシ
ンの整合性を点検し、必要であれば主電源に取り付けられている
ヒューズを交換してください。

ヒューズ交換に使用する用具

• テスター、オーム計、マルチメーターなど ( ヒューズの継続
性を計測 )。

• スクリュードライバー

操作を実行する前に、マシンから電源ケーブルを抜きま
す。

手順 :
• ヒューズ室のレバーを軽く押して、ヒューズを定位置から
取り出します。

• ヒューズの完全性を確認します。
• ヒューズを同じ容量 ( アンプ ) およびタイプ ( 遅動信管 ) の
ものと交換します。

• ヒューズ室を元のように取り付けます。

9.3.0 ゴミの処理
マシンの使用にともなうゴミの管理は、現行の規定に従って行う
必要があります。 キーの作製で出るくずは、特定ゴミとして分類
され、金属たわし等と同様、都市固形廃棄物とみなされます。

このようなゴミは、イタリアおよび欧州経済共同体の現行法によ
る分類に基づいて、指定の処理場で処理される必要があります。

ゴミが汚染されている、または有毒な物質を含む場合、都市固形
廃棄物とみなされる金属ゴミを有毒ゴミに変え、その処理を規定
するイタリアおよび欧州経済共同体の現行規定に添付される文書
を参照できます。

マシンを管理する者の責任において、ゴミを正しく取り
扱ってください。

9.4.0 廃電気電子機器指令
処理が必要な場合、 NINJA VORTEX マシンは廃電気電子機器類とみ
なされます。

Keyline S.p.A. は、長年、環境保護に取り組み、13/08/2005 から
施行されているWEEE に関する法令を遵守しています。本マシン
は、2002/96/CE 指令の規定に基づき、都市廃棄物として処理する
ことはできません ( 以下に示される指定記号のとおり )。

• 本マシンを不法に投棄、または都市廃棄物として処理する
者は、現行の国内規定に基づいて処罰の対象となります。

• 本マシンは、現行の国内規定により、都市廃棄物として処
理できません。そのため、マシンの寿命が終了したら、正

しく処理するために必要な作業を行い、家庭から出る廃電
気電子機器用分別収集場所にマシンの処理を依頼してくだ
さい。 所属する自治体の収集センターは、分別収集システム
の機能、アクセス、適性を保証し、最終所有者および販売
業者が、区域で出たゴミを無料で持ち込むことができるよ
うになっています。

9.4.1 梱包材の処理
キーマシンの輸送用の梱包材は段ボールで、梱包材としてリサイ
クルが可能です。

処理する場合は、都市固形廃棄物として紙用の指定ゴミ集積容器
に捨ててください。

マシンの塗装保護材は、都市固形廃棄物と同等のポリマーででき
ています。指定のゴミ処理場で処理してください。

交換の対象 コード 交換の目安
遅動信管 6,3 A 5x20 RIC02990B 必要に応じて行う




